P/N 176622

~_=‘

ol
i

L

i i f @
A > _
_&\u\:_ﬁ )

®

3865/9869/9870

S

®
——

Copyright® ABDICK Company, 1988



WARNING:
THIS EQUIPMENT MUST BE CONNECTED TO A PROPERLY GROUNDED THREE (3)
WIRE OUTLET. FAILURE TO DO SO CREATES A POTENTIAL DANGER OF
ELECTRICAL SHOCK.

THE CIRCUIT TO WHICH THIS EQUIPMENT IS CONNECTED MUST BE CURRENT
PROTECTED BY A DEVICE WITH SUITABLE CURRENT INTERRUPTION CAPABILITY
AS REQUIRED BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, CANADIAN STANDARDS
ASSOCIATION, N.E.M.A. OR LOCAL CODE, WHICHEVER IS THE MOST
STRINGENT.

THIS EQUIPMENT MUST NOT BE OPERATED WITH SAFETY COVERS AND/OR
ELECTRICAL INTERLOCK SYSTEMS BY-PASSED OR MADE INOPERATIVE.

WHEN SERVICING THIS EQUIPMENT WITH COVERS REMOVED. EXPOSED
TERMINALS ARE AN ELECTRICAL HAZARD. CAUTION MUST BE EXERCISED.

- WARNING:

THIS EQUIPMENT GENERATES, USES, AND CAN RADIATE RADIO FREQUENCY
ENERGY AND, IF NOT INSTALLED AND USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OPERATOR’S MANUAL, MAY CAUSE INTERFERENCE TO RADIO COMMUNICATIONS.
IT HAS BEEN TESTED AND FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE LIMITS FOR A CLASS
"A" COMPUTING DEVICE PURSUANT TO SUBPART "J" OF PART 15 OF FCC
RULES WHICH ARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE REASONABLE PROTECTION AGAINST
SUCH INTERFERENCE WHEN OPERATED IN A COMMERCIAL ENVIRONMENT.
OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT IN A RESIDENTIAL AREA IS LIKELY TO
CAUSE INTERFERENCE IN WHICH CASE THE USER AT HIS/HER OWN EXPENSE,
WILL BE REQUIRED TO TAKE WHATEVER MEASURES THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO
CORRECT THE INTERFERENCE.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS PUBLICATION IS STRICTLY
CONFIDENTIAL. NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE REPRODUCED, STORED
IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR. TRANSMITTED, IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS,
ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, PHOTOCOPYING, RECORDING, OR OTHERWISE,
WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF A.B.DICK COMPANY. FURTHER,
THE CUSTODIAN OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL ENSURE THAT NO PART OF THIS
DOCUMENT SHALL BE DISCLOSED OR PERMITTED TO BE DISCLOSED TO ANY
THIRD PARTY, OR USED FOR ANY THIRD PARTY, OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THAT FOR WHICH IT IS INTENDED WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF A.B.DICK COMPANY.

NOTE:

USERS OF THIS EQUIPMENT SERVICE DOCUMENT ARE WARNED THAT A.B.DICK
SERVICE DOCUMENTS ARE DESIGNED TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH AN
A.B.DICK SERVICE TRAINING CLASS. AN UNTRAINED PERSON USING THIS
DOCUMENT, WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF THE ACCOMPANYING TRAINING, COULD
INADVERTENTLY CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE EQUIPMENT AND/OR CAUSE INJURY TO
HIMSELF/HERSELF OR OTHERS. USERS OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED THAT
A.B.DICK COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY PERSONAL INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, BY
UNTRAINED PERSONS.



IT.

IT1.

MODEL 9865/69 & 9870 OFFSET DUPLICATOR

GENERAL TNFORMATION

NOTE TO USERS OF CATALOG:

The part numbers for all difference in
electrical value, have been moved to the bottom
portion of that particular index page.

PARTS IDENTIFICATION AND ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS

Order Repair Parts by part number only. Do not order by figure and
index numbers.

It is not impossible to have two or more of the same index number with
different part numbers. In such cases, please read the full description
for your particular needs.

The following symbols and abbreviations are used consistently as aids in
identification:

A. Symbols

1. (%) Part of an assembly and not sold separately.
2. (***) 1Is used for all other pertinent remarks.

B. /Abbreviations

1. 0.S. = Operator Side

2. N.0.S. = Non Operator Side
3. I1.D. = Inside Diameter
4. 0.D. = Outside Diameter
5. 0.A.L. = Overall Length

6. V. = Volts

7. Hz. = Cycles Per Second
8. Amp. = Amperes



Figure

II

68A
68
14
14A
12
12A
10
11
11A
82
83
88
43
44
39
40
42
41
54
46
69
72
73

76

MODEL 9865/69 & 9870 OFFSET DUPLICATOR
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description
Air and Vacuum Valve Assembly (M-9870)
Air, Vacuum and Shuttle Valves
Aquamatic Control Shaft
Aquamatic Control Shaft (M-9870)
Aquamatic Lockout Shaft

Aquamatic Lockout Shaft (M-9870)

Aquamatic - Part I
Aquamatic - Part II
Aquamatic - Part II (M-9870)

Back Jogger Mechanism - Part I
Back Jogger Mechanism - Part Il
Back Stop Chain Delivery
Blanket Cylinder - Part I
Blanket Cylinder - Part II
Blanket Washer - Part I
Blanket Washer - Part II
Blanket Washer Pump

Blanket Washer Soleniod

Buckle Adjusting and Levers
Cam Shaft Assembly

Compressor Assembly

Control Box and Cover

Control Box Divider Assembly

Control Box Harnesses - Part I

Card Location
0-66 B7
0-66 BS
0-64 C13
0-64 D1
0-64 c7
0-64 C9
0-64 C1
0-64 c3
0-64 C5
0-66 D7
0-66 D9
0-66 ES
0-65 D1
0-65 D3
0-65 c7
0-65 c9
0-65 C13
0-65 Cll1
0-65 E9
0-65 D7
0-66 B9
0-66 Cl
0-66 C3
0-66 c9



Figure

77
75
74
78

4

2
89
62
90
85
84
45
38
16
17
15
18
56
55
66
57
53
65
36

MODEL 9865/69 & 9870 OFFSET DUPL ICATOR
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description

Control Box Harnesses - Part [I

Control Box P.C. Boards

Control Box Relay Bracket

Control Box Ribbon Cables

Control Panel

Cover Assemblies

Cover and Frames - Chain Delivery

Delivery Roller and Stripper

Dolly and Frame Assemblies

Dolly Raise Control

Dolly Raise Shaft Assembly

Drive Shaft Assembly

Emergency Stop and Doubles Switches

Etcher Assembly - Part 1

Etcher Assembly - Part Il

Etcher Bottle and Actuator Shaft

Etcher Soleniod and Motor

Feed Mechanism and Power Link

Feed Solenoid and link

Feed Table and Paper Guides

Feed Table Raising Mechanism

Feed Table Release Lever

Frame - Base and Drive Motor

Frames - Ink Head

Card Location
0-66 Cl1
0-66 c7
0-66 C5
0-66 C13
0-64 B3
0-64 Al3
0-66 E9
0-65 F11
0-66 Ell
0-66 D13
0-66 D11
0-65 D5
0-65 C5
0-64 D5
0-64 D7
0-64 D3
0-64 D9
0-65 E13
0-65 Ell
0-66 B1
0-65 F1
0-65 E7
0-66 Al13
0-65 B13

ITI



Figure

IV

36A
51
23A
23
238
24
23C
32A
80
63
81
47
50
48
49
19
20
21
21A
64
58
59
31
31A

MODEL 9865/69 & 9870 OFFSET DUPL ICATOR
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Description

Frames - Ink Head (M-9870)

Frames - Mid Section

Form Roller - Lower (M-9870)

Form Rollers and Separator Shaft

Form Roller Separator Shaft (M-9870)

Form Roller Solenoid Assembly

Form Roller - Third (M-9870)

Gap Control - Master Cylinder {M-9870)

Gripper Bar and Chain Assemblies

Hold Down Roller Assembly

Idler Shaft Assembly

Impression Cylinder Assembly

Impression Cylinder Gap Control

Impression Cylinder Shaft and Support Arms

Impression Latch and Feed Solenoid

Ink Feed Solenoid and Ductor Roller

Ink Metering Assembly

Ink Roller Control

Ink Roller Control (M-9870)

Jam Detector Assembly

Main Tie Bar Assembly - Part I

Main Tie Bar Assembly - Part II

Master Cylinder Assembly

Master Cylinder Assembly - Part I (M-9870)

Card Location
0-65 C1
0-65 E3
0-64 E9
0-64 E7
0-64 Ell
0-64 F1
0-64 E13
0-65 B5
0-66 D3
0-65 F13
0-66 D5
0-65 D9
0-65 El
0-65 D11
0-65 D13
0-64 D11
0-64 D13
0-64 El
0-64 E3
0-66 All
0-65 F3
0-65 F5
0-65 All
0-65 Al3



86

52

87
88A

Master
Master
Master
Master
Master
Master
Master
Master
Master
Master
Master
Master
Master

Master

MODEL 9865/69 & 9870 OFFSET DUPL ICATOR
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cylinder Assembly - Part II (M-9870)
Cylinder Latch

Cylinder Shaft and Support Arms
Ejector Assembly

Ejector Guide and Stripper
Ejector Solenoid Assembly

Feed Table and Switch

Feeler Switch Assembly
Forwarding Unit - Part I
Forwarding Unit - Part II
Forwarding Unit - Part III
Forwarding Solenoid

Load Solenoid

Receiving Tray

Paper Guides - Chain Delivery

Paper Guides and Mounting Bar

Paper Height Adjustment

Receiving Tray Assembly

Safety
Safety
Safety
Safety
Safety

Guard - Aqumatic and Ink

Guard - Blanket Cylinder

Guard - Chain Delivery

Guard - Chain Delivery (M-9870)
Guard - Tray Delivery

Solution Drain Kit

T

Card Location
0-65 Bl
0-65 c3
0-65 B3
0-65 B7
0-65 B9
0-65 B11
0-64 F3
0-64 F5
0-64 F9
0-64 F11
0-64 F13
0-64 F7
0-64 €13
0-64 B13
0-66 El
0-64 All
0-65 E5
0-64 B5
0-64 B9
0-64 B7
0-66 E3
0-66 E7
0-64 Bl1l
0-64 Bl



V1

79
60
67
61
13
22
71
70
91

MODEL 9865/69 & 9870 OFFSET DUPLICATOR
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Description
Sprocket Shaft and Paper Guides
Sucker Foot Assembly
Tubing
Vacuum Make and Break Control
Waver,0scillating and Rider Rollers
Waver Roller Assembly
Wire Harnesses - N.0.S.
Wire Harnesses - 0.S.

Worklight Assembly

Card
0-66
0-65
0-66
0-65
0-64
0-64
0-66
0-66
0-66

Location

D1
F7
B3
F9
C11
E5
B13
B11
E13



S



e; iféi@g T

=
X

P

15

FIGURE 1 - MODEL 9865/9869
Paper Guides and Mounting Bar



Index

=z
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 1
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WO WA

073394
075890
075887
150085
194897
075888
100583
075884
075885
007862
075883
100177
100579
007661
007809
072511
196171
008038
076893
007689
072292
073467
073385
073469
073472
014225
111075
150085
072197
195367
196231
076890
111055
192142
076889
195140
014807
076887
073463
014171
073464

KNOB - Lock, 1/8-28 X 5/8 tievnvsesnssesernnsnsnss (M-

(
KNOB - Lock, 1/4-28 X 1-1/32 uuveionceovensnanssanr (M=
KNOB - Dual Micro Guide, 3/8-24 ..cvevienenanssoncs (M-
NUT = 1/4-28 cuevevescoonsosassansssnsnnsossnansnanns §M
STUD =~ AdJUSEING vevesvesacnssessssnsnsnssosennnes (M
PLATE - Ret@iner ceeeecescsonssasssnansansscsasaee (M-
SCREW = 1/8-28 % 1/2 cevrununssnnnsnorsonnsrssnnns (M-
PLATE - 0.S., Micro Guide ..ecevensreencassasennaa (M-
PLATE - N.0.S., Micro Guide evevevcvenecosncnnnsaas (M=
SHAFT - Micro Guide .sevvnnesn setaressresssssrcsses (M-
BRACKET - Micro Guide Adjustment Assembly ........ (M-
SCREW - Set, 1/8-28 X 1/2 tiiierennnscssnsncnnnnnons
PIN - Rol1l, .199 0.D. x .640 0.A.L. ciiiienannnnanns
PAPER WEIGHT - Standard c.eveeeceeosecsescncanasosnsns
PAPER WEIGHT - Light Weight .siivereirieencoronncnsncann
SPRING - .250 0.D. x 1.125 0.A L. savesnncnnnsnonsnnns
KNOB - Dual Micro Guide, 3/8-24 ...vervesneenneaes (M-

BAR - Mounting, Long ceeeieinennnenencesonnecosaronncsas

STOP - Paper GuidesS cvieenerevevaosnenns cesersesesenns
PLATE - CONTEr seeeecnsssassstrsnssccanensssssscsnssases
NUT - Thumb, 1/4-20 cceveesesacssvocscscaonsasnonssnsaee
GUIDE - Back, Stock Retainer (ivievsecerensesnsssesonses
CLAMP - AdJusting .eceevosvevscsscasannes cressceansnas
PLATE - Retainer, Spring cevcecescecess cesecessssssens
SPRING - Guide Retainer scvivivssessosssnsasnsnnnsonas
SCREW = 8-32 X 1/8 tiutieteteoossossesensennnsnansnnsas
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 7/8 tesertnnetesvssssossnscasesonanacsssse

NUT - 1/4-28 .uiiiieiatiesatnnnansnsesnsssnnsssssnnssnssen

STUD teveveneeenacsanenssosonsornanoonssssssoncsnsnnnns

SPACER =~ 7/16 0eDe X <285 I.Ds evrvvvvnvacessonoonsonss
ANCHOR ~ Spring, 1 15/32 0.A.L. teivievrencseansecsnnns
PLATE - Side, 0.S. teeeerenrennsssnessnsssosesveonsnnnns
SCREW - 10-32 x 9/16 cvvevnnnncnaane tessseesesansnsnns
SPRING ~ 1.000 0.A L. tiernereerectesencnsnsonnnanns oo
PLATE - Side, N«eOeS. cvveveeaonnancs. ceereserssessanan
NUT - Adapter .ec.ceeecenesccas teeesseserenesserateesans
NUT - 1/4-28 tivievesonsnnnssnnsssnosncnnans cesnestasas
BRACKET - Stop ceseecvnvncanens cstisenertssersteesseaas
PLATE - Side GuTde surieeriverereneesosencancsnnnnonnas

SCREW = 10-32 X 3/4 tevrrrereronssssnactnseennnaes ceenen

GUIDE - Side, Stock Retainer ceeeceeeseerroveononceasns

9870)
9870)
9870)
9870)
9870)

9870)
9870)
9870)
9870)
9870)
9870)

» e

s s e s 0.

9870)

e ¢ o 0

s e0 0

PR = SRR R R RSB RN WRNNNN R R REG RN e W




pll

FIGURE 2 - MODEL 9865/9869
Cover Assemblies



Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 2 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 025522 COVER - Motor, Etcher ..iivieeeevencscnnenasans ceerenareoana 1
2 025184 COVER ASSEMBLY - Ink, N.0O.S. (M~9865/69) cceeeevesensosanse 1
2 017539 COVER ASSEMBLY - Ink, N.0.S. ceeviieevecncnanesaas (M-9870) 1
3 014311 SCREW = 8-15 X 5/8 .cuevierececeanssoscasnnosscansnsnassssass 8
a4 001631 SCREW - 10-32 X 7/16 (M- 9865/69) et raesratacesssnraneans 6
4 001259 SCREW = 10-16 X 1/2 veiituresancasesasaesosananans (M= 9870) 1
5 017537 COVER ASSENBLY - Ink, 0.5. ticeaveceeoecnsonsanvossnsasasnss 1
6 017541 DECAL = Ink .cocesevesccorssecscoesnosensssassnsssnsnsosea 1
7 001884 NUT - Speed, #8 (M=9865/69) .vcvuernsesccnranasnssonnsons 2
7 101144 NUT - Speed, #10 sieececnsccenansnssnsascncnsses (M-9870) 2
8 025175 COVER ASSEMBLY - 0.S. (1st Design M- 9865/69) cevenesensennn 1
8 087808 COVER ASSEMBLY - 0.S5. (M-9865/69) .v.vevavesannvansoansoans 1
8 087814 COVER ASSEMBLY = 0.5. cevevccncasossosovsassnssesas (M=9870) 1
9 017090 DECAL - Water Control seeeeveensescvacenssnsnssscnossscsnsss 1
11 025187 DECAL - Form Rollers (M-9865/69) tveevasoersoccsensnesnns 1
11 017093 DECAL - Form ROTIErS +eveeenccoccococenscorocesrss (M=-9870) 1
12 017018 DECAL - Feed (Aux.) On/Off, 0.S. tovvenesoccnanscnnsansons 1
13 017090 DECAL = BUCK]E 4tievevocenvanesesasancesosssacansnsacnssss 1
14 017092 DECAL = Air/VAC. voeesssccessssssnssscenssssnassnsasasnsnns 1
15 017605 DECAL - Paper hight Regulator ......... ceesan venaoe caoesn 1
16 025475 HARNESS - Feed, On/Off,Chute sieeeeenensscsscncescccacansan 1
17 253002 SHITCH - Feed cuviesneoeseacsenessasenossscanaosensssosananass 1
18 253031 LENS - Cap, FEed ticevvecencnnestonsocnsassnsnnane chesesanans 3
19 017528 COVER ASSEMBLY - Lower 0.S. (1st Des1gn M 9865/69) cessennn 1
19 087830 COVER ASSEMBLY - Lower 0.S. .v.eveeee. (M-9865/69 & M-9870) 1
20 016315 PANEL - Rear, F1at cceevcessosasorsassnsseansssassesananansas 1
21 101494 SCREW = 1/4-28 X 5/8 teeeensenasssanesasossassanstsonananna 4
22 101981 NUT - Speed, U Type 180 cevuvererenenssncnss cevenescvereen 2
23 101982 NUT - SPEED, U Type ¢276 suvesessscssscsessacsesnsscasssssns 2
24 196222 SCREW -~ Painted, 10-32 X 5/8 tutieenctnesonsoesnsoncssannes 8
25 100485 WASHER - LOCK, Countersunk #10 .cveeseencsosnsconersncsscnss 8
26 017140 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Switch, Chute ..ccviceercenrnonsrecocnas 1
27 111070 SCREW ~ 1/4-28 X 7/16 CNUTE ceevevseccnosnsssescansssssanssss 2
28 253472 SWITCH - 4PDT Momentary, Inch ..ceiveerieceseessnosscsannnses 2
29 253562 LENS CAP =« RED tiervencosasecseresosscncananssoancssacosasnsnse 1
30 253563 LAMP = 6.3 V. cviencsnncannns Ceocsesssrearsossesse e ceene 1
31 253561 HOUSING - Lamp sevsecovenscas Cesseseasascsssssssvenssans e 1
32 025528 HARNESS - Inch, Inhibit cieieeeeeenversososcencnsnscaccannces 1
33 001631 SCREW = 10-32 X 7/16 teecrereneratencacesccanns Cesesenaanns 3
34 025181 COVER ASSEMBLY - Top N.0.S. (1st Design M-9865/69) c.veeoes 1
34 087809 COVER ASSEMBLY - Top N.0.S. (M-9865/69) viveecensnansocanas 1
34 087811 COVER ASSEMBLY - Top NeO0ueS. seivecasnvcescsnaseass (M=-9870) 1
35 084126 DECAL - Form ROTTEr teieevroevescenssantscosnscsssasanonscaes 1
36 013267 DECAL - Blanket Washer ceeeceeceesssnesssocnnss cescasnnns 1
37 025536 COVER ASSEMBLY - Etcher, 0.5 teeeececeecrececesansoconnnenscs 1
38 025188 DECAL = INChing cecececncencecessosnsnsnsocsansanossncsncsse 1
39 025459 HARNESS - Fwd/Rev,Switch (M=9865) cciveennnnaces secssvensen 1
39 025364 HARNESS - Fwd/Rev,Switch (M~9869) iuivieeeevoceacosonnancnsns 1
40 083648 BRACKET - ANQGle sevscerecnsnossnccsacssocacssnsnanss (M-9870) 1
41 017094 DECAL - Operation Control, (Not Illustrated) ..... (M-9870) 1
42 017172 PLUG - Hole 1" Painted, (Not Illustrated) ...ee... (M-9870 1
43 022838 BRACKET - Mounting, Alarm Light .eiiviecenencecnsnns QM-98702 1




p f';'ef ifél@g 1

FIGURE 3 - MODEL 9865/9869
Solution Drain Kit




\»//

Index

z
[}

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 3
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WONONHWN O

* k%

012962
012961
001603
014837
011411
100188
100335
101195
080839
012963
011410
110246
014811
012959
012958
100450
001812
012961
012960
013580
013581
193616
013582
011409

* %k

SOLUTION DRAIN KIT ACCESSORY ...eevevevceescnoncaracanssans

Kit Avaiable As 1-3691-C

HOSE i veevsevessnsonovatsscossessesossnsossasacsscosccnssss
ADAPTER =HOSE ceverossnernsoosscscnsssnsansscosssossnssscss
SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 tcvetnnvesesonesnnstsessonnscsesnsascs
NUT = 10-32 teeeencoosoncevsccsanssenssscsssosasnsassasas
COVER ASSEMBLY sececeennonscocsasesonssocoscossassonsssnnscas
SCREW = 5-40 X 3/8 ttieeeoecrsessssoesoncssnnssnsssnnesss
WASHER -~ Lock, .136 I.D. X .255 0.D¢ X 023 tevveenonee
NUT - 5-40 # 6 ® 65 00 9 8 4 0B S PSS P ST LS TS EE IO ERED SO ENSEBEES
CLIP ~ Hose Retaining +.cceucevocesnesssasesncnnconnses
BOTTLE - PLASTIC tveennecacearnanososoncnsoscarsanasnnnssns
PUMP AND BASE ASSEMBLY .civavvescesscassescnosnonnonnesnes
SCREW = 8-32 X 5/16 seeeeceseesoscossnssvcssncassasansnse
NUT - 8-32 t.vtevrnrnorsososcossosussnossavesecsscasccsncss
PLATE tveverosecsenossanasoncoasonsansnossasosasosnnnsess
COVER ticeeeeeereeronnsseasessoesnctososesanosnacsnnscss
SCREW - 10-32 X 9/16 ecenveocecrsnnscncsennsoensanannsse
NUT = 10232 tevvioneteoanesscnssononossossonsocensnnness
ADAPTER - HOSE senrvecoscoeonnsocsontoncssonronsocasonss
HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY titeveeeoensossscesosncosocsnsonsocanse
DIAPHRAGM +uvenenevennanessosncnssosenssooasonanncnssss
REGULATOR - FToW CoNtrol seeeeceeeoencnosanesoonnnssas
SCREW = 10-284 X 4875 .tetveievetassetonconencacsnscanesnes

BRACKET cacecenocsennnssassssnsssnsesssonctonnnnnncnnnss

R

P NP RREE R QWR RN RN RN OO




AEA O Tunn

=
X

P

-

FIGURE 4 - MODEL 9865/9869
Control Panel



Da

W00 pee

Index

Z
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 4
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WO~ £ WM =

10

016895
001279
025141
025357
025358
025525
022797
025370
025363
022831
253551
008156
014797
001661
025135
022751
017799
025138
022753
100228
191800
101570
025359
025139
014507
025137
025136
025140
022796
101758
253471
025417
008145
022777
001220
017797
017163
112652
196262
111054
025142
150081
016896
253387
253383
253832
253830
253831

BRACKET - HiNgGe seveeeccnccassnnsncncasscessanassssasasncnnsss
SCREW = #8 X 1/2 cecenscnsenossscassassssscscssssscsosnansocss
LABEL - SWITCH (M=~9865/69) s.veeeeaceconcscansoasessnocssoens
SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Manual Over - Ride {M-9865/69) cveceoesee
SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Manual Print Control (M-9865/69) ........
POTENTIOMETER ASSEMBLY ~ SPEED CONTROL (M-9865/69) ..ecvee.
SWITCH ASSEMBLY Speed (Not Illustrated) ....co.... (M-9870)
POTENTIOMETER ASSEMBLY - ETCHER CONTROL (M-9865/69) ceecons
HARNESS - Guard Reset (M-9865/69) .ccvevssonssonnnacocccces
HARNESS ~ Guard ReSet .eceeevsascvocoscnvoossassnes (M-9870)
SWITCH ~ Pushbutton, Lighted SPDT ...ceceevecscnnsnssssscee
PC BOARD ASSEMBLY ....coccenn cesesesestasss st s senn e
WASHER ~ Plain, .172 1.D. x .375 0.D. x .029 .eviececcnvanns
SCREW = 8~32 X 5/16 seeeereseeseossanassssssscssasssasosscsncss
PANEL - Control (M-9865/69) cevevecscososassossscssnsancnnss
PANEL - CONtrol coeeeeosconscnotnsosasnsosscessecns (M-9870)
BRACKET = HiNQe eeeeeesesnscesconsensssnossssssnsssassnsnnss
MEMBRANE - Switch Panel (M-9865/69) tecevveocsnnnsnosnanass
MEMBRANE - Switch Panel .eeeeeecreceoasccoconnsesss (M=9870)
NUT = 4-40 teeeececsoccsssnssasccsnccsscsssassssssssssnasas
WASHER ~ Plain, 1/8 I.D. X 5/16 0.De X 1/32 teceeveconannes
SCREW = 8-80 X 1/2 tuveeenseccosscsosoonssssnosnsnssesassenses
LCD ASSEMBLY tieeeecssasoscncsssoscrsensnosasansnsonssssssssnsss
BEZEL = LCD ceveeensosnnscssonasscceeacsossensoacsssseanassnsasss
RING ~ Retaining ( 1/8 shaft ) cueeeeessversaroccnsesncosasn
SHAFT = PiVOLt teteeeececooscsecasancssosscsensascsnnsanssscscsss
COVER - Control Panel ...cesecererescocnsrsonsssnrsasensnsnes
LABEL - Potentiometer (M-9865/69) usicevsctcosorensscnnnssans
LABEL - SpPeed ceeeecovasesssosercsssnsoonssanasssss (M=-9870)
FASTENER - TreeloCk seeeecesancsseesscsosscsssvscnossassasons
KNOB {(M-9865/69) ceoeesecosesaasansccsoseansosscanssossncnncs
NAME PLATE = 9865 ceeevvesonacsescccancsnnncsssnsosesnsssescs
NAME PLATE = 9869 cevcuvecenncrnsasncrsoasonvesssconscnsonss
NAME PLATE seeveocoansnessecasasnsncscansessnassoss (M=9870)
SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8 tverrenseensscstsasososesessacasoasosnsnaes
BRACKET - Pivot,Left osscceeecesscanvesososensscsssocossanoses
BRACKET - Pivot,Rihgt (Not ITlustrated) eceesveceressenanee
SCREW = 8-32 X 9/16 +vvvvecnetnososnverscassassoncsssnosnssa
SPACER tiesesenensncossoenesovsasssossssesossonosnsosonnnss
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 tvereenncevsncenesssessoonaonsnosensnas
COVER - PC BOArd eoeeoeroserocosscocosnoennese cesesasasanas
NUT = B-32 tiereececscoscnssnssnssssnssnassavssnanonssonsnss
BRACKET - Cable seevecsvecenvescosssusscannnsosssss (M-9870)
HOUSING - Socket, 4 Pin (M-9865/69) ...veveeeverocooonsnoans
HOUSING - Socket, 2 Pin sessvevocessnsessnsesessss (M=-9870)
GUARD - Switch Protection, cieesceeccosacssessneass (M=-9870)
CAP - Switch Lens, Green sueeeeessscecsosvenevssese (M=9870)
CAP - Switch Lens, YeTTOW eeueevenvunensnnneeanses (M-9870)

l—"—'NN!—'D—H—'»—-Nr\)wl-ob—‘-hl—n—u—ar\)l—'i--i—lb—-il—l!—‘t—"r—ahhhHHHHwaHHHHHNHHpHpPa




N

FIGURE 5 - MODEL 9865/9869
Receiving Tray Assembly



pants, .
- CEEl) pae

Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 5 Units
No. Description Per Assy.

b4
o]

017676 RECEIVING TRAY ASSEMBLY ( 9865 ) cvvecvccacscncsassoccasase
072757 KNOB ~ Paper Back Stop and Guide seeveescvecscersacesneanes
191297 WASHER - FIBER, .354 I.D. X 5/8 0.D. X 1/8 ..ieeeeeenanne
014169 SCREW = 1/84-20 X 1/2 o.vvevvosnsncseonssnsasosnsosannonsse
014170 SCREW = 1/8-20 X 7/8 cuvvesnosocrosansnsosnancsoscssssons
072767 PAPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY - R.H. .cieitvecensocncsasanassosanscs
072765 PAPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY = LoH: toecviencseasoseanssoncsnnsons
972763 BACK STQP - Paper R R R A I I R I I B O I N R N R R R N L R R BN RN SN I )
066238 FELT =~ StrippPping eceveecevsecccssensossscossonsosssssnsossnscs
10 072544 SPRING ~ ,406 0.D. X 3.125 0eAcle secevvenescannsonannnsne
11 001812 NUT = 10-32 eeeensecosssrssossnnnsesnsocsvoesssosssssascnnnsce
12 022621 WASHER - .197 I.D. X 500 0.D. X 094 ..ivieivenncnannnsa
13 072795 SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8 4tieiiovsessnansanasasssascssssnnosssss
14 001049 RING - Retaining, 227 0.D. X 2027 sveceennnsnsananscanns
15 006675 WASHER ~ .253 T1.D. X .500 0.D. X 020 cveveevsoncennnsoss
16 072774 RAM TRUCK - Receiving Tray RABmM cesveeeceetsoscsassnsscnas
17 014703 WASHER « .384 T1.D. X o562 X 2029 cveveesesoannrescnsnnnns
18 001047 RING - Retaining, .340 I.D., X .027 t.vvieinnceoaonsnnnnas
19 072796 BUSHING soeeveconecsconosnasnsnasosssnsseassonsasnsonoces
20 072784 TRUCK AND LEVER ASSEMBLY soevienvenvccannsvsvncnsnconsnss
21 072775 CRANK AND LINK ASSEMBLY .ciiivieverroeoeostcansncencnnennsse
22 007694 RAM - Receiving Tray cueessecsesessssoeraseanasssancsancs
23 017677 RECEIVING TRAY .ieeieeeeonvenoseanenossassssconseannnsanss
24 010364 TRAY BAIL suteveesaeveseronsesocsasonnsesceosnssonsnsacsnoanns

WOOoONOT P2 WN =

= e e b N P O b bt e e N e e P G0 Q)

10




=) @8
o= Lfml@g =

P

FIGURE 6 - MODEL 9865/9869
Safety Guard - Blanket Cylinder

11

. S VL S



~ \/"

— A

—t
=]
»”

o
°w

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 6
Description

Units
Per Assy.

LONO P2WN = -

e
Lol =]

—
N

-
~ o

025384
022834
101944
072258
025387
000009
032868
195146
001060
111006
253545
006917
190555
001594
001555
025386
150083
150085

GUARD ASSEMBLY - Blanket (M-9865/69) c.vevovvccrasnvovossoas
GUARD ASSEMBLY - Blanket .e.seeceecevsssensocossss (M=9870)

BUMPER tovececnerecncsosnsansncnancosnsscncsasecnscssennsnas

DECAL - Nal“n’ing LR R R R A A A A I I I A N N I A A A A N NN
SHAFT ASSEMBLY cieevvrenneanccsecsneanncssonstsosssansosnns

PIN-TE[T)E'I“, -094 G-D- X3/’4 GlAnL- 2% en s e s e e et

PIN - Roll, 1/8 0.D. X 7/16 O0.A L. cueunevnenononcsnnsnsns
SPACER =~ 752 0. Acls sveavsreacsacnosscscansencansocassvsnons
RING - Retaining, .208 I.D. ceceeuvsnnnsnnsacesonesnsccncons
SCREW - 4-40 X 9/16 coeveveassoscsneassssnscsssnncssascncoss
SWITCH ~ Micro, SPDT cicieneeeninnsasnveannsnsccsscnccncsns
INSULATION - SwitcCh ceiiceeenceatoneensssasvassecssessnnanse
NUTPLATE - 4-40 P R I R R R R N A N I L L IR
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1/2 cuveriecerseeansocsasasnnssssscsseannnonse
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 tueevvrenasesarseaassssnnssssssrsosnsensne
BRACKET - SWitCh .eeereecenvesvonsnocnsrasosorssoransoavnos

NUT = 10-32 ceeeeeecncsssossesanesososssnavssassanssnnanssossns

NUT = 1/4-28 teeervevecocnssnssssarocesssnosncsasonsnsesnscs

el e e e S e N el el i R

12




DDDDDDDDD

=
<\ A
A\

A

W

A
A
s
(L
o,

i



S

r~ o100 mmm

Index

Z
Q

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 7
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OO~ W = -

PN ]

VEdbs/7
010411
195145
111070
150085
010378
010379
018314
001060
018151
010423
076897
001129
025378
010388
001543
025380
010405
001073

AT0389 =

014921
190555
190731
190557
010342
253545
253822
111011
101983
016197

\
\

...... r arrc oo

GUARD ~ Aqumatic, M-9865/69 cvestececvsoncannccccosonsosans
GUARD ~ AQUMALTC sueeevssscccsonssnaacenasassasses (M-9870)
SLEEVE +eeeocesoooscossosssnassancssoansvosnssacsosasasssnsnsesesn
SCREW ~ 1/8-28 X 7/16 cevsnnseossnssensssosssnscsanssscnnnans
NUT = 1/4 X 28 seeeeeononoasosnesssnnssnasesssansassanssnas
BRACKET = 0ueSc veeveesecsrsnnasseasssansssssasnnsansassennsnecs
BRACKET - N.0.S. (Not Illustrated) seeeeveeeenveas (M=9870)
SHAFT ~ GUAPd sveesceccorscnsoonsnssesossnasnssscssassassns
RING - Retaining, .208 I.D. c.vvvveecevsnnacsononssonvonnsa
GUARD =~ Ink, M=9865/69 cvveeeevsssssesnsnanesnssssansnsnses
GUARD =~ Ink suceassssssssessssosssscsnsnssnsassass (M=9870)

DECAL wreeececssoesensevosaasnnssocsosasssonsnsonsosnsesonss
SCREW =~ 6-32 X 5/16 ecevevevancsssnsnesesssnsersssncnssasssoe
COVER ASSEMBLY =~ Switch, M-9865/69 ..ceevevscoscsensonnsnne
COVER ASSEMBLY -~ Switch .(.civieienencereesnnesesss (M-9870)
SCREW = 8232 X 3/16 teeteveereeecssonsovscsncssscsnsnsscsons
BRACKET - Switch, M-9865/69 ....... csiesserecesesenenanen s
BRACKET - SWitCh eeeveeceeeccsruesscnsecnnssaseass (M-9870)
RING - Retaining, 577 I.De cevrseresvesosnosssanannssocsoes
CAM ASSEMBLY =~ GUAIrd secceecsacesasssoesosssecosnasnssnsass
PIN ~ Rol1l, 1/8 X 7/8 veceeenaseencnsnans cetsesescssessanane
NUTPLATE = 4-40 M-9865/69 cveuieeotesosnrsosncccoscannosnnnss
NUTPLATE - 6-32 LI I R A R A A TR R B R N NN I N N SRR N N Y (M-9870)
INSULATOR = Ma9865/69 vcnuiveresncnsosantsosososscannssonans
INSULATOR seeevecevocrnsesseosncsncsnnonss seseseess (M-9870)
SWITCH - Micro, SPDT M-09865/69 voveereceeonssenscnnsososnane
SWITCH - Micro, SPDT svcvevevnrerennesnescasarsses (M=-9870)
SCREW - 4-40 X 1-1/8 M-0865/69 iiveeeeosnosoncsocssnncnnnns
SCREW - 6-32 X 1-5/8 svvnrervonneonnnnannnnannnesss (M-9870)
SUPPORT = GUATd sevesenacccsessnonaneas cseessssess (M-9870)

N4

N W PRI R NN = b 1 b=t et b = e N b b (N b = b S g b et N R RN B

14




”- Al.l‘.‘l
wsAdiva @g 1

P

FIGURE 8 - MODEL 9865/9869
Safety Guard - Tray Delivery

15



N

Index

Z
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 -~ Figure 8
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOO~NNOTBWMN

—
[l ]

[ I S S
COWOWOONOTTAWN

PN NN
NOY OB W N -

wro o
owom

W W W
w N -

101494
016318
076898
150085
100657
001575
014248
072051
111058
076869
111054
101976
025472
111034
025470
074717
150083
025411
111060
015490
076835
073544
014808
025423
010402
032868
000009
190555
111006
253545
006917
025474
111055

SCREW = 1/4-20 X 5/8 teeeeenesnosssaessoessosasnssasesoasnnes
GUARD - Tray eeeeeecnesssessssessannsesesosnssoaccanssocessnss

DECAL teuvivueevecnoseneannsescansssasnsssassesssnsssnsens
NUT = 1/4-28 .ieieeeneroonnsnsnsessosssnnnososssssonsonososs
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/8 teeverenessorsrsonsocosesnsessosonencnes
SCREW - 10-32 X 5/16 ccvevnnssnosssoeascssnancoensnsnsasonns
NUT - 10-32 cuitiinenescnncnaasoostososnsosesnsssoaonsssens
SHIELD tovveeeesanoonoosessassssaossosenonssonoasososanssoans
SCREW <« 10-32 X 7/8 veaveens teetesnetertsrseessssaseesnens
GUARD = REAI sevecuevneoesnsnresascosnscannsnosns cesssseranans
SCREW = 10=32 X 1/2 ceteecesesnsnonsesoaceannsoassesoononnones
SCREW = 1/4-20 X 3/4 tiieeeteonnssoesonncnoansnssnnsonsnanse
COVER ASSEMBLY = HarnesSS eececnvescssevnccooessonaosanacsns
SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 cueensvccasansstsonacnoceoonnesansosonnes
GUARD - Delivery RoV1er s.vieeeeerececsrennonoscanssnonnosns
STUD evevucnsnossesecosesansaosaasansssacsosnsosennsesesonossns
NUT = 10-32 tuurenerieseessanssseesoscsoeacnesnsnosonnnsasssa
GUARD ~ IMPresSsSion ccieeeeeeessesessoeacnoonaannsosoosnssosne
SCREW ~ 10-32 X 1 1/8 cunuuuenennovessconeasoosnnanosnnssnass
WASHER = .190 I.De X 5/8 0.D. tevivrereneneocesansonsnncnsse
CATCH =~ Magnetic eseeeveenseenocenssoscenenasanssvesanssnosssns
SPACER tuvveeaessssennsosonsessnsnoncoecenoasnsnnnononansons

NUT = 1/8-28 4iuiitoneonanasnesssssassnnsosssansonncecnnnnnns

BRACKET ASSEMBLY = SWTitCh tuuieeeeacescnasonesnsososnnesssns
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY =~ ImMpPression GUArd «.veeeesscoscossacsess

PIN ~ ROLL, 1/8 X 7/16 0. Acl e teeveneneoncnnnncasonnonons

PIN ~ Taper .110 0.D. X 3/4 0.AiL: tevncvenenacnnosananns
NUTPLATE - 4-40 tutuiuiuienrennsoennnooesneeosnonnscsssnnsnse
SCREW =~ 4-40 X 9/16 covurneerncnancosonsansnsnnsncesoonnoese
SWITCH = Micro, SPDT teetnereceenocnesonsonssasocosesoensees
INSULATION = SWitCh cueuevneeoseenoeesaanooeononsessnnsssass
COVER ~ HarNESS seuervssnneoereonoensonnnssossosocseosssnenss
SCREW =~ 10-32 X 9/16 vevuuievsononssacneneosnsensenanonas .o

PO = b N 2 et = I PO PO RO PO PO b= G0 b e P b B b b e () b b b e e )

16




p :s'd. i'*cfl]@g 1

17

FIGURE 9 - MODEL 9865/9869
Master Receiving Tray



Index

Z
(o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 ~ Figure 9
Description

Units
Per Assy.

[ P N V- X ¢ Rt - N2, [P YRR S
AW

—
-

025412
014507
001747
072756
025414
025413
025406
Q72757
191297
014169
072763
101760
025408
025409
111034
064764
025407

TRAY BAIL ASSEMBLY tivvennueerseecssnosooscsooncnosasnasacss
RING - Retaining, .095 I.D. X (019 teiveenveeoseasasasaans
WASHER - .128 I.D. X .375 0.D. X .029 cevvevcrecncana cane
STUD =~ ShoOUTdEr coseecesencencassasossncsccsssnssssssosnasns
BRACKET = Tray Bail suceecieecenceesanuoassosoacncssannons
TRAY BAIL teveveovensonesassoesoccsnsosssososssnsncnssanscse

TRAY ASSEMBLY ~ Master Receiving ( M-9865 ) ceeversenencnss

WASHER - .256 I.D. X .625 0.Ds X 063 covveroncnvessncans
SCREW = 1/4-20 X 1/2 cuvneavosassacososansesnnonseseansse
BACKSTOP tiuueesesossoscncnssesssnsstesasnsnsessssssonnssnss
SCREW = 8-32 X 7/8 tcevescevoacasnsnsonsnsssnsnasnsssnnss
SPACER =~ F1aANged eceveeeseccscosnnscnassosnsosssnsassnenscnss
TIE ROD L I LY I I I I B R B B I IR I R I B B R B R R N I RN B R I IR R I IR B
SCREW ~ 8-32 X 3/8 teevveeoaresesnsvasnssnsossnnsesossannnse

PIN citieenensoeesoaesonsecosoncannssansnsscsascoasanssasnssns

TRAY - Master Receiving { M-9865 )} teuiveiennnncscssonanne

RO PO RO R e b b b e a2

18




[, "Ny,
[*a.,

‘f.{ ¢ P (,') h

le 4 ﬂ_;’_;u‘!.‘g"") o

V- }

o1 Qe

(.c{‘; - ‘."an Y
A - \\’

/o T
/

I
i
o
o |

19

|
i
[
|
|
|

‘ol

-1
i

!
I
I
I
|
L

- oy P
{a ” ‘-‘J";'&. -
Y AN
W R
N p ot
4»’2,1"’ - 1 ‘1 ."’l, - il 1:?
» - L ey -l 3
e e s .
e { .-
- 5~ [~
() Lea™)
5 7 -
ke 5 a7 RPN e ]
fJ\L ’r :‘ -‘\ # ‘J/ v '
[ *
| ! .
! i,
! &
il ! A
L 130 (G Ny =" \
. ) SN {8y .
i @Y oy B ’
oe gy T )
. H;RE oo R
-; ,,,,,,,,,,,, ‘,,.---"‘ o, ! " *
"""""""""" -7 at
| -
! T £y .
2 re - sy
| AP AN Ly B
N R '
! (<¢{\)%,‘, b o L
L RE,

—
e
—
-

,—.?
ety
-

ARy
"
YR

L

oS

FIGURE 10 - MODEL 9865/9869
Aquamatic - Part |



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 10
Description

Units
Per Assy.

*k*

012141
017747
014507
073308
040868
080536
017820
080583
025244
007653
013820
080581
012673
007668
007859
014518
080504
014372
080505
080539
080541
001416
064059
001096
073542
073540
007684
191586

* &k

BOTTLE ASSEMBLY - Repellant .s.iciueeessssscesncoocannononncen
BOTTLE - Repellant .eveveerceeasentensarscosnssososasoscesn
VALVE ASSEMBLY - Repellant s.eseeeecosesonsosocssnnscsass

RING - Retaining, 095 I.D. X «019 teevenecnasenecrcnns
SPRING - Special ceeeneericisensooncsocesnnsnonossonnans
SEAL ~ Bottle Cap ceeiresecsactennsacoansncocasasosnnse
PIN - VAalVEe coneceserssnarsctsocsassosssoonnccsconnssonnss
CAP - BOttle cnveeciesoneoeconsssnosncncsassosnssnnsonss
WASHER =~ Bottle Cap seeseerennsceecenoccennnscsnannsonnass

TROUGH ASSEMBLY - Aquamatic, (M-9865/69) ceevivevnronceanoans

TROUGH ASSEMBLY - Aquamatic ..seeecssvscessereeees (M=-9870)

KNOB =~ 0.S. (M-9865/69) .cvvveeecenssonacansonannosasnansnssns

KNOB teevernieressntcsassrsnncensocasnnsenssssansas (M=9870)

KNOB - N.O.S. (M=9865/69) coevreesnoenoossceanocannocsnancsns

ROLLER - Ductor, Rubber (M-9865/69) .tveeeescncoccnonocansss

ROLLER - Ductor, Stainless Steel +vivveveessaceeess (M-0870)

RING - Retaining, Plastic, ¢389 I.D. t.ceeeevesnconncnonnese

HOUSING - ROTTer BRAring ceeessesseeaconacsecnsoossassonass

SCREW = SET, 10 = 32 X 1/8 +ivvetvroanecovoonocesennennnses

BEARING = ROTTEOI ceeenuieenereusesessentsosnsansoasessannnsose

CARRIER ASSEMBLY = 0.S. tetirvseronosnvonsosnosnsansoncnnss

CARRIER ASSEMBLY = NuoD.S: tervvereoeetoceonnsonnasssnnnnnes
BUSHING - .504 I.De X .627 0uDe teevevevoscsacnnsesnnnnsse
ROLLER tveeececocencososensssascosstancncsossnsnosenososannse
RING - RETAINING, .198 I.D:e coveveceonooootsonsesossnanse

SPRING - Tension, 1.312 0.A L. tovecccrersenconsonersnsonss

SPRING - COMPRESSION, 1.500 0.A.L:e teeveencerennsancarnoncs

TIE BAR = CaArrier cocesvsosesssconscsactensonssenesnssnecnssnas

HOSE - Drain, Trough ..ciciiiieneennnennsnnnenneess (M-9870)

Not Salable As An Assembly

NN PO NN - N B R R b b N B b b b e b e o ) et e

20







Index

4
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 11
Description

Units
Per Assy.

ORNONNPWN =

[ T e Y
OCOWONANAUTAWN-=O

PN
W N

W NN NN
WU

013421
013386
001099
080524
012422
001080
025381
025382
082050
064189
001750
004074
001772
111089
111073
150085
191173
003578
191384
025247
080591
014372
080505
080599
014390
017707
195396
001978
011371
072052

FRAME ASSEMBLY = D0u.S¢ cctescecraascsassoscssnsscscncssassssscs
PLATE - Frame, 0.S. ceeeccvrsncsesosrensocnssvsossosocosens
RING - Retaining, .283 I.Ds cecovecanosennsnoscsasvssanss
SCREW - Trough Mounting ceeeececvnncsncconsaccssassvonens
GEAR ASSEMBLY - DUCLOI cecvsasscsesscseassnsnsnssaccsssnns
RING - Retaining, .302 I.D. seceeeesencenssnsnssanascaanns

FRAME ASSEMBLY -~ N.O.S. ® 9 5 0 0 0 5 0 00 BB PSSP eSS NSRS SO ENG SRS
PLATE - FRAME, N‘OQSI L I I N S R I N R AU RE AU AU Y I AU )
GEAR - Drive M EE R R R A EN RN E NI I S B A A SR R R NN A SR B N I I )
SCREW = 832 X 5/32 tenevenesossssnsensesssncsosssssensnn
WASHER - 0328 T.D:. vsecevvanereosnrssassosassncsanncsossossnes
WASHER = .320 1.De cvecevccensssoseasesssssssaccscosssnsnesns
WASHER - Spring, .328 I.D. .veevreerrennvcanssconssansans

SCREW - 5/16=24 X B5/8 eoeasenscsssnsnsnccsescsscassossscnsoson

SCREW - 1/4-28 X 5/8 cicivvisonossnessnsancsosssssnsssssnnses

NUT = 1/8-28 t.vuvesnsnssescnsesosnssenasnsssassssansscsssss

NASHER - -255 IoDo L R R I I I Y Y N A A A I A IR A AR I O B I B A B

NUT - 1/4‘20 LR I B A N A B B I A B B B R A A B A A A A I IR S R B B AN B B B I B A I ]

WASHER - Special, 255 I.D. tiveevencecooncnsucanasosaasenae

ROLLER - Repellant eceviecevevncocarvrscsoncsnorcnconsnannes

HOUSING - Repellant Roller Bearing ...ccceeecscsasscccnnnas

SCREW = Set, 10-32 X 1/4 tetiuesvesesesasnosssansssnccnsnns

BEARING = ROTT@I eevecesenvonenannssescssnsnssasnssosonnnnss

GEAR - Repellant ROTJEr .iiiieccsccerocsenscscacscccanssnss

SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 1/84 ievivecanerssassnscsosassssnansass

SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Aquamatic Control .....cicececcssccncnsnan
PIN - Taper, 097 0.D. cuicceeceosocncsscaososssnsnsoasssscnse
PIN = RoT1l, .135 0.D: sevecnesonacencsnanassscscscocnansosasn

KNOB - Control Lever ceeveeescesscvsecrsvonsceossnsscncnnane

SPRING =~ LOCK cevvucesecncascssesasscacssnsnscsnvsonssansans

bt = N = N RO N s S e PO B B N e e e = RO N NN

22




pll

23

26

BN

FIGURE 11A - MODEL 9870
Aquamatic - Part ||

R



s

Index

=z
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 - Figure 11A
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OO~ EBWN =

—
-0

N =t b b et
WO ~NONDdWN

NN
S WMo

™~ N
o

007966
010148
191384
003578
001099
080524
012422
001772
082050
001750
004074
064189
080505
001080
014390
080599
007856
080591
014372
080979
195086
195087
101870
111073
111074
150085

FRAME - NoOoSo S 6 9 #8005 0 0P S NN G0 STE S0 LSS RN OGP S0 ET e,
FRAME = 0.5, cevseesovososassnossenassnsascssscssnonsssssnssss
WASHER - 0255 I-D- 6 5 5 B P 6 OB OGP S G S Gt SN D OSSO PPN ES e
NUT = 1/8-20 eveenvsasceseonsosssessnvesovssannaassessansne
RING - Retaining, .283 J.D. tecveveronccconsnsnsonsnsnsesnse
SCREW = ShOUTAEr cecevecscevetcoscacosssrancasscssssnssansas
DUCTOR GEAR ASSEMBLY tveeevencoveveosansnssssasnsscssscosons
WASHER = Spring, ¢382 I.D: teveeseseesnoensncsnssassnssasnss
GEAR tuvnevooosesnssesnssassosasesesoosssrsesenasnasonssnssesns
WASHER = 4328 T.Dti coveecencecssceescsnoeossnssssanssssnsss
WASHER - 9/16 I-D. LI I I L L A AR B R NN A IR A B R B R I A N LR AL B BB B A )
SCREW = LOCK seavvvoensnessensesncesnccoonsssncnssssacssssnse
BEARING coveencennnconossenasnanseosccsssnstoscossnsscssssasssce
RING - Retaining, .302 I.D. +cvevecneonvesacssansacsannssns
SCREW =~ Set, 1/4-28 X 1/4 tieieenacncssvncsncosssancsosoosns
GEAR LRI B N I B R BN AR A I B O D B B I B B B BN B R BT R I R I I RN NS R B NN RN SN IR Y RN R R S )
ROLLER =~ RUDDEIF ceoeecsenssvssscssssnscosssvacsssscsssasscss
HOUSING = Bearing ceeeeesecneancasesnarersaccsssosscocnscans
SCREW =~ Set, 10-32 X 1/8 ciieianesscsanoonacsosncsononannaes
SHIELD ~ AQuamaticC, +sevevecscscrosonvonsssesassscssanscenas
WASHER - Stainless Steel, .513 I.D. x 1.000 0.D: coveevoosos
WASHER - Stainless Steel Spring, .520 I.D. tuveceerecnennce
RING - Retaining, Stainless Steel .456 I.D. ceveeeveenanocs
SCREW =~ 1/4-28 X 5/8 suiceornnveernosnssosssscsoscsessssonoss
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 3/8 4ttt eeeeesssnosonosnonosscsossasnnssons
NUT = 1/4-28 tvueeronsecnccscoscnnrsosnsesnansosssassosssnss

PR MNONN NN S NN N R e = N AN NN e

24




p--

25

FIGURE 12 - MODEL 9865/9869
Aquamatic Lockout Shaft

.\J»



Index

2z
(o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 12
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OO WN -

031307
001812
001702
004256
014515
075058
075645
100820
100369
100483
075039
001729
193601
008024
111077
150085
007582
014350
021861
073524
075643
017793
101086
111074
084418
075644
014808

SPRING - .222 0.D. X .656 0.A.L. X 020 cveeeeceenocncnnnanse
NUT = 10-32 ticnvecencooseaseacsscocsoasesasossesetsosocsssssa
WASHER - .195 TI.D. X .500 0.D. X 2031 cevvececcotaconansone
SPRING - Commpression, .260 0.D. X .750 0.A.L. X .026 .....
RING - PlAaStiC eouenconnsvocnnsncoocennenscnsesosescansonsons
PIN - S0TEnoid eeeeesoeonetsaseacaceocsosaonenonesnoncsnnses
ROD = PlUNGEr tueeenceecnnasescsnsnosososassonssnasssasnananss
SCREW = 6=32 X 1/84 4uviecaeocooocosnonsossssosvsssansansose
SCREW = 6-32 X 7/16 ceceneuuanscasosassoccessasnessenssnnsas
CLAMP - Cab]e L L B A I L A R A A R R I N I N A A A A I I R A A N Y R R R]
SOLENOID - 120 V.A.C. 50/60 HZ. cioeereeecenanooceansanssnana
WASHER = LOCK, #6 cuvevotevssoesoncananonnosrannossosacnnsas
SCREW - ShOU]der LA AL AL IR B B B R I I R R R A R R S A N A A A N N N N I Y
TIE BAR l.l...l.l.l.....I'.Il..llll.'l...li.l...‘..‘....‘.l
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 1 1/8 4iuieieeooveoansonnassussansunnnonssse
NUT - 1/4’28 8 0000880000 ERSEPP PP PPISIPIPOEOPIPREEIEOIEPIIEPREROIOEROENIEEETDSS
REST ASSEMBLY = ROTT @I tieeeceveaconcconanennennsescenssons
SCREW - 10-32 X 5/16 tetvenecooeeeanonoaosssecnsososeconnsss
WASHER - .196 I1.D. X 2437 0uDe X o087 vevevevenconsscannass
SLIDE - LOCKOUL sveeceveeescenononnsncnanens cessecsssasanne
SPACER =~ .400 I.Due X 2625 0uDs X 2806 vvvevevoeonoassannnses
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - DUCLOPr LOCKOUL «vvvueecunncnonncoonnsnnsns
SCREW - Button Hd., 1/4-28 X 3/8 tiuvrereeerenenennnnnsonnns
SCREW ~ 1/4-28 X 3/8 tuuiuneneeeeosnnsessonensonsnnsnsnnnnn
BRACKET - So]enoid ® 8 2 0 H 6L 00 ES LI ITIEEIOEEIEOEOLOIBOLIEOIEOEOEBIETLOENEDGOES
STUD = SPIriNng eueeensrensuecesosennsacneosneonncseseeenesnnn

NUT = 10-32 4iintinreveneocnonrsoneteeonenasnssocesanneeess

e e e e PO B P D N QO S S Q) s RN N N

26




FIGURE 12A - MODEL 9870
Aquamatic Lockout Shaft

27



Description

193601
150085
078628
100815
100653
014234
078638
078669
021861
014350
014372
063206
082421
014745
063087
195681
001060
078646
195686
100814
078626
078660
014808
017704
011371
072052
001095

SCREW - Shoulder, 5/16-24 ..vicensctcacsscanccnanosnnssannass
NUT - 1/8-28 t.tieesvsenerosesvessacasnsosssnsassacsnnssccse
BRIDGE - Ink, NoOoSo L A N I N R I I LI A R A AL I B A I N LA
SCREW - 1/4-28 x 1-1/4 c.vuiieueereenseanosnncsscssnnnsncse
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 3/4 LR N R N BN N A N B R A I A N 2 IR I S R AN A B RSB B R A A B
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1.006 4000 eI LI ILIRELIEOIBRRLIIOELEOELEERNOIEIRBOENSIPTEOTS
SLIDE ~ AdJUStiNg cceseassoesosncssvoscssancsssosenssssancas
LEVER ASSEMBLY ....... ceeaene cessene cesessane cesstanecranns
wASHER - -196 InDn X '437 O.D. LA A I B R I B IR B A B B I B B A S A
SCREW - 10-32 X 5/16 coevecessecscenconcosocnccscnsavsesanes
SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 1/4 LR R A S R N O L I R A B A R NN I A A A A I
COLLAR .eceesereososssonscsnssssssvssassvnersscnsssnsonsssacas
LEVER = T0QQlE ceeeceretttoenesscosesancocesanosonsncoccsnss
WASHER - Spring, .342 I.D. x .630 0.D. tucevececancncsncnns
SCREW - Shoulder, 10-3Z civcecenarecsrsnsnssrcscsesoscsconsacas
SPACER ceoennessccsassnosonesssnessscoscnssssosnacsnssnsansss
RING - Retaining, 208 1.D. tiieeenveonnnoscncsonssanncacsas
STOP - LEVEI cvivsecsseostasscossssonsssssscnnsonnasssnnenoca

STUD = 10-32 tvcevcenscasoocscocosssnnssncsnsonsnsosaonosnscns

SCREW = 1/4-28 X 1 1/2 teeveennosoonssssososenossosnssnanes
BRIDGE - INk , 0.S. tcecsecnseasesoascnssssscscsonansosncse
STUD =~ Pivot, 5/16-24 .iieeiecesosrenssosnccacosnsnssssonnnas
NUT - 10-32 ioveecacceocosncroaososacnsasnnosesasassaasnsnacces
LEVER ASSEMBLY cevcevoveesosansesosnssssssensscsncsosoncnsnsas

HANDLE +ecevesvsceoncacsossansnancccscasasnsosssssnssnesscsss

LOCK - Spring T8 86 00 0% 850 S P OL SO ESO TS EES OSSN
RING - Retaining, .245 I.D. cvieotsacnsannenacasssoncnscansns

vl

o

Lo R et
=]

o e

w ot

w Wn

~

e 2 N e b= N N ) B e et e b B B N N RO W Y




pll

FIGURE 13 - MODEL 9865/9869
29 Waver, Oscillating and Rider Rollers



Index

z
[=}

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 13
Description

Units
Per Assy.

= = O 0N B WN =

073011
000014
*073014
*073012
084413
111073
150085
080295
084412
101086
111074
073338
007568
194800
001048
196475
007569
007852
076194
190387
007570
008026
007576
001804
073193
195684
014390
196475
007580
080694
001497
007581
014523
080698
080263
080699
080695
007577
001778
073004
001207
073152
007547
087496
001812
001702
073339
192900
*073116
*080297
080298
080299
101051
*080317
073108
192766
111076
111079
111077
073234

*

COUPLE ASSEMBLY - Waver ROTIEr cuciceececerccsoscancsosonnce
PIN - Tapper, 147 0.D. X 1.127 veivnevoceesanssnnsnnsans
ROLLER -~ COUPTE teveecersnancssrsnoscrnnonsssosasscscosoascs
SHAFT - Couple cveeenscass

GUIDE - Waver ROTIEr ceeiecestecnasescscsoscccsssennsnonnnss

SCREW - 1/4-28 X 5/8 cueiesossecasssnsnossesocossosscassssanne

NUT - 1/4-28 ® 555 0550000080250 0PNNLEIEIINEGPIEIERLCELOLEEELIIOESIPLIOEOIEESEOEDRES

BRACKET ~ Spring Guide eoeesecestescnossssscascscasscsennses

GUIDE - Waver ROTIEr tuivecerencvcnnccan ssesesrssenssrananns

SCREW - Button Hd., 1/4-28 X 3/4 cvvieieecencnsonnscsnnssee

SCREW - 1/4-28 X 3/84 .ttt eeeeiseenoeenncsnsnonssossosnsenssas

SPRING - Compression, .562 0.D. X 1.265 0.A.L. X .059 .....

ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Ink & Repellant Waver, Nylon (M-9865/69).
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 12.5 0uAele teveeenteceencssscncacsenanss
RING - Retaining External, .463 I.D. X +037 voeevcoconsone
NUT - Special Self 1ocking 1/4-28 ..cieerrocccenccsannnes
SHAFT - Nylon Waver (M-9865/69) tvevtereeeoncsoesesasenans
SHAFT - Rubber waver ® 0 660 0009 0 0P s EEIOIPEIBILEIBEEEE OGN (M-9870)
CAP L B I B A 2N B B B B B B B B B B B BN BN Y Y AR A B I N N N A A A A A N I N N NN EREREEREE X

BUSHING - Flanged CAp eecesnscssesosnscsesoscnsasoenscs
ROLLER - Ink and Repellant Waver, Nylon (M-9865/69) .....
ROLLER - Transfer, Rubber ...i.ivvevivieneaneess (M-9870)

ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Oscillating Rider c.ceveececsacsacconsaces
NUT = 10-32 ceveeceesosnncnsonvsseossssonccassosanncossces
PIN - Centralizing Screw, (M-9865/69) .vcveecvcsconssanene
PIN - Special ceveccieesnncennncanssossnensnaanes (M=9870)
SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 1 1/84 tveiteeenoereccsosocnccnnncns
NUT - Special Self Locking 1/84-28 ..ccieeveenncsncnnccanes

TIE ROD sueveneneenoeoronaceescesnonanaansnssosasnnssansnsas

PLUG soveeeneenaoasesoesesusnssnossonsssnsseancncscsnsnancs
BUSHING - .504 I.D. X .629 0.D. X 4625 tevvocecncasnnas
SHAFT teveeenveeoseseonesnssnssossssesnsasnssassssnossssnns
RING - Retaining Internal, 2.600 0.D. X .08l sovevevenoens
GUARD = SpPT1ash suececeseessaoasoscnsassssossossonsncsscnses
CAP ® 0 6 0 5 5 8 6 05 00D BRSSPI PSR ET SN eSS NN e
BALL = 2375 04D, totieneorsoretaseacososcsscscsoanosancsas
PLUG AND CAM ASSEMBLY +oviiervrsecsceasnssssnsssessnasnscnssas
ROLLER - Oscillating Rider .s.sceveevocesorocorsooosoncnne
RING - Retaining External, .214 I1.D. X 027 ceervvceccennns
BUSHING =~ Special coveecsescesssvecsnssssosascoasoscncsnascas
SCREW - Set, 8-32 X 3/16 sevuveanns ceseseancssesesesasannes
COLLAR suseveaavaseaosososossssaososssasssoesssncssssansscsons
ROLLER - Rider, RUDDEI suiiieseensacccsncosessacsvoonensses
LEVER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Operating .eeeveeevcessseconcnces

NUT = 10-32 tovveensensoenoossnncnoonscsinsanncsanssonnas

WASHER - .195 I.D.
SCREW - Eccentric,

X 4500 0.Ds X 4029 c.veeeennnancncanns

10 - 32 8 0B IIIOEINGPINOINEEOIBEICEEIBSLERETIEITS

PIN - Tapper, 142 0.D. X o750 ceuvesnnonsnsasossnsncones

LEVER covivsesenns
LEVER .sevieecunnnne
SCREW - Shoulder,
TRUCKeeeosunoeosnas

10032 .....loolloilliinIIill

® e e nsacaasce R I I R I I I I I A A A A NI AR A Y

NUT - 10-32

© 8 % 4280 2000000008000 0000 eeTEeePIEEISOIOIUTETN TGS

SHAFT tevveannusssssncooasssneonosassssnsssasssnananssssans

BRACKET ASSEMBLY .,...... D
WASHER - .385 I.D. X .750 0.D. X .090 .......

SCREW ~ 1/4-28 X 1.000 .....

SCREW ~ 1/4-28 X 1.250 ....
SCREW ~ 1/4-28 X 1.375 ....
BRACKET - ROLLER ..........

Not Procurable Separately

L R I I I R R A A L I I BT B A A N R
L N L I RN AT R R Y )

L A A A A I R R N N A A A N A N]

M NN N NN N R S N BB B P e et = N RO R NI RO PO RO 1 = = RO RO 62 = R NI R b R b = 1 R ~d O b b it e

30




p :';'d‘ (f‘cfll@g mm

FIGURE 14 - MODEL 9865/9869
Agquamatic Control Shaft and Master Load Solenoid

31



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 14
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OSSN U B WN - =z
(o]
.

025249
100400
073250
073248
014605
190103
190118
014808
040782
195137
043097
014805
001094
012268
001980
001095
192084
192135
012270
012266
*012261
*012260
014902
001990
014808
012095
001289
025238
039642
196247
012722
192202
192087
190394
101558
025346
192088
001681
012972
001567

ECCENTRIC SHAFT - Aquamtic Control eeeeecescccesssoncosnsss
PIN - Roll, <135 0.D. X 9/16 veeecsenccsacscrosanscssosnosca
LEVER ASSEMBLY -~ Operating, N.0.S. teeeceescasescesscosnnne
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Operating, 0.S: teececeacnccsesosasosnssnsse
BUSHING - .566 I.D. X .691 0.D. X .750 tvevecevsoonnscons
TRUCK seecsnoneoossnnssassesasssvesaosssssssosasssscnsssoss
SCREN - ECCentric ® & 4 5 5 005 0N R0 ¢SS AN S0 00 E0 0SS LIPS ELEREYT BSOS
NUT = 10-32 tvevresecnsvsscenosossessscossssasssncnssacsssca
SPRING - Tension, .318 0.D. X 1 7/32 0.A.L. X .038 ceeeveee
STUD - Bushing % S G 5 0 6 5 G0 SO L S H OO eSS P ES SRS ESIEN SO
WASHER - Lock, .440 I.D. X .750 0.D. X 2059 cevuvrecnnonsns
NUT = 7/16=20 coeveveanssoancsocoosossoscossnsssnossssssnssosns
RING - Retaining External, .394 I.D. X .044 ..ivireeeannacs
PLATE ASSEMBLY =~ BASE@ tesseconesososscossnnsssssnsssnssnsoe
PIN - Ro11l, 135 0.D¢ X 4640 ceeneevsncosncocsnoscncnnase
RING - Retaining External, .245 I1.D. X 027 seeevinnccsnans
STUD - Base Plate teevececeesavscscncscnccssvaonssssacsssnsns
SPRING - Compression, .299 0.D. X 1.000 O.A.L. X .024 .....
SHAFT GEAR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY cecveecevvesontsooccneacnscsnesna
PLATE ASSEMBLY .ieivisvecnccsasvsacreacnerocsnasssnsnsnncse
] S 1

SHAFT LN 2 B S AN N DK BN AN L O BN B N S BN N BN BN BN B BN N BN 2R BN BN BN U BN BN BN N R R A N N B R RN R Y N R Y

PIN - Taper, +110 0.D. X o750 ceoevocsoncososonssossonnse

PIN - RoT1l, .135 0.Dc X 2500 .cveeeeccsasssscsonsossnascsns
NUT = 10-32 (ueeeoseossntsoctosessnnescsocsosossscsasssnanses
KNOB AND SPRING ASSEMBLY vttt eieeeenscrcenstasensosasonnons
SCREW - 8-32 X 1/4 ® 8 8 608 500000000 B LI TIOELIE I ESENN SN
CONTROL KNOB ASSEMBLY 4tiieevensocnsorsaaneseoaosonsnsconcnsse
RING - Vinyl, «135 I.Due svveenscevosovcosonsososnnsosesesosns
SCREW - Special, 10-32 X 1-1/8 teevvecscanonssessssncnanocs
CAM ASSEMBLY -~ L0@d coeereovescnccnsncoconoosnsosnsenasnennas
WASHER - .385 I.D. X 2625 X o010 svevevcensoesncacvonannosne
SPRING - Compression, .460 0.D. X 1.250 0.A.L. X .026 .....
SPACER - .510 I.D. X 625 0.D. X .290 0.AuL. covevcesnnnans
RING - Retaining External, .296 I.D. X .037 teeeveecoccanes
SOLENOIN ASSEMBLY - 115 V.A.C. 50/60 HZ. +vevevvsvcnnsossnes
PIN - S01enoid Drive ceeeeeseesceosoecnecsoannennsssnssnens
SCREW = 6-=32 X 1/84 tuterenoeenesotneoonnsancussasssesansses
BRACKET =~ Solenoid Mounting .eveeeneerensnvencncsccocnecnans
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 3/8 tentneeersovocnsscsoassasessnosnnnesascss

Not Procurable Separately

PO = P b b b e b 2 e Q0 R N et D b b b et e b (N B D Bt RN = RO ) RO RN R e

32




pll

33

FIGURE 14A - MODEL 9870
Aquamatic Control Lever Assembly



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 - Figure 14A
Description

Units
Per Assy.

014793
001080
150085
016275
072062
011371
007662
000006
*073246
*007663
111068
040782
073252
073248
073250
071567
071566
014605
057507
070125
014248
190118
130103
001094
014805
043097
193606
021203
196666
014504
196664
001742
016271
154078
193549
191384
196662
196663
006776

WASHER - Friction, 17/64 I.D. steuieeesennonscsossearacscncnscs
RING - Retaining, .302 I.D: suovvnevoreenresnecorenosseacnsns
NUT - 1/4-28 S 8 9 50000050 P T 0NN LIPSO NN ELeELPELLLILREELEEDENISEOEDNTRES
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Micro Adjust ceeveesiessessoceocnsoncssnne
LOCK - Spring LR BRI I B B B R I AR I A ZE N BN R R Y S B SR B I R SN AT I NN RN Y
HANDLE =~ BIrOWN c.vesnossooeoscecnsessssssoncasocoseasoensses
ECCENTRIC SHAFT AND PINION ASSEMBLY .coevecevscssecosncnosns
PIN - Taper, 0582 ODAOL. 0 009820 0L OLLEREPELOEOILIELIISIENINTEOETS
GEAR =~ Eccentric Shaft ..ceveveceeronescessoncssasonnonse
SHAFT - Eccentric LU AR BN IR B B IR IR B Y BN B B R N R B B N A RS A A I A I BN B RN N R ]
SCREW = 1/8-28 X 5/16 wovenvevevsocoseenosensnannsosasnsess
SPRING - Tension, .318 0.D. X 1-7/32 0. A.l,s veveeecescanans
BUSHING - Eccentric Shaft c.viieeeeeioccevonenccconosnncnas
LEVER ASSEMBLY = 0.8, seteeeevroocsaonssonssoccsssssnsnnses
LEVER ASSEMBLY = NuoO0.S:. ceveeroososocectosonasanasssnssnsss
LEVER - NeDeS. cevinuseerssosseessossoncsonononsosnssnnesss
LEVER =~ 0uSs cuvececnsnsrseessscooconsacsosnsosassnnscssaes
BUSHING - .566 I.D. x .691 0.D¢ X 750 0.AcL. vevoeoeoe
3
TRUCK evevsosececooovnosnsoonnoocoserotsosrocansosesnnssnnse
NUT = LoCk, 10-32 .iuucreannoeoenccooconessoncacscnssssss
STUD - Eccentric ® 8 5 5560050 40094000 EE ISP EP 00N B ate
TRUCK et eecetecoveesesnesesosceancnosaasesnennsosnenonanse
RING - Retaining, 394 I.D. ciuveionsrocecssasoscosnceasonns
NUT - 7/16'20 $ 6 50000600600 ES LIPS SRS EPEPPOPEPPIENIEIPBIOETNTS
NASHER - .440 IoD- L L N R N D B R Y R Y RN RN NN R R NI R SR NN N SR N I RN )
STUD senesvorsnsecannstsacaossnssonsensesecsnosssesasnsnnssess
WASHER ~ o255 J1.Ds X o500 0uDe vuvenveevnanenonoasesenscncns
SCREW - AdJUSEING svvecnrorocosesnoentossoosansssovsnasesss
RING ~ Retaining, .146 I.D. X 4027 veveeeosccononsseanasnsss
WASHER ~ Spherical cuvereecececescenencasonannoseonenosnsse
WASHER -~ Spring, 13/16 I.D. X .500 0uD. suevreveoanocosenns
LEVER ASSEMBLY - GEAP toevestescsonacancensonassssansnsssese
NUT = LoCK, 1/8-28 tiveecenceasonnsnnsooonsonssnssnnsssnsas
WASHER ~ Spring, .266 1.D. X 4557 O0uDe ceveeeoncesnennnnnsse
WASHER =~ 4260 I.Ds X o750 0.De eevencennnnnocosesoncnnnonsns

STUD LI LI L B I L IR B R I BB A I B N R B I I N S R R S S S R SR NN R PR

STUD LN N N N N N N R Y]

WASHER - Plain, 3/16 I.D. x 3/8 0.Dy X 3/64 .eivvenncenanns

Not Procurable Separately

2 S PN RN = RN 2 N e N b e TN Rt b b b b et e e b b e RO D B b b e e b e e s D

34




pll

35

FIGURE 15 - MODEL 9865/9869
Etch Bottle and Actuator Shaft

14




Index

-4
[#}

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 -~ Figure 15
Description

Units
Per Assy.

RO ON WA -

012418
100871
025240
012575
*025241
*012798
100554
130033
*012414
192159
012577
012576
* k%
012141
080583
011203
014507
040868
017820
192132
*012375
100878
012376

* kK

BEARING BLOCK .ovveuvoevvernceneneesoosonacasassssnasasancas
NUT = 1/4-20 coieveenneacesocnssoannsssssnsssncsnanecssansne

ACTUATOR SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Etch cuoevvcvsnsennnoncossccannnans

BOTTLE ASSEMBLY - Etch ..ccuevnerenennnasencnnssaccvesansas

Not Procurable Separately
Not Salable As An Assembly

KNOB LA BN RS SR I IR R R R IR R BN I A R R R R N N N N R R Y R R N N N )
SHAFT sueennennoovonseoseceennconsssssssssssasnssssaananss

LINK LA BN 2R AN B AR B B BN N 2N AN B 2 I B B O B O Y N B R B B I B A B B R R I A AN B A AN )

PIN - Spirol, 136 0.D. X 760 suvevenueniecosssneensnnsnas
SCREW - Set, 8-32 X 1/4 ..cvennionnceennoonnsnnasssncssaanns
Y

SPRING - Compression, .115 0.D. X .750 O.A.L. X .014 ....

PIN - Detent seeeeeeeesoneenossescnsoonsnsesoonanssnnsases

SCREW - Detent coveeceveroneroovososssnrossansccnosnocnssan

BOTTLE covvvsenensvocssennnenossncessassassasnasssaansons

GASKET sevivsevsnnooesssoncnnsonnnsssasoasossancsssnnvves

VALVE ASSEMBLY toveerevecennonascncassssensassancscansnns
RING - Retaining External, .095 I.D. X .015 covvecucaes

R

CAP LR R I I R R R R O N I I I N I S S R N S S N S SN
SPRING - Special cuvuvvvrtonennnccocsonsosssesasasnasan
TUBE-V&]VE S RSP O PPN LIPERAPPLIOIIPBLEGERCESOIOOIOLIOELIEIBOIOERIISLIEOETDSLE
PIN - Rol11, .264 0.D. X 1.500 cevvvencnnsnsoncannnnsons

PIN VALVE tivieniernnsseesecasesseccssasnscssncnncncnsnses

e s b e DN e b = N N N RO N QD N S N

36




37

A Y
“

LY
A Y

FIGURE 16 - MODEL 9865/9869
Etcher Assembly - Part |



Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 16
Description

Units
Per Assy.

025056
025067
*025068
*012367
000008
*012368
000009
013391
013393
012344
012341
012697
100892
111052
012386
012352
001404
025059
*025060
*012371
192129
001080

* kK

025071

* Kk
% % %

ETCHER ASSEMBLY t.icieevoeacescenaocesosscsossocscescsssecscnsse
ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Wetting ceeecesscccescsscensssscsnnscnsne
ROLLER - wetting LR I L I T I T I S I R R I I I I S B S S I I I I I B B R N ]
GEAR - 22 Teeth ® 0 5 2 5 59 005800 00 R EO RN SSIEL B ER SISO SIETPNEES

PIN - Taper, .095 0.D. X 2697 tevecesvvocacsccsnasssnnse
GEAR - 44 Teeth LR BRI IR A DU IR B B I B Y RN I Y N I R I Y N BT Y RN A I R A A )

PIN - Taper, .110 0.D. X 750 .uevenvnvresccssnsnsennnes
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Etcher, Ne0.S. teveeevcoososssocacsoss
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Etcher, 0¢S. teieeeececssccsnsosananss
ARM ASSEMBLY - Etcher, N.D.S:. ceeceevesosoccssvosacsososse
ARM ASSEMBLY - Etcher, 0.S: cicererccecosocorssosssosansense
TRUCK cvveeecscsnsccscsonnessnssssscososscasoanssnscssssss
RING - Retaining External, .245 I.D. X <029 c.eevoncens
SCREN - 10'32 X 5/16 € 0 0 5000040050005 NS LI EOEIIELIOIORL LS
SCREW - Special ceeeveveceescucenssasescsnrsosasnsnconvasns
ARM ASSEMBLY = CArri@r ceeeeeeessecccesncasonsscssasosnnnse
BUSHING - .379 I.D. X .504 0.D. X 500 .c.vceceorvveons
ROLLER ASSEMBLY = EtcCh scureveesostoveosocsososanococsnse
ROLLER - EtCh LA B B B B NI I I B B R B B A B Y Y I I B NN R N R N S IR S N N )
GEAR - 28 Teeth LIE LB L I Y I Y A B IR I B S BN BRI B I B B N N I A A BN BN SN AW Y
BUSHING - Flanged ..coseveeocsccccnsoatansocassoncnonons
RING - Retaining External, .302 I.D. X 036 covvenennces
COVER - Etch ROTIEI tiviveevvveococonenoonssesonsosononsnsns
TUBE - Etch Cover Mounting ceevveeeecveesrsncesecsoncassons

Not Procurable Separately
Supply Number 4-4061 1.5 DIA. X 13.0 ( PK 6 )

= R RN e N N b e b b e b ) e et e e

38




39

FIGURE 17 - MODEL 9865/9869
Etcher Assembly - Part ||



N

arts,
nm

Index

2
=]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 17
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WO~ LWMN -

025056

011205
012347
192130
025070
012378
193035

014807

012493
*012382
014973
*(012383
192133
192125
012380
025064
011206
012379
025057
025065
111052
025062
011207
011208
001221
001052

ETCHER ASSEMBLY civcueivcencennoonsosssncessasasasecnsnssna

Not Procurable Separately

CARRIER ASSEMBLY = N.0uS. evienevecsascosonaanssssncnnnoes
CARRIER ASSEMBLY - OISQ ® 685000 LENLENSIOIIRNOERNOEIIBIRIEOON TGS

BUSHING - F]anged LA AR R I A A N R RO I I I R AN A I )
TIE BAR tvevernonvtnacncnonsessnsonnsonsassosnosnssnssonns

CLIP - Spring LR S N R I R R A I R R R N A N A I A I N N N N Y

SPRING - Tension, .406 0.D. X 1.546 0.A.L. X .041 .......

1A %0
NUT - I[W-LO L R A A I R R R I R L I I R I B R B ST B A R ST B R Y

PLUNGER AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY .u.vevenscnscsnsvesasonnaons
KNOB AND PLUNGER ASSEMBLY .eivvevevenssosscncecscnsocas
PIN - RO]], '069 OaD- X 0327 LI RN I BB B A I B R B SR S BN B NI Y
HOUSING ® 5 0000005084000 FELILLLENIPIPIOIRIIPIPIERGEOIOIELES
SPRING - Compression, .277 0.D. X 37/64 0.A.L. X .022 .
NASHER - 0191 I-Dc X .312 0.0. X .010 LI BRI AR R N B I R

STUD ® 0 0 56000000000 000000PELLERNEOIIIILEBILIIESIEIEIBIAIGRIEOEOETSETS
SPONGE scveencenonsersssovseonssnnnsassasscssscoossanesss
RETAINER -~ SPONQGEe ceeeeronssnrnonnscaanononssosccasncncsss
KNOB L R I N N I N R N N T N T S S PO S P
TRAY - EtCh 0520008000002 RLORLILAILEEEPLIOISIEEIEEIERIEBROSOI OGS
TIE ROD © 9 000455005 0050000000000000¢PPLIIEL0ELsGEEISIOICIOBLOSETDPTEDN
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 cvuvevnosnnocsocosssononennannnsonnse
PAN - Drip €@ 9 5 00000000 L e S ENeEEERLERNESIEPIEBIEERIIOESIEBOESIOGDN
CAP - O-So ® 60000580000l EP0IE PSP ENLEOELLIIEERPONOESEIOERTSEE

CAP - N-O-S. @S 2000500 LNNLLEN LNt tIINIENIEERNISIOIRENPNEOEOOSOEOETNGSE

SCREN - 6‘32 x 1/4 @8 PSS ELLO AP LSNP ENOGEESEPIEIPROEEOCESIOES
WASHER - -203 IcD- X 1/2 O-Du X -059 L RN A A N N A R B Y SO Y

PN B P = DN N B e s bt DN B DD R R b et

40




p va;'d. ifé]@g 1)

41

FIGURE 18 - MODEL 9865/9869
Etcher Solenoid and Motor Assemblies



Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 -~ Figure 18
Description

Units
Per Assy.

025343
001706
0145156
012415
041777
192164
014215
192073
012275
014808
012596
130033
195330
014158
025348
013509
& %k

012457
012146
001573
012145
001696
192209

* %k

SOLENOID - Etcher, 115 V,A.C. 50/60 HZ. c.cvieossnsonsacncce
WASHER - LOCk, #10 0 0 08500000050 sEILEEIIEeTI st RPSESOSTS
RING - Plastic, .080 I.D. X .160 0.D. X «025 vovvvrconcnoan
BRACKET - Solenoid MoUNt ceuvivecncececoncsooononsonnoannse
SPRING - .312 0.D. X 1.344 0.A L. X 028 ceevcococcncsonnsne
PIN - SO]enOid L A B B I I Y AL B B BN I B A B R I R I Y N N RN IR R N N N N Y SN NN R )
SCREN - 10-32 X 3/8 0 55000050000 PPPILOPEPLTOSEOIOOILPIEPLEEIOERIROSESPDS
SPACER - Mounting Plate .eoeesvesruncssescescossnnscsosssnnnsnae
PLATE - Mounting, MOTOPr .iceeervenncesnsscaceosonasnnasonsae
NUT - 10-32 ® 8 5 5 0 0 5 0 BB SO0 OIS N OSSP ENS SSRGS
COUPLING - Motor Shaft .ecieeescecencoceanencnvncosocsnnoces
CSCREW - Set, 8-32 X 1/4 tiveeeracesrconnnssonsocsoscnnnans

SLEEVE tevecennonsesesnesesssnsasssnsncscnsosessscsosncsane
SCREN - 10'32 X 1/2 # 6 00 960580000 L0 000 EI LN sEBTNELILEINOREESDS
MOTOR - Etcher, Reducer Assembly, 115 V.A.C. 50/60 HZ. ....

BRUSHES 4 vesueteuserronsnsesssscentsossoncscosesooanssosns
MOTOR ASSEMBLY - Master Forwarding ....ceconenvevoeoennsnons

MOTOR - Master Forwarding .eeueeesesecncesccsonsscasnnnss

GEAR - MOtOP LN B I A R I R I I I I R R A A A A N Y R )

SCREW - Set, 1/8-28 X 5/16 ceeteectocassscacosssonssansse

BRACKET - MoOUNTINg coeuieecenonenonnncassssencnscossnonnes
SCREW = 10-32 X 7/16 ceeeeeosncasosconnsssncncnssasoossoncse

SPACER LA B I I O O O R B RE Y Y AN I B B RN N B N N IR R S I R N A A )

Not Salable As An Assembly

A P g b et ek i RN e N D B S B S e e N QO

42




43

o4

FIGURE 19 - MODEL 9865/9869
Ink Feed Solenoid, Distributor and Ductor Rollers

~<_ %

A~

R O




Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 19
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WO WNMN =

025260
017989
001956
001987
079912
*017990
*025261
*076727
001094
150085
073123
014180
073120
073094
011079
073091
007549
101332
001049
021203
054409
084422
084421
001047
072625
025258
017633
001098
014902
000020
073107
077459
193774
150083
016937
007591
100576
191289
073043
001432
080349
001721
190254
025198
025347
001729
192206
192204
190713
014515
001694
001541
012815
012254
001060
190149
014741
017639
017640
111053

*

SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Cam and Gear, (M-=-9865/69) ..vcovoovssncons
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Cam and Gear ..vesececssscsssnsss (M=-9870)
PIN - Taper, .194 0.D. X 680 c.cevreocccconnnssosonasnsns
PIN - Roll, .167 0,D. x .890 0.A.L. {(Use W/079912 Gear)..
GEAR - (Field Replacement ONnly) ceeeesvesescesoccsnceannss
CAM e cievcocsosnssvsasonsssesassanosisosssansansssesososss
SHAFT ceevovovrocseneossosnassssaaasosssnasssossnanscconacnsess
GEAR oo vrocosonorssnsnnosavssononsassasesassasnnnsonosnsoss
RING - Retaining External, 394 I.D. X .044 ,..cvevsscanens
NUT = 1/8-28 tcouseecnsesnssssasnssosnssssasssssssscnonencas
SCREW - Shoulder, 1/8-28 ceceeeceosccossessassseassosnsossccs
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1.000 +seveeoseenacacncsnvscscososssnanansan
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Bearing, N.0.S. cevvvererncsscsrnasosnnnn
SCREW - Shoulder, 1/4«28 ciciieracsessasnasosassssasscnansss
SCREW - 1/8-28 X 1,500 sovevvcoesoronavsocoossnssnsosnosesesne
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Bearing, 0.S: ceeeeecscssesvronsascssnnse
ROLLER ASSEMBLY = Distributor secieiencecsnsronssconscnsnss
PIN - Spiral, .103 0.D. X o760 seeesvvevensonorannsnnnnes
RING - Retaining External, .227 1.D. X .027 seesnceveneonen
WASHER - .254 T1.D. X .500 0.Ds X 4029 cveecenccososnscsonns
SPRING - Compression, 21/64 I.D. X 1.187 O.AiLe vevveacenen
LEVER ASSEMBLY ceivvnsacencsosccsanscosusocasnossnssonsoasess
BUSHING - SpeCia1, -253 IOD- L R R R R A A A N B I A A BB I N R
RING -~ Retaining, 340 IeD. secectisncrosesrossssncssasnns
SPRING - Tension, 11/32 0.D. X 1.125 0.A.L. X .059 ...csevn
SHAFT AND LEVER ASSEMBLY -~ Actuating, (M-9865/69) ceeecsens
SHAFT AND LEVER ASSEMBLY -~ Actuating .eeceseveses. (M-9870)
RING - Retaining External, .339 1.D. X .037 seeveecveracnns
PIN - Taper, 110 0.D. X c8B75 ceteevensescesrossnsanencoans
PIN - Taper, '125 O.D- X -655 ® 8 P s B e SB B RVEEEIOeOSe e
ANCHOR - Spring €0 0 00500000 IIEEEIEOENGEOEOISEIOILEOENIDRTSSSS
SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 .ceeeecssesnssosassssrsnsososcscs
TRUCK eeevsvusosencesanseasssnnsosssnsanscasnossossssnssssa
NUT - 10'32 9 0 8 0 0 0 2 0 B 2 8B G C S S E 00 A IE TGP PSSP EE RSOt s
SHAFT = TenNSToNn ceseeercoscesesnsossasscvarcsosssscersscacsssensa
ROLLER - Ink Ductor, RUbDDEr tecsceeencerocssnosocsscnsannse
RING - Retaining External, .465 I.D. X .052 (..vvevnncceans
WASHER - ,504 I.D. X .812 0.0y X 2062 ceevnnnnnscnnsncsnnns
CAM GEAR ASSEMBLY teucececacoosonnssonnvrncssnnsssnssassnssss
BUSHING - .504 I.D. X .629 0.D. X 500 cievococecnncnocsns
STUD - Shoulder, 3/8-24 .tcceiieeesenssnoesvasnasssssassossss
WASHER - .380 I.D. X .625 0.D. X .059 ...vevivevoeccnconrons
NUT ~ 3/8-28 .iuiteennesnaosansocsscnnssssnsacsssssacsnsons
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY - Ink Feed Control, 120 V.A.C. 50/60 HZ.
SOLENOID 120 V.A.C. 50/60 HZ. cevveeovssssnsencnonsscscses
WASHER - Lock, 145 T.D¢ X ¢311 0.Dv veeeevesvonenssasaase
WASHER - Fiber, .385 I.D. X 625 X 062 .ececescococncnos
SPRING - Compression, .437 0,D. X .406 O.A.L. X .024 ....
PIN - S071enoid ceeeevvecencosocncnosnansosnsanrsosscnssnss
RING -~ P1asSticC saveaevscccocaccocosnnsvsasssssocrnoonsssccses
SCREW = 632 X 3/16 tevveseccssosnsnscssossasoasascssosonnse
SCREW 6-32 X 1/8 .0iiuveeeessascsssnsesonasnnsssnsssosssses
BRACKET = MoUNtiNg cocecncesnsscencnsrasosscscsanssosasnse
LEVER ASSEMBLY = LOCK cceveeversnsecncsesscaosasessnsnscns
RING - Retaining External, .208 I.D. X 027 sceeoccoanves
WASHER 44481 I eD: ceeeeoensncsavscassnnsasnsssssacsanscsnascnns
WASHER - Spring, .572 0.D. X .267 I.D X .008 ..c.eveevnccnne
STAND-OFF cuivevecesansosonas ceiteceestsarnsasneses (M-9870)
SPRING - LOCKOUL eceeesccovecscnnassossoensessesnces (M=9870)
SCREW - 10-32 x 7/16 ..ccn.. et srevssesacssesssnees (M-9870)

Not Procurable Separately

R A oy e L N Tl e N el I e e e el o W e S e I N I R g e e e I e e Y e T e

44




pll

45

FIGURE 20 - MODEL 9865/9869
Ink Metering Assembly




N

Index

b
Q

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 20
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOONO O WN -

—
- -0

N b b e b b e
CwO~NATS WM

N
-

018364
001497
111051
018368
018360
018358
018362
014646
001413
072620
018366
018383
000011
018350
018353
014808
073512
018357
017996
oo1s12
001260
014921

BUSHING ASSEMBLY = NoO0uS: tuevecicecooncnansonsnosnnnssanss
BUSHING - .630 0.AcL.e ceevoennnscocssonscososecanasasenssces
SCREW - 10-32 X 5/16 cuvieecesossnsstcatnasocsscsanasnssnes
SHIM - Bushing, NuD.S. .uiuveriuieeceseosonsoncassnnenanssans
SEAL - INK ROTTEI ceveeeetesaosstacoeannnscansosocsosnncanss
ROLLER - Ink, RUDDEr tuiivieerireresoesconsoonncccnnsannssns
BUSHING ASSEMBLY = 0.5. ttuiicieeteoseencnssennnsasssnnsoses
BUSHING - 1.255 0uAcl: tivevroneosonnoncncoannnsnnnnnasas
BUSHING - o750 O0.A.L. tveievnvencocnsoncaneansnenosnocnnse
SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 ..iiueseveeescoccenssoconcsssossasnsne
EXTENSION ASSEMBLY - Knob, (M-=9865/69) ceevevecennncnannnes
EXTENSION ASSEMBLY - Crank eeoeeeessecessncnsscesss (M~9870)
PIN - Taper, «122 X 7/8 seeeeseasoesasncssosanossnasnnnces
METERING BLADE ASSEMBLY .iviveveevecrceesoceasassseeansnnnnea
BLADE ASSEMBLY .eurieererrenesnnnascsosenacesncscscncnsooss
NUT = 10232 sececeresonsncesasscsosonsnsossnsosensssssese
SCREW - Ink Adjustment ® @80 08T eeNPLINNIBILLIEIETOLIIRESEOIOEOERERROEDOTOSOE
SPRING - Screw, TensSioNn ceeeececescsscscssncsssoasscannsss
TIE BAR - Metering Assembly Adjustment ( Brown ) «cieeevesne
NUT = 10-32 ceiesensencacas sestessecesteasenssracsersnane s
SCREW - Adjusting, 10-32 X 1 1/4 teeivevneceseonssnnnssona
PIN - Ro1T, 135 0.D. X 2890 .cvviveevnsncrovoonssosncnnoncns

<
e

= e e e QY e e e e e e b e N TS e
[3,]

46




PaSosues

47

FIGURE 21 - MODEL 9865/9869
Ink Roller Control



Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 21
Description

Units
Per Assy.

17
18
19
21
23
24
25
26
27
29
30
31
35
36
37
38
39
40

017739
196248
039642
017630
018366
001076
017702
072052
011371
018362
001413
014646
080630
001046
080634
016574
076734
072620

KNOB - Chl"OI‘ﬂe LN NS R I I I IR R R R R R R IR N R A N NN R R R ]
SCREN - Dowe],1/4'28 bR AL AL L BB I B R R A R R R A R A A NI I B S T N N S A SRy
RING - Vinyl, v135 TuDu tiuieeotecoronnosonsscesossoceseenaes
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Operating ceesecesesecoaccnsnsceososcesosses
EXTENSTON ASSEMBLY = KNOD o vvneeesesanusoocncecoasoenanss
RING - Retaining, «815 I.Du teveevvensanenssoosonssascnonses
CONTROL ASSEMBLY = INK citeeeveeoeencenonacsoneooeasoasannsss
LOCK - Spl’"ing LA A A N L I I I O B A B B B R R S S S A S N N ]
HANDLE IQ.........Cll..'.....l...UCI...l.....'l.....!l.l'!'
HOUSING ASSEMBLY = 0.8 teveevrecennsrseosnosonsososnsnanee

BUSHING = o750 DuBub s vt veroncensusovscocnscocosenosssse

BUSHING =~ 1.255 0.Ailt tevereceononsoncnonoeoononnnnnanss
PANL l!ll'.....‘i.l....ll......l..l.i'.'..'.'..OI...“.I!..
RING - Retaining, e283 I.D: tuevveeeeennnceoncococossaseens
SPRING = Torsion, 11/32 1uDi tiieeeecnseceaesoncnsononnnnes
WASHER - Plain, .315 I1.D.X 687 0uDuX 2087 veveeenenennneas
LINK - OpPerating LevVer teeeveceevooocosseoocencocennasnnns
SCREW =~ Shoulder, 10-32 ...ieieneesornsccencncooenenonennnn

2t b ke ) b b e e S b e

48




49

FIGURE 21A - MODEL 9870
Ink Fountain Linkage

(@

}gc,««(«««« l




Index

Z
=]

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 - Figure 21A
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OO WN =

= e e e
SNANEPRWN-O

RN N
~NOOPRhWRO

wMn N
O w

wWwww
£2WwMN =

PR pWWwWWW
MR OWR YN

192152
001097
017618
015213
017616
014151
017623
017611
017622
192029
017613
017615
014688
001094
014902
018383
017788
014215
017630
018383
001076
017702
072052
011371
100863
018362
001413
014646
017636
001785
001044
017693
001046
080634
196258
076734
072620
196219
003042

SPRING - 17/64 0.D. X 3-5/64 0.AcL. veveneceoncencnccnnnnns
RING - Retaining, .186 I.D. sevvveccococeanrooosassncsonnsese
LINK LU B AR I AR B A L I I I I I N N A N N A N N N N N N NN N NN R LR
WASHER = 4227 TuDe X 3/8 0uD:s tevvvnceconeetnsreasononsanne
LEVER ASSEMBLY teveninievnereascnsnososonscooncasssanansssse
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 teueenconeneossnoncasoooaossnsssnassoass
STAND-OFF L A N A I I I N N N N N N N N R R R R R R
BRACKET ASSEMBLY tvuveuneneenanenoscaseosonnsasoaonnssnsans
STAND-OFF ® 8 0 09 0050000 AIPE LN IIEIEOEPIESIOIREEETRLITEOETS
SCREW - Dowel, 1/4-28 1uiieenennoassesnoncssannnnnsosacnnas
PLATE ASSEMBLY ciceveersonootossoosncreenoncosscannsocsanan
LEVER tevevvrsceaneceennorsossccscosoosonorsosssnnsansnnnnans
WASHER - o510 T.D. X 1.000 0uDe vevevevoonooancnnansasonnes
RING - Retaining, .394 T.D. tvvveeceocccecnnasnnaancsncnenose
PIN - Taper, .110 0.D. X .720 0uAuele teveecoceeoonannoannee
EXTENSTON ASSEMBLY - Crank siueeveceeeoscsssonnnssnncconnes
CRANK ASSEMBLY = BTrOWN oveevrsveeoocoseusosnosensnoancaoness
SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 tovinioosocononnnsanennennsssosasnonesns
LEVER ASSEMBLY - OpPerating ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeonsecanssooaonss
EXTENSION ASSEMBLY =~ Crank ceoueceecoeeceonssoncoaconssenses
RING - Retaining, «815 I.D. tuenuneeeenconnonoososnennnnnns
CONTROL ASSEMBLY = INK cuounuueeoeoeosoncsnosonsonanoanssnss
LOCK = SPring .esceverencnccenccnennanns ceciesssnssresnsanns
HANDLE ¢ tieennncnneoeooesonseonnncsossnnonssacscannesnssess
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/8 cuuiursonesverocenonsnoensnosnsencsanesss
HOUSING ASSEMBLY = 0.S. teiieeooeronoeecncsoacsnceosonanesss

BUSHING - o750 0. AcL. tvunounnnceessosonnnsnnsonsacnneees

BUSHING - 1.255 0uAcl. tuverernenescoceceanaonacnonnnonss
LEVER = LOCKOUL cuunciereenonncneeeoaoonsacaoconoenoessness
RING - Retaining, .903 I.D. tvvvuvrnnonnnnccceonnenoonncess
RING - Retaining, 170 TI.D. ceveernnnnnanceas cesetsesasenas
PANL ..l....0....!'ll.C.......0.0.0....l’.o...l....-.l...ll
RING - Retaining, «283 I.D: teveneseeenvensoncceconnoennses
SPRING = Torsion, 11/32 I.D: tuivuerevenonosoncnseonnnasness
PIN =~ Pawl DefleClor ceuuieenreerecensoenseanonansossoscnsoss
LINK - Operating Lever .t.oieeeieeeeseerosensenoonnnnns sesces
SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 tuiiieereonnonnneessnsoncoconnnnens
CRANK HANDLE KNOB - BrOWN suvveevecsooenonsosornsvonosnonss
CLIP - (Not ITTUSEtrated) eeeeeeeooesaoeconncnososccsnnnens .

PR e TN S e e e e e e e e e b NI R S b b b e b e Q) b O

50




51

FIGURE 22 - MODEL 9865/9869
Waver Roller Assembly




Index

b4
[}

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 22
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WONDMNOPLWN -

041776
001080
075987
195136
073894
014207
073482
%k k

014157
007557
073710
001976
014910
079905
014921
014910
007559
080433
080473
111055
075931
001497
014248
075991
150254

014750
195385

076218

001797
001048

* %k

SPRING - .343 0.D. X 1.375 0.A.L.e X 40487 teveereeccannnsnns
RING - Retaining External, .302 I.D. X «037.veesecvccosoocns
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Detent Cam coeseecesecossucascansononsnnes
PIVOT = LeVEr ceeeccceessrssossnssssssscnonscsnssosossnsnossacs
SLIDE - Form ROTIEr LEVEr seveeesnecsncsasncessansonsocsnoens
SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 5/8 eeevecanesseeossscosssasosannsans
COUPLING - Waver ROTTEr .ceveceeecoscsnocncnosnscacossansase
ROLLER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY - WaVEer .ceveieevoeoccoccocannscass
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 1.250 cieeenneeoesnnascoonsnsnnonnsanans
SHAFT ASSEMBLY +evacevnosssonnnsascasnsasoscassecsssanosees
GEAR ..iievvevreessvenssesessss(Field Replacement Only)

PIN - Roll, .135 0.D. X .827 ..(Field Replacement Only)

PIN - Taper, <110 0.0, X 7/8 toviieevecasonooscsonnanns
GEAR...cveesvacrereneasasessans(Field Replacement Only)

PIN - Ro11, .135 0.D. X .890 ..(Field Replacement Only)

PIN - Taper, <110 0.D. X 7/8 ceveevvcrovoccorncosenonne
ROLLER ASSEMBLY = WAVEP coveesvecccaconsoaasocanconnssnas

O

CAP [ A A R A N R R NN R R R R R )
SCREW - 10-32 X 9/16 sueceeneenesonnssssnsnnnnsssosesnannnss
BUSHING = FTANGed eeeeeeeeeeeereoeoeeesoesaasonnnnnnnnnnss
BUSHING - .504 I.D. X .629 0.D. X 2625 vuvveoneoesoncoanns
NUT = 10-32 veececressoscnconncccansonnnes I
BRACKET - Spring LA AR AL AL L I 2 L R N B B B B I B R B AN C I I B AT B Y R I B R I I B AR
NUT - 3/8-24 ® 9 0 8 0 0 000 L LSS PR L L 0L E0EPIIB LIS GEsS BRSNS

WASHER - .385 [.De X 2875 0.Du X 2059 tivevneancanasecacens
STUD

LA A R I I I I I R T I S S S R S Y

GEAR cioevnnennan. T N T

WASHER = 515 I.De X 4812 0.De X 2e059 vevevsssososnoncoccns
RING - Retaining External, .463 I.De X ¢037 ceevnnoeannnnnss

Not Saleable As An Assembly

bbbt ek st ot b e P N PN S 2 e b b e b e e (D B b e ) B b s e

52




le

V@T ﬁ 8-

nous - @ A /
I O P
LA=SD

\
3

|

FIGURE 23 - MODEL 9865/9869
53 Form Rollers and Separator Shaft



Index

z
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 23
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOOONDOTPWN -

[arye
_o0

e e i
QUOUWO~NHO P

™~ NN
W N =

TN N™N
[o- R N N I}

w ™
(=R

DLW WwWw W
OO =

W
(e N Ne)

B
w N~

ENNN
~a O

007599
001978
001980
017735
039642
196246
014819
076481
072272
014912
072271
073338
076124
014108
073327
007567
073316
007567
001577
073098
073097
073446
073444
073447
073448
193917
150085
073336
196248
025270
025264
101333
100554
014507
190382
190383
192763
100969
192798
076386
111068
021203
073029

SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Form Roller ....eeceveroncccronsrsercocoans
PIN - ROT1, 2135 X o765 tcevoencccosasocsnscsasosannssosaans
PIN - Rol1, .135 X .640 ......... cestessescserarssnsseass

KNOB - FOrm ROVTI@F ceeeveinocoscnocscncesososasoccnnnsncaans .

RING - Vinyl, o135 I.Decuccececnssnsnnnososnsnsnsssnersssaons

SCREW - 10-32 X 9/16ccvecacecas Pectecsesesaeraressnnsasesnns

NUT = 5/16-28 cveeeenasnososessnasssassassssossasonassnsnsasns

SCREW - Eccentric Adjusting, 5/16-24 ....cicieceerncocacans

LEVER =« LOCK eveeeeocnenassnsacnans cesessssersesesaasasasas
PIN = Ro11, 167 0.D. X 2515 suicevcencnsonccnsonsesonaans

STUD - Locking, 1032 tevueecnnnrececansanesnsconsssssnsnsos

SPRING - Compression, .572 0.D. X 1.265 0.A.L. X .059 .....

SPRING - Compression, .537 0.D. X 1.343 0.A.L. X .063......

SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 3/8 1teevicnconsnsenscoassrecrossosnses

SLEEVE - Form ROT1er tiiiessessncsessasssesnssssnssnnsssnases

ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Upper Form 2" Dia.,Rubber .c.eeoveeeceescs
BEARING - Ball, .437 I.D. X .906 0.D. X .312 ..uieecesnns

ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Lower Form 2" Dia.,Rubber siceiecceeeennes

SCREW = 8/32 X 7/16 cvevoeecensasonssnsensasasnossssasscscsnsas

RETAINER - Stop Plate ceececrcecroesoseescnsoessssssonsnnas

PLATE -« Stop ceeeceecncense cesscanae chesesseseensteacsesens

LEVER - uUpper Form Roller, 2" Dia., N.0.S. ........ cesrrnee

LEVER Upper Form Roller, 2" Diad., 0.S. ceeecrrencasncoane

LEVER Lower Form Roller, 2" Dia., N.0.S. cieiveeccancenee

LEVER Lower Form Roller, 2" Dia., 0¢S. cicevesesoenvoones

SCREW Shoulder, 1/4-28 ..iieecieteesecnsnsvssnsansenssanas

NUT - 1/4'28 LA AN AR R A I I A A A I A R A N A I S R A

ANCHOR - SPring cceeeeeestacssoeansocansoscssovsansosnosnsasas

SCREW =~ 10232 X 3/4 cieeneecnuecaannacnsssssesoncssnsonsnse

KNOB - Night LatCh ceeeeasescececcsconnnensnensnsssonncanss

SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Form Roller Separator .ceceeeeecesscvscans
PIN ~ Spiral, .125 0.D: X 2937 tineicencsessnsosoannonnos
PIN ~ Spiral, .125 0.D. X .750 .iuiiecenvnnocosnnsaasesosos

RING - Retaining External, .095 I[.D. X 019 .vveeeseccccoss

PIN - SpeC'ia1 L I I I I A A I I B A IR TR IR IR N I TR IR N N R RN SN RN Y

CLIP - SPring .eveeeeescossecsoasonns Cseraceseestssstsnnaannos

TUBE - 9/16 I.D. X 13-15/16 0.Ael: seeecsescassoosvsssonssns

RING - Retaining, .447 I.D. teoietvrvroveoccesosoososononsas

WASHER - .507 I.Ds X .875 0.D. X 4060 ceevveeenoosoncsanans

GEAR = IdTer cuieesececorsoresnsonsesosessonnossossssosncsas

SCREW = 1/4-28 X 5/16 cveerenesersoovssecesoncanssonsossnsse

WASHER - .254 1.D. X .500 0.D. X 2029 tvovveevscsosensnnces .

BUSHING - Separator Shaft ...icceeeieevescnserccennsnannnnns

PN P b = R NI NI NN et bt NI NN =S SR BB NN RN RN DS DS D BNWN - N

54




FIGURE 23A - MODEL 9870
Lower Form Rolier and Shaft Assembly




Index

A
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 - Figure 23A
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WONOA BWN =

— -
[l =]

PN b b et b b e e e
QUOUO~NOOIH WM

NN
w N =

N NN
D OV

NN
oo~

014819
076481
072271
072272
014912
073445
014108
193917
150085
195930
073327
007565
073316
001577
073098
073097
073443
017626
100741
192152
007599
001978
001980
017735
039642
196246
072278
072277
101033

NUT = 5/16-24 .uvuieeensnoscessnsssancrsansssassosocssssonsess
SCREW - Eccentric Adjusting, 5/16-24 ...eueereevcenronsnoss
STUD - Locking, 10-32 .iienveeecceoonoaconasescsosnnnnnsess
LEVER - Locking, Stud N.O0.S. toeeviveenesccesoonnnononncnns

PIN - RoTT, .167 0.D¢ X o515 0uAile ceeevnccanonnncceasens
FORM ROLL LEVER = NoOuS. tuieceeoesonvaconssosnssoncnaansss
SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 3/8 .tuveeetsesossoccssonansnosncsnanssse
SCREW - Dowel, 1/4-28 X 5/16 seveeeeaceseansosssscanssnsanas
NUT - 1/4‘28 L L LN IR S A B IR AR 25 B B R I N R R R R R R R N T N N RSP S GGG
SPRING - Compression, .510 I.D. x 1-1/4 O.A.L. (White) ....
SLEEVE - FOrm ROTTEP teveveeeeessnooanoscasonconscnnesseess
ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Lower Form (2.4 Diameter) se.eeeeeseocccaes

BEARING - .437 I.D. X 4906 0uDe weeunneneunne tesereesesenes
SCREW = 8-32 X 7/16 4tiveoneeonescnscanesosssnesscesssssnenses
RETAINER = Stop Plate .uoeeieeeiereecsorcosasscesessneccsannsns
PLATE = StOP ceveceeeeanorossneosnnsosnnocnenoonnsannssssssa
FORM ROLL LEVER = 0uSt tivveencecnnosononssasaseseasscenses
LEVER - Locking, StuUd 0.5. .eeeeennesseasanncccosoacnsensans
RING - Retaining, .146 1.D. cvveevncenns ceesescenisssssanes
SPRING - 17/64 0.D X 3=5/64 0. Ael. vevrvenessoeosonsoansesse
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Form ROTTEPF eceeevencossoncncans ceersessnnan

PIN - RoT11, .135 0uDs X 24765 0uAuel: vevvvoneeooconcnssnns

PIN - RoTT, .135 0eD.e X 4640 0uAule vieveeeoeoosnnanssscs
KNOB oeeeenineeeeienreesssosoneesnsecnososssoscesesosoacsens
RING - Vinyl, 135 I.D. tiueiiioeenonnnenseonoeonconnceasenss
SCREW - DoweTl, 1/4-28 tuiieeeteeesoeannanssesesossesossssse
ANCHOR - Spring, Nuo0.S. teieeioreneeononensssesssansnnnanes
ANCHOR = Spring, 0.5.: tecienscennsnessonneossnnnrss sesessnaa
SCREW - Set 8-32 X 1/2 tiieeenoeencoennasansoasesseoosonsess

R R e S e RN SN RN R N R R s N R N

56




F\GURE 23B- MODEL 9870
Form Roter Separator shaft

57



Description

MODEL 9870 - Figure 238

Units
Per Assy.

= OO~ R WN -
~ O

IO et bt b b e e et
QWSSOI WRN

N
—

017619
071594
014372
000009
001978
*017620
*071649
*007554
071648
*055535
192763
014507
190382
190383
192798
100969
076386
001427
073029
111068
021203

SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Form Roller Separator

COLLAR - Eccentric .voeeeececcosssccees
SCREW ~ Set, 10-32 x 1/4 ..cievenneennans
PIN - Taper, 750 0.A.L. cvcicenennens

PIN - Roll, .135 0.D. x .765 0.A.L.

CAM - 0.S., Form Roller Separator .....
SHAFT - Form Roller Separator .....cccoeveencanccssce

CAM - N.0.S. Form Roller Separator ..

COLLAR - Separator Shaft .........0000s.
TUBE - .572 I.D. x .622 0.D. x 14.077 ..
RING ~ Retaining, .097 I.D. .civeencnnncnns

PIN = Spring C1ip ceeecenesnnsccsnessannsnas
CLIP - Spring cceesveeescsccnssnns cesaas
WASHER - 507 JTuDe cuceciancsesssocssnansnsas
RING - Retaining, .447 I.D. ...cc... cens

GEAR = Idler ..eveceecsoscansesacceancans

WASHER - .255 I.D. x .500 0.D. seevucs.

Not Procurable Separately

BUSHING - .503 I.D. x .628 0.D. x .880 O0.A.L.
BEARING HOUSING cevceeevncacntnccncannas
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 5/16 ceteeeerusoccnesesssnosssassosscsnnns

O N N I e e e N N N el N e ey Try sy

58




FIGURE 23C - MODEL 9870
Form Roller - Third

N



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 - Figure 23C
Description

Units
Per Assy.

022736
073316
022739
190149
001075
022743
150085
022740
191734
083594
111074
022728
022731
021457
022729
022744
196787
191733
196778
001207
014810
191736
195387
022743
022727
196475
080694
001497
007577
007580
080695
080699
080263
014390
080698
014523
022734
001812
016558
196769
022781
001766
100969

ROLLER - Form, 3rd ceeecvencsvesocsosnscstansonsnsssossnscnns

BEARING - .906 0.D. x 437 I.D. scvcevecovncvcnsscccnoans
SHAFT =« Form ROVVIEr ceciersvacescssvnnsansssnnssncsscnsscoancs
WASHER - .443 1.D. x 11/16 0.D. X .030 s.ccvuveveovsnsassoen
RING - Retaining, .397 I.De X 037 cuieeeeesncnncnsorsossanas
PLATE ~ Mounting, NeODoeS.iceieevecocrenenrocececvecccasenansna
NUT - 1/4-28 ceecesessossasnscnonsenonsnsosssanncssssssassons
NUTPLATE ceooceeasvosoncsccoasessosoosesoassoassnscoanannsonansese
SCREW -~ Dowel, 250 0. A L. cvevecevocsoosesoasosnssnssaacsns
ECCENTRIC cveeveseoccsasoasonasacnosonsrsnssoncnossnsnansosns
SCREN i 1/4-28 X 3/4 ® 0 5 59 6 2 0066600080t PEL0 IR OGP
PLATE ASSEMBLY - Adjusting, N.0.S. ....vvenvenncnas tessanas
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Support, N.0O.S. cseeeecceconsnsnncncsasnas
SPRING ~ Tension, .390 0.D. x 1.75 0.A.L. x .054 ..........
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Support, 0.S. sececececcnnsesancosnccscs
SCREW ShoUlder scececeeccsnscnacenacnsnssosnessoscronransenscs
SPRING - Compression, .480 0.D. x 1"0.A.L. x .059 ........0
SCREW -~ Dowel, 1.171 O.A. L. covvevvesosnnnsvosoncencnnnnnns
COLLAR +evevsossaavoosesoosonssnsossssansnssssosssasesonsasses
SCREW = Set, 8=32 tevviesestsasesnnvosssosnssosssssnosassens
NUT = 3/8=28 .veeueessnssrsnsassssnssssnsossssessnsssassancss
SPACER =~ .317 I.D. x 750 0.D. X 4599 .seevvvevsonsnsnsonnsns
SPACER - .317 I.D. x .500 0.D. X 4599 ceevvveroscancanannas
PLATE - Mounting, O0.S. tevecurenenrosassnsossrsoscssssnsnss
PLATE ASSEMBLY - Adjusting, 0.5 v.cecerencncosnnonncnnsons
NUT = SpecCial ceceenveanvsnncancaretseasnscscnassoannasnsasnss
PLUG ASSEMBLY - Oscillating ROTIEr eeieeccenvonescncnnasesse

BUSHING tcvveccacsesonnecsansesasnssnsossnanssssssonnsesns
ROLLER - Oscillating, Nylon .se.evecensoorcscnsesoscsscnascss
ROD - Tie ® 0 5 8 5 9 0 0 8P 0O D GNP G EE B AR NSO NS P PP EE e sErr
PLUG AND CAM ASSEMBLY scveesesnsnceensencssssososossssnansas
BALL vevescaneanevooosoansosossssnonoansesossssososnasnanasnss
[0
SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 1/4 iuivieecanonnesesssavsesssssnosnse
GUARD 4 evveveoeovsoonnsnssansssscssssasesensnsssonsosansscsns
RING - Retaining, 2.346 1.D. x 2.600 0.D. x .08l ..vvnvuenn
SHAFT - Oscillating Roller, 3rd Form ...ccceececcanccnnsace
NUT - 10‘32 ® B 0 5 0 00 0 5 000 000 80N 0PN NS ELERLP GRS PP BEEIPERTS
WASHER - Plain, .203 I.D. x 9/16 0.D. X .058 .ecuevuicnvonsen
STUD = AdJUST seeensesvsnesssssseasssasnscssassasssesnsansoss
STUD - EcCentricC seseeescecssccrossassessosasssnccssanssnasas
WASHER - Plain, .325 I1.D. x 1/2 0.D. X 030 sevevsecansncscs
RING - Crescent, 1/2" Shaft tueeeeecnveesscasoaconssosnoanses

RN PO N RO 1 1 N b bt = N bt b N N et = = N = i N N = RO = b IO PN N N B et b et b N

60




FIGURE 24 - MODEL 9865/9869
Form Roller Solenoid Assembly

61



Index

-4
[=}

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 24
Description

Units
Per Assy.

DO OWONARNERWN

TN bt b pd b ek o b b e
QUWO~NOTUTAEWN O

NN
SwWwMn -

wnhrRh NN
OoOwWoE~NOYO,

WWWWwWwwww
O NO W N

001060
021203
014805
043097
195137
193605
195650
001684
250203
250204
250205
001588
025125
014515
190713
253578
025127
111033
025126
111051
195000
150085
025129
251086
111006
006917
025132
190555
101151
084353
001047
195141
014703
025171
025273
193871
025375
193795
001095
064673

RING - Retaining, .208 I.D. X .027.ccicrcscovasosnnncsannans
WASHER - Plain, 1/4 I.D. X 1/2 0.D. X 4029 cicvvscsanncsons
NUT = 7/16-20 euversosonsasvssnssacssancossnescsonscssnonsoses
WASHER - Plain, 7/16 I.D. X 3/4 0.D. X 059 ceeesevscccsnne
STUD - BusShing ceoveeeverescsensoseessosnsnssassnsncocssnasasns
SPACER - Dowel Screw, 1-3/32" .tiieiteteorcsososssnasasonsnne
SPACER - Dowel Screw, 19/32" ittt eiineereoscosnnnsssensnss
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 7/16 +svveeencsnsennnossesnsossnncssanncseses
CLAMP - Nylon, 1/4" ...veeen.. teesssttecesecr ot rtesranes
CLAMP = Ny1on, 5/16" 4euieeesoceeessossosnssssascsscssenssans
CLAMP -~ Nylon, 3/16"c..vieeceocseanassaasosssssconssssnsssas
SCREW = 10/32 X 1/4 civiiannaas cteeesaterasesrs et e rssten e
SOLENQID PLATE ASSEMBLY -~ Form RoOTJer ceieeeceocrocconccnses
RING - Vinyl, 080 I.De tcveeecvoennnneccosonsvscssnsnsocs
PIN - Solenoid Link cueeeeveeesesssacsonsnsnsscscssonnnnss
SOLENOID - 115 V. 50/60 HZ. vticeeesetoosnoscncsonsonnsssoes
LINK ASSEMBLY ¢eveceesvooscososonccnns sessesascessreeenrns
SCREW = 8-32 X 5/16 cneecerensoesosnsssncensossonsosnsnnas
BRACKET - Solenoid Mtg. cecivecenccnosensvecncssnssansecnosnes
SCREW = 10/32 X 5/16 cuoceceeeessososnssannscossconoacscnscs
STUD - Switch Link ceeeeeeereecesascnvocsosossosanansnnas
NUT = 1/8-28 .ctvuroennsscanssncscosoansssensorsosscsnnsnossse
LINK ASSEMBLY - Night Latch SWitch cevievvecerocnconoannos
SWITCH - 10 A. 125/250 VAC. +ivecneeennnccecnsoransansanes
SCREW = 4-40 X 9/16 sveeevennanans cesseseranassssasananne
INSULATION = SWitcCh cuevececevenesesossosnenssonscssnoncones
BRACKET = Switch MEg. secevccecersorseososscsnvsnscansnosnos
NUTPLATE = 8-40 t.vesnnetateeesscososnssosassesossnsonssne
SCREW = 6-32 X 5/16 cceeoesssasscscssnsssossnensesnsonnaes
PLATE - Solenoid and Switch Mounting eceeeeveecencnncnnnas
RING - Retaining, .340 I.D. seeecevencssonscassensoossnnnne
WASHER - Spring, .402 I.D. X .557 0.De X 2100 eovvcecevonse
WASHER - Plain, .584 I.D. X .562 0.D¢ stecuivenvesnancnsnsanes
SLIDE ASSEMBLY = POWEP touiveserrocsseasososconsenssssassasnse
LINK ASSEMBLY - POWEIr ccvesessenssnsosssvccssncsssnsessnsos
SPRING - Tension, 1/4" 0.D. X 11/16" O0.AuL., ceveeccscnavees
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Control .eeveersescssocosossnnocsocccsscssnss
WASHER - Trust, .320 I.D. X .625 0.D0¢ X 2030 cecesencosecnse
RING - Retaining, «245 I.D. s.iveceovonananensmenennnnnsens
SPRING - Tension, .375 0.D. X 1.375 0.A.L. ceeedrennvocnnoe

= e e b e e b e e e e R N B e e G0 S D B e N ) R D e i GO QN

62




pll

63

FIGURE 25 - MODEL 9865/9869
Master Feed Table and Switch

2

23



\\//

Index

A
=}

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 -~ Figure 25
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WO O BN ==

025103
022783
001080
014727
001772
012450
014380
014760
011222
011224
025104
014151
101001
014808
011199
025106
014112
012661
001289
080241
012449
025373
250077
250062
* %k

001090
025243
001048
001588
013413
007932
001812
028797
001782
181019
195499
190555
251710
190557
111006

* k%

MASTER FEED TABLE ASSEMBLY -~ M-9865/69 ccoevecesoecsnnnes

MASTER FEED TABLE ASSEMBLY - (Not Illustrated) ... {M-9870)
RING - Retaining External, .302 I.D. X .037 cveencensocecn
WASHER - .750 0.D. X .382 T.D. X «029 cvvevsncecoancnnsss

WASHER - Spring, .760 0.D. X .382 I.D., X .151 ..cuunienn

SLIDE EXTENSION - Feed Table ceeveeecscroosccssonceconnons

NUT - Wing 10-32 tucvveercoecenesocnsnasenasocsnossnnsns

WASHER - .750 0.D. X .220 I.Dv X .059 teeeevesnnconssnnse

GUIDE = 04Se teveernnsenescooonesossnnasssosnsassnonsssone

GUIDE - N.O.S. cecveieevacnanns Cetsetcatseetser et on s

FEED TABLE «.covecennns et esste ettt eetesenanstseresrnas

SCREW =~ 10-32 X 1/2 tetiieeeronarnnsonscusesosonossnscones
SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 teevecesronesecosoenasscasassnnonsssne

NUT = 10-32 .uieverentceetceeesoaannsanesoaconssonannsas

BRACE - Feed Table ....... seeessrrsasnrsanasennsne ceernn

BAR SUPPORT - Feed Table ........... ceceensarresnenaane
SCREW = 1/8-28 X 7/8 .ttt eeettecnneosannsanosooasnnnns

SPRING - Paper TeNnSioON seceeeenssseesssencscossssnccss .

SCREW - 8-32 X 1/4 ...cvuiiivennnns PN

SPRING - Compression, .517 0.D. X 1.265 0.A.L. X 066 uou.
KNOB - Separating Adjustment «..eovveernvncenscnsoonsnnaas
HARNESS + v e e neseansnnsees

TIE - Cable cevevernernenroneonnnns et esessettiecereeann

CONNECTOR sevevreineneennonnsesencnnans B T S

BOX ~ Switch ASSemMDTY ceveecrseresessonessssssnossncasnses
RING - Retaining, Bowed, .463 I.D. (.iiereevencavnonnns

TUBE tviiieeiistinsrsestesesnsesonacnesensnacsnnse ceveas

RING - Retaining, 463 I.D. tivirneroercocosonsossnvonss
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/4 ittt ietiensereesncsoosnssnsnsncssssns
BOX - SW'itCh L R I I R R R R I I R R A I I N N R NN NI I I Y

SHEILD - Reed Switch v.vieevverenne Cesesecsassssssesases

NUT - 10-32 ..ov.nnnn tieeertaenas Ceresitiescicetsnaannans

ARM - Switch seeseeee cresrersssenes sesersnesrsreesrsrens

.

RING - Retaining, .115 I.D. cicuivensvscesncononaosnnosasnes
RING - Retaining,Bowed, 146 I.D. tuivivevveconcerssosnnsoe
STUD eeveveevnssnnase Cessseseessseseacese st etec o a oot
NUTPLATE st ereecensosnessosssoesssonsosssocsosscsssssossss

SWITCH - 125 V., 3 AmMpP. civeevennnanaas tesaeetsrsrsaeas

INSULATOR ..vvrrereecanencans et eseeteteereesneenannnns .o

SCREW = 8-40 X 9/16 ceeuirerennosesooncsconnssnssanssons

Not Saleable As An Assembly

PN NI N = b bt = bt PN bt = TN\) = b= b b= QO N =t 3 = P P) B S N 00 00 - = = = B b e R e b b

64




65

FIGURE 26 - MODEL 9865/9869
Master Feeler Switch Assembly



Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 26 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 012246 SWITCH AND MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY .....voveervveesconcons 1
2 012654 BRACKET - Fixed SWitCh c.ieevinernnncensosnnssocosonanoas 1
3 012655 BRACKET - Pivot Switch ..vesiieeeeersncoesansnsonsnnssnnas 1
4 192199 SCREW =~ THUMD cuteeeeeensnnrsssarsonssosasssnocsasasoscsnons 1
5 001052 WASHER - .203 I.D. X.500 0.D. X 4059 t.vivienvonrooancnas 5
6 190135 SPRING - Compression, .350 0.D., X 1.000 0.A.L. X .045 ... 1
7 014215 SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8 ceevreaas Ceccsans Cessecssesecsesasens 3
8 014770 WASHER - Spring, .594 I.D. X .875 0.D. X 010 cvveveveone 3
9 250071 SWITCH - Micro, 125/250 V,A.C. civevreerosnocesoasncenons 1
10 250300 ACTUATOR - Micro SWitch c.iviiiereciatenccncessconscannae 1
11 084279 INSULATOR - Micro SWitch civecerencrnecescnncocncosanneas 1
12 012243 INSULATOR - Micro Switch (iievinnenenrneenncsaneenens cene 1
13 100490 SCREW - 2-56 X 1/2 eeviaennn Sheetessscesnnsaccesnesaennas 2
14 250203 CLAMP - Cable,Nylon, 1/4" ...iiieeenceces cesessessnessnsenn 1
15 001586 SCREW = 8-32 X 5/16 cuveneresnsnaceseeesocnccannnas ceessone 1
16 052218 SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. X 1-5/16 0.A.L. X .028.cevecnn. 1

66




s
3

N

%

.,
A
)

ST e

~&M¢J.
(%4

1""""]

) \

A R Wi e

oo T
AL .........Mw,,

Ty = e e \ N
TR o 1 W
- -~ K4 P L «f l/fv .quuﬂu S
, ” tos cam b ieme o Nezzozaage’ R
& ® »
a A
» ) \\»MJ
2
= @
R
va)

\
\
\

~»

\ 24

MODEL 9865/9869

Master Forwarding Solenoid

FIGURE 27 -

67



N

Index

Z
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 27
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WONOAADWN -

e
SNOR_RWN-=O

014807
195161
011019
195160
025120
001586
025197
025345
012155
101773
014515
191463
192991
001729
250098
101612

NUT = 1/4-28 .i.vuertosncncesonnnsonsossroaoonssescsssocssons
SCREW = 1/84-28 X 5/8 eeeeeessccescesssesssnssososasosscsnsos
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - N.O0.S. civeerersvocncansoasssnsccsnssnnss
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 7/16 ceveesscesnoanronsnascecasosssasonnsscns
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 0.S. seevecesveorsossosnnosnccnsassoocssnes
SCREW - 8-32 X 5/16 coveceecencsonssocnnssscsosnscsncscasones
MASTER FORWARDING SOLENOID ASSEMBLY - 115 Vac. 50/60 Hz. ..
SOLENOID - 115 Vac,50/60 HZ. seceveevennsnassensoncnconas
BRACKET - Master Forwarding Solenoid ....eceeevvevecocnes
SCREW = 6=32 X 3/8 evrveeeesoserossnssoncsnsanconenosnssnas
RING - Plastic .080 I.D. X .160 0.D. X 025 sencucnnnnnns
PIN - SO]enO‘id LA B IR BB B B N 2R R A A A B BT I B B B A R R A BRI B I A B N AN
SPRING -~ Tension, .375 0.D. X 1.734 0.A.L. X .043 .......
WASHER =~ #6 .vvesesaesesosoosasssesnssosssssnssssnsssnssns
CLAMP - Cab]e LR I B A B BRI A A I B IE B N B R R S I R R S IR I B Y R R R I I I I Y Y
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 7/16 viceeeeeesonscossnassassnsosnnosnssnnss

e D N P = N N W W

68




69

FIGURE 28 - MODEL 9865/9869
Master Forwarding Unit - Part |



Index

Z
[}

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 28
Description

Units
Per Assy.

ORNNA WA

025075
101007
012659
012660
012444
*

*

063206
042150
012147
*

001784
101020
*

025097
025094
*

*

100880
192182
193762
001060
011273
192158
025092
072625
193443
011253
031307
195348
0144865
011262
032868
001429
191782
025088
192065
001094
014350
021563
011132
011133
025090
195331
101554
014215
025082
001575
014151
025079
025084
*

149344
012537
005311
100884
192157

MASTER FORWARDING UNIT ASSEMBLY ..ivveesnacescnncescenccnns

SCREW

- Set, 10-32 X 3/16 cceevecccossotosessasvosssrecnse

FEED ROLL - Serrated ccsoceeeccocccvesssscssscocssssssansse
HUB - Serrated Feed ROVl ceeeereeeccnsessoscnnscsosansnse
FEED ROLL ASSEMBLY .eeveecersnscrovsnssnsossssscsoasassnse

FEEN RNLI 5 5956665 ¢esesesessseesesssscsssssss

TLLU NULL esesoscsecasosancsesos EIC I BRI BT ST AT AT IR B B AT SR A B R I

HUB

- Feed ROT] ceeeceasoescscovessnsasassnsnssscenannnse

COLLAR - Feed ROTT Shaft eeeeceecsvessscsscscsacsnssannnse
PIN = RoT1, 103 0.Du X o765 cecevnconcncoscncssnasoccnss
GEAR ASSEMBLY -~ Feed ROT1 siveaeceevscososncsnsossasosanse
GEAR - Feed RO]] ® 0 0 9 0 6 00 0 0T 0L N0 S LIRSS LD EL ORI EEPPE
RING - Retaining External, .566 I.D. X 037 ceeevscanen
CLUTCH - Gear Assembly .cicieerrecesccsosaoccsnnsosacscss
SLEEVE = CTUtCh cevesensvseososneatsvsensosssscsecscscscss

SHAFT

- Feed ROTT cevevrescacanancsrsesssssncsnsasssvssococse

FEELER SHAFT ASSEMBLY ....cievivcees cereceeean ceersenesnes
FEELER SHAFT ceevevasossncassass cectssessrnasssessasnanse
LEVER - Feeler Shaft teeeeveccertsessocecanasrssocscannee

PIN

- Rol1l, .086 0.D. X .515 cuviveencenencanscnsnasnne

SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. X 1.000 O0.A.L. X .016 ...uecnve
BUSHING - .157 I.D. X 4220 0.D. X 500 civeecencessncasnse
RING - Retaining External, .208 1.D. X .027 «e..ceeveceaes
BUSHING - Feeler Shaft and Stop .ccveecererecccrecscacene
SPACER - Feeler Shaft ceeececcccccsssonsencossansessannscss
STOP ASSEMBLY ceeeecovesasnesssosnsessssssasnssssssscnsnses
SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. 1.125 0.A.L. X .039 .........
STUD - Spring L I I I I I I I I R R e A I I B A AT N B RS B BN B B R B A N R A A A N
LATCH ASSEMBLY cevveevesecossssacossanans ceesascssnsnsnns
SPRING - Tension, .222 0.D. X .656 0.A.L. X 020 seuvsvoune
STUD = SPriNg eceseeesssoscsesnsoesccsnsossssssconnassssncns
RING - Retaining External, .301 I.D. X.045 .c.vevevecnnes
BRACKET = ROTTEP cececeocesscsosnancssnnssnossosssosossnss

PIN

- Rol11, .135 0.D. X .452 O0.A.Le vecuvnnannee ceesans

BUSHING - .315 I.D. X .439 0.D. .625 ceevvvonenactanosns
SPACER - .318 I.De X ¢562 0.D¢ X «150 tuivveocencnosssenns
ROLLER ASSEMBLY tuuivveesnesasonsnsesssrsssscsssaosssnonne
STUD - Pivot ROTT LeVEr .c.eiecsccecscsccnsscoassannnvonses
RING - Retaining External, .394 I.D. X .044 .....0c0vevens

SCREW

- 10'32 x 5/16 ® 6 00022 5 5 580000 B 0L EBINELGSEB OO

WASHER - .194 1.D. X 375 0.D. X 029 .covvvvvvenornnnnna

LEVER
LEVER

- Upper Forwarding Rol1l, R.He ceieevencronnnoncocas
- Upper Forwarding Roll, L.Heusierieeriooeieeaecnnnnns

SUPPORT - Upper Forwarding ROT]l ...iceeieenevccecnscnancns
SPRING - Tension, 7/16 0.D. X 1-1/16 O.A.L. X .055 ......

SCREW
SCREW
CHUTE
SCREW
SCREM
TABLE

'Set, 10-32X5/8 LRC I B R B RN A SR A B RN B R B B B A BN B N B I LR
= 10-32 X 3/8 cicteeresrscsenssrccasssaressanssasane
2710732 K 5716 weveinnnieniiniineeiineaaaiaeaaan
= 10-32 X 1/2 titeiiiiiiiictectteranretseasseannnas

“MAChTNEG ceeieesnncsssseeosnssssssssccsssassasonosnnss

ROLLER AND GEAR ASSEMBLY ..ieureciroeeneenonsnnnanssvasas

GEAR

PIN

- Taper, .950 0.D. X 2687 teereeccecnoncasancsoceons

BUSHING - Roller Shaft ceieeeecesnsceosnnncescssescntonsese
WASHER - .445 I1.D. X .620 0.D. X o047 ,.iieevreesnsnsnnns
RING - Retaining External, .415 I.D. X .053 coceeencvenne
STUD - Roller Shaft Bushing ....... cesessassenaves s ess e

Not Procurable Separately

e e e o o o e N L e O L e g S Y I - Y R e N g X I e L TR ol T RS W T R PR T L (U S

70




71

FIGURE 29 - MODEL 9865/9869
Master Forwarding Unit - Part |l




Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 29
Description

Units
Per Assy.

025075
025098
025100
192073
012275
014808
014136
012597
012599
*

001106
021203
001060
025101
100122
001536
014110
011154
012178
001430
001404
012228
014618
012151
195348
025096
150085
012150
001975
*

*

012170
012168
001412
192055
190149
001098
077822
100367
014810
100860
001721
193609

MASTER FORWARDING UNIT ASSEMBLY .. eirevecevccsonncocnsnnnnse
FRAME - EtCher, O-S-oooo-o.-o..o-a----uoouonouou-u-oooc-.
FRAME - Etcher, Ne0.S. tietireerncosssssnrsncosocensonssnnns
BUSHING - .208 I1.D. X .437 0.D. X v280 cuevveeeonncosannns

PLATE st ienseneseaassnsososscsstsssessncssessseasansesosnnsana
NUT = 10-32 tveivocnosoncosensocsasesssoaceansnssnssssssacs
SCREW = 10-32 X 7/16 .cvereceeerersnsoosncncsasnsssssosossnoasa
GEAR = Pinion Drive ceucieeessecsocsscccessosssnsosonsase
HUB AND BUSHING .ovsvveeecsnsvosceconosne ssseessesseanans

BUSHING = .253 I.D. X «377 0.D. X 750 ceevenneocnennes
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 ceieeeeecnooosesosesosasoonesnnscsas
WASHER - .253 I.D. X .500 0.D. X .059 ...veceee cesessanes
RING - Retaining External, .208 1.De X ¢027 veencovcesens
GUIDE - RaATT.eeensavoscnnnsennussnesosssesnsassnnsvonssos
SCREW = 10-32 X 7/16 ceuvrusussansacconssscanssnsosnsossss
SCREW -~ 10-32 X 3/8.cuiceesncesensoessssososscosenonsosssses
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1.000 coveveeecenooocccsonnannns sesesenras
BLOCK MOUNTING ASSEMBLY = 0¢S:. seeeeceesonnooosnannsocnns
BLOCK MOUNTING ASSEMBLY = NuOuS. ceeevecesssnsonosasonnnss

BUSHING - .441 I.D. X .565 0.D. X 2500 eeeeececosoncene

BUSHING - .379 I.D. X .504 0.Ds X 4500 +v.veeeeeoscooses

BUSHING - .379 I.D. X .500 0.Ds X «309 cevevescncancsns

BUSHING =~ .629 I.D. X .752 0.De X o500 eeevecnecosconos

HUB ® % 2 5 0 5 8 8 0 S8 S 2 BB S TS S EP PN ONEPON SRS ES P OSSR
STUD = SPring cveeeeeouoensceevensnssanssoeasssnsocansnnes
TIE BAR tevvencacesosvesecossesescencssssncsosssecnsnnnsne
NUT = 1/8-28 .ot vseeisnnsoncnnsoesocooncasssesnssnsonsores
LATCH ASSEMBLY ...... Cee s s accasnssretessteasaenstenean e

PIN = RoT1l, .103 0.D. X 4500 tveeencecesosanconononesnanse

[

LEVER tiviienuennoenanasannessesesessssscssssnassassnse

GEAR - Master Forwarding, 22 Teeth .eciceeseeocacscnconas
GEAR - Master Forwarding, 24 Teeth ceiicvvrsrscncnnccanos
BUSHING - .441 I.D. X .565 0.Ds X ¢375 cevveeconncnnanns
STUD - Master Forwarding Gear .ceovcecesscocsosenecnceonnes
WASHER - .443 1.D. X .687 0.D¢ X 4029 .uivivreeeesvesnnans
RING - Retaining External, .339 I.D. X .037 cveeveernneenn
STUD = SPring ceveereveeeennecsosnenssancoosnsnnoscsasenns
SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 1/2 weeviannasans teteesesensesiannas
NUT - 3/8-24 LA R R A A A R R A R N R R A A S B S A )
SCREW = 3/8-24 X 1.00 .tuovevernnnsosoocansonannas Cesseanases
WASHER - .380 1.D. X .625 0.Dv X 4059 tuveveconnrannennonns
SCREW = ShoUTder seuiveeernvesnssensasossosssnessasssossnsasas

Not Procurable Separately

NP N RN PO R NI b b b e = RN b et = N N R = b =3 PO A RO N 2 b Q) b= b 1 O P b S b =t

72




73

FIGURE 30 - MODEL 9865/9869
Master Forwarding Unit - Part Il



AN

Index

2z
o}

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 ~ Figure 30
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WLCOoO~NOTN DWW PO

025075
025086
100815
014234
001649
011256
011274
195366
001818
012438
014111
014465
192168
* ki
012443
063117
012440
192877
025076
*

195175
001097
012687
192258
001047
*

191252
011252
195351
011259
001052
101051
014245
195404
041774
192181
012235
001650
018062

* k%

MASTER FORWARDING UNIT ASSEMBLY ....cceeeecnens
TIE BAR s eereceeeeecceooaconsrsacnsnnsnncsnss
SCREW -~ 1/4-28 X 1.125 .sicivnvenonncnennnnes
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1.000 secivesecnnoencnnnonss
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 vevvesncesanntnsnnnecncess
BRACKET ASSEMBLY .. veeesnscasennccocereroses
BUMPER v vietrerencecnnsosansascnssvsnannnnss
SCREW - Bumper ...ceiieiiecerecsansnasnncoennes
L 1 e .

BRACKET - Mounting Separator RoTl .ievencevaons

SCREW - 1/4-28 X 5/8 ceveeeneesvenessensannnnns

RING - Retaining External, .301 I.D. X .045 ....

PIN - Hinge Separator Roll Lever ..... ceseaas
SEPARATOR ROLLER ASSEMBLY ..... cetecasseeenn
ROLLER - Separator ..eeeececesvsesssnceenes

BUSHING = ROTIE@r cuveeoereorosccncsonsaonnes

LEVER - Separator ROTT .eceeeciesennnnnnsocas
STUD - Separator Roll t.veerivecosnnences cene
OPERATING SHAFT AND LEVER ASSEMBLY ..........

LEVER ASSEMBLY - R.H. ciutieiiinnnnesansnnas

TRUCK ceeriineineaeeeeraacnacessnssnssones

s eases e 0

LR BN A S R

s e 0028 s vess e

LR A A A B Y

L R A A Y

s s s 00 v e 0.

s s e s st r s e

RING - Retaining External, .186 I.D. X .027 cevcecess

TRUCK .evevinanenn.. crerasessnans caaseses
WASHER - ,381 I.D. X .562 0.D. X .010 ...

LR A A A A A I A

RING - Retaining External, .340 I.D. X .027 v.eeencnn

LEVER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY - L.H. teveevvennn

PIN - Taper, .176 0.D. X 7/8 +..... tesesrans

BRACKET ASSEMBLY +uiveeeveeeroaconnnccnns .o
STUD - FolloWwer ceevieversssosasnsens crssesae
TRUCK weevevesoossonosonssensscsscensanense
WASHER - .,203 I.D. X .500 0.D. X .059 .....
NUT = 10-32 sireevovsneseveconcsosossnnsoons
SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 7/8 tuvvrecevonscanssnses
STUD - SPring eeeveeeesesnnessenssoscanananns

e s s e s s e

LI N A A A A )

s e s e et 000

SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. X .781 O0.A.L. X ..23 ceseaes
SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. X .859 O0.A.L. X .024 ........

COLLAR +cveeeeensvevesnovensscnsns cesesssananas

SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 3/16 vveeereesssneannnanns

WASHER - Plain, 21/64 I.D. X 5/8 0.D. X .059

Not Procurable Separately
Not Salable As An Assembly

LRCRCI ST B RTRE B STy

e e e e e e e s e e RN D R B e b e e RO D B e e TN ) e e

74




PR

75

FIGURE 31 - MODEL 9865/9869
Master Cylinder Assembly



Index

=
Q

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 31
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OONNNOAWN -

N = = e e e e
CWVOWO~NIHOTPRWMN-HO

NN
[FA NN

wrRrrPMNNY N
QWO ~NOO

WWWwwWwww
DU WN

W W W
Ww 0o~

B
W= O

* kX

0677939
196427
100958
025034
025468
195005
191498
025032
100554
*

*

084225
191497
073326
001095
014248
025047
025046
195006
192997
025044
100246
100813
025036
001776
101757
025038
001049
193259
012716
014250
012827
084117
076122
014111
025043
014516
080814
080910
053184
025049
001991
025030

* kK

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MaSter ceeeeeccsacesecsnncteaseosanseas
SPRING - Tension, .351 0.D. X 2.796 0.A.L. X .035 veeeees
SPRING - Tension, .489 0.D. X 1.750 0.A.L. X .065 .veeees
SCREW = Nylok, 8-32 X 4375 .uiiueeeavccccaconoscansanseses
FINGER = Gripper ceseeecsveeessvoescsceoaosansasesansnnns
FINGER = StrippPer ceveeesscssscccescsoronaonssnsonssnanss
ANCHOR - Spring, 1/4-28 tietieeeceeccovtncscnsnosonnessons
SCREW - Shoulder, 1/84-28 .uiiterreccovesecoscsonsonnnnsss
SHAFT ASSEMBLY = Gripper ceeeseeeesococoacosencsnnnnnsses

PIN - Spiral, 136 0.Ds X o760 tuvevesococcenocancnnens

ARM L B I I I I I I I I R I N N I N N N N A A N A N N N NN N RN T R )

SHAFT eveeeuroenavenassssronsstssesensssssossonsesonnss
BRACKET = Shaft ceeiesnnncsnractrorsosssnnessnsncasonsenns

BUSHING tovsesnntesnsnonnsescnsenasnensnsnssesessssncnsonsnes
SPRING - Tension, .312 0.D. X .781 O.A.L. X .031 ..cvneen
RING - Retaining External, .245 I1.D. X 2027 coevevoronnes
NUT - 10‘32 B 9 60 T 8 5B 0L S0 ELE RN EEEE S0 EE LN
ARM - Tail Clamp, NeO.S. ciriivsirneenensoensnsonnascasnns
ARM - Tail Clamp, 0eS: cetirennsensesnronsesssnsnsnsosnses
SCREW - Tension, 1/4-28..civeersenssscnrsncsssansnssnsesssns
SPRING - Conical Compression eciesieevesccsvsessnnnnansnnas
PLATE ASSEMBLY - Pin Bar suceseceeesesssssasesnsonsasssnas
SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1000 cevvevesanosncsssasossosessnsonnss
SCREW ~ Shoulder, 1/4-20 .cuvienininenvrnnnssonnssnnnssnen
ANVIL tovvennennnsanssnsnssnsosnsssssasasnasnsssosnssnsnsas
RING - Retaining External, .146 I.D. X .027 vecevnennnnas
SCREW ~ Set, 1/8-28 X 4625 ctesvenvscesnnsnsonnsosnssnsnocs
LEVER ASSEMBLY = APM tesveessesoresnenssaonssnonsosnssons

RING - Retaining External, .227 1.D. X 027 ssvcevenves

WASHER - .257 1.D. X 437 0.Dc X 2010 cuvevevnvonsonnes

TRUCK evecvoeaseososanoonassnsnneassvssnsoncsnesnaosnnss
SCREW - 8-32 X 3/8 tveenecnsensosescavnsscnsvsssnssnosane
HOUSING ceveesveacavravsasasvnsonosssscnsnsonnssnnoansanonnse
SCREW - Spring Stud ..vveirennnnnrsncnnencsrensssnnnnsness
ANCHOR = SPring seeeeseccesesscsocrssssssnsssnsssassonnsas
SCREW = 1/8-28 X 5/8 cctnecsesnssanssssssncssassassossvas
GEAR - Ducting Cam, 0.5. ceceveireracenestorssnsscnsnnnnes
RING - Retaining Internal, 2.742 0.D. X .08l .evvenvnnnnn
BEARING - Ball, 1.181 I.D. X 2.440 0.D. X .629 .eencvnsns
GEAR - Cam Ducting, NeO.S. .iverraerenncesessenrnnaneonses
SCREW - Dowel, 1/8-28 ceseeseecosstncvessscasansnssnnsone
GEAR - CYTinder ..coeevecscecssnvnsesvsoscsasaneasssnscnssas
ANCHOR = SPTiNg ceescecesnonocnnssosssscssosnsansarannnas
CYLINDER - MASLer coveecsoscacsossnnscaccnscscssasacsnnons

Not Procurable Separately
Not Salable As An Assembly
Clean-up Mats (Supply 4-1410 )

—

PR R D TN P O TN s e (0 b b e e e e e TN TN RN D b RO b b e RN B e e R e = N D

76




5 * T T e T
Erftiad

p fs'd. if‘é]@g s f\r

77

FIGURE 31A - MODEL 9870
Master Cylinder Assembly - Part |



Index

-4
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 - Figure 31A
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OOONAAOLRWN =

10

009774
190137
192997
192919
014215
009788
009780
001106
018602
001060
194695
196425
018595
018594
190329
018596
014250
014504
018593
195837
077836
018599
001207
021203
001725
009777
001095
009796
014215
001588
080238
018623
009757
018604
018603
009751
018624

TAIL CLAMP ASSEMBLY .cvcerroenerncssosnosvceanccs ceasssessnns
SPRING - 13/32 0.DB. x 2-5/8 0.A.L. tecvrverorccrsosescnncss
SPRING - Conical, .270 I.D. x .530 I.D. x 19/32 0.A.L. +e..
SCREN - 1/4'28 X 7/8 L R I R I R R R I I I I R R A R I I N A A A A I ')
SCREW = 10+32 X 3/8 teetinessansssonsascosonsncsconsoscssssoes
BRACKET - Clamp, N.O0.S. c.veirneesaseosnnosveccosscsassssons
BRACKET - Clamp, Positioning .cccoveeessenseesnsacessannnns
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 eceuseecrsasanacssasnossssonsossasassnns
BAR cvvecnsessnsonsossnscaassssnnsocssossssanssseosasonacasss
RING - Retaining, 208 I.D: coervevsecsesenvcsoscsannsnanas
PIN - Spring ANChOr cceeivecoseescsnnossssescsosnssosnssansen
SCREW = PIVOL ceeeecesoncsccnanossesscsssensnsossssocansens
BRACKET - Clamp, 0.S: cevieceesnsersansessnsssasnsoasosnsssss
KNOB - Lateral Adjustment ...ceecieeeccns cesssansus cessanns
SPRING - Compression, 11/32 I1.D. x 3/8 0.A L. eoeevenennans
BRACKET - Lateral Adjustment ....ceiececnersnsocccnccacsocs
SCREW ~ Cap, 8=32 X 3/8 weieereeoseasasssesncnanases cesanan
RING - Retaining, 146 I.D. covevevecsocsascnscsoncansssnns
ECCENTRIC - Swivel Adjustment .....iecervescravscnscsosanss
WASHER - 17/64 1.D. x 3/4 0.D. X 4125 4ticeieeeanscsanncnnss
SPRING - Compression, 25/64 0.D. x 23/32 0.A.L. ceoevrocnses
KNOB ASSEMBLY - Swivel Adjustment ...cecececsccssersscnnccs

SCREW « Set, 8-=32 X 3/16 .tuiisencesesnasssaannseannss cesenn
WASHER ~ .255 I.D. X <500 0.D. ceevvevocsensnansossnssssnss
WASHER ~ Spring, 17/64 1.D. x 7/16 0.D. ...... sesesscsenens
LEVER - Lockout seeccecen cesssecersasssasssses e aseseeene
RING - Retaining, 245 I.D. teevevresesvsooseseansnssosnnsns
LEVER tevseveeonsscnoanacans cesacaana cessccesaseasans cesens
SCREW - Cap, 10-32 X 3/8 ceeverceancenas ctesesasesssescasane
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/8 tevveveosscsossossossssssssssesscassonssnsnss
SPRING - 17/64 I1.D. x 2.000 0.A.L.: ceveveesnssesossnsocansne
CLAMP ASSEMBLY - Universal .s.ceesecresorcsonssssscacsnnsons
HINGE ASSEMBLY cveeesvesosvosvassnane cesesecsssesersasnaenss
PLATE - ClaAmMP ceveevseoscscsoosnsrssosossossessosssssosnccns ceses
BAR - Radial AdJustment ..eeceessccoccrsonsssosnacncnnss e
MASTER CYLINDER .e.ivecuncnsacenncnacasoannansasans ceceaans
HEAD CLAMP ASSEMBLY ..uieiusccesnsnsnesssossscsassnaeansnsans .

e b N P B e e e e e e e e e N B e e e B N S N S O R N

78




pll

79

FIGURE 31B - MODEL 9870
Master Cylinder Assembly - Part |




Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 - Figure 31B
Description

Units
Per Assy.

014111
100653
014516
080814
080820
014206
009794
100201
100167
009751
009791
080910

SCREW = 1/4-28 X 5/8 ceeeeeecceesecsessosascnsscccnsccssoss
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 3/4 cceeresecosesnscsosasosscsassesnsnsssnes
RING - Retaining, 2.742 0.D. soeveveersosescvsesscsscsnsnss
BEARING +ecoeecncvccnccoccacosnsnsossnsonscnsnsecsscosannsesns
COLLAR - Cylinder LOCKING ceeeecevesecanescocccsssenssnssnss
SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 3/8 c.veiereenereesarocsosonsnscnnnns
COLLAR ASSEMBLY ..cevecevceccscososansessssessnscnsasosscsnss

SCREN - 1/4-28 X 7/8 ® 6 5 0 5 0 0 2 O OSSO ON P PLN LI IEBEEIEOETEBS

SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 5/8 teceeeveneecsasansssossssonsens
MASTER CYLINDER cececeecnnaccascccsoscsscscoosnsoasscsssssasns
GEAR - Master Cylinder c.cieececececsocooesoccscsvoscnssecsa
GEAR - Ducting GEAr .eciescovcccssoscsssscrsocscsssscesnsnns

NHEHEEEEHENDHENDNDWO

80







Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 32 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 100141 SCREN-1/4'28X1/2 LEL R R R A I RO B RS A B IE BN B AN BN B B Y I A B B N B B 6
2 080972 SPACER - Master Cylinder,Shaft Bearing ..ccveeececcssocsces 6
3 082057 BEARING ASSEMBLY sceteseeusansesssosesvensasonsscccsssnssans 2
4 *193603 BUSHING - 1,125 I1.D. X 1.315 0.Ds X 2625 ceevevccnnsannes 2
5 014206 SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 X 3/8 teusovsceesocsscnsvsoscsasssacssas 2
6 080820 COLLAR = SNAft cueeeceoncosesoessnesonsssasesssncnssessanss 1
7 014517 RING - Retaining External, 1.039 I.D. X .052.cceececcscacss 1
8 007628 SHAFT - Master Cylinder c.ceceecesesvavesaseocsvsosanssoanes 1
g 001094 RING - Retaining External, .394 I.D. X .044 ...cvcuen. sesen 3
10 072394 PIVOT-SUppor‘t Link LK L N IR B I B Y Y 3N BT BN A B R Y R R R N R A LR R BB BN ] 2
11 080911 LINK SUPPORT - Master Cylinder ceeeeeeveceoocscancssssnnsns 2
12 100857 SCREW - 3/8-24 X 1-3/8 (M-9865/69) teevevennnnnnnn cessseenn 2
13 014173 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 civeerenscorcnsons cesrtsecnesessacns 2
14 001840 NUT = 5/16-18 ..veenccesonnsonnsoasans cesons cieressrseacana 2
15 001821 NUT = 1/84-28 tueevesoensenasnscasassasoncsnsncsaasscsossesnsan 2
16 014172 BOLT - 1/4-28 X 3-3/4 cevuiresnsesessencsosnesssasasosonanns 2
17 072416 GUIDE - Support arm Spring .ecececescesss esessesnsersssaasa 2
18 194808 SPRING - Compression, .794 0.D. X 2.937 0.A.L. X .090 ..... 2
19 072399 BLOCK ASM. - Master Cyl. Support Arm, 0.S. (M-9865/69)..... 1
20 012277 BLOCK ASM. - Master Cyl. Support Arm N.0.S. (M-9865/69).... 1
21 001986 PIN - Rol1, .199 0.D. X .952 N.0.S. ceveceocsnanassssnssna 3
21 014972 PIN - Spirol, .202 0.0, X .937 0.S5. seecennann chesesnsen 2
22 100176 PIN = RoT1, .199 0.De X o577 ceesecenssoencscsonanssssssns 1
23 080716 SUPPORT ARM - Master Cylinder .cceeeeecevacecssonncanssensns 2
24 080715 SCREW - Support Arm Stud, 5/16-24 ..ceiiiieennsanonsnonsossns 2
25 889717 STUD - SUPPOPt AFM teuesesessacssnssannnosnsssssnnnsssnanea 2
26 014390 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 1/84 .iieeevesocansusnasesoscssssasnsnes 2
27 080956 COLLAR - .504 I.D. X 15/16 0.D. X 13/32 veeevceacnnnsonnss 1
28 080447 PIN - Sepal‘ator‘ LR I A A I N B I I IR R R B BN Y O I S I R B A A A A Y gM‘9870) 2
29 014121 SCREW =~ 3/8-24 X 1-1/4 tuiivisescnnsonsnccanssnsss (M-9870) 2
30 010372 BLOCK - Support Arm, W/Gap Control ..........c0... (M-9870) 2
31 100131 PIN - Roll, .199 0.D. x 1.230 0.AiL. veeveveaees (M=9870) 1
32 078346 LEVER - StOp, B9 8 0 000002 LEELN SN EIIIPNIIAEEBTRSELIEEOEETES (M—9870) 1
33 150089 NUT = 3/8-24 .ctivevensecrosasesonsosssesenncnonns . (M-9870) 2

*

Not Procurable Separately

82




83



\\_./

Index

-4
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 -~ Figure 32A
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOSNOTTEWN =

196246
039642
017735
078338
001980
101876
080448
001992
*078337
080449
073551
150085
193323
101051
001702
080452
077836
077301
022783
007988
027291
014463
001060
007980

SCREW - Special, 10~32 X 3/8 teieeeesecoscosscosssonssanses
RING = Vinyl, .135 I.D. X 2075 cieneenccecnncasoasonsoonnncs
KNOB L B B BN B R B B B B 2R I B 2N K BRI B B B B N R BN BN I R R SRR N R N R N RN R RN N R R Y
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Gap Control, QP, QPC and PRO «.cvevncenees
PIN - Roll, .135 0.D¢ X 640 0.A.L: eevevecenacnnsonsoacs
PIN - Roll, .135 0.D. X 1.575 0.Acle tivivnnnoasconsennas
CAM = DuS. ceoesncoesasosasssosesasessasesonsssssanssnanss
PIN - Rol1l, .135 0.De x 1.015 0cAele sovvenncsnsonnnannns
SHAFT - Gap Control ..eeeiieecssensoescesecscssscascsnoass
CAM - NoOaSo ® 8 0 8 8 55 08 02 P 0SS S0 SIS SL LSS EN S EE e
DRAG - Gap Clamp eeeeesesccoesoscsccossesnsnsssscnssosnss
L B A
STUD = 1/8-28. . 0ceevieoseoscresossssnsoseassnssassssssnsnsocscsns
NUT - 10-32 W S 8 6 0 5 0 8 S0 E NS LSO SIS EENELESIOEOEEBSTESOEES
WASHER - .195 I.D. x <500 0.D. X 2029 svuveeconscnanansaocca
CLAMP ® 8 8 8 &8 0 0 8 05 0PSSO 9P EPE PRSP SNL SO S S NN O
SPRING - Compression, .400 0.D. x .718 0.A.L. ceenveonasssns
SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 ..veeeesvssorsosososvssssccnsosnsanas
TABLE ASSEMBLY - Master Load .cceveevesososcesssccososneascs
GUIDE +.iuiveeseccsosososennsnsssssncsannans tesesesserenann
SPRING = Strip ceeeecessassccssssssesessssasssosenssscsncs
RING - Retaining, .183 I.D. .eveeireeecnersonncscosonnsnnas
RING - Retaining, .208 I.D: seeeversvsresscsssosscnncsacnsns
SHAFT - Table SUPPOPt ceeiieeerascscososscasossssssssansnsea

Not Procurable Separately

et B NN bt b o ) et e et e et e R 2 b ) b b et

84




85



Index

=
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 33
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOCOONONBWN -

el
[l =1

N P e e e e e
CWOWOO~NNTWN

M
SwMn =

NN
~N O o

025023
195127
025446
025447
195185
025233
025229
025226
149329
025228
011181
074375
016783
025220
025216
025231
025225
084462
014372
084461
025224
011272
100216
025210
191826
025234
001046

MASTER EJECTOR ASSEMBLY tuvveeeeenencecessononcnossosssssos

SCREW - Double ShoUTdEr ceeevecenesvencsesscosssnsasossss
SPRING - Tension, 0.S. tieececerccscocconnsssovansonsoss
SPRING - Tension, NeDu.S. ceveeescceccscssoassoasnssnsnss
BUSHING 4eueeacoeosescsorseescossesuscssoasonsnsssssosnsseas
GEAR teeevvoesonssecoseossosnscsosesvnosssnssossssssesconssecs

TIE ROD tevveveoeceoccsosoooonnecococnsssssssssonnnsncans

ROLLER ASSEMBLY cucieeceeennnonososossossansnnsosansnssnnsne
PIN - Spiral, .105 0.D. X .635 O0.A.L. .eeesvecnnse cene

GEAR ceevevnnetnnoesssoneosssesssannevasonsenssssssnene

BEARING vevieveereenosesscsosnsosscansonseasennasasncasanns

SCREW - Shoulder, 1/4-28 .i.iiecoes srescesnsesaasassasans
SPRING - Tension, 1.250 O0utAele ceeveccccvecsscosnsnnccsse
FRAME ASSEMBLY - NuO.S: teeeecoocsonseassosssssoosnanses
FRAME ASSEMBLY ~ 0.S¢ ceeconncrne ceenea sacessscanas ceaea

R S

GEAR cvvvvnncanesroesssenosocesesscacsancnnas cecseccanasn

DRIVE WHEEL = LOWEP «eeevaeeeeesnonnnnnseesacnnnnanaannes
SCREW = Set, 10-32 X 1/8 veeeeennunneeoeoennnnnnnosoenons
DRIVE WHEEL = UPPEP eueuvevennneerennnoeonnsasennsasenness
SHAFT 4 eveveeeeeeonnannnseosennsnnsasesssnannnnsnnennes
ROLLER 4 evevunseeeossoonnnnaesesennnnnaoonseeensnnanasnes
SCREW = Set, 10-32 X 1/8 vuvruuneeennoeeannnseannnneennns
CHUTE ASSEMBLY vveenuunnneneeeeasnnansonsoasoennnasenenns
WASHER = 2313 T.De X 9/16 0uDu eeeernnveconnnncsonnaconns
GEAR «evevennseeeeeesosnneessacasnnnasssooansnnanseneanns

RING - Retaining, 292 I.D. ceeeeeresecscnssossssonsonnss

WRNWH P BN RN WR NN N =N = Y

86




FIGURE 34 - MODEL 9865/9869
87 Master Ejector Guide and Stripper



N’

Index

=z
[«}

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 34
Description

Units
Per Assy.

= = OONOEWN -
-0

N b b b et e e
LR~ PWN

N
—

025207
014216
014754
021203
084059
011176
025208
195651
195650
025200
004256
195181
195184
100582
025206
001095
025203
025204
025201
001730
013910

UPPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY 4tiveeeveccocaveosocscscsnsnascsnsocans
SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 ..cicetevcesscsnsssacssnnonsasssne
WASHER - Spring, .260 I.D. ceuienvecscsvaocsssosnososcannsss
WASHER = .254 1.D: ceeesoonsnsnsansssacnssnssssssssoness
CLIP - Upper Guide, 0.S¢ seiceeecccsosossnsnsssoscsncoasans
CLIP - Upper Guide, N.0.S. cevervrecescsncnnsosssescacess
GUIDE - Upper Ejection ...cecececeenccoccccescnscnosonens

SCREW - Shoulder, 1/4-28 ccieeeecectccssnccannosnnsnsansssenscs

SPACER - DOWEl SCPreW cececcsescsnsnsoancssaaseasassesesesaasnss

STRIPPER UNIT ASSEMBLY tcuvvecccososoancscsoncsscssssnsasnss
SPRING - Compression, .750 O0.A.L. ..ccieececncsoosnsccnnns
SCREW - Shoulder, 1/8-28 ..cesesesnsssosascssscncssssnncss
BUSHING - Eccentric .ceeeceenececncnnes e
PIN = RoT1l, .135 0.D¢ X 2327 vuvrvncscsesssccsascscascocs
LATCH = SEripper cecsceecscesosccsscossnssosascssoosossons
RING - Retaining, «245 I.D: ceeervasesoessnconcsoncsocss
LATCH - Frame, 0.S: ceseecasecssccasscssscssesssosnsoccss
LATCH - Frame, N.O.:S. et esescsvesesosconsosscssscnssnsocsns
STRIPPER CHUTE ASSEMBLY tuviesesvonesasosssnscncnsconsssns
WASHER - Lock, .291 I.D. X .500 0.D. X .030 .ceveeccnnnne
SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - Stripper cceeiesesecesssscscscsosscnsns

NN FENDNNNDNNND =N RN -

88




p--

89

FIGURE 35 - MODEL 9865/9869
Master Ejection Solenoid Assembly



Index

Z
Q

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 35
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOSNOTONHL WN -

-
-0

b e
OO~ A~WN

N
o

WwMnhMMNNNNDND D
—_OWRONOYAWN

W W wWwww
N PWN

w ww
O 00~

N
W N =

193605
007575
193601
084077
014275
192035
013933
101330
011195
011194
195191
013931
195656
013932
195189
150087
014515
084238
192034
001047
012241
100957
192074
075074
001094
084244
001594
014788
191974
014266
014807
014208
014808
084239
014215
021861
001706
059018
100507
001740

SPACER - Tie Bar c.ecceeeeresescnccnnsacna Cesiseacesssensens
TIE BAR +euvieueeecececcenonsessossesossasssssnsessasscscassns
SCREW - Shoulder Dowel, 5/16-24 0.S5. cvveecsseaccsascsnanas
CAP - Ejection Housing ....... cesscasesesssenesessssannann .
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 ceencoceseoossssosanssssssssscscsnssnsacs
SPRING - Compression, .364 0.D. X 1.000 O.A.L. X .029 .....
PLUNGER AND PIN ASSEMBLY ..ceseconcesosescscsoscsesesonnanas

PIN - Roll, .136 0.D. X .635 0.A.L. ...... ceseseasesenes
HOUSING covevovvsosncossoescsesnsonsscsosssossssenssscssssssnes
EJECT CAM ASSEMBLY .veeeciecesosoesnscasssnsassascasanansancs .
PIN - .189 0.D. X 624 0.A L. seeveeossosssocnosnccnnssanns
GUIDE = SPring ceececsveorensossensssnsonansssnassnsnassssns
SPRING - Compression, .628 0.D. X 1-21/32 0.A.L. cevecceces
COVER - SPring ceeeceesecesceesassssssescsosneasancs cesesens
WASHER - .327 I.D. X «725 0.D. X .032 ceuvvencsnoocncscsnns
NUT = 5/16=24 .cieseasesososanscanssnsnsosssnssasssssnssascs
RING - Retaining Plastic, .080 I.D. X .045 ...vveececcncnne
CABLE ASSEMBLY +vvcececessssnsesasasssnoss cesessessnssssesa
PIN - Solenoid, .125 0.D. X .920 0.A.L. cevevcnscacsvcsoacs
RING - Retaining External, .340 I.D. X .027 .ccececoccocsnss
PULLEY - Cable,Upper ceceeeccecccsaccosncsccsssonsnncos ceees
SCREW = 1/84-28 X 1/2 tevesesesnasosossssonssssescanss ceseen
STUD =~ Pulley, 1/4-28 tucieeessecssscnssssonesnsonscnscscosns
PIN - Solenoid, .125 0.D. X .550 0.A.L: ceececcncccscasosccs
RING - Retaining External, .394 I1.D. X .044 ...c0evevascnne
PULLEY - Cable, LOWEIr ceecoscssssccnscsrssossscessscacssnascas
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 1/2 teeeeeecsesesonsesescsoassssscanssanes
WASHER - .260 I[.D. X .625 0.D. X 2093 .oveeeeocscoosoononse
STUD - PUTTEY eeeeocecsccaoscscosocsssossssssososoassansnssas
SCREW = 1/8-28 X 11/16 ceveeeesesosossescsaacesssosnscnsacss
NUT = 1/8-28 teevteeeosesesnssssesssnsosssssessssssessssnssne
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/8 4esuesosesosssssssssssasssacsessosssssos
NUT - 10-32 ....... T

BRACKET tvcevovavesnssssaoveonsnanssssosrsecssssssnsnnssonsses

SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 coeeevescosscsssnnsascssssonsssnsseccsss
WASHER - .196 I.D. X .437 0.D. X 2047 cvevevevocossssncccos
WASHER « LoCK, #10 ceevenssescsrsrscosnsanosnsesssossssasnsansse
BUMPER - S0l1eniod cueeeceesrceococeessssseccssvesossssssasccsnscs

GROMMET sceveceesoscsosossosonsssnenososoronsssscsnsnssnsscssns

WASHER = LOCK,1/4 ceveetcerecceentscrsessoassoassnasnssacsasns

o P P PN N R e DD e e e et e e et el e e e b e e e e e e e e Q) e e e

90




pll

91

FIGURE 36 - MODEL 9865/9869
Ink Head Side Frames



Index

2z
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 36
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WSO NGTE BWN

P s
o

[ N e ey sere
WO NPLWWN

[ECRACE AN RN AR AN
YN W =

W WWw WM NN
WM OWON

PLWWWLWWWW
CWHO~NUO

PPN N
O BWN

193605
007575
073330
192063
072349
016212
016206
016213
016207
074324
196264
073140
111054
021150
021268
007745
003578
150085
074375
012245
072398
072424
193601
025124
074323
014606
001260
001812
017996
008024
007582
191427
194823
111099
191428
013495
150089
021911
084289
084291
013494
022839
001047
022745
022746
111051
022748
022844
022845
014807

SCREW - Special, 5/16-24 ...ccoeeeeeeeans esscsensssssenensss
TIE BAR teieevsenssesoosacsscnssnsanns cesessssesencsecsssacce
SCREW - Special, 10-32 tcveeoersccrsncssossscsssssssasossaas
SCREW - Shoulder, 1/4-28 (M-9865/69) ceveveecccscascaasnnas
SCREW Eccentric, 1/84-28 .tivieriiieeeasanncscensss (M-9870)
FRAME Upper, 0.S. (M-9865/69) +.ceeresnrncnscassansnnnns
FRAME Upper, 0.5 cevticeecsroacnancacs eessesssses (M-9870)
FRAME Upper, N.0.S. (M-9865/69) .cvvevescrnrocscssnoasanns
FRAME - Upper, NeDuSe weveveveceoeas teteereeeanes (M-9870)
BUSHING ASSEMBLY - Eccentric ceceeeeceoes csessensansens cene
SCREW - Dowel, 1/4-28 cevveeceeonsresssseasssasonosssononanns
SCREW - Pivot, 3/8-24 X 5/8 teteeescnncessossscvssossonsanss
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 teeeveesncnsannas ceserssesasearsssnnas
WASHER - .265 I.D. X .437 0.D. (M- 9865/69) essecesvsssonanns
WASHER =~ .265 I.De X 2437 0uDe voeveeneesensenaass (M-9870)
GUIDE teveeecesnscccessscannasnca Geessssescasessscsactssnnes
NUT - 1/4-28 (M-9865/69) secerracsncacsanaan cseessea ceeenn
NUT - 1/4-28 .cecccecssocnccssannsnsnse seseesssessss (M-9870)
SCREW - Eccentric, 1/4-28 (M~9865/69) .u.voecrrenonscsnnsnas
BLOCK - Eccentric, Spring (M-9865/69) sececsccannccsossannas
BLOCK - Eccentric, SPring ceieeeesvesescescaceneae (M=9870)
SPRING - Compression, .537 0.D. X 1.343 0.A.L. eseeeveccense
SCREW - Shoulder, 5/16-24 ...... cesesessncssesesenacas cenee
TIE BAR tevvevsonosscsccsonansnsonnsonnsssnssosssnsssnscsnss vee
BUSHING ASSEMBLY - N.0.S. .sievrvercvcconsonnsonse cessesnssns

BUSHING - .629 I.D. X .753 0.D. X 2630 0.A.L. vevencennns
SCREW - Adjusting, 10-32 X 1-1/4 ...cicvneecenncnnnss sassens
KNOB ..cccecnces sesses et sssesesnscesasssnanenses cssevesense

TIE BAR cvvetveeetrocsananoscsossssocsssssseasssarsossnsoscssens

TIE BAR cveevseenecesoanconsssesonssssnsosesnssssososcscononess

REST ASSEMBLY - (TD and CD) .oveevsacacecancesusasnsososnsons
SCREW - Shoulder, 3/8-24 .iiieseseescessesasnssnosnsnssnsene
SCREW - Shoulder, 3/8-24 .....eceacsccsssossssossascassnnsass
SCREW = 3/8-24 X 7/8 sueeveoessnosensesssssscnsonsssosnsssas
WASHER - .510 I.D. X 1.000 0.Ds cevcecsscovnsenonosncscsscss
PLATE - Head Support = N.0.S: eceesececorscncoccscncnsensscs
NUT - 3/8-24 ® 6 8 0 0 0.0 5 4 00 PO LD P LEEE 00N GNEOILOELEEIPEOLIOEINTITCETS
WASHER - 578 I.Ds X «875 0.D¢ teveensncnnessosnnoracacsnse
BUSHING - EcCentricC ceevesccessosscsccssssanosenasosnaccssscs
SCREW - Shoulder, 3/8-24 .iiieseencsosscsnscssssnsoncneasoses
PLATE - Head Support, 0.S. s.cvceceneescencncesnsns csecenvons
GUIDE - Lateral, ceeeeeescscasccncscscassnsssnasas (M-9870)
RING - Retaining, .340 I.D. X .027 seevveenccansss (M-9870)
TRUNNION ...... cesses s s seacenoer st ssass o0 s (M-9870)
YOKE - Trunnion, Mount1ng ceteeassseasessesessasss (M-9870)
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 teeeavecsoscsasessscssvesseaas (M=9870)
TIE BAR ASSEMBLY teeerecscecsoconasanassnascsssnss (M-9870)
GUIDE - Lateral 0.Se teeesceosvsessvecssosssnsasseasss (M=9870)
GUIDE - Lateral Nu0u.S. cvvevvvcesnoosssnensnsanaes (M=-9870)
NUT = 1/84 = 28 teeeseesvensonassnssossssccancssnas (M-9870)

PR OIMNN P = = O OO N NN - = b b b = = TN BB R W W W WL B N b b = = et NN = =

92




93

FIGURE 36A - MODEL 9870
Ink Head Side Frames



Index

2z
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 - Figure 36A
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOONAO D WN =

075644
064589
073107
193601
191034
071611
001060
191935
190631
014808
016206
074324
001095
071596
071606
001812
000666
064234
191934
020379
193397
014350
071610
075537
018062
001048
100657
014372
001541
016941
022343
016942
084407
017819
017744
100827
196249
191939
017481
017477
017734

STUD = SPring ceceieeeeeeesesennsassocsanonsansens csesesess
SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. x 1.187 OuAiL: cevevosnnennnnne
HOOK - Spring LA A A AR R A I B Y B N R AT B I R R R R R R R N N I I I R R S RN RN N '
SCREW - Shoulder, 5/16-24 ....iveeeececaseccssonennnsssness
STUD - Lockout Lever, 1/4-28 .tiueieeececessocanesannossansnne
LEVER ~ Aquamatic Lockout .seeeveevesececeesnennnnsnnnsanane
RING - Retaining, .208 I.D. toveeerenvecsesosocsacsacsossnsne
STUD - Detent LevVer ceeceieeestsceccccsoscoccccocnonsnsnonss
WASHER - ,275 I1.De X 9/16 0.Du tieeeeeoeocrononoecocnocsoansns
NUT - 10-32 cceeecevcenssoscocnsesscasssnstsssossocccsonosacancscss
FRAME - Upper, 0.5. ceictrnersoessonsoasssesosancsconnsannnns
BUSHING ASSEMBLY =« ECCENLricC teiececceocssovcosossoscvnsosns
RING - Retaining, .245 I.D. coeivececnccscconnocnncas caeese
LINK = CoNntrol cieieeeeseeeosacnosnctoscssesacsnsanncnasosane
LEVER - Detent .ueeeeevencncensossctoncssosocsccncnncaccesess
NUT = 10-32 tucesecccoconsersassosacscsscscsonsonssssssasnsss
WASHER - Lock, .194 I.D. X 4281 D0uDe veveeocvocoosonscnnsnss
TRUCK - Detent Lever .ceecicescecescoscasoososoncsssecsnsones
STUD - Spring LRI B I L I BB I B B B I RN N R B Y I I I I N N I BN N S N N I N A )
SPRING - Tension, .375 0.D. X 1.593 0. Al ceeceennccnonnss
SPRING - Tension, .390 0.D. x 1.281 0.AcL: veevevevocrccnne
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 c.eveeenoccaancscnsnsoossseresscscsass
DISC - ECCENtIriC eeeerorosencnorsosssccosossssosoosconsncess
CAM - Sequence Control c.ieeesesescescscsascasssssasnnsannana
WASHER - .328 T1.D. X ¢625 0.D. sevsevcovossesocosoonsssacses
RING - Retaining, .463 I.D. sicereecnsorecocsacanannnas cene
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 ceeeneesssoscesccnssnscsssscscosssnnsos
SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 1/84 .uieeeeneeeosooasans cesescesnsssas
SCREW = 6-32 X 1/8 .ceieieencnsassanansnssovsoonssnsnasssns
LEVER - Overtravel coseeescsssecnsesssscecsscsscesccssoanssese
SPRING - 3/16 0.D. x 29/32 0.A.L: ceveeonccosssconsansnanss
LEVER - Image Control .ecuivvecveoveennnnas ceseasessanen e
STUD teveuieuieecesoesecensrsnsossoscsancsssssssosssssssnsscsss
KNOB toeeeeseonnoonnsrnnsoscosoonsseossssnosnossessscasosssscssssses
LEVER = CONtrol, teeevseoscesecrsosonacncsssoonssscssossosses

PIN - Spiral, .168 0.D. X .635 0.AcL. vevevecocnsvsnoones
SCREW - Shoulder, 1/4-28 civeeetecessernsosnssssssnccsssnsese
STUD = SPring ceeecscscecseronsosasassassnseananasscsnannsnns
MAGNET ASSEMBLY ~ HaTl EffeCt eeeeesescsceocscccvecssscnssns
PLATE ASSEMBLY - Sensor, Hall Effect coeveeevecverenrsnecons
P. C. BOARD ASSEMBLY - Sensor, Hall Effect eevseccescnnncss

e e N e et e e N b e S e e b e e b et b e e RND B e e b bt () b e () e e b

94




pII

95

23

FIGURE 37 - MODEL 9865/9869
Master Cylinder Latch and Power Lever



Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 37
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WONO N WwN

— -
-0

RO =k b b e e e
CQOWO~NOTONPPWWN

N
—

PN NN N
AU B WWMN

LWrMNMN
O WO~

ww
N =

014808
190148
190768
014808
080952
017627
081156
001818
001740
072357
072358
100891
001080
025268
072370
001821
072373
072511
041777
001060
021203
001062
016574
072386
195139
017578
150085
072442
014727
072040
192323
072367
001446
072369
072129

L e N 0
SPRING - Tension, .406 0.D. X 2.312 0.A.L. X .061 ...cuecun.
STUD = SPring ceeceeeancsccncnanaa Ceeasteseressssesesensnans
NUT - 10-32 LB NI B AN I R I I B BN A I I A I R B S I A A A S A S IR I S N B A A A N )
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Master Cylinder, (M-9865/69) cciccececonss
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Master Cylinder, secesveeesceesss {(M=-9870)

LEVER = (M-9865/69) cvecertnesvosasascoccooannsasnsassssns

NUT = 1/4-28 .icveeeccancsesosossnsosncsssscssssscnsonsans

WASHER - Lock, .262 I.D. X .500 0.D. X 025 cevevecocsens

SCREW - Eccentric, 1/4-28 cuiverevenccorosscncsascsssnsaces

TRUCK cvevevensesssscosansossocsnscsoansosnsnsas ceeetseevannse

SCREW = 1/4-20 X 1.000 s.cveveveososnscssesssssonsasessnns
RING - Retaining External, .302 I.D. X e037 ceevoeonosancans
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Latch, (M-9865/69) ceveeevecrvccnssnnnnnnns
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Latch, cevcesssscesossensseoscees (M=9870)
NUT - 1/8-28 tvvinnenseesesosssssososnsocsssssosscnsassassnnsos
STUD - Latch LeVEer ceceeessecccccssancosassssocsososassssassss
SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. X 1.125 0.A.L. X <018 cevvaneses
SPRING - Tension, .312 0.D. x 1.344 0.A.L. «e.ve.. (M-9870)
RING - Retaining, .208 I.D, x .527 0.D. x .027 ... (M-9870)
WASHER - .254 I.D. x .500 0.D. X 4029 cecveceeesses (M=-9870)
RING - Retaining, .250 I.D. x .027 ....... vesenses (M-9870)
WASHER - .315 I.D. x .687 0.D. X 4047 veeveveuaeees (M-9870)
LATCH LINK ASSEMBLY - Master Cylinder .¢¢eeveeess. (M-9870)
STUD - Spring, (M-9865/69) sieeessresoscasscssnsosasassnnnas
STUD - Latch Linkyeeeoeeeaeoossnseereoansnns vesesess (M-9870)
NUT = 1/4-28 cieeeecansasannnnns sesescesesesesssasaasananae
SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. X 2.000 O.A.L. .040 ceevevosnoan
WASHER - .382 1.D. X .750 0.D. 2029 vevevvvscrnoonnanane e
LEVER ASSEMBLY - POWEP tceveevensccsocsssccsscsccsssossnases

SCREW - Shoulder, 1/4-28 .iceeeeeossasssnnssaccasasnsnsnss

TRUCK cuseevensesocsoonsosscsasansssnasassassssscscssasosss

BUSHING - .379 I1.D. X .503 0.Dc X 4875 tvevccccnsccesosnns
STUD - Power LeVer c.eeeeesssveesacsacncanssssenocsssossasnsos
STUD =~ SPring ceececsesocceosesasnnsansnscsesnsasscsssaascasncs

P i R N N B D e N B b bk e et b b et e

96




pll

97

FIGURE 38 - MODEL 9865/9869
Emergency Stop and Doubles Switches



Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 38
Description

Units
Per Assy.

PO = et b = e e b e O 00 S OY T B W N
CQLWONOTTRERWNHO

RN NN N
T P W~

NN N
~N S~y

w MmN
w0 o

WWwWwwwwwww
WONOA WM

% k%

253474
253475
253578
016916
001207
016541
025237
001049
005071
196423
016741
011948
001588
001772
014727
100740
190483
016739
017159
192855
253025
100490
111033
001586
196421
196420
061452
154078
078363
014511
150089
111098
150081
111036
014515
190713
064673
025127
021203
001060
022802

* %%

SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Doubles Detector c.cecescsccocscsonconsess
ACTUATOR - Pushbutton,Stop ceeeeiereesecccacocercacasnanns
SWITCH - 2PST,Emergency StOp cieivreeceesvececccccnnccas .
SOLENIOD - Master Latch, 115 VAC. 50/60 HZ. ccococcenccas
KNOB coveceeeeccosoososesoassansnssnssncsssesssssnsncnscs
SCREW - Set, 8-32 X 3/16 eicericecvreessassenscsccosascacss
ROD - Detector Switch Adj. ceeeeeccens st eessesesevasran e
BRACKET - Mounting ..... ceeeset et e s et senssenessnannonns
RING - Retaining, 227 I.D. X 027 tecevesconnonsannnncnn
WASHER = 2252 TI.De X 2027 ccveveoerconnsersnoosoossssanss
SPRING - Compression, 25/64 0.D. X 5" 0. AiL. ceeecovescns
BRACKET = StOp ceveerecesosvosesssrsassosnssacnsansancanns
PIVOT - Detector Adj. ROd .ceeesececsoossosscoosoononsosnss
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/84 ieeieinersooneoascsoosnssonsososeses
WASHER - Friction, .376 I.D. X 750 0.D. evvseosoncocnnes
WASHER - .375 I.D. X .750 0.D. cuecevenscncvovonsencnnnnse
RING - Retaining, <357 I.D. X 045 .vvieeeecavssesancnnnns
NUT PLATE = 2-56 coeaesovsessocrseoscastsoacsannnsnscnnaas
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Switch Mount .eeveevencecccsncss ceesas
INSULATOR - Switch Detector .eeviecerecerssacecccscancnns
INSULATOR = SWitcCh suiseeuerceocscssosocsoscsanacasssonccas
SHITCH - S.P.D.T.e, 1 Amp 125 VAC. svvcuecennccconsncncsons
SCREW = 2-56 X 1/2 ceeevesesssessnssscnssasasnsssssnasnsa
SCREW = 8-32 X 5/16 ceeeeevnsescsnsnssvsssosscsssonscscsas

SCREW - 8-32 X 5/16 .vivunn esessesesacsstesesss et estsnonse

STUD - Switch Pivot, Chain Delivery scesieveceescnssassscans

STUD - Switch Pivot, Tray Delivery cceeeesecsecccecsasacaans

SPACER tivevensosecasnosssossssosnasanesoosssscsasoosonsssesnas

NUT - Lock, 1/4-28, Chain Delivery «ceseec.. seeecnsssserenes

PIVOT - Cradle Arm, Tray Delivery cecieeecescceceacsacas cesan

RING - Retaining, .430I.D. Xueu027 seeveeeesosvesosvesnannne

NUT = 3/8-24 it eeecesosansnsssoososcasssansosnsosasnsososss

SCREW = 3/8-28 X 3/8 tivteenesossescasssssossssssssoscnsssss

NUT = 8-32 tiviennnennnns e esserscessres et e v e ot snrat

SCREW = 8=32 X 1/2 seeirneessnenensnecnena cesessesesnsresanns

RING - Plastic, .080 I.D. X .160 0.De X 4025 ceevnenensoonces

PIN - S0Tenoid ceeeesnecseossanssoscescsnsosnoassosoosassossa

SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. X 1.578 0.A.L. X 024 cveveeece

LINK ASSEMBLY tiviecncesonnacacsorensonasans st esasencsssana

WASHER - 42584 IoDe ceveevoevescosscoccsaocassnsssnnssasasssosna

RING - Retaining, .208 I.D. X 4027 teeeeesonsasasoonnnsonns

CABLE ASSEMBLY - Stop Switch, 18" ...iieecenreeas. (M-9870)

Not Salable As An Assembly

= e N e e e e e e el NI RO D F e b b b b B RO b b PN RN b b b b e b b e

98




‘d.'ifcﬁ]@g um

=
S

P

FIGURE 39 - MODEL 9865/9869
Blanket Washer - Part |

99



Index

=
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 39
Description

Units
Per Assy.

R OONDIUARWN-=O
o

N b b b b ot el e o
QWO T WM

WwhMNDNRDNNDMNN
RFOWOONOAWN -

WWWw wWww
TP WN

025019
007888
001098
011010
014247
194574
193817
150085
025116
140023
011025
074313
193577
195013
007892
100704
080839
007887
011024
193701
074314
001650
195194
195193
150087
250358
191176
073487
011019
008221
025120
001586
101334
091151
031748
100593
014808

BLANKET WASHER ASSEMBLY .....cicvneeennn cessescsserentsrsne
TIE BAR icieeeooecessvonssssssoneosssasssnasssssossannss

RING - Retaining, .339 I.D. X .687 0.D.
CAM - Cradle v.oveeesese cessresessssssecssaesenn

X 2037 coennnnnes

SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 1/4 wuuieienneocnsoscnaossssconansas

SPRING - 19/64 0.D. X 1-3/16 0.A.L. «.....
STUD 0.0 00000950808 080080000000P00060080000ssssssesEeREIIEOEEOOTESEDS
NUT - 1/4-28 LI L R A I B B R B B A B I A A R N A A
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Cam ceveesnscvncencsn e

PIN - Taper, .110 0.D. X .625 0.A.L.

SIDE FRAME - R.H: ceveenccnannnanann casessasens
CLAMP - R.H. ...civieennnccensens chseeseanens

CLIP ® 5 5 5 5 0 0 05 PP B OGS EEL NS S ES S SRS

WASHER - Spring, .389 I.D. X .625 0.D. X .015 cveeoncacse
SCREW - Shoulder eeieeeeecessoscensonnsosssucsassonnansass
TIE BAR 4 ieencenneotcnnnsonnncasnns sesesvescarsssetsnnn e
SCREW = 4-40 X 3/16 eevevevesseancsesasnsasasosnosssannans .

TIE BAR cvvnernrecnasanoacsescesaesessosnnsrsnocsansennns

SIDE FRAME = LeHs toeeenenenenanaessosnescsssnsnsssnnonss

SCREW = 1/8-28 X 1/2 +vveuenennnoonecsonososnscoasssnssnans

CLAMP = L.H. tiiiieternneccanasnscannans

SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 3/16 ..... sesense cesee
STUD setenesnennonnorervecnccasoncanccsosssnnssons

STOP

L I I R I R N I I N I I N N N N

NUT = 5/16-24 ceiievreneroecnassnasonnss
CLAMP = 1/2" teeveeoeroeneencesnssscssossnssnnes

TUBING - 3/8 I.D. X 33=1/8 0u0Acle teveveeosoneccconsssocnos
CLAMP - Hose

BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Mounting, N.0.S. .....
TROUGH e vevneveesoseosasnnseossnsssosasosnoassnses
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Mounting, 0.S. .......
SCREW - 8-32 X 5/16 ..
FITTING - Hose
CAP ittt erneecososssensosssessessssssstssosccsnosssssnsssssosns
CLAMP - Hose
SCREW - 10-32 X 9/16 ....

NUT - 10-32 .ceeevennnnns Seseanesessessensssssessanartress s

LRI A A ]

® 2 5 00008000008 00000000000008080eners e

® 5 0000000 00RO LEEIPIIEIEETIEBEBEESISEESEOIENRSEEOS TR

® 6 0 00 0 09PN L LN EEN SO ROLSLIEEGIOEIESIEOERPEOEOERIRSEOEREDSOETNOE

Ll el e e N el e e e e Y N X o I S Sy N O N 1 N S QR A ST

100




7

101

FIGURE 40 - MODEL 9865/9869
Blanket Washer - Part ||




\\\_,/

Index

z
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 40
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WWONDITTERWN-=O

025019
008227
192853
193703
007889
008224
011012
011013
195151
021203
011011
195150
150083
194894
*k*

007867
007870
041291
062704
001552
008218
007866
001575
195158
008220
001825
001586
007893
192873
008009
191132
008222
001812
001809
012925
040782
014276
011372
016289
012947
007875
001845
012846
190601

* k%

BLANKET WASHER ASSEMBLY ..ciiieenneecenennnesacnassnncncans

ROLLER ASSEMBLY - Cleaning .e.eeeecevececcsccccoscscssanns
SPACER-RO]]er G 5 0 5 00000 EB 000 LLIN N0 OIEPESLLELIEINSOELOES
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 1/2 .uveeeeennnososenenonnsansnssssnnnas
SHAFT = ROTIer .oveiiieeeeeeseennncacssonosssssncnnennsan
ROLLER ASSEMBLY =~ SCrubbing socecececeencnsasnssasooneans
BRACKET - Roller, ReH. ceeeeeiecenncannnns cesessernrarsas
BRACKET - Roller, LeH: coveereeennseessncesasncncnnssnnes
STUD cevevenneeearsonssscssncassoncsnsscsnnsasssncssasnnns
WASHER = 4254 T.D: cecieeennscocascaccosssnnsonasonsssssce
ROLLER ASSEMBLY teievtecvncecococeccasoscosacosessesssoons

BUSHING cvevvveerneereeccnnsnnsannsoocssnssscsasonsonsss

NUT - 10-32 ..ueerecanceccncensssoasasssosanssssasonnsasns

SPRING - 5/16 0.D. X 1-15/32 0.AucLle tiusoceeccscssannases
WIPER ASSEMBLY .eteveccueronesoaasoonnsesssossnssonssonnss
BLADE ASSEMBLY ..ceeveesennnnosnnsesanosanssansansss cens
BRACKET .ueiveecioecconaonasnosaprsnonesnsnssnososnssnnses
SPRING - Tension, 11/32 0.D. X 31/32 0.A.L. X .039 ....
LINK coveeenseeeocensococnnssssnssnssosessesssosssnscasss
SCREW = 8-32 X 5/16 euieeecenverssosnssosossnssnnasscnsans
SHIELD vveseevososncoososessssasasansansssassns sessessane
TIE ROD +uvvvveenveeoonsnoeceancoancacsnsssoanssosansoonss
SCREW - 10-32 X 5/16 ..... et ssecsasessssssasearseannn
STUD tiveesessesossnosososassonsssscsosassonssosnssosnsosns
NOZZLE ASSEMBLY tvveeveereeeseacsnsonnsssosnnnsnossoans
NUT = 8-=32 tiveeeeocosaesecaooscsnssonssnssssaosnsnsosss
SCREW = 8-32 X 5/16 eeenescocesssvosessssssnsassossssos
ROLLER =~ Metering eeeeceesesescsncassnsscsnsnssnsassnsnnsns
SCREW - Shoulder ..cecenceceass cesesessrsssencsasseonsane
LEVER - Metering Roller ..cicecvecaececencssanossecocncss
SPACER - .220 I.D. X 15/32 0.D. X .093 ceveeecnennnnnoens
CRADLE ASSEMBLY i ceeevnecnssocessasossacssssssesasnnnnnns
NUT = 10-32 coeveeocecoscnssascsnsanssoonsasossscsssscosssass
NUT = 1/8-28 tevevecssesosssososnssnssassasssesesosssassssons
SCREW = Adjustment «.eeeeeceeassscennsscssnssnannsanansasns
SPRING ~ Tension, .318 0.D. X 1-7/32 0.A.L. X .038 ......
SCREW = 8-32 X 1/2 seveeecesnsosssssssssssssssesasssossnsse
] O
SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. X .875 0.A.L. X .029 ..cvuven
ANCHOR = SPring .ceceeesocecensensnsncosaasnanansnsnssnosns
SHIELD ASSEMBLY .ievenocescoaesossasnans cessesnssseesanas
NUT = 3/8w28 uvrienveeesssosasossassssessssssnsnssossasssns
BEARING - ROTTIEI teeeeeeceeasoescecocceasncsssossonssnnass
WASHER - Shim, .256 I.D. X .375 0.D. X .005 ccivecenncenn

Not Salable As AN Assembly

I3 N = N RO ket b= RO N N RO 4 N B A = 5 N = NI RD = et B 0 = RO N S N R R b e N o (N b et

102




- !’
_1_,,0' \(ue’,\’ \
!‘8/

'(; \ \é))z} \ 1:5

—' - \

e } f"\ \ ,i.f
Y \‘,J" :b’) \ - \\ )

i

e
g
rl \\\ - 3 \
ST Y OB ey
_N2E TETY g \‘ -
- ZZzaf €
AN
N
'“.“\ !); \\
0 Y
LN ‘\I/
Wogzs7

FIGURE 41 - MODEL 9865/9869
103 Blanket Washer Solenoid -



Index

Z
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 41
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOONOY WM =

N = b e et b et e s
QUOWOONRWNEO

181206
192870
100442
084143
012848
191435
100134
250205
014811
025108
014902
025114
066763
192222
014350
021861
001706
025344

RING - Retaining External, .106 I.D. X .250 0.D. X .015 ...
PIN - SOTenoid seeeeeeseeonsocsosaccasecnanascncscanancaces
RING - Retaining External, .100 I.D. X .070 seeeeceoncssoans
LINK = S071en0id ceeeececcscecroeococannsssssconsnscncssssnsoes
LINK = SOTenoid ceceesececeescesecesososovoccesonosssossscsse
PIN - Solenoid Link soeececescoacoasosccossesososssosscnoces
SCREW = 8-32 X 1/2 tueineeeococnsesoseosossssssnssnssssanssse
CLAMP - Cable, 3/16" tiiieceeesenssonccsssccsosossssssssosns
NUT - 8-32 ® 8 0. 0.5 0 0.5 000000000 E L L PN T ER SO DL OGN SOPESIELEITEE
LEVER - Blanket Cleaner Solenoid ceevevecscoscooocscncnscns

PIN - Taper, .125 0.D. X 2750 .svioevecosonossscssnsnsnascs
3 Y O o
BUSHING - Solenoid Lever .c.ceeereescescsessnsosnccsosnsnssons
SPRING - Tension, .421 0.D. X 1.671 O0.A.L. X .031 .eeeevens
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 cteeseersceocersonassesscnssossonsssssss
WASHER - .196 I.D. X 4437 0.Ds X o047 veveeoscovonnssssonss
WASHER - LOCK, #10 eueccevosooescnscoaseasssossncossssosnsscss
SOLENOID - Blanket Cleaner, 115 VAC. 50/60 HZ. cceovsescece

=P P P b e e e b el e e P\ e

104




p Efe; ifél@g 1)

105

FIGURE 42 - MODEL 9865/9869
Blanket Washer Pump



Index

2
[e]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 42
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WRNONEWN =

001552
016921
025122
150083
194528
194530
194531
064674
021150
154078
076882
001473
001060
021203
014504
013262
081321
013264
194525
021781
193553
014515
075074
025341
111055
079764
100110
001064
012927
192862
150050
012944
012359
012926
111071
014807
001090
101336
192866
101234
111053
200049
014240
192867
012360
072862
001275
192868
012945
091151
091045
012207
001747

SCREW - Knob ceevvesss cecteesessesanacssssaans

KNOB veveeevennnanans ctecssecectecccanneens

LEVER - Adjusting cevececenesccsccsnsonas .
NUT - 10-32..ceevececces cecessesrananne .
STUD - Adjusting Lever .ceeseecscecescnnss
STUD - Adjusting Lever .ccciececcsssonsnans
WASHER - .266 I.D. X .625 0.D. X .062 ....
SPRING -Compression, .392 0.D. X .687 0.A.
WASHER - .254 I1.D. X .625 0.D. X .029 ....
NUT = 1/8-28 eusveonosoncososansencnsonnns
HOUSING ASSEMBLY .cuveecesvesenssanssssens

BUSHING - .504 I.D. X .629 0.D. X .875 .

tee s st s s s s

L. x .053 .oiiil.

LR A R N R N I N A )

RING - Retaining External, .208 I.D. X .027 +sevesveocoscncas

WASHER - .255 I.D. X .029 .......... cesves

RING - Retaining External, .144 I.D. X .025 ..vveeeecocnces

LEVER ASSEMBLY - Actuating ce.eeucecesesss
SPRING - Tension, .375 0.D. X 2.000 O.A.L.
LINK ASSEMBLY =~ Solenoid c.ececesccacacens
ANCHOR - SPring eeeeececsecscsnssocsoscsssose

X Los1 Ll

e s e s 0s s 0008000

SPRING - Tension, .203 0.D. X .906 O.A.L. X 2018 wvvueuuvenn

SPACER tviieeveecceecrcensnasssasscannnssnne

RING - Retaining, Plastic, .080 I.D. X .045 ..vveeencenenss

PIN = S071enoid ceeeeseesosssccsannsnssones
SOLENOID - 120 VAC. 50/60 HZ. cviveecnnsas .

SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 .eeevecenonannscsncsanns

CLAMP -~ Cable, 3/16" cceecevsecrsnccessans

PR A A AR A I A A A N R,

RING - Retaining External, 474 I.D. X 053 seeeeeencennoes
RING - Retaining External, .635 I.D. X .025 tcvcveeveccanes

ACTUATOR = PUMP cecsnnseoccossocsacnsssosns
TUBE - Pump INput .ecececervocvencanene e
NUT = 1/8-28 tuevevosesssossnnssanasannna .
PUMP ASSEMBLY - BelTOW ecescecscssnssocss
VALVE - Check, Threaded, 10-32 .ceveecocess
BRACKET - Pump Mounting ..... csecaarssssne
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1/2 ceeeececerscceannss ces
NUT = 1/84-28 eecececcoooossosssssannacs e
RING - Retaining External,Bowed, .460 I.D.
FITTING = HOSE® eececesvscssscsnosossasacsss
TUBE - Pump Exit, 5/32 I.D. X 22" 0.A.L. .
CLAMP - HOSE ecevesesssvvsarssnnaas ceseeens
SCREW = 10-32 X 7/16 seceessensosanesnces .
CLAMP - Hose, 1/4" .uiieeeeocscsncnnnns s
NUT = 10-32 eoesvevocsssossssssocscosasosnses

X 1085 aeiiaiinl

TUBE - Input Pump, 5/32 I.D. X 3-1/2" 0.A L. teeececnesacns

VALVE - ChecCKk eveeesnerocsecscnsnensene e
CLAMP - Hose, 3/4" tiieveececcsscsnanscnns
SCREW = 10-16 X 5/8 ceeecvsccncscacsosocns
TUBE - Supply, 5/32 I.D. X 26-5/8" 0.A.L.

FITTING - TUD® cevevevsssesaccosnccssssocss
CAP --(1 Gallon) .seveven. cececetssareasenas
CAP -=(5 Liter) teeeeeseosecnccnconasnnnns
FILTER ASSEMBLY cuevivonesocnssosaannnooses
WASHER - .128 I.D. X 375 0eDv seevoconnns

t s e e st s 00000

------ e s e s s e r e
s e s s e s e s ess s
s s e PP e LB ELEEE O

NI bt b e R R R RN RO R R R RN EHERN R W DN S b b b bl b b s e e et (N bt bt Y = et bt

106




p :v;'d.vél@g mm

107

FIGURE 43 - MODEL 9865/9869
Blanket Cylinder - Part |



Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 43 Units
No No. Description Per Assy.
1 * k% CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - Blanket scoeseecescecsnosencssssosoossnns 1
2 018580 ROD - ClAMP tueevosvssecesoasasossascssssascasssasoscnsose 1
3 018469 NUT - Clamp Rod, 1/4-28 ..veievescecsccacsassnsoasacsnsoncs 1
4 003586 WASHER - 7/8 I1.D. X 3/4 0.D. X 1/16 ceveecosesocneccccses 1
5 192054 SCREW - Blanket Cylinder, 1/4-28 (M-9865/69) ccevescocses 3
5 111073 SCREW - Shield, 1/4-28 X 5/8 sueeveeessneenssssaas (M-9870) 3
6 012163 CAM - Master Forwarding (Adjustable) seceeececsncrccocssss 1
7 195409 SCREW - Master Forwarding Cam .e.ccecsaceccscsccsoccncnss 1
8 100738 PIN - Roll, .069 0usD¢ X ¢265 cveevecvcesssscsscsosscssnves 1
9 001052 WASHER - .,203 I.D. X .500 0.Ds X o059 sevececccscoocscnns 1
10 012244 WASHER - Adjusting SCrew ...ecceesecessnsescososnansasans 1
11 192058 SPRING - Compression, .415 0.D. X 1.062 0.A.L. X .070 .. 1
12 012242 GUIDE SPRING - Adjusting Screw, .250 0.D. c.ccvicocenonns 1
13 013436 CAM - Master Forwarding (Fixed) veeeececesoovsscacsnssnss 1
14 101291 INSERT - 10-32 I.D. X .256 0.D., X .285 0.A.L. cvacsnnes 1
15 012161 SPACER - Master Forwarding Cam .ceeoveesesossnscconssccnns 1
16 009553 SHIELD - Blanket Cylinder ...ceovesecncss veessss (M-9870) 1
16 011140 END PLATE - Blanket Cylinder, (M-9865/69) .ccceecrccecnanss 1
17 020138 SCREW - Shoulder Dowel,10-32 .evvecesecssasoscasococscosces 2
18 018575 RING ASSEMBLY - Blanket Cylinder, L.H. cicviseccervevonses 1
19 018577 RING ASSEMBLY - Blanket Cylinder, R.H: seveeecenccncscnes 1
20 100508 SCREW - Drive, #00-3/16 O0.A.L:e ciececncocccscocconssnonans 5
21 080719 SCALE - Vertical Print Adjustment c.eveesecescccsccssnsss 1
22 014157 SCREW = 1/4-28 X 1.250 ceeevesesnsesossssssssscsososnssces 2
23 078556 SCREW = 1/84-28 X 1.187 teveiesessososesscscssosossssscscss 1
24 025073 GEAR - Blanket Cylinder, (M-9865/69) ..c.icceeseoccsssnans 1
24 009554 GEAR - Blanket Cylinder ...ieececesscscccesssses (M=9870) 1
25 009551 CYLINDER - BTlanket ...... cescessrens cessenascssesessasene 1
26 100392 INSERT - 1/4-28 1.D, X 3/8-16 0.D¢ ceeocssnsscnnanns ceesen 4
27 025074 GEAR - Vertical Print Adjust, (M-9865/69) ccciececocacses 1
27 009548 GEAR - Vertical Print Adjust ...eoesececceencosss (M-9870) 1
28 078552 INDICATOR - Vertical Print Adjusting cieeceevecroccccass .o 1
29 018405 BLANKET BAR KIT toeesvenasoscesosonsososssasosssscsnsssannans A/R
30 014313 SCREW - Set, 1/4<28 X 1.000 scoeseevossacssocossocvcsnsans 4
31 007767 CLAMP =« BOOY sossvosnsnsnossnsssssssacccccvscsssosasaasanns 2
32 014151 SCREW = 10-32 X .500 ticeovsecoosesnsscasasessosasccssossns 20
33 007766 CLAMP - Blanket eseeeeseessssscsscoocsssnsscsnsssaansanns 2
34 190236 SCREW - Blanket Clamp,1/4-28 ..... cecereessesnssaersasesanas 4
35 014570 PIN - Drive Lock, 3/16 O.Acl. tveneevecescsncnssvcrsosnnsens 2

* %k *

Not Salable As An Assembly
BLANKET - Supply Item 4-4124 Hard M-9865/69
BLANKET - Supply Item 4-4125 Compressible M-9870

108




e; iféI@g mm

=
X

P

FIGURE 44 - MODEL 9865/9869
Blanket Cylinder - Part ||

109



N

Index

b1
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 44
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OO WN =

014192
014721
* k%

014748
009667
078527
078551
001066
078520
111057
150083
012705
082103
017840
078524
001065
078714
111055
150083
082172
080718
007633
009558
078542
078541
076856
014921
009559
001987
196248
017739
039642
100649
100647
191482

* %%

SCREH - 5/16'24 x 3/4 ® 0 8 0.0 0 8 00 0SSOSR PN SN P EEeOIEEEESLEIESIOETSTTDS
WASHER - Lock, .326 I.D. X .600 0.D. X .030 sveeocesoncsoss
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - Blanket.seeeeseseeososccsccoscnsssssnnsnsne
WASHER - .328 I.D. X 1.250 0.D. Xe093 tuvieeonsocaasanscans
CAM ASSEMBLY - Blanket Cylinder N.0.S. cieececensennsensnns
KEY = Woodruff, #505 eccveeceeocessccsssccccnssssnsnssssesannse
SPACER - 1.000 I.D. X 1.500 0.D. X ¢259 ceevcervcsnsnonsane
RING - Retaining,Internal, 2.320 0.D. X .081 ...oveevovnnse
BEARING - .984 I.D. X 2.047 0uD:. teveecncsnocasassansnssnas
SCREW = 10=32 X 3/84 cueieesnasesesnsossasnasessssossasscnsssane
NUT - 10‘32 ® @ 5 00 0 0 5 E P C O L O PN E SO LIS BB BN PI N 0PN ed
HOUSING - L.H. ,Be@ring eceeceeeeccoscccscaseosscscssccsscncnns
ARM ASSEMBLY -~ Blanket Cylinder «c.evicececeensoscsescscccnsasns
CAM ASSEMBLY - Blanket Cylinder 0.S. cccaseecocssanscansons
SPACER - 51/64 I.D. X 1.250 0.D. X 547 ..vevevansnvscsaonsns
RING - Retaining,Internal, 2.089 0.D. X .065 coceceeaovnoans
BEARING - 787 I.D. X 1.850 0.D. .svveevensescccosoncsosnsan
SCREW = 10-32 X 9/16 ceeeensososcsassnsessvsnascsessssssnsas
NUT = 10-32 .vuvecensssnsnansessnanasassnsassesensssososecsss
HOUSING -~ R. H., Bearingeecesceoeesosessccnsasoncsasensennens
SCREW - Special, 3/8-24 X 1-7/16 cececescscocsosnscsscssosnans
SHAFT - Blanket Cylinder ....ececeeecctccsessososcsnscnnnse
PRINT ADJUSTING ASSEMBLY .tcuiveeecsenscscsccnscsecsescscnsas
BUSHING - .380 I.D. X .562 0.D. X .750 0.A.L. ccvvececscs
SPRING - Compression, .510 0.D. X 1.156 O0.A.L. sceeen... .o
HOUSING - Print Adjusting eeeeceecocsccecssccscosssonnans
PIN - Roll, .135 0.D. X .890 0.A L. cevescveccosnconnsosne
ROD ASSEMBLY - Print Adjusting .sceeeecceccsrssoscssnscsnsns
PIN - Roll, .167 0.D. X .890 O0.A.L. cecevvenncnsonsenas
SCREW - Special, 10-32 x 7/8 ceveerenssncncarancocsossnonsne
KNOB - Print Adjusting ececvoecevecveccscacssenssocsancnscnnane
RING = Vinyl, .135 X 075 cuoveeveracassonssessronnsnsononns
SCREW - Flat Head, 5/16=24 X 3/84 iciievececacscsvsersasvens
WASHER - Tooth, 5/16 I.De cuiceeocsseasssesocsosnssasnnsosnns
WASHER - Special seeveevtcesscscnansnnns sesasansssses sesene

Not Salable As An Assembly

=t e e b bk ek e b et e e b e et b N O el b e (D D e N D N N

110




Lo\
o '\\_
\5-'\@\‘?‘:‘ \
RO W o A
U D
A ]

..
o
o
.
.
"""
CLAd
3
.
P
e

FIGURE 45 - MODEL 9865/9869
Drive Shaft Assembly



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 45
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OCOoO~NOTW

10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
25
26
30
31
32

191963
001523
083316
001847
100648
100646
083317
190179
080522
191481
080191
100185
014972
025191
101333
150083
080247
014653
111055
011396
072655
014171
080376
001416
072181
196633
022837

KEY - Pulley, 3/16 Square X 1-3/8 cceeeecssscesnscsscosscnses
SCREW - Set, 5/16-18 X 3/8 uceeecessescscsossncsnsnsesanassnase
L T
NUT - Stop ET1asticC cvececcesensnccacnsccsosonnnsossnsanansns
WASHER - Spring, .398 I.D. X 1.135 0.Ds X 2062 sevvvvecases
RING - Retaining, 1.653 I.D. X 1.769 0.D. X .065 .ecocevees
WASHER - .645 1.D. X .812 0.D. X 2029 veeencososscossnnvone
BEARING - Ball, .6256 I.D. X 1.574 0.De X 4872 civevvescccs
HOUSING = Bearing eeeeeeesesoccesescocsnsssesossosscansncanas
SPACER 4sveeseesesssosssssasnsasosannsesesssnaaassessscsosoonss
PINION - GEAP sesssvsecessosccsssssesccessnssssscsnsssnocccsoes
SCREW ~ (Nylok), 10-32 X 4428 ieieeesovasasnsssnssssassncos
PIN = ROT1, 4182 X 15/16 eevescasasnsonscacsscsscossssnesnsos
SHAFT ceeveooesesaseccsnsscssosanoossssssacssosssscssscnsassscss
PIN = ROTT, 2167 X 7/8 ceeuvecossssssscsssosssossssssscssnsne
NUT = 10232 cieeesnosssosccnsnssvasosssossssasssensscsssnsosnsas
HOUSING ASSEMBLY - Drive Shaft .eeeescensenccccens cesessens

BUSHING -~ .628 I.D. X .722 0.D. X 1.250 .cveevcececsvsnsas
SCREW = 10-32 X 3/84 cevevesesssssessssonsssnssnssccssnossssse
HANDWHEEL oveeveocesosssancnsvsoscssssssencncss ceessserseneaas
DISC - Handwheel .ceeeeeecosscoesosssssecscsosssssosnssscosssss
SCREW = 10=32 X 3/84 eeeereosooonscenssnssasssasssncssocssscsse
HOUSING ASSEMBLY - BEAring .ceceecsesccsesccscsscacosccnsoasans

BUSHING - .503 I.De X o627 0.D. X 1.250 teoveeosvnsscsses
BEARING - Cam Shaft ® 6 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 00 60 628 O E PO P I T BT PSSR
BELT =V, 4L560 cvceeosocosonsossessssosscccssnsssassosescsscns
COVER - €able .seeveessvccsosoossssssossnsassnnanss (M=9870)

e et et b b D b bt D b b et () b b e b ek ) b ek el e e




d. iféi@g mn

=z
A

P

N

FIGURE 46 - MODEL 9865/9869
Cam Shaft Assembly

113



Index

Z
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 46
Description

Units
Per Assy.

POONORAWN =

111055
150083
080376
001416
072181
111074
005620
080378
014342
017487
017485
*080414
000022
*072787
000023
*017484
*076084
*072605
000024
016380
072336
014902
001992
101333
000012
*071625
*078445
*072338
*072337
192273
072333
001404
001567
017478
250205
000895
025303
001541
017742
014108
017480

SCREW = 10-32 X 9/16 eceveccccocccsesoscsnnssosnnssanaanansnse
NUT = 10-32 ceeuunecereecvcatossnnncoasscasoosssnssncsnncsne
HOUSING ASSEMBLY - 1/2" Diameter Shaft ....c.ecceeaacnennne
BUSHING - .504 I.D. x .627 0.D. x 1.000 0.A.L. cevvoscnce
HOUSING ASSEMBLY tcceevececevsscccovsoossossrsesoscssasoacansassse
SCREW = 1/48-28 x 3/84 ceeveevitnoesseetssarsssasnssanssnnncns
WASHER - .254 I.D. x 5/8 0.D¢ X .059 ceieveicncsncsccnnnne .
GEAR tvisnvecsecvonsseectnncensasssosssssessoassossnssonnsocs
SCREW - 10-32 X 5/8 covevievecncnssasssrssssccssnssosnsanens
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Cam, Hall Effect TD sovvvecsreocssnoronnes
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Cam, Hall Effect CD ..... ceeetssscesvnonne
CAM tiivveeeneesossessssosssssssessonsncssnsssnsscsasnnss
PIN - Taper, .163 0.D. x .790 0.A L. coveeonennenscvnecnes
CAM = TD ceteeoessveccecsesstscasosassassosssssssesssnssones
PIN - Taper, .158 0.D. x .978 O.AcLe vevvevcncsennncoscns
SHAFT ...... tereeseiscenccersenane cecesesssssasesrsansons
CAM teveeevecsessnsansssncensasens sesasncsecsnans cesetsven

CAM ..ll..l.....'.'....'...II".O.......-..l.‘.Il.ll..lll

PIN - Taper, .154 0.D. x 1.094 0.A.L. .svevnvncecencancns
GEAR SHAFT ASSEMBLY = CD cuveeecacosccosncsosssosnanncansoses
GEAR SHAFT ASSEMBLY - TD seveesensescessssscssrssonssannssnase

PIN - Taper, .110 0.D. x .720 0.A.Le ceeeenvoccocacaaanns

PIN - Ro11,.135 0.D. x 1.015 0.A.L. TD (01d Design).es...

PIN - Spiral, .136 0.D. x .947 0.A.L., CD (01d Design) ..

PIN - Taper, .123 0.D. x .998 0.A.L. coctiecceeccnanracnns

GEAR - TD teveacscsconncsonsssnoans cesevrsvesansesseseetens

GEAR ~ CD tvveesvesonsassscsnassssosssossssssscsnscossnssn

GEAR vevvscaossssassesensssnsasasacsoscossesanssassonsnonse

SHAFT wuvveeencesvasosesscovsssosassansns cesssecsscsessnsnse

SPACER = TD veeeccccscscsssassssssssososseseossssnsene cresan
HOUSING ASSEMBLY cevssesessvososcrsssasosscsesvessasssenansssosse

BUSHING - .379 I.D. X .504 0.D. X .500 O AcL. cocoevrncoe
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 3/8 tveevsosesssssescsocscsnsssssoscssosons
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Clock, Hall Effect seeecevesenncecnncens
CLAMP - Cable, 3/16 teeecsossccssancrscncasnans cecsennssenss
SCREW - Thread Forming, 6-32 X 3/8 seecesesosccccncnnsnscse
HARNESS ASSEMBLY ceevecsscaoseossosossscscsocsssssasasonsasses
SCREW = 6232 X 3/8 covisesessesasnssssccvsssansncsanss reeses
P. C. BOARD ASSEMBLY - Clock/Sync., Hall Effect ...ccvvvnnns
SCREW - Set, 10-32 x 3/8 ..... cetsessesenans cetresssananene
WHEEL ASSEMBLY - Hall Effect ceececencncncn. cetssassnesuers

Not Procurable Separately

PR Y S R e e e T e i el e e e D e L X A R Ny RSy v R Y.




p :r,-’d. ifcfu]@g T

- T e e e ———

7w

FIGURE 47 - MODEL 9865/9869
Impression Cylinder Assembly



Index

=z
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 47
Description

Units
Per Assy.

HOO~NOOTPPRWNEE

s
[

**%(009650
*%x%009670
014165

007764
014205
014808
007731
007986
007984
007613

*007614

*007664

190111
007762

*078729

*070226

*072441

072367
072366
*007763
191360
100130
081104
190135
194804
078744
014504
191401
001095
082131
081106
190107
001075
082135
190149
014516
080814
078520
001066
078712
009652
009651
009671
076100

196669
191361
014157
082128
014206
193383
196318

* kk

193982

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - Impression, CD ..cccveunoaccnsncenanans .
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - Impression, TD .eceeeeccccsosocscasssas

SCREW = 1/4-28 X 14000 tecenceeasosanosssncasssasnonoscss
BEARING BLOCK = Gripper seeeeeessesccosscssassscssosnsnans
SCREW = 10=32 X 13/16 ceuvenesoeavrsocnssncsesssscsnssssnss
NUT = 10-32 tieeosocanssosenunsennsssscsassssssosaosnsssss
FINGER - Gripper Impression Cylinder .......ce000000e0eas
FINGER - Gripper Impression Cylinder ..ceeecescrccccncons

PAPER STOQOP - Gripper Impression Cylinder .....ccve.. ceses
GRIPPER SHAFT ASSEMBLY seeeveosersocccncsscancessosasassss
GRIPPER SHAFT cuciesoesosnsosnesescassosnsssscsossnssns .o

LEVER ASSEMBLY .tuccsvencrccssssossssccssassssssssossnss

PIN - Taper $ 8 8 5 8 5 5 5 8 0 0 0P O P OB PGNPSO DS 0L LR NSNS
STRIPPER FINGER ASSEMBLY - Tray Delivery ..cceecececcccens

ARM = TPUCK esetsntnecesscnsasssnsnssscsssnsssssnssnsnssns

STUD-Spr'ing PR EE XN I I A I BN B NI I S I IR IR I I I B I B

RIVET toeecoonnasasscncascacnnsosoessnsessssosnsssonenasn

TRUCK weevsoonsusasacacassassassssssnsssssssssscsassass

BUSHING «veeeovesesasssonsessasescscnsocsssssssssessnsn

FINGER - Stripper .ceeeeccecenne cestessesenas cesessesennn
STUD - Spring cecececss csesncensssessstesssnssesnenen s
SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 1.000 tveevevonscsccsccnscscoscssscn
ARM - OVerload ececeeccesssscersessssusccscasocacscssscsossosans
SPRING - Compression, .350 0.D. x 1.000 O.A.L. x .045 ...
PIN - Special cocececesensssnsssessscssssnsosssonssscccnns
SPRING - Tension, .406 0.D. x 1.937 0.A.L. x .049 .......
RING - Retaining, .146 I.D, x .338 0.D. x .027 cvecevvns-
SPRING - Tension, 13/32 0.D. x 1-5/16 0.A.L. x .036 .....
RING - Retaining, .250 I.D. x 1/2 0.D. X 027 eoveccocnse
PIN - Special sesceceerscsosvscsscosoasssossoscssscscncsssoas
TRUCK - Specia] R RN I A A B N A A I A B AT SR SRR B IR AR B A AL A
TRUCK - .190 T.D. x 1/2 0.D. X o240 cevveevvccscansnossas
RING - Retaining, .397 I.D. x .037 seicicannnnncnss cesans
ARM - Operating csesesvencsosnssanscscscns Ceessssssansens
WASHER - .440 I.D. x 11/16 0.D. X 029 .eovceesrsnsccnonns
RING - Retaining, 2-7/16 0.D. X 081l .eivecevcnnscancscens
BEARING - Ball, 1.1811 I.D. x 2.440 0.D. x .6299 ........
BEARING - Ball, .9843 I.D. x 2.0472 0.D. x .5906 .......
RING - Retaining, 2.250 0.D. x .08l .ccvieennevsncconcnenn
CAM 4 ticeaosescvsoncssssnssssasasesossessnsoscesscssnsoses
GEAR - Impression Cylinder ......ecevcnscccccncnccaannns .
CYLINDER - Impression, CD c.eeoeecscnsncenccss cessasesens
CYLINDER - Impression, TD c.ecvececacnnccescasccnssccsnsns
SPRING ANCHOR - Tray Delivery seeescsceccccosanccssesscncnse
SPRING - Tension, .312 0.D. x .781 0.A.L. x .031 - TD ...
STUD -~ Tray Delivery ceciieeiecenssnassnncnnnes essssaesas
STUD - Chain Delivery cecsessssesvecssossosncccsssnssssss
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1-1/4 ceseeenocsrsesvsonssnnaasosccscsnsns
COLLAR - 1-11/16 0.D. x 1.183 I.D. x 2-5/32 0.A.L. «e0vse
SCREW - Set, 1/8-28 X 3/8 eeercsescssossscssosnsocnccnsnss
SHIM - .4431.D. x .625 0.D. X <005 ecuvesassaoas (M-9870)
SHIM - .443I.D. x .625 0.D. X .003 vevevesceasss (M-9870)

Not Procurable Separately
Not Available As An Assembly

1

N = ) b b b b b b b b e e e bt e e e e et e TN e N e e et b e b et b b e e e e e e s N Y OY TN P e

X =
SN
= 0

116




p--

FIGURE 48 - MODEL 9865/9869
117 Impression Cylinder Shaft and Support Arms



N

Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 48
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WLWRONOAAPWN

10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
18
19
20
21
22

080496
001845
080495
014121
150089
014172
001821
080621
078728
014173
080447
001840
080486
001981
080498
016158
001649
007729
082129
100296
081037
007609
014517

STUD - Support Af‘m LR BTN IR B IR NN N B N I B A SN I 2 B B B Y A Y B NI B R AR N
NUT = 3/8-24 4eieveesencasososesssassoseansssasassssasocsnoscs
WASHER - Lock, 25/64 I.D. x 1-1/4 0.D. X 119 ..vvecencoese
SCREW - 3/8- 24 X 14000 coeevescacancssonnscanns cersesessens
NUT = 3/8=24 tutieeesossssossossssassassossssessssosnnssnsnse
SCREW = 1/84<28 X 3/4 icuiveereecsoasasssnosssnoscanssasnsscs
NUT = 1/8-28 cevrvevesesosoosenansssssssnnssssscacsssncsssncs
GUIDE - Support Arm SPring .ceeceececosescnsssccsscensssccnns
SPRING - CompreSSion LR R A R A I R N B A A L A B A A B A B O A O O
SCREW = 5/16-18 X 1-1/84 .ueveeoscusnsssnanssasscnsnsasassssnns
PIN - Separator seeccesceeascoccennsessncssocascssssossscnnsns
NUT - 5/16'18 0 5 5 0 0 08 60 0P B PO T L 0L LIPS LIESLELIOELIIIOEENS TS
BLOCK ASSEMBLY - Support Arm, Impression Cylinder ....evees

PIN - Roll, .199 0.D. x .827 O0.A L., ceveesecnccvescscnnns
SUPPORT ARM - Impression Cylinder ....ceesececoccscsnsncens
SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 X «273 cccecescsocsssoassscnossonsns
SCREW = 10-32 X .500 .tucesvsssceseesassscssessssssssossvans
CAM ASSEMBLY - Gripper, TD sievoeevverccococerccosnannscconas
CAM ASSEMBLY - Gripper, CD ...... ceasea eseasencscesssnnssses
SCREW - Set, 1/4-28 x .500 Sg. Hd. ceeveeevecovcrcananssose
CAM ASSEMBLY - Stripper, TD cecveeececcnerecnsnnscansnnaces
SHAFT - Impression Cylinder c.eccececerreccccscccsescnnsnns
RING - Retaining, 1.039 I.D. x 052 c.vevsvensvesrvoannsccne

2

HEREHENHEERN DN NN RN N RN DR RN NN

118




Al dl R P

o ‘.'ifékﬂg mn

P

FIGURE 49 - MODEL 9865/9869
Impression Latch and Feed Solenoid

119



N’

Index

z
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 49
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OONNTNWMN

196236
150083
111033
009665
253375
009662
014174
014515
190713
111054
072442
001080
014727
072362
001446
192323
072367
150085
196237
072413
072354
071561
072357
072358
001818
001740
100891
014808
196235
064673
041774
001046
009664
072378
014248
022833

STUD - Spring AnChOr ceeiecvencstacescsnencsoscssssassannss
NUT = 10-32 eoceecnccoossosoanasnsonansnsassscssssssssnassanans
SCREW = 8-32 X 5/16 eoessesossososcasossssssaancsssseasscscss
BRACKET - MoUNting cecveceseccenesasnersesosssesssnasssossasse
SOLENOID - 115 VAC. 50/60 HZ: cevveecvsosvcsosasososonnsnose
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Imp. Cyl. Latch .ceviecencavanes cessenes .o
SCREW - 10-32 X 5/8 $ € 8 50 00600 0846460055858 00000000 P0eRELsEEENSELTS
RING - Vinyl, .080 I.D. X o160 ceoveecosnorvevosocccossosonos
PIN - SO]enOid Link LU B R B N R R R A B EE IR Y B NI I B I I I I I I IR B A )
SCREW - 10'32 x 1/2 LEC R B BN N N R BT B R Y R Y Y I R A A AR B R R T Y Y N A Y N A N ]
SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. x 2.000 0.A.L. ceccosesccsocnas
RING - Retaining, .302 I.D., x .660 0.D. X .037 ceeovenscess
WASHER - .385 1.D. X 760 0.De X 4032 secesvooosccnscnocssnnse
POWER LEVER ASSEMBLY - Impression Cylinder .cececeenccncass

BUSHING -~ .503 0.D. x .379 I.D. x .875 0.A.l. seceevcsnsns

SCREW - Eccentric, 1/4-28 X 1/84 +uiveeesocssscnncnacssons

TRUCK 8 8 8 2 8 8 8 5 0 9 5SS S PGSO S S O PPPOOE OO OSSO E LN eSS
NUT = 1/8-28 civicooseseesssosesosoasosossnsssoessscsccssscocns
STUD - POWer LEVEPr cescecsvrcsecscssscssnssscccsncsnnsnons .
SPRING ANCHOR - Power LEVEr ...scecscccscsesscsvsenscssssonce
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Impression Cyl. Separator ..ecseescecencecs

LEVER - Impression Cyl. Separator c.ceocecescsscccccocanas

PIN = ECCONtriC sececsvesennusscosccesssnssscscsssonscsas

TRUCK - Impression Cyl. Separator Lever .c.ceveecccanceans

NUT - 1/4'28 R N NN N N RN RN

WASHER - Lock, .267 I.D. x .506 0.D. x 030 svcuccevcnncs

SCREW = 1/4-20 X 1,000 cevveeesceccosccncscossancssosssnss
NUT = 10-32 covnerocccscsosncaacssososssnssoessossssasosssenvane
STUD - Spring, 1-13/16 0.Acle coeveneevenccocnsonncnsannnne
SPRING - Tension, .375 0.D. X 1.375 0.AcLe coceanscnnoscnne
SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. x .781 O.A.L. seveenssvsnnscsns
RING - Retaining, .283 I.De X 4027 ceeevocecsvsscavnsasanns
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Impression Cyl. Latch Lever siescscecsanes
BEARING - Impression Cyl. Latch Lever ..civecevvcrcscccnans
NUT = 10-32 cceeeescosaacasssosnsnsassssosessssasssansososoas

CABLE ASSEMBLY - Impression Sol. 36" «...ececeeess (M-9870)

el e R e e e e e B e e N e i i R T T Y Ty SR QI

120




o~

20

<\A /’

FIGURE 50 - MODEL 9865/9869
Impression Cylinder Gap Control

121



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 50
Description

Units
Per Assy.

014808
190768
101051
001702
077836
080452
077301
150085
193323
017815
*017816
073551
141573
*072169
001992
080448
080449
001980
195421
195142
100110

NUT - 10-32 LA RN SRR I R I R N N I I NI I B SN A Y
STUD - 10'32 LR B L B R L B L B I B I R R R R A A A I R T I R A S B B S SR B SN I

NUT - 10-32 LA AL AL AT B A A AR T I A A A A I I I A A A A A SR I B B B B A WY )

NASHER - 0195 I-D- X -500 o-Dn X 0029 ® % 65 8 0000 0P e BN PR
SPRING - Compression, .400 0.D. X .718 0.Aule veevennscaans
CLAMP - W/Teeth ® 8 0 08800 DSOS et N RN SIOEILENETSIAEDBNETE
SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 tuieereecencenessncaasseononsacnass
NUT = 1/8228 tiieeineensennesnonesooacassonnessosnoannsanss
STUD = 1/8-28 cieianienecensnssoesesoeoosscssnsansassananns
SHAFT ASSEMBLY =~ Gap CONtrol .tueeeveeveesssonssnnnonnnnnscs
SHAFT = Gap Control .iuuieieeerecereonsncesassasasnannens
DRAG = Gap CTAMP ceernrrnsrctorooscncoscencnssnsanssncses
PIN - Rol11l, .199 0.D. X «890 0eAele ceveveeenocnacaanoans
L
PIN - Roll, .135 0.D. X 1.015 0uAule veeenecnsonscconncas
CAM - R-H- LA B A A A L R A A A N A A I A A N RN N ]
CAM - LoHo LA B L B A A N L L I N N A A A I N A e A N N T R R
PIN - RoT11, .135 0.D. X .640 0.Aele ceveenveenoanncansssss
Allen Key For Adjusting Gap Control ..ceeveeseeveeaannnsosns
PULLEY - Ny om coceeeeonnsosoansveoeaoecoasoneannssasseasens
RING - Retaining, .474 I.D. X .768 0.D. X 4053 teevucoonss

Not Procurable Separately

et e b et e D b e e bt et e b e () e b e b

122




FIGURE 51 - MODEL 9865/9869
123 Mid Section Side Frames



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 51
Description

Units
Per Assy.

193601
016210
016205
007575
150081
111036
072055
072056
111073
150085
195296
011055
011056
011229
016211
016204
193808
111089
190116
001824
196393

SCREW - Shoulder, 5/16-24 ..vieeeeeecssccccssccnsscncnnonns
FRAME - Machine, N.0.S. (M-9865/69) .cvveveecrocansavonnnasse
FRAME - Machine, N.D.S: teeevcrrcercasesascsnsessse (M-9870)

TIE BAR = CD, ceeseennsoesonscacascsocssansesncssscsnsacsaannse
NUT - 8-32 ® 0 0 00050 00080000 E LSS0 0N NP SRS AEELEPOOSIN NN
SCREW = 8-32 X 1/2 cerecevonceassvesonsssannsoansssaseassasans
GUARD = RueHus cousrocresesonsssensnsssesssesssnasnssnssssnssnas
GUARD = LeHe coveoeonsossnssesesossosssascsnsnsesnsssnasssnsss
SCREW = 1/84-28 X 5/8 teevvostenosasssnnsssssssossosssaeasannane
NUT = 1/4-28 cvveeveeescesesocsososcscssescscssosssssascsncescs
SCREW - 1/4-28 x 3/4, Tray Delivery .secesescescsecnconscscess
BRACKET - FOOt, O-So ® 8 0 0 8 0 8 090 00 SV EE AP OLEN PP SO LS G0
BRACKET = Foot, NeOuS: teeveencsresocssncnnsoosnsansosnossss
BRACKET - Foot, Center seeessecescscssssnssnsoccnsnsoscsass
FRAME - Machine, 0.S. (M-=9865/69) «.vevevenrnvcosannnccnssns
FRAME - Machine, 0.S. ceveevenscnsccasosssensssssss (M-9870)
SPACER - .343 I1.D. x 9/16 X .125 cuieeeseseosncnsvescsssanns
SCREW = 5/16-24 X 5/8 ceceensoacsscsasosssaassosssssnsssosnos
STOP - Height Regulator s.ceeecceccncceccancsosssssssnssanas
NUT = Lock, 5/16-18 teceoncsescsceacecacncassoscsscsassscanes
SCREW - Dowel, 1/4-28 x 5/8 - Chain Delivery eccececsvoseces

PR NN RN W PN
~n

124




p fr."d.'i-ﬁ]@g 1

FIGURE 52 - MODEL 9865/9869
125 Paper Height Adjustment



\\\/

Index

=
Q

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 52
Description

Units
Per Assy.

= WOWROSNON™HWN =
— O

PO b=t et b et e b b
OWONO_RWN

~N
—_

080396
014921
*080400
*080397
080404
150085
080409
011405
081152
072052
011371
015034
150083
080402
001412
072511
001047
072481
072478
080032
072482

LEVER ASSEMBLY - Table Raising ceeeesvevecsoocanancccnascas

PIN - Roll, .135 0.D. x .890 0.A.L. ccevcevancns cessene

LEVER tvevecnocreocnsscnsscasonssoncnnans cesesranssense
LEVER svvecvesvnccnnanas cesesersiseseesesnnaane seseese
LEVER - Adjusting eeececeeesacanroscnacnnnasse cheeasanasas
NUT = 1/84-28 4vveeesoorosasssscovososcsssnsssssssnssssons
PIVOT PIN covveenncaces I
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Dwell Control ...cviecsscsccccennnnncss .o
LEVER seeesvsosoesesosscsesnssosssossnssasssnancsnsansas
SPRING LOCK ..ccvn.n cesecsessresassssesssasrsresssreens
HANDLE «ovvienesnonscosnonsnnsosnsnssnssosssssnsnsnns
SCREW - 10-32 x 1/2 cievevnnnanas Cetsesesesecrssases s
NUT = 10-32 teueeeececnsnssosnacasssesosssossansnsannsscsns
BEARING ASSEMBLY - Table Raising Lever ..ccoeeceoncecsse
BUSHING - .441 I.D. x .565 0.D. x .375 0.A.L. ...evens
SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. x 1.125 0.A.L. coevunacennns
RING - Retaining, .340 I.D. x 033 .eeeiveevnceccannenns
STUD = 10-32 .tuuvsessoscscovsnssassssssosssssscansssscsse

LEVER ASSEMBLY - Contact seeeescsercascccocscosessasssncs

LEVER ASSEMBLY - Lower Latch cceiecicinniciccannnas ceeees
SPRING ANCHOR -~ Contact Lever Spring eceeececscscencscns

Not Procurable Separately

N e e e R e T T s H TS e e e e T e T e

126




FIGURE 53 - MODEL 9865/9869
Feed Table Release Lever

127



Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 53
Description

Units
Per Assy.

001542
080184
072561
007937
194805
072610
150089
080408
080410
001797
080407
014810
072626
041291
013827
001047
041777
072484

SCREW = 10-32 X 7/16 coeevesosenonsossnccanosseansssncsecasns
I
MITER AND SPUR GEAR tuiivereroveossancscsoososeanssossoseses
STUD - Miter and Spur Gear ....eeeeseccencenes cesesesscssans
SCREW - Shoulder, 3/8-24 .utiveeeecacssnstoneroensenossvsonos
STUD - Table Release Lever, 3/8-24 ..cvecececosvosoccscnnns
NUT = 3/8-28 cieiietencsvseansessessnsesessossssssesssscccscs
SCREW = 5/16~28 1o o ieeeanasessosssssssossosssssosssessns
SPRING - Compression, .728 0.D. x 1.062 0.A.L. sevececsnans
WASHER - .515 I.D. x .812 0.D. X 059 .vevvoevercnsasnnannas
STUD - Table Release Lever SPring seecececscscscesososscnnocs
NUT - 3/8'24 s e 2000 s sV EOIVTIENTTCES LR BN BN BB R B S I S IR B R R RC R AN B BE 2R I )
SPRING - Tension, .300 0.D. x .937 0.A.L. ..... cisssacsenns
SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. x .968 0.A.L. ..... ceesesane saae
TABLE RELEASE LEVER ASSEMBLY (iiveeencan Seseseesessssecns e
RING - Retaining, .340 I.D. X .027 ceeierenseononrsoonnsasncs
SPRING - Compression, .312 0.D. x 1.344 0.A.L. cevecennnnss
UPPER LATCH LEVER seveevvocsscessccssevecnsssnsaoassansssass

= N Dt b b et ek b el b e e e

128




129

FIGURE 54 - MODEL 9865/9869
Buckle Adjusting and Lever Assemblies



Index

Z
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 54
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WO NOYO WM e

001075
190149
007743
001493
*072790
072176
072175
150089
190110
078744
001047
072199
150085
072201
014808
072186
001847
016574
072382
014844
001722
072427
014219
005071
072383
073333
072488
001691
072491
072482
080153
196247
***%017806
014529
017750
017738
039642
076605
001046
195645
072207
072205
001990
014902
014149
150083
001062

* k%

RING - Retaining, .397 I.D. X 2027 teevcuvoceesonacascansens
WASHER - .441 I.D. X 687 0.Dys X 029 civernenssovenssnnnnsns
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Forwarding e.ccceseeeecesessosccscsancasnse

BUSHING soeveeeoonsennssnensesoacnoscavasssosassossoacssannss

3 0
TRUCK teeenusosnssoscosasosnssasussosassscasosossssssssass
BUSHING socesseevoveanrsconssesossssuscsunnssnssssansossssss
NUT = 3/8~284 ¢uivetecnnovronaccsosnesassssossnssosasosncasoesnnses
STUD - Forwarding Lever Assembly ceeeveeeeceececconccnsons .e
SPRING ~ Tension, .406 0.D. x 1.937 0.A.L. ...... cecesseses
RING - Retaining, .340 I.D. X 027 ceevseeveecavesosnonanns .
HUB ASSEMBLY - Buckle Adjustment ..c.coceececcecconsossonnne
NUT = 1/8-28 ecevesesosscsasausacasssnnsecsossssssensessssans
STUD - Buckle Adjustment Hub e.evcescvececececscoscccsnnsans
NUT = 10-=32 tvevevoenocoesoaossnsacsanassnsnsssssscsanssssss
SPRING ANCHOR - Buckle Adjustment Hub Spring «.eecceeeccses
NUT - 3/8-24 .(..vuen. et esesensacsssesestenesesesses e anann
WASHER - .315 I.D. x .687 0.D. x .047 ¢vevevenaos. (M-9870)
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Counter Operating ..ececesesses-s (M-9870)
NUT = 8=32 +eevevrcasosasacsonessossnsonsossossssesansasesss
WASHER - Lock, .172 I.D. x 375 0.D. x .020 ceevcecercocn
PIN - ECCONLPriC sevrosccncnssnsscsconcsacnsans crsssreneses
SCREW = 1/4-20 X 3/84 teievvsosossscscnosnsenssscnnsnans N
WASHER - .253 I.D. x .500 0.D. X «059 .oveevvecnnnannse ceus
LEVER - Counter Operating, (M-9865/69) «ceevvecercocanncnsne
SPRING - Tension, .296 0.D. x 1.187 O.A.L: soeeecrsccnsncsnn
LEVER ASSEMBLY - DOUDTE sicveoscsccocsesccsosossnscoscnsosnses
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/84 ceceeoescsaneososscsavecsosassssssososes
PLATE - Contacting Regulator ccececeveresvocsasvesscannnnans
SPRING ANCHOR - Double Lever Spring .ceseececoccecsosesnsce
STUD - DOUbTE LEVEr seessvasesansessassassscscascsnssnssnans
SCREW - Special, 10-32 x 1-1/8 .cceevsesnnnen cescracsraunos
KNOB ASSEMBLY - Buckle Adjusting .e.eeveeecescecsasannnanne
SCREW - Drive, #2 X 1/8 c.ivieeesresvscccncassossssnsnanes
DIAL - Buckle Adjusting Knob ..ceeeeercossscncrscsoocsnns
KNOB - Buckle Adjusting cceiveeasssesesesancosaceconcass
RING - Vinyl, <155 I.D. X 4075 sevvevsnncnncsncsncnssasanse
CAM SHAFT AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY ...... ceerssessssesssse s
RING - Retaining, .283 1.D. x .027 ...... cereaserarsasnens
WASHER - Spring, .324 I.D. x .510 0.D. x .085 «ovvvevenns
HOUSING ASSEMBLY - Cam «ceoeccen cecsevesssnssessarsevee e
SHAFT ASSEMBLY = CAQM cecesooscsassesvacssosscnosnssnsases
PIN - Roll, .135 0.D. x 515 0.A.Le cecvsnscvrovsnsonse

PIN - Taper, .110 0.D. x 720 0.A.L. cocvvnnccccccnnnns
SCREW = 10-32 X 11/16 eeveesnssossssesssssoscsssosssasosnces
NUT - 10-32 ceveesnocessssssnsnscssnns cecessssaseesesesener s
RING - Retaining, .258 I.D. X .027 «.veuvueencenses (M-9870)

Not Procurable Separately
Not Available As An Assembly

= Q0 G bt bt 5 b et b e et e b G e S R R e bt b e e b D) R B e (0 R b b e b e e e e

130




FIGURE 55 - MODEL 9865/9869
131 Feed Solenoid and Link Assemblies



Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 55
Description

Units
Per Assy.

DONIIANLAEWN

10

001047
001075
014703
190149
072177
001412
*072790
072176
072175
111035
072243
072233
001404
072189
072210
072230
072239
196233
076887
009530
072534
150085
195140
196469
009527
253578
009531
192181
190713
014515
014807
014504
021563
111033
072442
022824

RING - Retaining, .340 I.D. X <027 cevvreennsnnnosesscanssas
RING - Retaining, .397 I.Du X «027 veveeovevscssossansassnons
WASHER - .384 I.D. X .562 0.D. X 4029 cevicencececsassnsane
WASHER - .441 1.D. x .687 0eDe X 4029 vveeeeoosnsosnscnososs
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Follower, Feed soceceececcssesscscossacansnse

BUSHING - .441 I.D. x .565 0.D. X +375 0.AcLe coceessnnee

2 R i ceeasecaans

ROLLER ciceseveveossecnseenssososnssocossnssssnsnssnsnanne

BUSHING - .220 T1.D. x .313 0.D. x .324 0.A.L. ccececensns
SCREW - 8-32 X 7/16 eeieeeecanncsesocannsosnsasssccssannses
LINK ASSEMBLY - Feed, LONG .ccveececcscocnsscscnsoscssssnans
ADJUSTING PLATE ASSEMBLY .vveiceecescescsascosassonnssssas .

BUSHING - .379 I.D. x .504 0.D. x .500 ....ccvesncsnccnne
LINK ASSEMBLY - Buckle Adjusting ..eeececcecosocasanaaans .
BEARING - .380 T.D. X 750 0eD:. ceveveecncoasacacsesnsannoes
LINK ASSEMBLY - Forwarding, Short .eececeercecacecccsncnncs
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Feed FOrwarding c.cveeceeecscssconsssenses
STUD -~ LevVer .eceesecsorecscecccnans creane cessssesssssssees
BRACKET'StOp 5 5 5 € 6 0 0.0 0 80 0 400 PG G S S D OO 000NN E LSS SIS
LATCH ASSEMBLY - I A B A NS B A S B A B R B IR R B AR R RN A A L O B B B B B B B B
STUD - Eccentric PR A R R R N R A I A A R B B A A A B R R R B R R R B R B B B L .
NUT - 1/8-28 teececesesvesasnsesnssasnssassansnccne ceesesnss
SCREW - ShoUTAEr cecevessseascssrsncsacsscscnsossansossssssssssns
SPRING - Tension, 19/64 0.D. x 1 17/32 0.A.L. ceevevvocesns
SOLENOID BRACKET seevevecosunnscssssesessasncosscscs cesenne
FEED SOLENOID - 115 VAC. 50/60/Hz. «ecevsvenscacsacsoncnnes

LINK teeecesocoosacsosssosscsssosoossoasssnsessscsosssosssncsnas
SPRING «oveeveccssoscososcsosassasosssssasossnscssessssnsssess
PIN - S01enoid ceecececososcoccnsssassoossossssssesossosconsnas
RING - Plastic, .080 I.D. X 160 0.Ds X 025 ccuevevenvcocacss
NUT = 1/8-28 teeivnesosnsessnssacossesocssnsssssaansssesnnsns
RING - Retaining, .146 I.D. X 027 cveeveennrensancccsssanc
WASHER = 194 I.De sovesososossscosonsssossonssessscossnsocss
SCREW = 8=32 X 5/16 +eesesvevsssosonsosnnocsscnnnssssnsnsssss
SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. X 2.000 O.A.L. cicceovncasncnns
CABLE ASSEMBLY - Feed SO0T. 16" veveeseessesnsassss (M=-9870)

Not Procurable Separately

= RN b bt e N et b e b b et et RN b b e e e e = RO PN ke O e R RN N S

132




pll

133

FIGURE 56 - MODEL 9865/9869
Feed Mechanism and Power Link



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 56
Description

Units
Per Assy.

001095
073373
001472
073381
001049
072471
072472
072589
001469
072512
041777
072504
025134
017715
003042
014909
*

001048
017644
014158
080144
017645
072544
064590
072586
150085
072580
017647
072576
001470
072579
072621
001080
075836
192202
001094
010142
001785
017125
054147
006987
017783
190329
072620
194868
017151

RING - Retaining, .245 I.D. x .500 0.D. X .027 coceccccoanns
LINK ASSEMBLY eeveveeecesnsoncasassoasossossossesasnossssascase
BUSHING seveoeescsacesssoscssnsssassonsssnssacssssnssvossnnse
SPRING -~ .500 0.D. X 4.687 0.A.L: ceeverovssocsacconcnans
RING - Retaining, .227 I1.D. X 027 cevevecrescoscsccsnsnnns

BUSHING teesesoososcconsnscssnossasssscsossnsesnssossasccsss
BUSHING cveesvccsoosnsencnssseseasnusssossosssscsesansescsss
LEVER ASSEMBLY «vvceeecenencecnscscssoccacsonsosssssssnsccoss

BUSHING +scivseavesesescsscsoscsncsosnsassnsoossansessasas
SPRING - .343 0.D. x 3.031 0.A.L: voeeonnncensnscccascnnnss
SPRING - .312 0.D. x 1.344 0.A L. cceeercescrsoosascnsnsnscs
LINK ASSEMBLY tcieeesccsoossasecsasavssososssosesossossscnssse
HAND CRANK ASSEMBLY ceceeeececeesocersocssassossnsosncnsone

HANDLE +veeveeoevocsccnsocansosscacsssossssoasossosnnssnsensoes

SPRING LOCK woceseacenvansocsnsecscsscssosanssseanscnssassnscose

PIN - Roll, .264 0.D. X «702 0.A.Le evecvovcncscccssancse

HAND CRANK WITH STUD tceeeeveccocessvssossoscssssrssssssanse
RING - Retaining, .463 I.D. X .037 covevcrvrocssnccncccrcans
RATCHET AND GEAR ASSEMBLY - 32 Tooth .cceceevecrccccsccnccns

SCREW - 10-32 X 1/2 teeveesnorossovssososcosanassscannacsss

GEAR +eveeecsvoscosrsessosossosscsssssosscsesssssascscssnsnaons

RATCHET - 32 TOOth cuevececossvsssessvsvsnsssscsssescssnns
SPRING - .406 0.D. x 3.125 0.AcL. ceeveecrcnaanososccccsnse
SPRING - .218 0.D. x .937 O0.AcL: cevevanecnncscovosscncensns
SCREW - Shoulder, 1/4-28 .cccececscscsensssssasonsosscsansas
NUT - 1/4-28 P NI I S SR O B B BB B R A © & 9 0 0 P S P SO PGSO EES LSOO NS
ANCHOR = SPring ececeesscecssasssosssuccssssosssssosncsassasss
PAWL ASSEMBLY ...coecesccsosccnanns cettescsrasessssesssnnns
LEVER ASSEMBLY ctceveacsccsccsccsscsavoscssssnsesossnssssnnoes

BUSHING +vocovovoosconsosesansscscsssssscssssssssnasanascss
STUD = SPring eeceecesssosvoscnscsssosscacasoscsccssssanancnsns
STUD veeveeeacsosoosovsasassososscsssossosssssacssssecacsccsscsss
RING - Retaining, .302 I.D. x .660 0.D. x 037 cevvcvnnnass
PAWL 2eeosesesssesssasnocsasossosnssosssasssnsossasosnssscscsas
WASHER - .385 I.D. x .625 0.D. X 010 civevevesnensccasneens
RING - Retaining, .388 I.D. x .800 0.D. x .040 ccevvvvvncen
LINK - .oo-.c-ocoocoo---oo-ouo-t-ouaocoooo.ooo.u---oo-o.-.n
RING - Crescent, .880 I.D. x 1.130 0.D. x .044 .covevvecens
KNOB 4veevcessacnccscncsonsesnssosnasssscssssanssssoncvccacs
SCREW - Shoulder, 8=32 .uvceseccsscesssssrscssssssaccssnccsns
SPRING - .296 0.D. x 1.468 0.A.L. sevevencrcanasosccevesnons
METAL CAL oevovencvsossnssnssasssoncsssscscssssnsosossnansnse
SPRING - Compression, 13/32 0.D. x 3/8 0.A. L. cecevcccnnnns
SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 cceeeacosncnsnnccans ceesesesesssnes
SPACER - .520 I.D. X 4687 0.D. X o125 seeveveccconncsnnnnses
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Table RAiS@ seesescssersecsssrssnsvscocenaacs

Not Procurable Separately

b e b el b o et o o b e b e ek e b bt e b e e e et e e e ) B e e b e e e b e e N N N

134




J ifél@g T

z
X

P

A
&/
@ @wﬁ.ﬂ.“..ﬂ.“.\
&N
N

S QBB W W W
PR ’l.llll'l‘

& )

/

NdrRaRRsRRy

FIGURE 57 - MODEL 9865/9869
Feed Table Raising Mechanism

135



N

Index

<
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 57
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WONANANT2WN -

[ Y T e Y
OWONOTNHPWHO

NN
N =

080334
100966
*081607
001920
*072636
*072574
080337
072575
001555
014248
072599
017151
149385
*080336
001936
*072041
*017150
072035
071576
072077
194835

MITER AND WORM GEAR ASSEMBLY tuciviceorusesasaasnassancansnas
PIN - Spiral, .182 0.D. x «822 0.AcL: tieinsnncncosvannss
GEAR 4ttt evteerseerssasnsenssssasesscsosscssscasesssnnssonse
PIN - Taper, .149 0.D. x .786 0.A.L. secesnesesosnncccnnas
GEAR ~ WOTPM eevevoscsncosovsossosessosssscssccnsssssncasssscss
SHAFT e eetecnanesessosensnsososasensssnnsnsonssnssssnsssas
BRACKET - Miter and WOPM ccececcensssccccocesssscoacoarnssses

SCREW =« 1/8-28 .voveesonvsscsnsosssasssosssessssosssnssssssnse

SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 teeeeacesssvsonosnsosnsasnsassssssssasosa

NUT = 10-32 tovecscosasessesssssocossssssssssonsasssacssscns

BEARING ASSEMBLY teveceeverecsscessanosssocasssssscsnssccssase

SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Table RaiSiNg seeecessvscscscesansccvscsce
PIN - Spiral, .152 0.D. x 1.250 0.AcL. cveccenonocanennns
GEAR toveocoveoeosssonsesososssossssassosscsasonssnssescses
PIN - Taper, 1.250 0.A.L. cvoceeeeeveecnsnnassseasssacnsnse
SPROCKET eeevsocoscososssosscscencsasssasonsossrsssosssasanssvesse
SHAFT v veveovesecvsoseossonssosnsessssssosassssssssnsssnsss

CHAIN ASSEMBLY - Table Raising c.veeescecccccctecocecesoens
LINK - Master «..... esceessscscss st s sees et ettt ses s e

WEIGHT ASSEMBLY .vevevvecosvorsevrocosnsaassssasosssnsssnssnos

HOOK .e.ocen cecsstesciessssssacresreresessases s asns s

Not Procurable Separately

FE RN ENNDEEFERNDO O N = bt e b

136




FIGURE 58 - MODEL 9865/9869
137 Main Tie Bar Assemply - Part |



\M//

Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 58 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 072154 SCREW = ShoUTder c.uiecevscesosnsssssnssasocsasscnnssnssnsnes 4
2 111073 SCREW = 1/4-28 X 5/8 cueeeetosecssossosnsessssasnanssssanass 2
3 001080 RING - Retaining, .302 I.D. x .660 0.D. x .037 ....... cesee 4
4 001047 RING - Snap, 340 I.D. X 2027 cevereesresnseonsossanosocnnns 1
5 014727 WASHER - .380 I.D. x .750 0.D. X 2029 .evecvocencanvacsnsns 1
6 072126 GEAR ASSEMBLY - Idler eeveeeessscscascssoncanna crosssesresnns 1
7 111074 SCREW = 1/4-28 X 3/84 tieiinronesesesonsssnsnsssssssnnsnsnss 1
8 016572 WASHER - .255 I.D. X .875 0.D. X 4059 teevenecnnncscnsensa . 1
9 072220 STUD eveeseseosoccacooncscnans T 1
10 041776 SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. x 1.375 0.A.Ls secevroscacennas 2
11 050435 SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. x 1.375 0.A.L: tovevssonccncnsns 1
12 071556 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Segment Roll, R.H., (M-9865/69) .c.cevvvsss 1
12 022766 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Segment Rol1l, 0.5. sevvevcavscas. (M-9870) 1
13 100701 SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 cveierecesasosaossosssasassosasssesanssos 2
14 074400 BEARING ASSEMBLY - Segment Ro11, (M-9865/69/) cesesvevocnn 2
14 196783 BEARING - Ball, 1/4I.D. x 5/8 0.D. x .196 ........ (M- 9870) 2
15 078301 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Segment Rol11, L.H. (M-9865/69 «.cevcvncens 1
15 022767 LEVER ASSEMBLY - Segment Rol1l, N.0.S. cevveeeesess (M-9870) 1
16 007651 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Operating Lever, (M-9865/69) ceveaveosccn 1
16 022778 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Operating Lever ..... ceeensesans . (M- 9870) 1
17 100554 PIN - Roll, .136 0.D. X .760 0.A.L. cesussvoesccanancs 2
18 001755 WASHER - .385 I.D. x .625 0.D. x 047 .euvvveees (M- 9870) 2
19 196444 SPRING - Compression, .382 I.D. x 1-5/32 0.A.L.. (M-9870) 2
20 196784 SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 1" cuieeveassncacnsssessasnss (M-9870) 2
21 007641 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - (M-9865/69) covveerusssessscecosssacssones 1
21 022779 SHAFT ASSEMBLY ..ccccvens teesseceessesascsssssessss (M=9870) 1
22 001074 RING - Retaining, 430 I.D. x «027 seveveenneans cessccensns 1
23 001067 RING - Retaining, 1.641 0.D. x .038, Internal s.ceoceeconnns 1
24 072124 BEARING - Lower Forwarding RoTler ...ecececcoscsoccossncnes 1
25 007647 ROLLER ASSEMBLY - (M-9865/69) ccoveesvocessssossscasosasas 1
25 022759 ROLLER ASSEMBLY ..coee.e PP € B 9870) 1
26 149344 PIN - Spiral, .112 0.Ds cevrveececceesonnnnnnnane cesrcancse 1
27 *072125 GEAR R EEE R I A AR IR I IR R R I I R R I I I B B A A 1
28 072124 BEARING [ R R I I I S I R I I I I RN I I L R B B B 1
29 *007648 ROLLER - LOweP FOPwarding ® 6 02 00 P00 OO NPt B RO ELOENSIETLTES 1
30 022757 SCREW = Special, seeescescvsssssssosassasssesssass (M-9870) 1
31 196779 BEARING - Thrust, 5/16 I.D. x 11/16 0.D. x 7/32 .. (M-9870) 1
32 196780 SPRING = WAVE eevevecscnsocssssssaassssassnanssses (M=9870) 1
33 022758 CAP - BEaring .eeeececessceccasonnes cereseccassses (M-9870) 1
34 022773 NUT - Special, 1/4-28 ceeevscensnosnsseossassecses (M-9870) 2
35 0227172 RETAINER = Nut,13/16-32 eeeeeacsescsnssssssasasons (M-9870) 2

Not Procurable Separately

138




139

M-
FIGURE 59 . MODEL 9865/9869

Main Tie Bar Assembly - Part )



Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 59
Description

Units
Per Assy.

009532
009535
009536
100678
014811
014369
001565
009538
001542
191308
009540
001080
130033
072099
022788
072106
022771
001046
014158
073712
017133
000020
*072134
001984
*072136
*007650
001106
017134
072143
009537
022761
080411
018402
100483
250202
122502
025148
012335
012338
012337
012479
073487
014372
022770

PAPER SENSOR ..evecenann Csssecessssecsecosssss st ases s
SPRING - Torsion, Interrupter ...ccececececsncacsscccsonss
INTERRUPTER - SENSOP ceeesssccccoas cesesssseessessscssene

SCREW = 4-40 X 5/8 cusseeersosessnessesssossscsssenassscnssns

NUT = 8-32 ceveeeccsccosacsscessscnnecsosssssascossasssnssossses

SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 teeecececcerssonsessnssssscsosnssnce cseees

SCREW = 8=32 X 9/16 veevoteesnnssnserosssssscnassnnssonsssssas

PAPER CHUTE - Upper $ % S % 0 8 8 2 ¢S OB S B S P L LU L 0L S PAAEG SN0

SCREW = 10-32 X 7/16 caeceecasososvssnssansssssossasssnsssce

SPACER - Paper Chute e.ceceseeccesocescesosnerosecsossnssnsons

PAPER CHUTE = LOWEIr ececscsocccessrsssssconanassasascsncsssscss

RING - Retaining, .302 I.D. x 660 0.D. X 037 eceovecscese

SCREW - Set, 8-32 X 1/4 ceceeerencesosssnoncsssass (M=9870)

PIVOT - Segment Roller Shaft, (M-9865/69) .c.eeeeeeercccocns

INSERT - Segement Roller Shaft, sveeveessseasooass (M-9870)

SPRING ANCHOR ~ (M-9865/69) ceveessssscssnssssossoncsocsans

ANCHOR = SPring eeeeeccsssscascssssscansssessacssss (M-9870)

RING - Snap, .283 I.De X 027 weeecevcrscosvsvescssncasnsnnns

SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 ceeoceeveoossnnenncansssosncssssssccsosssscs

BEARING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Finger Operating ceeceececeseceses

SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Finger Operating c.ceceecescscsoccvocncocs
PIN - Taper, .112 0.D. X .625 0.Aeke cvececrveeccnnancanas
LEVER - Finger Operating c..eeeecescoscosccsoccscasosnnnas
PIN - Rol1l, .103 0.D. X 640 0.A L. coecevsnsvceccosonasns
LEVER - Finger Operating c..eceevecsvenascsnssenoccscnscne
SHAFT - Finger Operating ceceveevecerscccocsnnenocsssonsss

SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 ceceososscecrsssscossosssssssssessescones

APRON ASSEMBLY .evscenns Teseeevsssanerrsaser et s ne s v

FINGER AND TUBE ASSEMBLY cevvecccccrosocossscsscvossscnanes

CASTING - Main Tie Bar, (M-9865/69) veoveesecscsccsscnnsosns

CASTING - Main Tie BAr eceeveeescsssesssccssssssses (M=-9870)

LINK cocesveoonosenssososessooasosssossosascsssosssssssncssncsscs

COVER - P]astic ® 4 8 5 8 8 20 0. 00 0 6P PP B PPN L L OE NN eI

CLAMP-Cab]e, 1/8 I.D. ® 0 0 P P B OO PO RSP LS NSNS

CLAMP - Cab1e, 1/8 I.D. 0 0.0 00060 0000 F 0PN LN ELRLLEEE NG00

SCREN - 4'40 X 5/16 CIC R R A A R A B R B AU BRI 2L 2R I B IR A B RN B A B LI 4

DRYER ASSEMBLY - B]anket 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 BN PSP E LN NG s NN
PLUG !00.00.0'OO’OO..O'...‘C.‘.I'OC'..lll..l..‘....'.‘l..

BRACKET = 04Se seeccossscooassnsoosssosososnscssassssssssssse

BRACKET = NeOuS: ceeeeescerossscossannsacsssssosonssscssssss

TUBING - 1/2" 0.D. X 27" O.A.L. (5 Blanket Dryer)ecesesecee

CLAMP =« HOSE cevesesecesosanaoassssoecsssssnsssssossssnssssssnss

SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 1/4 wviuicennosvsoconsnsssssenssnssnssocse

SCREW - PiVOL veeeveeeesosoeoeecscsccnncsccccssasnes (M=-9870)

Not Procurable Separately

HE NP ERERENDRHEERERERESEEERE NN O FERNDEFENNNNNNDRN W NN -

140




p :';'e; l?éi@g T

141

FIGURE 60 - MODEL 9865/9869
Sucker Foot Assembly



Index

=z
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 60
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WONOYON B WM

N e T e el
QUWONOTOPdWNFHO

RN NNN
ONOOTPWMN

007601
*072710
001956
073478
*007602
191367
072712
018014
084248
007563
*072245
001987
*072717
000014
*072720
001495
014372
072748
111055
150083
076882
101611
076894
073486
072442
150085
970205

TUBE ASSEMBLY - Header c.ceeecieovocsascssssesescsonsnscscs
LEVER et eeeocoessossaossenssovasasscososnssssssnsesnssnsess
PIN - Taper, .155 0.D. X .968 0.AiL: civevecsnoncsnannnnas
PLUG - Header Tube eevevecsesccesnvssccoacnssnsoonsossoes
TUBE ~ Header eccessvssesscsascscccssosssnssssnsassssscsss

STUD - Shoulder ...cc.. ceeect ettt esecettssese s sessnsr e

TRUCK seeeesencecocansenssenasssassesesnnssasssnssscacsssssns

SUCKER TUBE teeeveccsnesscsacosscssanesonssesccsoscsssoncnness

FOOT - RUDDEI ceeceesosocecansssssnssvesoncscsoscsossssssenscns

SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Feed RAaTS@ sceesvssenscrssossoncrscccnnnans
LEVER cevevovoveacscscocsoosasassnsasososesonsossosssssanas
PIN - Roll, .167 0.D. X «890 0 AsLs coveeeesncscsnanssnns
LEVER ASSEMBLY = 0.S: ceveceenossososossosesssssocnscnncss
PIN - Taper, .146 0.D. x 1.094 0.A.L. coeveecvesoccsccass
LEVER ASSEMBLY = Nu0uS: cvevrereescacococncnssossonssonss

BUSHING - 609 I.D. X .817 0.D¢ X.750 veceecocoscnnsans

SCREW =~ Set, 10=32 X 1/84 ..cveverrnessensnensosssssnscssnnns

COLLAR - Header Tube and LeVEP teveeerecaoccessosccncacenes

SCREW = 10-32 X 9/16 ceeesocoanssosetvrsescsesosssossscsssnsss

NUT = 10-=32 eocecenosossessesssosassassvsnnsssnssscsscnssocscs

HOUSING ASSEMBLY - Feed Raise Shaft Bearing .eceecececscces

RING - Retaining, .756 I.D. X 044 ,.eeirvecnncscssesonscas

HOUSING ASSEMBLY t.ocierteevennssosscntnensonsssssssssnsnsnses

SPRING - Tension, .581 0.D. x 2.437 0.A.L. X 080 covvvecnn

SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. x 2.000 O0.A.L. x 040 seveveene

NUT = 1/4-28 cevieeennasna ceeeseeesenaess ettt s es e oensnnsanane

SUCKER TUBE = Curved secececcsccccscescosancnnss ceceseseacs

Not Procurable Separately

—

== =S RN N OV BN R N Q) e e e et e b b b e e et

—

142




pll

FIGURE 61 - MODEL 9865/9869
143 Vacuum Make and Break Control



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 61
Description

Units
Per Assy.

191844
072254
193894
150085
076142
012478
072442
001047
001755
073497
150083
073496
071570
014369
003850
072704
014811
014808
073498
014808
072412
073493
001049
021203
001046
001750
073494
072734

ELBOW - Vacuum HOSE cecvssnonnsansscenossscssssssssncsnssssans
HOSE - Vacuum, 11/16" 0.D. X 12-1/4" O0cAil: ceeoveccsccccas
SCREW - Vacuum VAalVe ceeeeecsenscesosssssscsasssssccossssesncs
NUT - 1/4"28 9 0 8 2 0 22 0 0 P PSS L LI TP E N LN C OO NN LOSEEOEPITOIESIESIEIOEINITITE
VALVE - VACUUM ceeveoccccossssanssssssassossssscsssssscccsssse
TUBE - Vacuum Valve/Vacuum Break-7/16 1.D. X 32-1/2 0.A.L..
SPRING - Tension, .343 I.D. x 2.000 0.A.L. cuivveencosasncons
RING - Retaining, .340 I.D. X .027 teeceeneevscocsosncnnons
WASHER - .385 I.D. X 625 0.De X 4047 weveeescecsccnsnnsens
STUD - Vacuum Break Lever ceeecececessscessssssosacsnnaasnans
NUT = 10-32 ceceecosenssonsosssasssrsensnssasasssssossssssssse
LEVER ASSEMBLY - Vacuum Break ceececscesscesccssessocanosns

LEVER = Vacuum Break ceveeceessscscsossssscsasscsnsonscoscocces

SCREW = 8-=32 X 3/8 eoveeccoctsacsssossssssssssvsosssnsscssacs

WASHER - .172 I.D. x +375 0.D. X 4059 civeveveescaccccans

WASHER - Leather, .172 I.D. x .322 0.D. X 063 cvvvecnsasns

NUT = 8232 teveecesncscosscessocssaossansssssnssncsssnnsans

NUT = 10-32 ceeecescsenscoseosasoscosssosssecsscnsonsasasssnse

PIN - Vacuum Break LeVer cescescesacssesnssosesonsosasccs
NUT = 10-32 ceeeoscascosesssonsesssssssssncsasns ceesssssssan
STUD - Vacuum Break Lever SPring scceccceseessosococcossnns
LEVER =« Cam ROTIEI ceeeevecssssscosasoscososvncoscocosocsssssss
RING - Retaining, .227 I.D. X 027 ceevvvensosnsscscsoncons
WASHER - .254 I.D. x .500 0.Ds X 4029 .iuvececeosocascncscs
RING - Retaining, 283 I.De X 2027 scenvevecocesversnccnnas
WASHER - .328 I.D. x .562 0.D0 X 2047 vevievensevrcsncsocnsosns
LINK = VACUUM ceeecsovovacsssosssssssossssssnsssssescssscsscs
STUD - Cam ROTTEer LeVer ceeccecsossossccosesssossascacss cee

P e b el b e et e et e e e e ) e e D) B R ) e

144




pll

145

FIGURE 62 - MODEL 9865/9869
Delivery Roller and Stripper Assembly



AN

Index

z
[=]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 62
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WRONDI P WN -

058552
111055
150083
072314
***007696
007697
064112
064234
001267
014808
007699
001044
014807
072328
001048
014712
072325
001413
150088
072184
001404
072628
072629
001047
014727
072333
001404
007751
001978
016378
001401
080192
072327
196388
150089

* % %

SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. x 1.750 O.A.L. cciireecnencnnns
SCREW = 10-32 X 9/16 c.veceesscosnancsssvssnsoncssssnannsns
NUT = 10-32 .seeeecececnarosncsecsnsnassssoassansensscsssassnses
PIVOT - Stripper Assembly ceceesiieceenecescrscscccssccsnssns
CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - Stripper covecieeesssecvesoensssssssssnses

STRIPPER CHANNEL .ecvvececerennscencosasosesaconscancsons

RIVET tvevseccesosacsvssesnsnanasossussossnsacsssssscsans
BEARING tvuerenvnnosonvesnsnssesoassssasssssnsssnosnnsnss
SCREW = 10-32 X 3/4 cevevseesenocnnssonsanana tessessescans
NUT = 10-32 coevvesoososossoscssasssnsascsosssssossasssssasss
BAR - Stripper Channel Support ...ceeceeesecascssaces sene
RING - Retaining, .170 I.D. X 017 teeveerenananeconoasanas
1 1 <
SPRING ANCHOR - Stripper Channel Spring ecceceeecescovesccns
RING - Retaining, 463 I.D. X 037 .sevececonrcncscnsonnns .
WASHER - .515 I.D. x .750 0.D. x .029 .cccevenen ceseseesens
IDLER GEAR ASSEMBLY - Tray Delivery ccceeeccncecsscccecsnns
BUSHING - .503 I.D. x .625 0.D. x .750 O0.A.L. «c.... cecse
NUT = 3/8-16 eesceceecnsoscesosacsescssssnsnsssssosssssosscsse
STUD ASSEMBLY - Raise, TD: ceveesesascosscscssoasasssosocncos
BUSHING - .379 I.D. x .504 0.D. x .500 0.A.L. ccecacecans
COLLAR - AdjusStable coseeescenroccncsascsoeascsosonssscsasas
SPRING - Friction «.c..vne T
RING - Retaining, .340 I.D. X .027 seececevvcvsssscsncsasns
WASHER - .382 I.D. x .750 0.D. X 4029 vevvvecenrescccocnnne
HOUSING ASSEMBLY - Delivery Roller, TD. ceeeceecvcccscocans
BUSHING - .379 I.D. x .504 0.D. x 500 0.AL. cevvevensns
ROLLER AND GEAR DELIVERY = TD suveescocoesonscscesssosoososs
PIN - Roll, .135 0.D¢ X 640 0.A.Ls cuicesceccocccnsncsnns
GEAR ASSEMBLY =~ CD. suvseocescssssessososssssscssscssosoosnns .
BUSHING - .379 I.D. x .504 0.D. x +750 0.A.Le evvvovencan
STUD - Follower Lever Pivot, CD. ...ceveeccccnecenrosnconns
STUD - Idler Gear, Tray Delivery .ceceeeecescecososcscccccnns
STUD - Chain DeTivVery ececececeesesecsoesesosscsssonassnasnans

NUT - 3/8'24 L I I N R R N I R A A A A I I N BB B AR B A AR I 2R 2K A B I B A I

Not Available as An Assembly

= e e e e b RO N = RN R b et e e e b et e b bt e b et e e

146




PR osue.

147

FIGURE 63 - MODEL 9865/9869
Hold Down Roller Assembly




Index

Z
@]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 63
Description

Units
Per Assy.

o O 00 OV W

014807
061452
078368
078363
073459
014110
072347
050621
150085
* k% k
196343
**%008290
001060
078367
001409
078364
077866
013287
077236
077117
008289
013913
195322
007236
014248
012913
101005
111059
100388
100398
076684
196420

&,k k
% % &k

NUT = 1/4-28 cecevncsas N
SPACER cvvecnoveesnessscrsnssnsnnsssassssnsssansosnsssssssssas
ANCHOR = SPring .ceceeeesoecesscescscsosasscsosscnsscscscsnss
PIVOT = Cradle Arm .seeecesseecsscesosscocnsocanens cesecessns
SPRING - Tension, 359 0.D. x 2.062 0.AuL. cevseevecncoaane
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 1/2 teeeencssosssossanssssssssnassscnsssas
BRACKET = Tinsel seeeecececcesscsccsnnssesccsassancs ceesesses
SPRING - Tension, .218 0.D. X 1.218 0cAcle teveecescccncans

NUT = 1/8-28 teeeveccoersoseoosossnasssssscsassssososesencses
TINSEL teeveocesacasosassoassssnsssnasosssssansscssssossnsesncs
TUBING = VINYT ceeeeeeneossananssosossssasssssssssanssssnse
ROLLER ASSEMBLY .cvceeeavocsssosooncaosonsssannsoss cesessnans
RING - Retaining, .208 I.D. x .527 0.D. x .027 .cevcvvennn
ARM ASSEMBLY = N.DueS. cevveccecososssosassosassssesssssosss
BUSHING - .254 I1.D0. x .379 0.D. x .312 0.A.L. covinenns

ARM ASSEMBLY = 0.S5. cveecccconsoeovsossnsnsonss cassesssas
ROLLER - HOld DOWN eeveenncooosssevrossossansossescccnscssns
ROLLER - Adjustable cescececeesesessssccsnsssncssasesnane
PLUG = Friction eeeecececssccancansescssnsnonns ssesccaseres
CLIP - Adjustable ROTTIEr ececeeevsevevsssosssnsnnconncsnsnne
SHAFT - Adjustable ROTIEr ciceceecstsccstcesnsosssnsnnasns
BRACKET veeececescsnoaesasaoecnoassesoessscnsosssnssvssscsssccsas
SPACER ceceeececocssoassscnsossosenassnne eseevesssssasaseans
ROLLER - Adjustable, LOWEPr .eeetsscccecsscsscsccossncncss
NUT = Lock, 10-32 ceveeosscsssoasonssvossesssacsoassnnsas
HUB ASSEMBLY ceeeeeasesnsesaaasonsssnsnsassosasesnssscscss
RING - Retaining, .397 I.D. X ¢027 ccecvevvcencannnesncnnes
SCREW - Hex, 10-32 x 1.000 0.AcL: ceveeccnsssvessscsnnnns
PIN - Cotter, .060 0.D. x 1.000 0.AcLe covececevsocsosnans
PIN = Roll, .103 0.De X o577 O.AiL, ceveesvcccevsnscennns
GEAR = 24T teveeeocvevsnsscccncancs s eseressesscnasesssanens

STUD @ 9 ® 0 5 0600050900000 000008 E PO PLIILONRENNOELIEIOILEIELILIEOLELTOSTTS

Not Available As An Assembly
Order as supply #670 (2 rolls = 12 yds. or 10.9 M. each )

P EEENNAERERNEDRFENDPNNNDFENFRWHEEREIIWRNNDNN NN - W

148




pll

149

FIGURE 64 - MODEL 9865/9869
Jam Detector Assembly



Index

Z
=]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 64
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOONAN WA -

016459
000895
011506
250256
250259
100666
250202
001542
150083
011507
250258
250257
250077
001541
016298
025470
101976
006801
014233
001220
011518

BRACKET - SE@NSOTI tevcevvrsrsvsssosesossesansnsossnossseoesces
SCREW =~ 6-32 X 3/8 evceceescscosnnnsanennessssnsnscsssencns
PHOTOTRANSISTOR ASSEMBLY - UppPer eueseccecessesescssssssnns

CONNECTOR HOUSING - PTUQ vtevesnssoscsossesnnccacasnsnsnnas

TERMINAL - Socket ceveeeeeoernennoesonasosasssvsscsnocnasns
SCREW =~ Self-Tapping, 8-32 X 5/16 vveveescscesssscscsocasane
CLAMP - Cable, 1/8 teeesveeecssessososasssoesasoscassnsnosssnase
SCREW =~ Flat Head, 10-32 X 7/16 cvececesenccscccsccsssnnnosnse
NUT = 10-32 toeevecncceconroansnsonssnosscscnosscssossassonsnes
LAMP ASSEMBLY - Infrared, LOWEr «.scecessoccccsscasocooscass

CONNECTOR HOUSING - SOCKEt cevevreetstssonconcnccoccacaces

TERMINAL = Pin ceueereceseseosvensesanssasnocossososancssoaas
TIE - Cable, 3-7/8 0.Aile covreeacrertvonsossossnnsnonoonasse
SCREW =~ 6-32 X 1/8 tettrevvevsoreoecoaseoonsnsnonsasonnsses
BRACKET = SeNSOP cevevsesretceonoscncansssossscsnossanoncsas
GUARD - Delivery ROTIEr ceceeeesoessveannsnecsossncsoocananns
SCREW = 1/8-20 X 3/8 tuteteeencnsesoesosessoncosssnssnssnnss
WASHER = Flat, 149 I.D: tuiveeeseeenocnoconnssnassnesonnnse
SCREW = 6-32 X 3/8 tttteenneeeosstsoetoonoscasosssonsnnsese
SCREW =~ 10-32 X 3/8 tevetenenscnesncsonannnans cesessnenenne
BRACKET = SensSor, LOWEIr teieeeeceoeosacnososensosnasescsenass

AN D DN RN RN R N N R N R e P

150




FIGURE 65 - MODEL 9865/9869
151 Base Frame and Drive Motor



Index

Z
[o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 65
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WO B BWN =

017545
150085
083392
111074
111091
193647
014751
101203
083393
191963
001523
025123
101869
001763
083394
101170
025350
001845
017542
101913
190129
011066
196470
111073
017722
111053
001706
150083
025355
253622
001563
025401
253619
014369
T

g%%%eﬁ

BASE ASSEMBLY - Weldede.eeeeennennanennsconns .
NUT - 1/4-28 .ceiieennnnnennnnnnss tesesreseans

SCREW - 1/4-28 X 3/4 ceiieicnnnnnss ceeererenns
SCREW =~ 5/16-24 X 3/4 ..vivenennnn cestevennans
WASHER - Plain, 1/2 I.D. X 1.000 0.D. X .059 .

SCREW =~ 1/2-20 X 3/8 tueeeanosnsesanosnanosssne
PLATE =~ MOtor MOUNt ceeeceneseosesososocncnnss
KEY = 3/16 X 1-1/8 ceeeeeenn ceectsessrrrnerens

PULLEY - 4.4 0.D. cevuenennonnneocsnonocsnnnns
SCREW -~ 3/8-16 X 1.000 ..ovivvnnnnnnn sesssrenn
WASHER - Lock, 3/8 I.D. touiuneennnnnnnrenn oo
PIN - Pivot, 1/2-20 cevevueernne cesreae seesnse

MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 180 V.D.C. 1 HP. +eeveernenns
NUT - 3/8-24 .utieirenennencnnncannns saessnsane
GLIDER tueivevenorscaccnncnansnnns sesesevsennan
SCREW - Set, 1/2-20 X 2" 0.A.L. +teveereanncnns
SCREW -~ 5/16-18 X 1.000 .ceveveeanns seceesnnan
SPACER ...... vesesescscasancs N
STUD - Tray Support .e.vieeeen. cesesnrsesascas
SCREW = 1/4-28 X 5/8 terereeenentonesvnnsannnes
BRACKET - SUPPOrt teuernuencececcenennsnnnnnas
SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 teevvnnernnas cesesctsnsnas
WASHER - LocCk, #10 coivnvenroeeconoconncennnns
NUT = 10-32 cuieeuinenennonesoossoescnnnsnnnnes
CORD - Power, 15' (icieececnsss coevrstsacensnss
RECEPTACLE - 250V. 15 AMPe sneeroneconnennnens
SCREW = 8-32 X 3/16 cevieunennenranssoonccnnnnn
HOUSING ASSEMBLY =~ Line Filter .seoceeeeeesnones

SCREN - 8'32 X 3/8 AL LB L B B R A A I N R R R R B R A A SR Ay

PLATE =~ SPBCEI ctuecesscsostcancnssacascanesonsa

WASHER = Lock, 1/2 0.D. eveeevenonnssncnassoonans

SCREW -~ Set, 5/16-18 X 3/8 teveenenseesnancoaas

NUT - 1/2-20 cvveeecnnnnnnns tereresetsenanssnns

Ses s e ss s s e

eecee s s

LR Y

L I R B )

e s e s0s 00

s se s s e s s
ssesesssess e
s s e errrer
. ses s

.. veo s
...... e e e
seserer s ane
------------ .
*s s e ss e
se e oo .
s ss e s e s e
R N Y

®e s s s e v

ses o000 e e

s e s sscesroe

L A N

FILTER - RFI/EMI. L A I I O A N L N N R R NN N S

ﬁbh‘HTQP‘HtQOJQ)N-hPO#ihTQCAUJH(»FJh-hlﬂbkoP‘h)h)N-P-bhﬂ¢iH

NG

ﬁ%Oiﬁ)Q& (5ﬂA1503@§ )

O¥LPL

N

B T

MSTER Baust s

\\

152




‘ !ifé]@g mm

=
\UX

P

N

N

FIGURE 66 - MODEL 9865/9869
Feed Table and Paper Guides

153



Index

-4
(o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 66
Description

Units
Per Assy.

OO0~ O UL WA =

Y e o )
QUOUWoHONOSTUTPABWNEFO

NN N
OB wWN =

whNN N
OV

www
W -

www
(o 3, -

www
O oo~

=3
o

017682
011431
011432
072029
001690
073473
111073
150085
011052
011051
025147
016327
016060
072070
087266
072069
072024
072037
071576
072063
111089
001048
013947
001980
011077
007533
000024
*072044
*007534
100119
072064
084473
011076
001095
150087
017595
017594
072052
011371
196244
039642

FEED TABLE ASSEMBLY cvvecvcecennscrsvancososassossacssnssans
SUPPORT GUIDE = 0.S. teeevecsessncrscsnsscsesasossesssnasas
SUPPORT GUIDE = NeOuS: sevesovecrocerasssssssasescossscnsesns
TRUCK - Feed Table ceveeesscascctscosscocnosssassosssonnosnce
SCREW - 10-32 X 5/16 sevsvesesossocsecsssncnessessoncssoansnss
BRACKET = Trip eecececcecsceeseossesossassosanasossasasnssncsaes
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 5/8 teecenvesnnssseessensassssssensssscassnse
NUT = 1/4-28 .iveennceassseeosnsssascsesossssssssssssnssosscsses
CHANNEL ASSEMBLY ~ NuoO.S. teeveveeesccoscvcasassososssssansnnse
CHANNEL ASSEMBLY =~ 0.S: tveeevessveocosnccossncnssssasnsssasnse
PANEL - COVEP ceecersaersessenssosvcscsssncsenscsnsssosesssss
SCREW - Shoulder, 10-32 .ieteeescncesosssanscncssscccnanses
SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 cceroeesoesscnossssesssnonssesonnssnssssca
GUIDE ASSEMBLY - N,0.S. (M-9865/69) s.ceevecensoceocosoonona
GUIDE ASSEMBLY - N.0.S. (W/Micro Lateral) «.¢..... {(M-9870)
GUIDE ASSEMBLY = 0.S: teeeveoveesncscesosossecssesscnssansncos
CHAIN - Table Adjusting, 0.S. ¢ecveenceevncscsnnsnnces cesee
CHAIN - Table Adjusting, NuO.S. tviveiiereerconesosossssnons

LINK = MaSter ceieessecrensssassnssantsssstsosncsossessascns
BRACKET - Guide Screw Bearing eceececeeesecccccasescasccnsas
SCREW = 5/16-24 X 5/8 cvovnesveensnsssccosesosonoonsnconsnns
RING - Retaining, +463 I.D: ceievvecnnsoenccconcocosasacnes
SPROCKET ASSEMBLY - Table Adjusting cveeeceveseescescooccns

PIN - RoTT1, .135 0.D¢ X 4640 0.Aule coeucesoserococacacne
BRACKET ASSEMBLY = NeDoSe toerenrnerorsotsccsosscesoscnnscosns
SCREW ASSEMBLY - Feed Table Guide eeoveess ctseseesessenanan

PIN - Taper, .176 0.D. X 1.141 0.A L. cveecesecnesoacoces

SPROCKET = 15 TOOth seeeneevocarooesosonsasenssseasoncnas

SCREW seiveeeveressccoccnanas T
RING - Retaining, .815 I.D: cuveennnvesosntosccocccncsnnnses
BEARING - Guide SCreWw c.eiiesecrseseersccssnsosnnoesosonanas
BEARING - Guide SCT‘eW L I I I I I I I I R I R R R R A A A R R
BRACKET ASSEMBLY-OOS. LI I I B R I N I I B Y I I I I I I R I I A O B I R
RING - Retaining, 0245 IoDc L R I R A A N I LR BB SR I N S SR I S B N A
NUT - 5/16-24 ® 8 .0.0.5800 0050800000006 0008000PISSPIPLEILILERIIEEDLIODS
CRANK ASSEMBLY L I L N A I A A A A A N N N N NN NN RN NN NN ERERE X

CRANK ARM LA I B B B B B L I I I R I I e I R N A A A A N I N N NN EREE X ]

LOCK =SPring seeeeeeeessosesassosesosossnocsnsesnssnnnssse

HANDLE seoveenosensceosasosassosnssaosonosonsesssscsesense
SCREW - Special, 10-32 X 1.000 0.A.L. +vveevorveoroscoonnons
RING - Vinyl, .155 I.De X 4295 0.Dv X o075 tevecovacosnsons

Not Procurable Separately

Supply Items

9122 - 11"x17" Paper Support Boards, 12 per carton

9123 - 8-1/2"x11", 14" Paper Support Boards 12 per carton

NN

NN HEEFENNANFRAERRODERDHENNNEN e b bl s D) £ f

154




155

18

::g% e
g U N/ © 3}

11

FIGURE 67 - MODEL 9865/9869
Tubing

15



Index

2z
(o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 67
Description

Units
Per Assy.

HOWONAOHAWN -
o

—
(=

N e e el el e
QWRONNANPEWN

025148
073487
007601
018014
072254
012479
012476
072741
072143
195197
007672
012478
016897
012477
025195
025133
072821
012475
025192
076142

DRYER ASSEMBLY tvveescocosnsosscscnssassasassnsssnsocssasssns
CLAMP i eteeenesoossscosasssssossososssssossnosssasnsnnsssssasnsa
TUBE ASSEMBLY - HEeader cececeevsescsacsssssssssssnoscnsnnsns
SUCKER TUBE sueveeceavonssaasesscacscssnsoncscacssannsonsassss
HOSE - Vacuum, 3/8 I.D. X 12-1/4" O0.A.L. tiveevevtsnncnnsose
HOSE - Blanket Dryer/ #5 ,5/16 1.D. X 27" O AcL:s veevocnnss
HOSE - Air Valve/Header, 7/16 I.D. X 15-1/2" 0.A.L. cevecee
CLAMP tieeesenccssessevnossoosnossscssonsonssnassssacsssossssos
FINGER and TUBE ASSEMBLY cecienncecoevsonnscncosnsnsasonnans
TUBING - 5/16 I.D. X 6-3/8" DuBele svcvcevnvsccecasssssnnas
HEADER ASSEMBLY cveececeseveossosccsosssssoooscconcsassnansnssa
TUBE - Vac.Valve/Vac.Break, 7/16 1.D. X 32-1/2" O0.A.L. ....
VALVE ASSEMBLY e.oveeececercoanvssnscrsossocccascossnernsasasesssase
TUBE - Air Valve/#3, 7/16 1.D. X 15-1/2" 0.A.L. cieeeecnnns
SHUTTEL VALVE ASSEMBLY .tueevveenescocssescsvsocasacsonsonsess
TUBE - Vacuum Filter/#2, 7/16 1.D. X 18-1/2" 0.A.L. ceeenen
PUMP ASSEMBLY tieeveeenacscoosensoncoococsssesscscsocssosseann
TUBE - Vacuum Valve/#1,7/16 I.D. X 15-1/2" O0.AulLe ceevecens
TUBE - Air Filter /#4, 7/16 I.D. X 20-3/4" O0.AilL: cveveeees
VACUUM BREAKER +evevoonnscovoanncssooncosnsosnssasassssnscse

—

el el ol e el N e e e T e e e i e
[

156




157

FIGURE 68 - MODEL 9865/9869
Air, Vacuum and Shuttle Valves



Index

4
o}

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 68
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOOONRD P WN -

111073
007672
017735
196246
039642
072741
014175
014713
192044
012482
025195
001609
012489
192214
014215
021861
001706
025543
100442
192213
012465
111034
001606
025445
012467
012461
251157
012468
016897
013010
080481
013007
013434
016898
001980
191473
021911

SCREW =~ 1/8-28 X 5/8 teeiveesosnnsoorseeoeconsnnsnosscennanns
HEADER ASSEMBLY tiiiiereceeceencsonsnsenosecsacosssscssnoss
KNOB =~ Air and VaCUUM ceercesasessvosacosososscconssonesncss
SCREW = Dowel, 1/4-28 .uevrivnecscosescoasosnanesscosonsnncs
RING - Vinyl, 4135 I.De cevecececteoconoonoosansoossosanncss
CLAMP - HOSE covetvoanavseosancncsosessonsosacsacsssosonsssnsses
SCREW = 10-32 X 7/8 ceteeroenesressosaneassonsnassessssannsns
WASHER - ,203 I.D. X .750 0u.Du X o062 teveeveoonccancosnncns
BUSHING - Flanged, NYTON .s.uvevereeocesororosocncoecencncsna
PAD - Shuttle Valve ceeececevsvecsocavsconsosoonnsnsosssesns
SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY tiviireserrennocnsescesosnsnnnnonnsse
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 teeeevevessccnsnasonsesessssonssases
COVER - Shuttle Valve ceuvveeesoeetnoecosesonenesoncennons
SPRING ~ Tension, .312 0.D. X 3.203 O.A.L. X 035 .c.vevue
SCREW = 10-32 X 3.8 teeevcsossoncoonnnana essessssvsccsans
WASHER =~ .196 I.De X .437 0.D0 X c087 vereeoososocooonnes
WASHER = #10 ceeeecencesnsannssssoonsosocoosoonsnsnonoonoses
SOLENOID =~ 115 V.A.C. 50/60 HZ. veasvuceonssoncososonneos
RING - Retaining,Vinyl, .100 I.D. X 2070 ceeevenvecnnnsns
PIN - Solenoid, 3/16 0.D. X 2.125 ...... seseseevrescsresnas
PLUNGER - Shuttle Valve sevieeeeecencsnrocesoccnoocncnnsss
SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 tvvvneetsoseovocsornrnnnsosnonsecssanees
SCREW - 8-32 X 3/8 eevvececncnns ceseerrasscentssennassans
PLATE END - Shuttle VAalvVe seeeeeecteeseooossonnnnsocaseas
GASKET -~ End Plate Shuttle Valve ceveveeseceenscnnnconsos
SHUTTLE VALVE BODY tvvuvaveecncoecocooosonssososesasonsss
GROMMET - Mounting, Bracket Shuttle Valve ceecveeeeeeesss
BRACKET - Mounting, Shuttle Valve c.ecverveeeeneeecenncans
AIR AND VACUUM VALVE ASSEMBLY tveeveoeeneoonsesanesnccenees
VALVE = Air and VaCUUM ceeevnnvnnesoooeonososeoonsosnnese
SPRING - Compression, .400 0.D. X 2.437 0.A.L. X .059 ...
VALVE SPOOL - Valve BOdy ® ® 80 080 08PN LLPIIEPLEEEEEENIEEIERERSIOEOETSES
VALVE BODY - Air aI'Id Vacuum LI R B R R BN R B I I I R N N N S RN Y
VALVE-A'H‘ and Vacuum ® 9 8000 00NN Ne e e LI E PO ELIEEN
PIN'RO‘[], -103 000- X 0515 LA I I N R I R I I B N A Y B S AN Y
NUT - 9/16"18 (Ny1°n) (A I R N RN A N I A SR R N S N NN R
NASHER‘ 0578 IoD- x.875 OQDQ X -031 LR I R R R N R I N N R Y

(=]

MNP ENNREARRE R OWRERRNFBRR RN NP SRR RPN RN




159

— N — — — —— — T ——_—

EErS
Taae &

v

;
5

RN

RS AR

FIGURE 68A - MODEL 9870
Air and Vacuum Valve Assembly

A

A R AT




N

Index

2z
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 - Figure 68A
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOOSNDIATRWN -~

— -
-

= b i et et
Woo~NOTO WM

016897
013010
080481
013007
013434
016898
001990
021911
191473
072741
072257
072256
017735
196246
039642
007672
111073
195197
076142

AIR AND VACUUM VALVE ASSEMBLY tveeveccacasecssonnnccconsnns
PLUG - Air and VacCUUM ceeeeeoveccsoscsscosnsssncscsssacsses
SPRING - Compression, .400 0.D. X 2.437 0.AcL: ceeevcanes
VALVE SPOOL - Valve BOody cceeveeesenneonsscecacocosnonsnss
VALVE BODY - Air and VacCUUM suseeceoooocsesscosncsnansnnse
SHAFT - Air and VacCUUM cceveeanosssvoossonsassesononesescs
PIN - Roll, .131 0.D¢ X 4485 0.A.L: ceceversoonoscnncanas

WASHER = o578 I.De X «875 0uDe tevreeerocenconeocnnosnancnes

NUT = NyTon eeeeeeesccnsnnss ceecescsesessnsesrses s s teaanes

CLAMP - HOSE seceeeconccanscoonsosonsosncosssasssscsscannssss

HOSE - 18.000 O0.A.L. cvserececcsccoosnsanansonossssoncannsns

HOSE - 35.000 0.A.L. ........ cttesrersesseurscesssennsen e

KNOB = Air and VACUUM sevuoesecnosossscanononosonessnnnsens

SCREW - Dowel, 1/4-28 .ivteeoeesccosoaoscnnsonensnsossssansss

RING =~ Vinyl, «135 I.eD:. tveiveecooneevonsonosonnsonscnnsase

HEADER ASSEMBLY t.ieeeeeeenooacnennssoonsosnoesonssssensnsess

SCREW = 1/4-28 X 5/8 tueevennecacroosnsesonsssassassnssonses

TUBING - 5/16 1.D. x .469 0.D. X 6-3/8 0.AL: voevecnnnnnsen

VALVE = VACUUM et ovennenasoesonooeeoncasosonnsososansnsanes

H AN NN WOWA N N ke bt e b =t )

160




p i';'e; ifé'i@)g 1)

161

FIGURE 69 - MODEL 9865/9869
Compressor Assembly

-



Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 69 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.

4 111089 BOLT - Motor Mounting, 5/16-18 X 5/8 .viviverececovaceasnan 8
5 041821 STRAIN RELIEF suvesenenesonncacsosansnsnsonsoncsoassooncsess
6 025496 NUT PLATE sevuveeeeenconscnossosanssnsssannsosassosesonsosasssss
7 025353 MOTOR ASSEMBLY - Pump, 100/230V., 50/60HZ. .veveoacnoseascsncn
8 025354 CORD - Motor, 115V, tiececeeoennctooconnceoosssonsnsonesnsaes
9 150087 NUT = 5/16-24 1cuveeeneanoseasossossosnososssssssssnessssans
10 008029 BASE = PUMP tevesecocecansnnnnsnsssansososnsessnansososonsenss
11 014121 BOLT = 3/8-24 X 1-1/2 ceteveosoceoasaannnnsnsansssnssnesesn
12 072840 GROMMET secuvoenvesossosnseranssocnsoorannosnesesssonenoncs
13 072838 NUT PLATE tevereeceecocsarsaasooscsaosoooceasasoonssoasannsesas
14 072821 COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY tiviieiunerneosnceaneonannencnsnasanssos
15 072261 GASKET +seceeeerens Sttt eeseenesecsanaan s e s et senetesnnen
16 072852 BOTTLE cueeeencconsescssnssononsnesssstasesesoesnsssssnsnsses
17 072262 COVER sevrevrononosucasansneennoncnasnnsansansosonssasesass
18 072260 GASKET 4 ouinennsesoesnsososnenconononsssosnssasssnssosennss
19 072264 WICK seeeeeeeenonnensnooousseasneossscennsessossoncansoses
20 072854 L 0 T
21 072161 COVER teveteeeeanoeconsoonssanssonoosecsnsesassossssnnssss
22 072919 VANE - (Not J1TUSEtrated) seeeseeeeenscenoocosacnnesenssss
23 072920 GASKET - (Not ITlustrated) «eeeeeeesnne Cerasesssssecscnses
24 072265 FILTER ASSEMBLY .ieiennennononsoesoanssonsrosnscsnasences
25 072855 T
27 100940 PLUG cevieneneoesonsocananace cecsseretassesesnasessens
28 190398 8
29 072822 PULLEY = PUMP seveseennsocoososoaeononesnsnnnsssseosncecassses
30 001523 SCREW =~ Set, 5/16-18 X 3/8 .tuuvvevesneonanssncseoasnsensos
31 073417 ADAPTER = TUDE +vvssvnecsossrasscanssoossssossssescnnesases
32 072826 ELBOW - 90° tetieiceecccvscenornnnnnns Ceseearesesesssssssesse
33 025194 GUARD s eevevonenooescoesnnsosoesanonsonsonesonsnsessossesess
34 001586 SCREW = 8=32 X 5/16 tuuvienesuooeasooneansononanssosssnssons
35 014811 NUT—8‘32 LA A R R I I R I I R N R N T S R Y N S S SR PP,

WWHE NN NN S RN R R S s P et B =

FOR ALL VOLTAGES

054479 BELT - Compressor, (3L340; 34" 60 HZe eeeervoneonennonnsess
195177 BELT - Compressor, (3L350) 35" 650 Hz. «.... ce st eeseranrane
018571 PULLEY ASSEMBLY = 4" 60 HZe oevtveennoononononcecooesnsess
195149 PULLEY ASSEMBLY = 4.5" 50 HZe seveeeeosooseesscososnnssnenss
101887 SCREW - Set Dog Point, 5/16~18 X 5/8 weveeeeosovoococannns

IO N N st
o

162




pll

163

=

OPERATOR SIDE

FIGURE 70 - MODEL 9865/9869
Wire Harnesses - O.S.

RS



N

Index

-
(o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 70
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WONDIANLWN =

250204
100134
014811
001586
250202
065329
001588
250203
250205
001552
100960
017589
100228
025392
252842
001590
250077
001555
014808
025389
111052
195147
025390
001690
025329
100347
014812
025527
022836
025305
022822
025302
025300
022823
250493
075443
100593
001611
251340
014359
253599
014203

CLAMP = Cable, 5/16" tuieiereeccssscsacsasccoonsseocasonanans
SCREW = 8232 X 1/2 tereieeoeocossoossecacosssensonsncoconcsscs
NUT - 8-32 tiiteneeessoeaaosesosaccnssososntsssenosansonasnossncss
SCREW = 8-32 X 5/168 vtveeseesscessncsocsenssancosnscsanssanees
CLAMP - Cable, 1/8" ticuiiineravesescessssaosenoseocnasnnnsons
CLAMP - Cable, 5/16" tivereeersesnoseoossacessosasoscenaoscns
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/8 .iverieeecnesastesssosssonsasesossnscsss
CLAMP - Cable, 1/8" .ueeerirescosasoncsnncessennosssnonnsns
CLAMP - Cable, 3/16" ciceercecosccansas cescotnasesnesassnes
SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 tetevvenceoeososnoserasncsoasnsosssnasncnas
CLAMP - Tube, 1/8" ciuiiteeetoeeeeneccasoseonsnoanesssonsesss
GUIDE - Harness cecessseecosssoesssscnans ctsssaovsssscanrsan
e 1
PLATE ASSEMBLY = Backing seuseevevosocecccorecanenonnosenss
CLAMP = Cabl@ecesenseneeseaossnsosnconsacsnssosssssnscacasns
SCREW - Flat Head, 6-32 X 1/4 cuieiteeenseneanonsonnnannnns
TIE - Cable, 3-7/8" OuA. L. it eeereecoroonsenannconannansss
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 titeneacoessooconnonsonsnnnnosnseosenoss
NUT = 310-32 tuerereeonsoseaoerosonoesescasnsnsonanssencsssss
STRIP - Backup Cable (15"0.A.L. ) veeenueroncecncenoosnnaee
SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 tuesvevooeeecooronesnnonnsnsnasnasssasees
SPACER = 1,380 0uAul s tuveveceooenorsosoasonassonnsoanesonness
STRIP ~ Backup €able (19" 0.AcL.) vevvneenoncoonconconnenns
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/16 conveveocaooesssooosssssnssosnssnncesse
RIBBON CABLE - Control Box to Control Panel e.ceeececescocss
SCREW - Flat Head, 6=32 X 3/8 tveeeeeensennoosansoneoncasss
NUT = 632 titnnnoreotossaoscoessonncsnsonscaosseannsonnosses
CABLE ASSEMBLY = 90" (M-9865/69) eceveerecosooonssnonnnnses
CABLE ASSEMBLY - Aqua. Ext. (P63) 105-1/2" ....... (M-9870)
HARNESS - Manual Switch, (P3) (M-9865/69) vcceeevnneononnne
CABLE ASSEBLY - 0.S. (P3) To (J56,J57 & P61) ..... (M~9870)
CABLE ASSEMBLY - Motor Speed CoNntrol veeeeeeeosseoeceonsenes
HARNESS - A.C.,Operator Side,(P4) (M-9865/69) vueveeusoonnse
CABLE ASM. - A.C. 0.S. (P4) To (J62,J64 & J55) ... (M-9870)
TIE 'Cab]e, 7"1/4“ OlA.LO AL AL I L A R B R R R R R I R R I R A A N I B RN
CLAMP - TUbe, 7/8“ LA N A R R I I N N N R R R R R
SCREW - 10"32 X 9/16 L A R I I I I I R N R N S S
SCREW = 8-32 X 5/8 tutuuntesncennsossososssosneesonoesasonss
CLAMP - Tube, 7/16" ittt teeneeronesooasosssessoesssnnnsnnes
SCREW = LOCK, 8-32 X 5/8 vuuvetvnsosnononsseoenesssnoncconss
CLAMP - Tube, 11/16" ....... C s e e estaaseesersesessasaneeans
SCREW = 10-32 X 5/8 tueeenacacesoososesensasessssassensssnns

E-

B

il el iRl el el i = B VI N XS T S U SN U R - <) S S IR SEND S APy
o

164




N
1
) 3
4
5 /
— 6
Bl
1
8
\—5
(}, /_lg
n
L;t- 13 ARy -
79 DAY S 12 N
AR
I
/ "
1 8 5
5
17
T "
P4 %
12“
s
5 Lﬁ]:'_’_‘ =
NON-OPERATOR SIDE
\\_/

FIGURE 71 - MODEL 9865/9869
165 Wire Harnesses - N.O.S.



Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 71
Description

Units
Per Assy.

= OONOU & WN =

N = e b e ek ot e e e
QOO NAOATNHEWN IO

NN N MNN N
NOO P WN -

w NN
(=Rt e e o}

079764
001588
250203
001586
014811
250077
250202
100134
250098
250205
250493
251195
253600
250204
025391
025303
022826
025301
025160
087756
072412
014808
064673
100137
016918
006675
001060
250806
196330
110002
001552

CLAMP - Cable, 3/16" cveerenens ceeseene Crecracscssescsesnnsn
SCREW = 10-32 X 1/8 tiutriuireeeenennsnunnncasacnnonennnnnens
CLAMP = Cable, 1/4" tuiuieiiteeteneenenssnonasennnnnnnennnns
SCREW ~ 832 X 5/16 wevuvevseocennnoonnsnonacncennnnenennns
NUT = Be32 tiieiiienernnueeonenonnonsesenonnoennonnnnnnnnes
TIE - Cable, 3-7/8" 0.AiL: tvvrrneenonenencansononnsnnnnnns
CLAMP -~ Cable, 1/8" B T
SCREW = 8=32 X 1/2 teriununnnnonrnonennsnsocnenononnnnnnnns .
CLAMP = Cable, 3/8" tvieuieiuroroenenneenonencnonsnonnennnnn,s
CLAMP - Cable, 3/16 suveseurencenonosaneocansnnnnnn. cerene
TIE - Cable, 7-1/8" 0uAil. tvierernennnnencnnnnnnnn. tesesas
CONNECTOR - Line Splice, 187 Tab vevevevennn.. cesescanesna
BUSHING = 3/4" 0uDe tovrennnencnnonnnnns ceeessersaceceennes
CLAMP - Cable, 5/16" Pt c it s estatt et s tscs et eseesesssneeses
O - :
HARNESS - Digital Logic/Guard Sw. (P205) (M-9865/69) ......
HARNESS - Digital Logic/Guard Sw. (P205) ......... (M-9870)
HARNESS - A.C. N.0.S. (P2) eivvevennnn. Cecestssaancesane .o
CLIP - Wire T T
PLATE - Switch R I T T
PIN - Spring I T T R cee
NUT - 10-32 Sttt e sttt e et aean et ant0encenens
SPRING - Tension, 1/4 0.D. x 1-37/64 0.A.L. cecsseesenesnas
NUT - 2‘56 LA B L B I I I I I S T NP A A A I R ]
BRACKET ASSEMBLY R R R R T T S
WASHER - Flat, .252 I.D. x .500 0.D. x .021 cessssrsevecass
RING ~ Retaining, .208 I.D. L
SWITCH - Magnetic, Reed L
SHIELD - Terminal DT
SCREW = 2-56 X 5/16 eeevenunnooonnnnnnn cteteectsesesnettannan
SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 veveneennennnnnnn e e et enserertsenceannnea

~ny

~N

NN!—‘D—‘I\JNHNHHHH(}JHF‘HHO)HN@&NH@NHNHNN

166




pll

K} I

FIGURE 72 - MODEL 9865/9869
167 Control Box and Cover



Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 72 Units
No. Description Per Assy.

z
(o]

025020 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY ~ M-9869 ..c.cvvevccecnnconsoccscnanns
025024 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY ~ M-9865 ......0ctveccovesvssncernnsns
022720 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY ~ M-9870 ...vvvvceccvovsscsssocsccnans
253005 SWITCH - Toggle,DPST. ..uiiiervenenncetcnennsnnnssecoansans
253691 PLUG - Hole, 15/32 Dia. M=9865 .ccuvvevcsccnanssssccnccns
253477 SWITCH - Toggle, DPDT. MOB69..cessceenessctoscscsncnansess
253370 SWITCH - Toggle, 3PDT. M-9869 ..vveeesncecnssscsnssancans
253543 CIRCUIT BREAKER =~ 4.0 AMP. cotcecenceesosaatonnonsscncsanns
253542 CIRCUIT BREAKER ~ 2.5 Amp ....... et seevescsetsannrrssans
252538 CIRCUIT BREAKER =~ 10.0 AMpP. ceoeeveescnvocnsssancnnssonns
025293 DECAL - Control Box, M-9869 .eeeervecsacsrsccsnccsssscnans
025410 DECAL - Control Box, M-9865 & 9870 ...veeeerenccnonnnsass
025161 PLATE ASSEMBLY - Cord Mounting ceeeeeeecenancnsosacssnnns
111033 SCREW = 8-32 X 5/16 cevevucnenncnonsonsosnsnonscnsonsasne
101374 CONNECTOR = Box, 1/2" tieieruieeenaceonsosoacnnsssncncnsss
025163 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - Bypass SWitch civeivecincescenccvsnens
250952 SWITCH - Push-Pull, BYPASS ccesscoenssocnsasssconconnanscse
087729 COVER AND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - M-9865/69 ..cc.vveencnons
022805 COVER & CONTROL BOX ASM. - (Not Illustrated) ... (M-9870)
101112 CATCH - MagneticC eeveereoserensensencasesonsonnonansansas
025292 LOCATOR - CON seteeneeeronecsnansssonsnnssnssasssossossns
150081 NUT = B-=32 evteeececooneressovoansososanosassosonsosnsanns
001552 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 tetteresenvsesasaceassssncassnsssssnns
014249 SCREW - Set, 6-32 X 3/16 ceeveevrnecesssnssssasanassssnns
195133 ROD - Declector cueiieieeeeieeteeeassnessssssnssnassssens
195134 SPRING - Compression, .250 0.D. X 1.250 O.AcLe vvvevnenon
001854 NUT = 3/8-16 soeececeorocessnonsesnsenaasonssscsnsssannns
025291 SCREW = Adjusting seeeeeeneecensuvenosssanssosssnnasnnsss
190555 NUT PLATE = 4-40 .cccveveevosncoenonnnansvscsscnannnnnnnas
253218 SWITCH - Hall Effect .vcvv.nnen. B
195132 L L O
111011 SCREW - 4'40 X 1'1/8 L A I I R I N R RN
025289 BRACKET - SWitCh LA AL L A R R R R I B I A A A B I N NN NN N N B R AR S Y
250203 CLAMP - Cab1e, 1/4“ L R I I O I I R B I A A I A A S S B PP S}
025372 HARNESS ASSEMBLY - Low BlankeT Wash ...vvevurvncnnccoonnss
025174 HANDLE - Door ©® 5020800060000 000 000000 PrLLeLELLIeNLIL OSSN
001289 SCREW - 8'32 X 1/4 ® 8 6 0 0 000G YIS LI L LTI LIGEOLELEOEIEPLEEOIEEEEIEBLOEOETYT S
025282 DOOR ASSEMBLY tiveeeesieesenenosnsuossssssossosesosnonnss
001221 SCREW = 6-32 X 1/4 titteeneenonnsnnasesssesessoasosennens
025450 COVER ASSEMBLY 4t itereneesaseseasaenetosasesseosnosansnas
025399 DECAL - Wiring Diagram ceeeseeeeeesoscocsoesocasnnnnns .
001693 SCREW = 8-32 X 1/4 +eerineneensonnossssssonossnsssncsosnas

COONNNANHBEWNHOOO

—
-0

N e e Y
QWO ~NONPDBDWN

NN N
P wWwnN =

wrnN NN
OCWO~NO

Wwwww
AW

w
[}
NP RN e e PN e e e R O e e e e b e GO U e b B D e e ) b e et

w
~

168




I@g mm

ver

G D
A

4

P

N

16

LalYe]]

],

IM1
[T Me) ©

1Q 0
Hoh

G

o

19 F

FIGURE 73 - MODEL 9865/9869
Control Box Divider Assembly

169



e’

Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 73 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 001525 SCREW = #6-20 X 1/2 ervveeoveorsannseoossssncasnnsssosssansasn 4
2 083412 STANDOFF - .250 High c.ueeevesensecsensasnsasscsssnnnncsnsns 4
3 025425 PLATE ASSEMBLY - MoUNting ceeeeeveosescesnsscnsnnsasnsonsnsnn 1
4 253655 FUSEHOLDER ASSEMBLY tuceeeeieeenosesonnonsvsascssncnsssnsssn 1
5 253656 FUSE - 4.0 Amp. SLO-BLO cvuivueriveenoasernesnconcenosonnons 1
6 253654 RELAY - DPDT., 120 VAC: seveeevnesnesesnosconsasssnnsscnscen 1
7 001565 SCREW - 8-32 X 9/16 cueeoocosnoesnsesasssoeasosassosnnsnnsacn 2
8 025441 HARNESS - Relay, (M-9865/69) tiiiveeconeanenecencocsnnnnonas 1
8 022817 HARNESS - E2 POT To Speed Control .....oc0vev0ve... (M-9870) 1
9 025151 DIVIDER ASSEMBLY - Control Box M-9869 .....eeeeceoncocesans 1
9 025456 DIVIDER ASSEMBLY - Control Box M-9865....cvcesceacaccaaccnn 1
9 022803 DIVIDER ASSEMBLY - Control BOX eeevvvervcecsnneesass (M=-9870) 1
10 025448 LABEL - Fusee (4.0 AMP )it inevonnoneeveescscsoeonsnenonnans 1
11 025295 MARKER - Terminal Strip ..ieeernvevevocscenoneerocancnncnns 1
12 253546 STRIP - Terminal Strip.cee... et eseecssresnessstesnerennans 1
13 111036 SCREW = 8-32 X 1/2 veevneesseessosassessaanonnsncancnnns PO 2
14 025154 FILTER ASSEMBLY - EMI. sttt vereneoesceeenancenoccnnsoennasns 1
15 111033 SCREW = 8-32 X 5/16 cuevssonsseeasnoscecoonssoeanssansnnonss 3
16 025361 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - Emergency Drive/Speed Set veveevveoeens 1
17 100939 SCREW = 6-32 X 5/8 M-9869.ccetuerescasnoceneannnonnaansss . 8
17 101398 SCREW - 6-32 X 1/2 M-9865...... Cesessesesesnsenssnsssnsanann 4
18 083388 SPEED CONTROL - Leeson (M-9869 S/N 150 & BelOoW) veveevsvesss 2
18 083168 RESISTOR ASM. - Used On 083388 Spd Ct1 (Not Illustrated). 1
18 253726 SPEED CONTROL - KB (M-9869 S/N 151 & Above ) M-9865 & 9870. 2
19 025153 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY - 5 V. M-9869 .vvvievuereoeoonananens 2
19 025476 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY - 5 V., M-9865 & 9870 eveeeecesnscane 1
20 001586 SCREW - 8-32 X 5/16 P 4
21 025157 INSULATOR tevvvveeecooonsosssnssnosasenanensoennas cesesesns 2
22 111051 SCREW - 10-32 X 5/16 Bttt st s eeteet st taestatatr st ennsroens 2
23 025156 HEAT SINK et enneeeeeeensossotansocsonseeesassnsssscasnonsse 1
24 025158 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - S.SeR. CARD #2 .vveevenronnonnnncnnnnss 1
25 253491 RELAY - Solid State,A.C. Output Buffered ...eeeecesveocns 6
26 253492 RELAY - S0lid~State, I/0 tiiieeeieeeennnueenconanoononnns 1
27 111035 SCREW'8'32X7/16 ® 6 05 0000000000000 P0 LN eL RNt S 3
28 100683 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 tevetenseeeeesssonoossensnonnnonnnnonnnnss 5
29 014812 NUT = 6-32 sevennvvervasenneoeeeasosesaonssaaneess (M=9870) 1
30 025481 RELAY ASSEMBLY =~ 4PDT. K4 ..ivvvviinnnennceseeneese (M=9870) 1
31 101978 STANDOFF = 6-32 X 3/8 tevenevennns ceseeveasesnssssss (M-9870) 4
32 02281§ PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - Digital Speed Control ........ (M-9870) 1
33 001541 SCREW = 6-32 X 1/4 tueeeinuineenentsnsnnsannenanss (M=9870) 4

170




——— e ————— e,
\

7 g

FIGURE 74 - MODEL 9865/9869
Control Box Relay Bracket

e



Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 74
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WO RONOAEWN -

el ey =N
ODONNOTTN LW -=O

NN
-0

NN NN
W

111073
025337
014807
025166
253468
025481
014812
025480
253467
025532
025531
025530
001755
100835
025332
025168
025308
025421
250204
111033
250205
110035
253577
025309
100683
025512

SCREW = 1/8-28 X 5/8 veteeunesesssssvososannceocsoonoenssons
TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY .icivevscoocnostsonssassocanantssossoscsnse
NUT = 1/8-28 toveecesennosassnssnassessnsonncsssosnscsoansasas
BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RETAY ceveervooscsessocnonsoncsacsconsoensce
RELAY - 4PDT. (K3 & KB) teeeveccennoonoeoonnosasnasnonsoanses
RELAY ASSEMBLY =~ 4PDT. (K4) suevrveveveacesnosoasesssasanaons
NUT = 6~32 .cveeveveocasccoossssecsvosssscsosssssaonanssssscsss
RELAY ASSEMBLY = 4PDT. (K2) eeveevoconeonenneonssonnensnnoses
RELAY = APDT. (Kl)euosueesovoooooocoocanoenoonsnsrssracnonssse
PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - Inch Speed Control ..cecececeecesassocans
INSULATOR e eueevosesocosensosesassssassnnseannsnssosscssesns
BEARING = Panel .suueevececuecessoososssosoasossesoasoonssess
WASHER ~ P1ain,.385 I.D. X 5/8 0.Dv X «048 teveeeeeannnnans
WASHER - Lock, 3/8 I.D: veveveroeercoecsenncenaconsnonnesas
POTENTIOMETER ASSEMBLY - Inch and Load eeveeeovscoccncncoass
DECAL - Inch and LoAd eevecosecessneecnanconcnsoasoncnnonsea
HARNESS - A.C. Relay Bracket, M-9869 (P9) teeeveercecconssn
HARNESS - A.C. Relay Bracket, M-9865 (P9) tieveveccncenenss
CLAMP =~ Cable, 5/16"cuieetenncenercscscccocccnncssnssosnsocean
SCREW ~ 8-32 X 5/16 ecee.. e s s ecerecentcsesessasessestase s
CLAMP =~ Cable, 3/16" cieeeieteeoeotonsoonnasnssnoosnsocnnsees
SCREW = 8-=32 X 7/16 eueveennsescesosoorosoasonoansensonsocess
SPACER =~ Nylon, 1/4 0.De X 3/4 OuAil: ceveeenneaoossnncnsas
HARNESS - D.C., Relay Bracket (P10) ceueveeeennooncenoncanse
SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 tetieeneeseetocsosossnosasnsnscasocesess
GUARD - POWEP COPd seeesneneoesnoecennsoaonasoonssnnsonness

DD 2 e N e e e et e et b b e S O S D B S e

172




—_ - — T

;o3
Ve b

o 8 B3 ¢ B9

|35!
3 o
3

2 4 181

QR R (D]

2]
1Y,

clﬂlﬂl

FIGURE 75 - MODEL 9865/9869
Control Box P.C.Boards

N



Units

Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 75

No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 111033 SCREW = 8-32 X 5/16 +eucvesvoosossnseossocsosccsossasssscees 21
2 025286 PLATE - Mounting, PC BOArd ....veccecososcccnsossocscsssnaans 1
3 110035 SCREW = B=32 X 7/16 weuvesnsnssnossassssossscasessocnancnas 6
4 025365 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - S.S.R. Card #3 ..vveeeeccascesonconcans 1
5 253491 RELAY - Solid-State,AC. Output Buffered .....ceoeeescecssns 5
6 253718 FUSE - Subminiature 5 AMP .ueseiieeseneessosceacanonannne 8
7 253495 RELAY -~ Solid-State ...ccuierinsnsstosscanecsassocooancccsss 1
8 195014 STANDOFF - .312 0.D. X 1/2 0 A.L. teveeervetoonesoencccansse 11
9 001563 SCREW = 8=32 X 3/16 vueevsnsnecvovanosoocnnns coecsseenesaas 11
10 025296 TERMINAL BOARD - TB3 tivuiuiveeenveoosoncsooneneonvoncocnnas 1
11 008160 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY = JUNCtion ..veececeesonsonsesvonsacnsnns 1
12 025367 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - S.S.R, Card #1 (M-9865/69) .eeeveusssss 1
12 022752 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - S.S.R. Card #1 ..veeveeeveeec.. (M-9870) 1
13 253492 RELAY - Solid-State, I/0 .su.uvuevreeroonrrnreonseosennees 1
14 025171 PLATE ASSEMBLY - Side, Card Cage@ ..ceseeceacensovcocanonnnee 2
15 253544 GUIDE = €ard ..cucvvnveuoonoroncososecessnassssassonssnnses 6
16 025173 TIE BAR = €Card CAQ0@ tuuuenneaeccensosocosssenssensenss ceves 4
17 111034 SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 teeuienenienonosoeesosesssnnnnsonnnconse 8
18 025670 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - 6809 Processor, (M-9865/69) veeeeveenss 1
18 022814 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - 6809 Processor ......o.ceoeeese. (M-9870) 1
19 008154 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - Interface, (M-9865/69) cveeveeenencannn 1
19 022813 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - Interface .......e.eceeeeceees (M-9870) 1
20 008150 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - Mother BOard ....eeeeeeeeonseccconcsess 1
21 253504 RELAY = 2PDT, 120 VAC. tuevevureeonennsensonnsennsscnnceanes 1
22 083748 PLATE - Mounting, PC BOAPd cuiuuievvuevecenennoococnnonoonss 1
23 025538 PC BOARD -~ 60 Hz. Voltage MONitor ...ieeeeeeeeescoceonceonss 1
23 025539 PC BOARD - 50 Hz. Voltage MoONitor ...eveewevonscsenonnsosss 1
24 001548 SCREW = 6=32 X 3/8 tuuverieeeocenceunusesnsccnsancnnsonoenss 4
25 025295 MARKER - Terminal Strip ...vev... D 2
26 253546 STRIP - Terminal, 10 CKT 4iieneeeeeeeeossennnnscconoensoasss 2
27 111036 SCREW = 8=32 X 1/2 totuuntoeresoeeensesnsennssoncosannsnnss 4
28 079613 RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY = 115 Vi tituvenneonocensoonceennnnnses 1
29 111051 SCREW- 10-32X5/15 ®® 00800 0e 0L LLLNIILIOEIOIEILOIEBROERIENISBEOTERUOEETBRTEDS 4
30 025453 CONTACTOR ASSEMBLY 4uuvuuuusnoneoeonnenesenoassneanoenenses 1
31 253537 RELAY- DPST;IZO VAC' COﬂtaCtOI" LR A I A A BRI B R A R N R B A SR N Y 1
32 025455 CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY tuuurinnvunnoeneseooaonsnonsenenennnnnens 1
33 025298 TERMINAL BOARD = TB3 tevuvuvsocenoonoonsonansonnonannnnssns 1
34 025671 PROM - Display, English, German, Japanese & Dutch M-9865/69 1
34 025676 PROM -~ Display, English, French & Spanish M-9865/69 ....... 1
34 022820 PROM - Display, English, German, Japanese & Dutch .{M-9870) 1
34 022846 PROM - Display, English, French & Spanish cessecass(M-9870) 1

174




175

FIGURE 76 - MODEL 9865/9869
Control Box Harnesses - Part |




Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 76 Units

No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 025479 HARNESS - Sorter/Tray Interface (9865) eieeeeescnccesoonons 1
2 025478 HARNESS = A.C. 230 V. (M=9865) tucreenecnvocoasossoncanaanse 1
2 025310 HARNESS = A.C. 230 V. (M=9869) ..vvevrverroseoncensoconccans 1
2 022810 HARNESS - A,.C. 230 V. tecuiennncesoesssennenananses (M=-9870) 1
3 250177 CONNECTOR - Line Splice, 1/4 Tabe ceoeevsoecsocancasoasonse 2
4 250202 CLAMP =~ Cable, 1/8" .ttt iieieccreccasnssosnnsennase (M=-9870) 2
4 250203 CLAMP = Cable, 1/4" . it .uteeeeeeonnuenasancesssosonsnsssosns 10
4 250204 CLAMP - Cable, 5/16" ceuiuiieieeeeencseensonssssnseacsnnsnsnses 13
4 250273 CLAMP - Cable, 7/16"¢eeeeve.n Csscvssscassacsaansassesannsea 2
4 250206 CLAMP = Cable, 1/2" tiiiiteteeoseetasensonssessaeansannnonosse 1
5 025315 CABLE -~ Power, Mother Board RETAY ..eucevecsescoscaacnnnsss 1
6 025529 CABLE ~ Lurchless INChing s.ieeieceeeeoseeecoconsnasononasaess 1
7 025419 HARNESS - 115 VAC. Unfiltered, (M=9865) (..eeveeoenncancnca 1
7 025311 HARNESS - 115 VAC. Unfiltered, (M-9869) tuiveevenccsanss cens 1
7 022800 HARNESS - 115 VAC. Unfiltered ...cvvevecensecneees (M-9870) 1
8 025396 POWER CORD - 250 V. 15 AMP: suvvvvccceoveseonnrnonnoessocans 1

176




FIGURE 77 - MODEL 9865/9869
177 Control Box Harnesses - Part ||



Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 77 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 025312 HARNESS - 115 VAC. Filtered (M-9869) ..iceeeseesscansncnnas 1
2 025314 HARNESS - D.C. Interface .seucesecriecesnsnsencsscnnsssnnsnnae 1
3 025420 HARNESS - +5 VDC. Distribution (M-9865)c.ccviececvcscsncsonas 1
3 025316 HARNESS - +5 VDC. Distribution (M-9869) ......... ceesnsenss 1
3 022812 HARNESS - Low Voltage, (Not ITlustrated) eeceeeee. (M~9870) 1
4 025545 HARNESS - Motor Voltage Monitor (P91) .c.iiieeveeeceaconannee 1
5 025544 HARNESS - K5 Extension, Voltage Monitor ...eccececccecconns 1
6 025499 CABLE ASM. - 9865 To 169 D For M-1800 (Not Iltlustrated).... 1




KRN

e T

FIGURE 78 - MODEL 9865/9869
179 Control Box Ribbon Cables



Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 78 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 025317 CABLE - Ribbon,d21 To Interface PCB & MB. ....cvvereeccnces 1
2 025319 & CABLE - Ribbon, J20 To Interface PCB. svvvveceasvncsncnncns 1
3 025321 CABLE - Ribbon, Processor PCB To Interface PCB. cveeeeeeans 1
4 025322 CABLE - Ribbon, Interface PCB. To SSR Board #1 .(M-9865/69) 1
4 022801 CABLE - Interface PCB To J3 (Not Illustrated) .... {M-9870) 1
5 025323 CABLE - Ribbon, Interface PCB. To SSR Board #2 .(M-9865/69) 1
5 022818 CABLE - Ribbon, Interface PCB. To SSR Board ...... (M-9870) 1
6 025324 CABLE - Ribbon, Interface PCB. To S.S.R. Board #3 ceceveees 1
7 252842 CLAMP - Cable,Flat .c.eecennsvososnsvecsvenconcoonconnsnaes 3
8 100347 SCREW = 6-32 X 3/8 ceveenvnnoesssessosssesscsastossonnocnns 3

4

180




FIGURE 79 - MODEL 9865/9869
181 Sprocket Shaft and Paper Guides



Index

Part

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 79

Units

No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 ***(16384 GUIDE ASSEMBLY - PAper cvescescesssccssassncasoscsssssnsannas 4
2 016385 GUIDE ASSEMBLY - Upper .ccececccsssosacnssoscascsasensanas 1
Ja= 3 836387 /1. 25 GUIDE ASSEMBLY - LOWEPR cevivssssssscsassansacnsnsannsonns 1
) 4 041776 SPRING - Tension, .343 0.D. x 1.375 0.A.L. x .047 ...c... 1
5 196607 RING - Push - On, <246 I.Dy X 037 teeccnnvecnsccncnsncns 1
6 111087 SCREW - 5/16-24 X 1/2 seveeoesnssnsososesossnssnscsosnconcnsse 1
7 014784 WASHER - Plain, .328 I.D, x .812 0.D. X 4092 tevevveencnsnee 1
8 111055 SCREW - 10-32 X 9/16 ceevecsecssoessssaoasncansscasoccnncosns 6
9 016376 BEARING ..cevevcercreoccnocccorsnorvonsossnncscnconcsooosss 2
10 150083 NUT - 10-32 tivecuceceecncocosessnnasasasassnossosassnscncnes 6
11 016374 GEAR - Sprocket Drive ..ceccesecteersscsocesscscsccsscaacccnes 1
12 005620 WASHER - .254 T.D. X .625 0.Du X <059 cuveeevcctococceaccan 3
13 001731 WASHER - Lock, .256 I1.D. x <453 0.Dy X <046 veveneccvnnneans 3
14 014219 SCREN-Cap, 1/4-20X3/4 S 00080 ss 000 RLIIIELTLEILIEIERIETOIOIEOEOETRESEES 3
15 016367 SPROCKET AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Drive ccveveseecceoconnanccne 1
16 007076 PIN - Taper, .203 0.D. x 1.268 0.AuL: covevevnsnncnocnnns 2
17 014513 RING - Retaining, .588 I.D. X .037 tevieevecsccccnccanonas 2
18 014761 WASHER - Plain, .628 I.D. x 1.000 0.D. X «029 vveeeracens 2
19 016368 CAM ASSEMBLY - GrippPer .cceecscsereesossconcesecscsaasacns 1
20 014608 BUSHING ~ .629 I.D. x .754 0.D. x .875 0.A.L. cevuvenao 1
21 001046 RING - Retaining, .283 I.Due X 2027 teveecenccccescnnanonnos 1
22 196386 STUD =~ Cam SUPPOTFt ceeecceceosecanvrsessnnsocnossoscnncsnsannse 1
23 111054 SCREW = 10-32 X 1/2 ceveeneonscsansaasascsoncacasnncsannnsas 1
24 016542 BEARING - 0.S. (Machines w/Doubles Detector Switch) ....... 1
25 014327 SCREW - Flat Head, 10-32 x 1/2 (Mach. w/Doubles Det.Switch) 1
28 016429 TAPE = Non Tracking cceeeecoseceessasoconscnsansessassnncoass 2
29 014741 WASHER - Special, SPring ceeeeeteceoesccaeasonasnsnscsoacsss 1

* Kk Not Available As An Assembly

182




*

- MODEL 9865/9869

FIGURE 80
Gripper Bar and Chain Assemblies

183



Index

=z
(o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 80
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WOOSNDIARLN -

016381
196473
100976
016690
041750
016691
007982
001049
196412
016501
080564
014504
014164
081764
001046
007727
081762
014576

CHAIN ASSEMBLY - Gripper Bar #41 ...eceeervocescsvoncessses
LINK ASSEMBLY - Chain Coupler #41 ..iceveeeccvecnccconsons
SCREW -~ Hex Head, NYLOK 10-32 X 5/16 ceveuenceoooncscssnnne
GRIPPER BAR ASSEMBLY .. ceuncuveensannanssonsresnccossanones
SCREW - Shoulder, 8-32 .ciurieierrovnnsscsscacsnssccsaasees
BAR ASSEMBLY - GrippPer ceeeeecseserseecnsesoncannsaccsnneese
SPRING - Gripper Tension eeeveesessssssevsesacennnsncenns
RING - Retaining, .227 I.De X 2027 ceeevncnnocncenanncans
TRUCK =~ Cam FOTTOWEr ccuiveecececoncnssoncnnses ceccccscnes
CAM FOLLOWER - GrippPer seeeeececsessossssscasccesasassesna
STUD = Cam FOTTOWET teveernnecersocasosnneaccssnsnnasssna
RING - Retaining, .146 I.D. X 2027 teeeeeneoecenoooacnnas
SCREW = 8-32 X 7/16 tueeeruinnseososensnsesenssenncennnsns
BEARING - Gripper Shaft ....eerninnevenceveeennenononnenns
RING - Retaining, «283 I.De X 2027 teveveeoconnccoosonnens
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Gripper cveeeeecescssessoscccessssssseaa
GRIPPER = PAPEFr ceveecrrvnesevtaasssnncansacannensooss .o

PIN - Driv-Lok, .093 0.Dv X 9/16 cveseecnncsoncsonnnans

PR EENONNEEEREEERNDENDWR RN

184




p fr,-'d. ifékﬁg 1T

185

FIGURE 81 - MODEL 9865/9869
Idler Shaft Assembly



\‘/’

Index

2
(=]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Fiqgure 80
Description

Units
Per Assy.

O RONOARN -

10

016381
196473
100976
016690
041750
016691
007982
001049
196412
016501
080564
014504
014164
081764
001046
007727
081762
014576

CHAIN ASSEMBLY - Gripper Bar #41 .....ccveeen.. ceseesesnsns
LINK ASSEMBLY - Chain Coupler #41 .....ceeveocsccercnccns
SCREW - Hex Head, NYLOK 10-32 X 5/16 veeeeecooccnconncnnoss
GRIPPER BAR ASSEMBLY .t.iieevanncann cesecsscsescscsasesaenans
SCREW - Shoulder, 8-32 ..cuiteeeeerecsossocaseassonconanses
BAR ASSEMBLY = GrippPer ceeecessesescscnceosesescnccsecses
SPRING - Gripper TenSiON .eeesecescecocssescaasosconnnnsses
RING - Retaining, .227 I.D. x .027 ..... csressesscsrsanae
TRUCK = Cam FOTTOWEr tevevnvescocosnsnsncenss ceesssssnene
CAM FOLLOWER - GripPer stevecesesescsssvacscassecsscsnoansnse
STUD - Cam FOTTOWEr +eeeeresnccnsoaaossnacnsacoocosnncoses
RING - Retaining, 146 [.D. X 027 cieveeereoncsocsnnsoss
SCREW = 8-32 X 7/16 ceceencsnanssosasersnevososcscsacnsssncs
BEARING - Gripper Shaft ...veecvrecescvsossvvoseonnvonnns
RING - Retaining, .283 I.D. X 2027 teeveeesnccscosonnnnsa
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Gripper seseesesssccscecesoencsssscnnncns
GRIPPER - Paper cieseessenosvoseacsssosssssnnsnssoncancs

PIN - Driv-Lok, .093 0.D. X 9/16 ccovecvoansannonsonncs

AP N OTR b b = N =R QWO N

184




pll

FIGURE 81 - MODEL 9865/9869
185 Idier Shaft Assembly



Index

z
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 ~ Figure 81
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WO WN -

150083
111060
081528
081527
001840
081623
081836
160157
016397
001076
196410
016398
001784
014761
016393
001420
150080
016507
014247
016502
101947
016504
190220
016396
016391
016524
001094
081553
016363

NUT - 10-32 civneeeonoceencsnorsecsnnsossacosssessnscsssassons
SCREW = 10-32 X 1-1/8 cuoceevnsvoessvensescssssoonssscocncsse
SCREW - Tension Adjusting, 5/16-18 cvevecrcoecoccssarasacase
BLOCK -~ IdT1er TenSioN seeececscsscncssnosnscasssancsasaracss
NUT = 5/16-18 terrevcesesvsvssososasssoseaascscoscosocncnses
RETAINER = SPring eceeeeeeeenessssenesnsosnnsssnesnsosnansans
SPRING - Compression, .750 0.D. x 1.500 O.A.L. x .156 .....
SPACER - Idler TensSion c..eiecececscenscnesncsscssnascncnses
LEVER - Tension, N.i0.S. ceesetevecsosecoonessnsnsossnannnss
RING - Retaining, .815 I.D. X 044 ..eevenveecnococansnnnns
PIVOT - StUd secivecneecocensoeoesnannesososcsssssssonassnse
LEVER - Tension, 0.S5. t.veeteeroocacosoesosenvssencssnsnnse
RING - Retaining, .559 I.D. X 4037 vuevevveesoseccococnaonns
WASHER - Plain, .628 I.D. x 1.000 0.D. X ¢029 veeevenvocese
SPROCKET ASSEMBLY .evev.o. St essssensarsstaransats s et

BUSHING - .629 I.D. x .754 0.D. x 1.000 0. Al vevescoenn
NUT = 632 toveceosoncencsosannssacasososoososensssscsnnnncss
HUB ASSEMBLY =~ W/PiN teuieeneeceresooncanannaonnoassnasssnsss
SCREW - Set, 10-32 X 1/84 tuvitveeocnoncoossensaosonsanenssne
ARM - ROTTEr GUIAE cvvvernonsoecaneesoasooasnanannsssnsnsnnns
SCREW - Flat Head, 632 X 1-1/8 teiveeeennaonnnnossaoncansns
CAM ASSEMBLY =~ RETRASE seeesvesccaconsensssnennoosonnnccsss
SPRING = COMPresSSTON ceuiseecscesscosensesasscnoasssssnoses
SHAFT =~ Id1er teeeeeieeanessescoeccnsenenssonsnesnsssnnenase
ROLLER ASSEMBLY tviveereeecroooseesesnasnenensennsssesenssees
TIE BAR cieeintineerecoosessescensoasenssnasonnososcnessess
RING - Retaining, 394 1.D. X 4044 ... iverernenonoanonnnnns
SCREW =~ Dowel, 1/4-28 vuuveieereeccnonsssoncsscesanans ceves

]

HENNHEEFERENDEFEREENDERESNSSNANNERNDNNORNRNRN S S

186




p fs'egl.f&l@g T

187

FIGURE 82 - MODEL 9865/9869
Back Jogger Mechanism - Part |



Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 82
Description

Units
Per Assy.

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

101494
025431
100731
016299
007575
193601
016431
001776
016430
196399
111052
016421
014808
081107
050621
ok k

111054
100960
016424
000009
100521
100969
196397
101938
001541

* k%

SCREW - 1/8-20 X 5/8 seveecescsccocesosacaacsnsssnonsscscncns
COVER - Shield BASE esoeessscasescscsesesnssossscsenscossnscsnse
BUSHING - Flanged Nylon, .501 I.D. x .562 0.D. x .078 .....
HOUSING = BAacCk JOGQGEPr cieevencccocsosasnassosssososcssccsnnnsos
TIE BAR ttueececoosesnnsasesssanasnsescssssnssovoncssscsscasase
SCREW - Shoulder, 5/16-24 ..cieeverecnsnsssesssssvsccocanes
SHAFT tieicuecsssossosesesossseasssssssasosssasassssossssnonccs
RING - Retaining, 273 I.D. X e027 ceeeeevseccccscssannannns
ROLLER = REAIN teececescsecscaesacsnsnssnssssosnssanssssnssns
ROLLER - Rack, UpPpPer s.cececcecessccrsssnsssncscosscnsnsncansnse
SCREW = 10-32 X 3/8 teoeceeonenssoscsscsnsesssannsssscscsccs
RACK ASSEMBLY - JOQQEr ccoccecccssscsssnsscssonsocscscsnnss
NUT = 10-32 tceenceeseenossonasassasssussssasesnonsncoscssss
CLIP - SPring .ececescccececaesancnncsassnsosnessnnacossocscsocs
SPRING - Tension, .218 0.D. x 1.218 0.A L. tecevorcnscnnnese
TINSEL sececacoooceonsoncsoonsosososassasasscnsnnsssccssnnccns
SCREW - 10-32 X 1/2 ceevveecnnecanes Ceesesesneasscsssansace
CLAMP - 1/4 L ieuieeeneceenccnsssesnssasescssonsnsssscssnass
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - J0QQEr ceeveovcossossonsosssasssnsansonsos

PIN - Taper, .110 0.D. x 750 0.A L. teveverenonsosnnnscs

PIN - Taper, .156 0.D. X 1.375 0 Acls cvesencerccccscsons
RING - Retaining, .447 I.D. X «037 ccueeuiecnonsnnssscnncnnss
BUSHING =~ Special F1ange ceeceeeecesecsessnscscsnasonnscsosns
RING - Retaining, Bowed .ecvecesenrecocnososnsncsossonsnansses
SCREW = 6-32 X 1/84 ceeeescessnnsacsonnsns teesescnscsssseseas

Order As Supply Item #670 (2 rolls = 12 yds. or 10.9M each)

RN WRF RIS NMN D= =D NDN =N - N

188




PR
e

Gt
i

FIGURE 83 - MODEL 9865/9869
189 Back Jogger Mechanism - Part |}



Index

2
(=]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 83
Description

Units
Per Assy.

WO WN -

I Il el o Y S S
CWOWONIINNPWNHO

NN
N =

014510
081789
016376
111054
150083
016486
054350
001049
016489
081597
149319
017582
016574
016933
016494
196405
001472
001095
016472
001956
016441
001076

RING - Retaining, .483 I.D. X 084 .cvcievrecevnnasacccnnne
WASHER - Plain, .630 I.D. x 1.000 0.D, x .064 ...cevceocnse
BEARING ~ Sprocket Shaft .c.ieenveerencsenncsasnsnssssannnss
SCREW - 10-32 X 1/2 ceieeessenosesnnsesoaasesssossansesasnsse
NUT - 10-32 coevvesosoncecosasncsnnonnssononnssoscsonsannss
LEVER ASSEMBLY ceceeeencsosrososossasesosnnnsasssnasssnssone
ROLLER i eceeuenoecoecccasossssaasnssosssansasssossasssannsss
RING - Retaining, 277 I.De X o027 ceeeoevocecconsossnsnons
GEAR ASSEMBLY teetieeecceescesosoassensveasssansssssoncannos

PAD - Friction ceeeeeseneenansoscresssnsnsccsosanennsnsanss

PIN - Spiral, 3/16 0.D. x 1/2 0.AcLe veveroeennosnnnnnaas
KNOB ASSEMBLY - Back Jogger Adjusting .c.eeeevecosvasrcenons
WASHER =~ .315 I.D. x 4687 0.Ds X 2087 teevvoceconsnaccannos
KNOB - BACk JOQQEr ceeseescnosssansvscaosnossocossnasnsnnoscs
LINK ASSEMBLY - DPrivVe ccceenecseeccecssccsesosccssssascensns

SPRING - Tension, 15/32 0.D. x 2-7/8 0.A L. veveevvonnnns

BUSHING - .315 I.D. X .439 0.D. X «250 veveevcenncanncnnne
RING - Retaining, .245 I.D. X 4027 veveeevennvosaonnnoncsss
CAM CRANK ASSEMBLY teeeeenvennocnvnssoossnssocnssonsonnsssss

PIN - Taper, .157 0.D. X 1.000 OuAuLle suceescenncocaonnas
BEARING ASSEMBLY ceeeeeccconoesenosnsonsencosoncncanconcoss
RING ~ Retaining, .815 I.De X 24044 +uvieeceoeesennooencncas

= N RN N e e b e S e e O O e

190




L

FIGURE 84 - MODEL 9865/9869

Dolly Raise Shaft Assembly

191



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 84
Description

Units
Per Assy.

017714
017715
003042
016399
194835
072035
071576
001054
072036
016409
000014
*016411
001983
*016410
014504
081720
101281
*016414
016412
196397
101938
196396

CRANK ASSEMBLY - Table RAT1SE cieececcsscencenonnsancncassans
HANDLE - Crank Assembly .uceeeeerceesossencanesononsonansns
SPRING LOCK -~ Crank Handle c.eeieeecesesnconcncsssansnanes

WEIGHT ASSEMBLY cuevevocnnvoecncasoscsnssansnsossnenssscsnasne
HOOK - Chain Weight ..ceieininteniennsecnacescncsscncannns

CHAIN ASSEMBLY 4uveeeeeneesocsnescssonsnsssssssoesncoscaasnes
LINK - Chain CouUpler civeeecesseensssecasesoscsscansssnsne
WASHER 4 eeveeeenresnoasnsasansssassnessssceancsosscsnonaans
TABLE CONNECTOR .seveevrvereevsenvoooononocescossconncocoss

SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Table Raise Crank c.eeevececoecccncncncens
PIN ~ Taper, .146 0.D. x 1.127 O0uAile teeeveconcenncnnncs
SPROCKET - Chain DPrive ceeveeeesesoscoccscsoccossancannss
PIN ~ Rol11l, .167 0.D. X 1.015 0uAule cveeensnoccnccnnnnns
MOUNT ASSEMBLY - Gear Paw]l .c.eecceecsncccenoonsoocasnoasen

RING - Retaining, .095 I.D. X 4019 ceveevsoncononnancce
SPRING - Pawl PreSSUPe ceeeeeecescecccacncanscncnosssns
PIN - Drive Lock, .250 0.De X 750 OuAele vocesosncscnns .
SHAFT - Table RaiSe Crank ceeeeeeeseccecscnssssnasasacssne

GEAR ASSEMBLY - Crank Shaft v.eeceeeseoeoossccencoseancnnna

BUSHING - Special F1ange ceeeeeesensveccassconanane sesessess

RING - Retaining, BOWEd ciceeececoncooesonansesososnsnsacsses

SPACER - .521 I.D. x .687 0.D. X 1.252 0.Aule wuvenenvonvon

Not Procurable Separately

=R N b= bt et bt b bt PO N = = N R R R e

192




PR o0

FIGURE 85 - MODEL 9865/9869
193 Dolly Raise Control



Index

-4
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 85
Description

Units
Per Assy.

= bt b e b e O 00 SO O B WD N

016416
001432
196398
081553
016418
001920
001981
081609
016481
001978
001095
081575
016521
021369
014248
081604
196403
111058
001552
016921
001047
001755
014461
196402
016477
014639
081833
081567
001049

SUPPORT - WOTM GEAI +teeceescesucsnnonvoancnnsssnscssoasssnss
BEARING - .504 I.D. X 4629 0D X 2500 wevveenncncanasanoans
BEARING - FT1ANQGe@d sveeeocasansvsvenoonnnsanonescanasanosons
SCREW - Dowel, 1/8-28 ..uiivrrenenennnenonsnsacnosssssssasssns
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - WOIrM GEAT cevsevenonceensssncascssoscacsss

PIN - Taper, .149 0.D. X o750 vieveeernccoessoancasnsnons

PIN = Ro1T, .199 0.D. X 4827 vuvevnvnoeencenssassacannons
PIN - Handle LOCK cceerrenionnnnsonnnnnsesascanononosooanas
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - Table Control Ratchet eevevescecesscoscnss

PIN = Ro11, 2135 0.Dus X 2765 veeseeencenscnnnneoncesnnnnss
RING - Retaining, .245 I.Du X o027 tveeenecnsenonsoenssanse
LEVER = LOCKING civerenonenenoennocenceoonnconnnsssennsonans
LEVER ~ Table CONtrol seveeeeevenenenocenconansoaonsoeeoenss
SPRING - Tension, .250 0.D. x 1.062 0.AcL. X 2033 coeeevenn
NUT - LoCK, 10-32 tenvenensncecasonanncsnnsasnnccsescscnssosns
RATCHET - Control Lever HOoldiNg ceeveeeeeeencensonscosensss
SPACER teeensenononsssnonososvunnesonassesnosssossoosoneses
SCREW = 10-32 X 7/8 tevennietoneaseononesecasesoaesnononses
SCREW = 8-32 X 3/8 tiutriereereeaoeoonaneecosnsssonasncnosesns
KNOB—BPOWH LR A B L L B I I I I O O S R S I S S ® % e 0 0800000t 0 80
RING - Retaining, «340 I.Du X c027 teueurevnsenoscnconcnnes
WASHER - .385 T.D. X 4625 0uDu X «087 wovreoneceoneoooeonss
RING ~ Retaining Bowed, .526 I.D. X .037 vevvrveveoeceonens
BUSHING ~ Flanged coeeeeeuoeereeenesoosoasneocnsessocnnnsns
MOUNT ~ RAtchetl Pawl .u.eiieevnunonesesecoosoaseooennnnssns

BEARING ~ «504 TI.Du X 2629 0eDe X 0307 eeveesoonoenonnnns
SPRING - Pawl Tension St e et e reesrer s as et et ences st e s et e
PAWL - Ratchet Holding seeeeveeenoscenoesenn tetecscesnannen
RING - Retaining, «227 I.De X ¢027 wuevernvevocerensnnsnnens

B2 e e e s A RO D R b S e b et b et et e e ) b e

194




pn

195

FIGURE 86 - MODEL 9865/9869
Paper Guides Chain Delivery




Index

2
(o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 86
Description

Units
Per Assy.

CONIIHWN —

195401
101023
016450
016462
016461
016466
081553
016452
001094
014712
196443
196397
101938
196444
001080
001771
016471
016470
001095
196453
001060
016458
111052

BUSHING - Flanged eceeeeccecanaceosncsescsnoscacnesnasosnass
RING - Self Locking, Push-0n .627 I.D. ceececncocncannnnccns
KNOB - 1/4-28 ..c.icerveeooceosnsaesososnanssossnssnssosnans
JOGGER ASSEMBLY - N.O.S. ceuicvsveecsosnsenncsansnsaccasnases
JOGGER ASSEMBLY = 0.S. coeeevevesesscosnscasaasvsessasasnanns
TIE BAR toniveevvncoocooeennvsansonncnsanoensnsessssnnsnnss
SCREW -~ Dowel, 1/4-28 .tivveerrnnocnoessasscnsosascasassaness
SHAFT i eieeinceeencencooassasnenssssscnsssosasssnsssasssncs
RING - Retaining, .394 I.D. x .044 ....vvevrecvoecssscnnnes
WASHER - Plain, .515 I.D. x .750 0.Du X 4029 .ieevevcennnns
SPRING - Compression, 33/64 I.D. x 2.000 0.A.L. teeevenanns
BUSHING - Flanged c..cvoesvessuosororoeveososvocoonconcnnnis
RING - Retaining, Bowed c.cevieerinveerioveancvcccssosannes
SPRING - Compression, .382 I.D. x 1-5/32 0.Acls veveevcnnns
RING - Retaining, .302 I.D. X 037 .suoervvrevsonssnnncnnsoes
WASHER - Plain, .385 I.D. x .875 0.Ds X 2059 cveeececcansns
LEVER ASSEMBLY titeveeeennoencnoneasssoscnnssssssssocsssnscne
ROLLER ASSEMBLY uiereeuiererocnnaoanasaoroscsnsonssosnonnsss
RING - Retaining, «245 I.Du X 4027 cevevecersocsconoveonnons
SHAFT tevieernseseeassesnennsosscsennsnnnns sresecesesensene
RING - Retaining, «208 I.De X 2027 cevececossononnsosnnonns
SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - Pivol ceveeeeevovensonnecsonanonaannncns
SCREW =~ 10-32 X 3/8 ceeensennnecsensoscsconnsnsonnasasnanas

PN =t D) bt et et DD b b N\ ) b b b i [\) Bt =t =t 1N N N

196




2

~

%

)

.

- .

4% ‘s

ro s

s
"l’/"‘h— -

197

>
*
i
'
H
|
!
'
H

C\ I"'
! AN !
by AN \
AN o
| l‘ '\ LN <2 '.
\ l | l\? \;\\\ [MARY ’L‘» v
.\‘U (IR RIS AN KN
N | |“ AN & N Yy B \.) (LA
SR o L AN % :
e b RPN &N Ly R
.
AN .\ |"'>1l ||| ?\\\\\\\5-\'~ \‘:\‘\\\
N p N
N RIS NN
N HHO AN
TN (] h | l ﬁ‘\\ AEATY
~ X + X
B SN AN I
- YRR by SN
AN ARVLRLY A
AT w77y ~ Y
bl ’f"-\ SN
l‘-y_\

FIGURE 87 - MODEL 9865/9869
Safety Guards - Chain Delivery




NS

Index

2z
o

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 87
Description

Units
Per Assy.

H == OO0\ S WN =

016749
250062
250030
250221
250204
101961
025254
025255
101944
025257
252439
111006
006917
016536
190555
111035
150081
016527
001825
195148
001696
021563
014504
100539
025256
014143
001689
195131
025395
100523

HARNESS ASSEMBLY - GuUArd SWitcCheS seeeeeoeeseonenossssssssse
TERMINAL eeetiitinennonnensosovecnanocnsnsasoannanssnsanss
TUBING - Heat Shrink cueeeeeevroceenenscesacocncsssanasns

CLAMP - Cable, +144 X 2312 IuDe cveeeoenesenccacansoonnnans

CLAMP - Cable, 5/16 I.D: teeneoecenasnnnooasassonsnsnnnnssns

GROMMET - 3/8 I.Ds X 5/8 0.D0 X 3/16 veveoeeencocoscoceoans

R S

GUARD - Front ..uteerveruneocnsececeosoosccasasacansseonesse

BUMPER = Vinyl ceueiuiuuienoeeensescoaosonssssuonsssscacannns

TRAY ASSEMBLY - MaSter cuuneesooeoneenonnnassasecensnoonnss

SWITCH - Safety, GUAIrd oeeeeessoceecosoeosseecncnacesssssss

SCREW = 8-40 X 9/16 ©cvevsioeenvononnunocsonneososecosasosns

INSULATION = SWItCN teueveeeaeeeosnsonssosoesenanncennennses

BRACKET =~ SWIiLCh ceveenorreroeeneesannsosseeeesoeooccnnsess

PLATE = NUt, 4-40 covvrrnenoneonesononenosanooncsannnoaness

SCREW = 8-32 X 7/16 tvveeereeneennonosesancenansesonsennses

O L

GUARD - Chain, REAP teeeveneeeennessecoscacononnesosennsens

NUT = Bo32 eiinennoesosnenanoonneensnosososoesceconnnensss

SCREW-Shoulder .seveeeecencseescencensnosennssens teescccsene

SCREW = 8=32 X 7/16 teveuunnceceennassssanesnoncononosennss

WASHER = PTain, # 10 tiuueieeeeneennonnsocensocoeeannnnnnes

RING - Retaining, .146 I.D. X 2335 0.De X 2027 cvvevnvnnean

BUSHING - Flanged, Nylon .187 I.D. x .250 0.D. X .078 +u...

SHAFT = GUArd, Chain seeeecseeoaeoenseeneseesoncooeesnsenes

SCREW ~ Flat Head, 8-=32 X 7/16 0uSe vvueveeneensoonconensenes

SCREW - 8-32 X 7/16, N.0.S. (Not ITlustrated)oeeeeeecneeans

STUD = Tray SUPPOPE ceeerecencoroonsoonrossorononcraesonses

MASTER COPY ASSEMBLY tuuuviuereeeosononosenosaseonensononsnss
CATCH - Magnetic coeueuiennourennoeoenseoencnconnnnsnnnnns

WHEMNHEEEFRFNDANNNONEOGO NN RN DR SR OO =

198




199

42
4

357
74
{4
¥

¥/

RS
L
[Pl
AL S
ST
S S

7
2
:.’43:‘

5
£

l_____‘__éz\
“
(—]

FIGURE 88 - MODEL 9865/9869
Back Stop Chain Delivery

)




Index
No.

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 88
Description

Units
Per Assy.

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
30
31
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
39
40
41
42
a3

101944
016528
016533
111055
016572
016469
150083
196454
111060
111052
016478
016543
196449
014514
196450
081553
016466
100969
016365
016450
016584
001080
001812

BUMPER - Viny] ® 6 0 8 C 5 50 800N NS PO PSS S S SEE PP NSO PSSR SETS
GUARD - Real" S % 0 0 8 55 S0 L C O LS D OSSN NP TR NGOG SRS NSE S ES OSSN SeDN
BUSHING - Threaded, 10-32 (.cceveeecencnsasnscssasacsscnnens
SCREW = 10-32 X 9/16 cucuvesvsoncseeontssorosonsocososccscss
WASHER - Flat, 1/4 I.D. x 7/8 0.D. X 4059 .vceveencaconnnne
DEFLECTOR tueeeceneenoascsnacascsasoncssconancososoacansosss
NUT - 10-32 ® 6 % 00 08 S0 O L LN LTI E0 SN PL LIS REARGSESOIESEEOEBSEOEOSTTOEOS
SPACER - GUAIrd SLOP cesvecnoscsoncesosceonconsoeaacocsesosnoss
SCREW = 10-32 X 1-1/8 teueeeesoesoessooconossossossanoanesans
SCREW ~ 10-32 X 3/8 tvevacacessocsosssencscssssnsnsosnsasnase
ARM-SpPing, O-Sl 8 0 6200009000000 88000tesPPeessGePREIREETLE
ARM - Spring, N.0.S. (Not ITlustrated) veeceeevecenscoccanns
] Y 0
RING - Retaining, .094 I.D. x .270 0.De X 017 vevevensannn
SHAF T it itrsvossensscaossanoocssssoscnonnsnssssesasnssness
SCREW =~ DoWel, 1/8-28 .oeeieeecooanonsoasosessnsnsosassennsne
T I -
RING - Retaining, .447 I1.D. x .581 0.Dv X +037 vevevencnass
DOOR ASSEMBLY tuvivreeeruranoseoroorasenessnnsnsoassocsaoes
KNOB = 1/4-28 (it eueuseonetonsoeonenscoonneanesnssscssosesss
STOP ASSEMBLY - PaPer cevseesesocncasossnsasnesccsscossesss
RING - Retaining, .302 I.D. X +660 0.D. X 2037 vevecennocens

NUT = 10-32 tuteernrcencroeocenonrcnuosnconncooonnnsananons

B e S N R NN PR B UT PO e

200




e; iféi@g mm

z
X

P

FIGURE 88A - MODEL 9870
Safety Guards and Switches - Chain Delivery

201



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9870 - Figure 88A
Description

Units
Per Assy.

022830
250062
250204
016535
016525
101944
016526
016527
150083
196454
100366
111060
016534
014504
100539
087756
022621
001220
110002
196330
025366
100137
001060
006675
014757
023044
064673
196768

HARNESS ASSEMBLY - Guard SWitches .eeuicievevososooasrososss

TERMINAL iuiiceneesesecsosoasssoscsansossooscssnssssasnsocs
CLAMP - Cable, 5/16 I.Dus eteceenveseoscesscssssosnsesesasansn
SHAFT - Guard Front c.eieeineeesiscsvestasacoscssoscascscans
GUARD = Front ..cieeeeescecccscnceosrsoscensnssossscssnscnsnescs
BUMPER - Vinyl .tceieeeecnncesenanontsosnssveonossassasnacsssnn
GUARD - Chain Front cieeeeecoeancseesoscssnsacosscconssconosns
GUARD - Chain, REATI ceeivevesecnonnscoctocssnssvsoasssacnsss
NUT = 10-32 c.vvvvevonsosscsosonssrsosessosesossosnvenansons
SPACER - GUArd StOpP ececeseoscacnsssosesnensesncncssncncsacss
SCREW - Flat Head, 10-32 X 1-1/84 tiieesnercenoccsoncsacanss
SCREW - 10-32 X 1-1/8 cuveeeeeococeesostocensncsonssossanoces
SHAFT - Guard, Chain ceeeeescescceconcosnoseoseasossnnoaosess
RING - Retaining, .146 I1.D. x .335 0.D. X 027 ceevevecrons
BUSHING - Flanged, Nylon .187 I.D. x .250 0.D. X 078 .ev..
PLATE MOUNTTNG cueveeconnsoeroacnussoscosoecssesosoencsansass
WASHER = PTain #10 ceuevseesveesosorsaocosononsnooacsonanssen
SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8 teeeerceasenncnesessonnncanssonanecnsoss
SCREW = 2-56 X 5/16 ceoveeeeconssanoscasncnssncoonnoasscocsnas
SHIELD - SWitcCh teieernnenceeenonooscesonnnsosssscncaaanesa
SWITCH ASSEMBLY teiveveneoscreosancacoosasosnnsoasssssnsocnses
NUT = 2-56 teeevececcosnsossosonsacsoseossocnososnsnnsnsnonss
RING - Retaining, .208 I.D. tiviirvsneecooneonncasannanoanns
WASHER - Plain, 1/4 I.D¢ X 1/2 0uDu cevevevancosscasccsnana
WASHER - Plain, 1/4 1.D¢ X 7/16 0ueDe veveevecaconnncas eseee
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY = SWitch suveeeveceencncnonensscascnonnas
SPRING - Tenision, 1/4 0.D. x 1-37/64 0.A.L. X .024 v.e.n.us
STUD = SPring cieeeeeesneseosoessescsancnossnans csessceccsane

R R R RN RN OO RO O b e P et e O b

202




e; ifékﬂg um

=
X

P

‘«\\-‘/

FIGURE 89 - MODEL 9865/9869
Covers and Frames - Chain Delivery

203



Index

=z
o]

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 89
Description

Units
Per Assy.

=HOWOWONDAN LW =

150089
196387
016209
016208
101942
101941
016445
016446
016585
087702
101144
101145
016588
087705
017018
017017
016546
253031
253002
025362
025659
025658
016695
250077
250093
251323
250205
150081
111035

NUT - 3/8B-28 tiiitetneeesvonnoossvssnssssssnssosnaonnooncaes

SCREW - Dowel, 3/8-24 ..iieeneseesssnsvesoeasnsosassssncsnass
FRAME N.0.S. (Not ITlustrated) sveeveseeeeoscacesncsonnena
FRAME 0eS: teviiensnsesenenseasnsnsnesanssssassssascssases
SCREW Flat Head, Self-Tapping, 10-16 X 3/4 .c.iceeeccncscs
SCREW Self-Tapping, 10-16 X 3/4 .uouiiiereeaenaanncncnnnns
TRACK Chain, Upper ceeiiceeieeenencnossncassosassnscssnoscs
TRACK Chain, LOWED ceceoesnctcesansssoscoonsonasesssosnescs
COVER N.O.S. (1st Design) veceveeevennens ceetressanasrans
COVER NeD.S. (2nd DesSigN) seeeevensoneessonsnossoccccnsose

NUT Speed # 10 tiienvoceneoetenonvenconcaosososescannsss
SCREW 10-12 X 3/84 teeveeeenoooneasnsnsssscastossnsssnnanse
COVER - 0.S. (1st DeSTON) tevinterronnsenceacsenscnsononsns
COVER - 0.S. (2nd DeSTgN) teveevvsooronoonsonoonsonncnncens

DECAL - Feed,On/0ff .cocenevecsocenseacescncncsenconsacnass

DECAL - Proof seeeeeseseennsosanoenssossnssesncenssannsss

DECAL - Table RATSE coveeesscesvssscsccnccsscencocnsonoss
LENS = CAP evesoccocoososesnsvansssscncsnoosssocsacsooncnsss
SWITCH - LoW Profile ceeiieeecetensoencceccensnescnasooansns
CABLE ASSEMBLY - Proof/Feed, Machine & Cover (1st Design)..
HARNESS ASSEMBLY - Proof/Feed, Cover (M-9869 & 9870)..cccc..
CABLE ASSEMBLY - Proof/Feed, Machine (M-9869) «.evvueeocsns
CABLE ASSEMBLY =~ Proof/Feed, Machine ..vcvevseee.. (M-9870)

STRAP =~ Cable Tie ceeeveesnosronsotcsacacocnonacnessonnse

TERMINAL eveeeeereensncacnossssoononnsoonosavecannsonosss

TUBING =~ Shrink ceeeeeeeessoceenassesocscocasonosonnnsnnass
CLAMP - Cable, 3/16 .evereronecrorontooonnnasonosnsossnaeos

NUT = B-32 tuvtinneosneeesnosnaososscnsssnsossoasnoscncoonnss

SCREW = 832 X 7/16 cevevvnnnenanscentnassoosasenssacnsanns

PP DB e RN e e O O NN P P

204




P osuas

FIGURE 90 - MODEL 9865/9869
205 Dolly and Frame Assemblies



Index

Part
No.

MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 90
Description

Units
Per Assy.

016389
081515
016390
081516
101901
101899
100523
101900
100871
016438
023042
016437
101943
017542
001845
016547
111089
150087
001060
196390
111073
016405
016401
016402

DOLLY ASSEMBLY tvventeenncnusoscoessassocasnscososansscssos
CASTER‘DO]]Y, Swive] ® 868 0L ERR LSS LEPOLIPIOIERIEBOEOIIAIPRSTEPIPOEEOSTOTE
BASE - DOTTY cucenvncesannencaconornonensonncocssnncansss
CASTER - Dolly, FixXed soveuveesoessncnnncosaasossaonnnnns
SCREW = 1/4-14 X 3/4 tueneeescoceoseoscsoasesooncannonsas
BRACKET - Mounting CatCh .eieereunenssossssscenscocnsocnns
CATCH - MagnetiC eecevseeronrsncssnnsososcsoccesnnssnoneas
SCREW = 5<20 X 3/8 teevnnnvosaosoosooncsonsscssnnenocnass

NUT - 1/4‘20 ® 0 5 20500080 LLLIPIILEENIPOESEIOIBILEIIPIPEREEPESESOESERPOSETRER

CARRIER ASSEMBLY - N.0.S. (M=9869) vevreoncosncosnscnononns

CARRIER ASSEMBLY - N.0.S. tuieiuveaencenssnconsoness (M-9870)

CARRIER ASSEMBLY = 0eSe tuvvevnonevnonnnannnssssosansnsnnsns

NUT - AcOrn, 1/8~20 tuieteansscsosassenesosssnssssscccscesse

GLIDER - YOKE seceeoncncsosoonnveoooonnsssosasoncasssasnnss

NUT = 3/8-24 i iiitiieiesneneseocnsasosoossssassssasssssososs

YOKE = CaDe toveneeesnnenesacsessnscsosenssononanonoensnasns

SCREW =~ 5/16-24 X 5/8 ceuieeriensossesnocnccsosasssssnnnsnns .
NUT = B/16-24 ouaeeeeansooonoennooneoeeneonscssncoscsoosssss
RING - Retaining, «208 I1.Du X ¢027 ceverrnnconceosanonnnonn
ROLLER = NyTon cevieeeeenosesecenooncsenaonnnosssnanas csoss
SCREW =~ 1/4-28 X 5/8 tuiteueeeneeeeonosoonooscassacssoannnnse
ROD - CAPPier ceceeeeeeenoessacsosnonarossennensonoceonsses
FRAME ASSEMBLY - Carrier, 0.5 suveeeeeencornoosonoananonas
FRAME ASSEMBLY - Carrier, NueDuSe ceverevevennnsooccoannnses

PPN RO D B DN D e SR e N b N

206




207

FIGURE 91 - MODEL 9865/9869
Worklight Assembly



Da
™~

o o1 00 mmm

Index Part MODEL 9865/9869 - Figure 91 Units
No. No. Description Per Assy.
1 bl WORKLIGHT ASSEMBLY - Flexible, 115 V. cveevnsesconcovscnnns 1
2 101921 POST-3/8-16 TR N A A B B B BN BB S B BN B Y B BN B B S NF B IR IR BF B BE BN B AU A I 1
3 190699 WASHER - .390 I.D. x 1.250 0.D. X 097 .ececevconene ceoen 1
4 101922 NUT = 3/8-16 .ceeecvecososncnsnnnnsonsorososssnsesssnsanse 1
5 017137 BRACKET - Lamp, TD cieencrceososoesoscnnasescannscsoscnssns 1
6 196393 SCREN' 1/4—28)(5/8, TD LI BN S B SR S A B SRR N R A B B Y A Y ST S B B B A 2
7 150085 NUT = 1/8-28 seuieeveenenososcasnsnstssonssssnsssnsssasnssass 2
8 251-520 BUSHING-P"QS‘LZ\'C; 1/2 QeD= e s e 2ecs220esc2ssse0cee0eeee s l

%* %k

Order as Product Number 1-3582

208




Fig.&

209

Part Fig.& Part Part Fig.é& Part Fig.&
Number Index Number Index Number Index Number Index
000006 14A-13 001052 30-30 001095 14-17 001432 19-37
000008 16-7 001052 43-9 001095 24-37 001432 85-2
000009 6-5 001054 84-13 001095 31-16 001446 37-30
000009 8-27 001060 6-8 001095 31A -28 001446 49-18
000009 16-9 001060 7-7 001095 34-16 001469 56-9
000009 23B-4 001060 12A-17 001095 36A-13 001470 56-30
000009 82-31 001060 19-51 001095 47-28 001472 56-3
000011 20-12 001060 24-1 001095 56-1 001472 83-17
000012 46-22 001060 28-22 001095 66-33 001473 42-12
000014 13-2 001060 29-15 001095 83-18 001493 54-4
000014 60-15 001060 31A -10 001095 85-11 001495 60-17
000014 84-16 001060 32A-24 001095 86-19 001497 13-28
000020 19-27 001060 36A-7 001096 10-25 001497 20-2
000020 59-22 001060 37-18 001097 21A-2 001497 22-20
000022 46-13 001060 38-38 001097 30-21 001497 23C-33
000023 46-15 001060 42-13 001098 19-25 001523 45-2
000024 46-19 001060 63-15 001098 29-39 001523 65-10
000024 66-26 001060 71-26 001098 39-2 001523 69-30
000666 36A-17 001060 86-21 001099 11-3 001525 73-1
000895 46-39 001060 88A-37 001099 11A-5 001536 29-18
000895 64-2 001060 90-18 001106 29-13 001541 19-48
001044 21A-34 001062 37-20 001106 31A-8 001541 36A-33
001044 62-12 001062 54-48 001106 59-27 001541 46-41
001046 21-36 001064 42-28 001129 7-10 001541 64-14
001046 21A-36 001065 44-16 001207 13-38 001541 73-33
001046 33-27 001066 44-8 001207 23C-25 001541 82-36
001046 49-37 001066 47-38 001207 31A-23 001542 53-1
001046 54.39 001067 58-23 001207 38-5 001542 59-11
001046 59-18 001073 7-14 0012240 4-28 001542 64-8
001046 61-25 001074 58-22 001220 64-20 001543 7-12
001046 79-21 001075 23C-6 001220 88A-32 001548 75-24
001046 80-16 001075 47-32 001221 17-25 001552 40-19
001047 5-18 001075 54.1 001221 72-34 001552 42-1
001047 19-22 001075 55-2 001259 2-4 001552 70-10
001047 24-29 001076 21-24 001260 20-20 001552 71-30
001047 30-24 001076 21A-24 001260 36-23 001552 72-18
001047 35-21 001076 81-10 001267 62-9 001552 85-19
001047 36-39 001076 83-22 001275 42-47 001555 6-14
001047 52-17 001080 11-6 001279 4-2 001555 57-9
001047 53-17 001080 11A-14 001289 14-28 001555 70-18
001047 54-11 001080 14A-6 001289 25-18 001563 65-30
001047 55-1 001080 16-24 001289 72-32 001563 75-9
001047 58-4 001080 22-2 001401 62-32 001565 59-9
001047 61-8 001080 25-2 001404 16-19 001565 73-7
001047 62-24 001080 37-12 001404 29-23 001567 14-44
001047 85-21 001080 49-15 001404 46-28 001567 46-36
001048 13-15 001080 56-33 001404 55-13 001573 18-25
001048 22-28 001080 58-3 001404 62-21 001575 8-6
001048 25=-27 001080 59-14 001404 62-27 001575 28-48
001048 36A-26 001080 86-15 001409 63-17 001575 40-22
001048 56-18 001080 88-42 001412 29-36 001577 23-21
001048 62-15 001090 25-25 001412 52-15 001577 23A-14
001048 66-21 001090 42-37 001412 55-6 001586 26-15
001049 5-14 001094 14-14 001413 20-9 001586 27-6
001049 19-17 001094 14A-30 001413 21-30 001586 38-24
001049 31-29 001094 19-7 001413 21A-30 001586 39-31
001049 38-8 001094 21A-14 001413 62-18 001586 40-26
001049 56-5 001094 28-38 001416 10-23 001586 69-34
001049 61-23 001094 32-9 001416 45-26 001586 70-4
001049 80-9 001094 35-27 001416 46-4 001586 71-4
001049 83-8 001094 56-36 001420 81-16 001586 73-20
001049 85-29 001094 81-27 001427 23B-18 001588 24-10
001052 17-26 001094 86-9 001429 28-34 001588 25-28
001052 26-5 001095 12A-27 001430 29-22 001588 31A-31




Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.&
Number Index Numbef Index Numbet Index Number Index
- 001588 38-13 001772 38-14 001980 68-37 007577 13-35
001588 70-7 001776 31-26 001981 48-14 007577 23C-34
001588 71-2 001776 82-19 001981 85-7 007580 13-26
001590 70-16 001778 13-36 001983 84-18 007580 23C-35
001594 6-13 001782 25-33 001984 59-24 007581 13-29
001594 35-29 001784 28-12 001986 32-21 007582 12-17
001603 3-3 001784 81-13 001987 19-2 007582 36-27
001606 68-25 001785 21A-33 001987 44-29 007591 19-33
001609 68-12 001785 56-38 001987 60-13 007599 23-1
001611 70-356 001797 22-27 001990 14-25 007599 23A-21
001631 2-4 001797 53-11 001990 54-44 007601 60-1
001631 2-33 001804 13-22 001990 68A-7 007601 67-3
001649 30-4 001809 40-33 001991 31-43 *007602 60-5
001649 48-17 001812 3-17 001992 32A-8 007609 48-21
001650 30-37 001812 5-11 001992 46-22 007613 47-9
001650 39-21 001812 12-2 001992 50-16 *007614 47-10
001661 4-12 001812 13-42 003042 21A-42 007628 32-8
001681 14-42 001812 20-19 003042 56-15 007633 44-22
001684 24-8 001812 23C-43 003042 84-3 007641 58-21
001689 87-31 001812 25-31 003578 11-18 007647 58-25
001690 66-5 001812 36-24 003578 11A-4 *007648 58-29
001690 70-24 001812 36A-16 003578 36-13 *007650 59-26
001691 54-28 001812 40-32 003586 43-4 007651 58-16
001693 72-37 001812 88-43 003850 61-15 007653 10-10
001694 19-48 001818 30-8 004074 11-12 007661 1-14
001696 18-27 001818 37-7 004074 11A-11 007662 14A-12
001696 87-26 001818 49-29 004256 12-4 *007663 14A-15
001702 12-3 001821 32-15 004256 34-11 *007664 47-11
001702 13-43 001821 37-14 005071 38-9 007668 10-16
oo1702 32A-15 001821 48-7 005071 54-24 007672 67-11
001702 50-4 001824 51-24 005311 28-55 007672 68-2
001706 18-.2 001825 40-25 005620 46-8 007672 68A-~16
001706 35-39 001825 87-24 005620 79-12 007684 10-28
001706 41-19 001840 32-14 006675 5-15 007689 1-19
001706 65-26 001840 48-12 006675 71-25 007694 5-22
001706 68-18 001840 81-5 006675 88A-38 *007696 62-5
gol721 19-39 001845 40-41 006776 14A-45 007697 62-6
001721 29-44 001845 48-2 006801 64-18 007699 62-11
001722 54-.21 001845 65-17 006917 6-11 007727 80-17
001725 31A-26 001845 90-14 006917 8-31 007729 48-18
001729 12-12 001847 45-5 006917 24-24 007731 47-6
001729 19-43 001847 54-17 006917 87-13 007743 54-3
001729 27-14 001854 72-22 006987 56-41 007745 36-12
001730 34-20 001884 2-7 007076 79-16 007751 62-28
001731 79-13 001920 57-4 007236 63-26 007762 47-13
001740 35-43 001920 85-6 007533 66-25 *007763 47-19
001740 37-8 001936 57-16 *007534 66-28 007764 47-3
001740 49-30 001956 19-2 007547 13-40 007766 43-33
001742 14A-38 001956 60-3 007549 19-15 007767 43-31
001747 9-3 001956 83-20 *007554 23B-8 007809 1-14
001747 42-52 001975 29-31 007557 22-10 007852 13-17
001750 11-11 001976 22-12 007559 22-15 007856 11A-17
001750 11A-10 001978 11-28 007563 60-11 007859 10-16
0061750 61-26 001978 23-2 007565 23A-12 007862 1-10
001755 58-18 001978 23A-22 007567 23-18 007866 40-21
001755 61-9 001978 23B-5 007567 23-20 007867 40-15
001755 74-13 001978 62-29 007568 13-13 007870 40-16
001755 85-22 001978 85-10 007569 13-17 007875 40-40
001763 65-13 001980 14-16 007570 13-20 007887 39-17
001766 23C-47 001980 23-3 007575 35.2 007888 39-1
001771 86-16 001980 23A-23 007575 36-2 007889 40-4
001772 11-13 001980 32A-5 007575 51-3 007892 39-14
001772 11A-8 001980 50-19 007575 82-16 007893 40-27
001772 25-4 001980 66~23 007576 13-21 007932 25-30

210




211

Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.&
Number Index Number Index Number Index Number Index
007937 53-5 010364 5-24 011431 66-2 012440 30-16
007966 11A-1 010372 32-30 011432 66-3 012443 30-14
007980 32A-25 010378 7-5 011506 64-3 012444 28-5
007982 80-8 010379 7-5 011507 64-10 012449 25-20
007984 47-8 010388 7-11 011518 64-21 012450 25-5
007986 47-7 010389 7-15 011948 38-12 012457 18-23
007988 32A-21 010402 8-25 012095 14-27 012461 68-28
008009 40-29 010405 7-13 012141 10-2 012465 68-23
008024 12-14 010411 7-1 012141 15-14 012467 68-27
008024 36-26 010423 7-8 012145 18-26 012468 68-30
008026 13-20 011010 39-3 012146 18-24 012475 67-18
008029 69-10 011011 40-10 012147 28-10 012476 67-7
008038 1-17 011012 40-6 012150 29-30 012477 67-14
008145 4.27 011013 40-7 012151 29-26 012478 61-6
008150 75-20 011019 27-3 012155 27-9 012478 67-12
008152 75-18 011019 39-28 012161 43-15 012479 59-40
008154 75-19 011024 39-18 012163 43-6 012479 67-6
008156 4-10 011025 39-10 012168 29-35 012482 68-10
008160 75-11 011051 66-10 012170 29-34 012489 68-13
008218 40-20 011052 66-9 012178 29-21 012493 17-9
008220 40-24 011055 51-17 012207 42-51 012537 28-54
008221 39-29 011056 51-18 012228 29-24 012575 15-4
008222 40-31 011066 65-21 012235 30-36 012576 15-12
008224 40-5 011076 66-32 012241 36-22 012577 15-11
008227 40-1 011077 66-24 012242 43-12 012596 18-16
008289 63-23 011079 19-13 012243 26-12 012597 29-10
*008290 63-14 011132 28-41 012244 43-10 012599 29-11
009527 55-25 011133 28-42 012245 36-15 012654 26-2
009530 556-20 011140 43-16 012246 26-1 012655 26-3
009531 55-27 011154 29-20 012254 19-50 012659 28-3
009532 59-1 011176 34-6 *012260 14-23 012660 28-4
009535 59-4 011181 33-11 *012261 14-22 012661 25-17
009536 59-5 011194 35-10 012266 14-21 012673 10-15
009537 59-30 011195 35-9 012268 14-15 012687 30-22
009538 59-10 011199 25-14 012270 14-20 012697 16-14
009540 59-.13 011203 15-16 012275 18-14 012705 44-12
009548 43-27 011205 17-2 012275 29-7 012716 31-31
009551 43-25 011206 17-17 012277 32-20 012722 14-35
009553 43-16 011207 17-23 012335 59-37 *012798 15-6
009554 43-24 011208 17-24 012337 59-39 012815 19-49
009558 44-23 011222 25-8 012338 59-38 012827 31-33
009559 44-28 011224 25-9 012341 16-13 012846 40-42
*009650 47-1 011229 51-19 012344 16-12 012848 41-5
009651 47-41 011252 30-27 012347 17-3 012913 63-28
009652 47-40 011253 28-28 012352 16-18 012925 40-34
009662 49-6 011256 30-5 012359 42-33 012926 42-34
009664 49-38 011259 30-29 012360 42-45 012927 42-29
009665 49-4 011262 28-32 *012367 16-6 012944 42-32
009667 44-5 011272 33-22 *012368 16-8 012945 42-49
*009670 47-1 011273 28-23 *012371 16-22 012947 40-39
009671 47-41 011274 30-6 *012375 15-21 012958 3-15
009751 31A -37 011371 11-29 012376 15-23 012959 3-14
009751 31B-11 011371 12A-25 012378 17-6 012960 3-19
009757 31A-34 011371 14A-11 012379 17-18 012961 3-2
009774 31A -1 011371 21-27 012380 17-15 012961 3-18
009777 31A-27 011371 21A-27 *012382 17-10 012962 3-1
009780 31A-7 011371 52-11 *012383 17-12 012963 3-10
009788 31A-6 011371 66-38 012386 16-17 012972 14-43
009791 318-12 011372 40-37 *012414 15-9 013007 68-34
009794 31B-8 011396 45-21 012415 18-6 013007 68A-4
009796 31A-29 011405 52-8 012418 15-1 013010 68-32
010142 56-37 011409 3-24 012422 11-5 013010 68A-2
010148 11A-2 011410 3-11 012422 11A-7 013262 42-16
010342 7-18 011411 3-5 012438 30-9 013264 42-18




Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.&
Number Index Number Index Number Index Number Index
013267 2-36 014203 70-39 014390 11A-15 014713 68-8
013287 63-20 014205 47-4 014390 13-24 014721 44-2
013386 11-2 014206 31B-7 014390 23C-39 014727 25-3
013391 16-10 014206 32-5 014390 32-26 014727 37-26
013393 16-11 014206 47-47 014461 85-23 014727 38-15
013413 25-29 014207 22-6 014463 32A-23 014727 49-16
013421 11-1 014208 35-34 014465 28-31 014727 58-5
013434 68-35 014215 18-12 014465 30-11 014727 62-25
013434 68A-5 014215 21A-20 014504 14A-36 014741 19-53
013436 43-13 014215 26-7 014504 31A-18 014741 79-29
013494 36-37 014215 28-46 014504 42-15 014745 12A-14
013495 36-32 014215 31A-5 014504 47-26 014748 44-4
013509 18-21 014215 31A-30 014504 55-32 014750 22-24
013580 3-20 014215 35-37 014504 80-13 014751 65-6
013581 3-21 014215 68-16 014504 84-20 014754 34-3
013582 3-23 014216 34-2 014504 87-28 014757 88A-39
013820 10-14 014219 54-23 014504 88A-28 014760 25-7
013827 53-16 014219 79-14 014507 4-21 014761 79-18
013910 34.21 014225 1-25 014507 9-2 014761 81-14
013913 63-24 014233 64-19 014507 10-4 014770 26-8
013931 35-12 014234 12A-6 014507 15-17 014784 79-7
013932 35-14 014234 30-3 014507 23-38 014788 35-30
013933 35.7 014240 42-.43 014507 23B-12 014793 14A-5
013947 66-22 014245 30-32 014510 83-1 014797 4-11
014108 23-16 014247 39-4 014511 38-28 014805 14-13
014108 23A-7 014247 81-19 014513 79-17 014805 14A-31
014108 46-43 014248 8-7 014514 88-33 014805 24-3
014110 29-19 014248 14A-26 014515 12-5 014807 1-36
014110 63-8 014248 22-21 014515 18-5 014807 17-8
014111 30-10 014248 31-17 014515 19-47 014807 27-1
014111 31-36 014248 49-.40 014515 24-12 014807 35-33
014111 31B-1 014248 57-10 014515 27-11 014807 36-46
014112 25-16 014248 63-27 014515 35-17 014807 42-36
014121 32-29 014248 85-15 014515 38-33 014807 55-31
014121 48-4 014249 72-19 014515 42-22 014807 62-13
014121 69-11 014250 31-32 014515 49-8 014807 63-1
014136 29-9 014250 31A-17 014515 55-30 014807 74-3
014143 87-31 014266 35-32 014516 31-38 014808 8-23
014149 54-.46 014275 35-5 014516 31B-4 014808 12-27
014151 21A-6 014276 40-36 014516 47-35 014808 12A-23
014151 25-11 014311 2-3 014517 32-7 014808 14-9
014151 28-49 014313 43-30 014517 48-22 014808 14-26
014151 43-32 014327 79-25 014518 10-17 014808 18-15
014157 22-9 014342 46-10 014523 13-30 014808 20-15
014157 43-22 014350 12-18 014523 23C-41 014808 25-13
014157 47-45 014350 12A-10 014529 54-34 014808 29-8
014158 18-19 014350 28-39 014570 43-35 014808 35-35
014158 56-20 014350 36A-22 014576 80-19 014808 36A-10
014158 59-19 014350 41-17 014605 14-5 014808 37-1
014164 80-14 014359 70-37 014605 14A-23 014808 37-4
014165 47-2 014369 59-8 014606 36-22 014808 39-36
014169 5-4 014369 61-14 014608 79-20 014808 47-5
014169 9-10 014369 65-33 014618 29-25 014808 49-32
014170 5-5 014372 10-19 014639 85-26 014808 50-1
014171 1-39 014372 11-22 014646 20-8 014808 54-15
014171 45.23 014372 11A-19 014646 21-31 014808 61-18
014172 32-16 014372 12A-11 014646 21A-31 014808 61-20
014172 48-6 014372 23B-3 014653 45-19 014808 62-10
014173 32-13 014372 33-19 014688 21A-13 014808 70-19
014173 48-10 014372 36A-31 014703 5-17 014808 71-21
014174 49-7 014372 59-42 014703 24-31 014808 82-24
014175 68-7 014372 60-18 014703 55-3 014810 23C-26
014180 19-10 014380 25-6 014712 62-16 014810 29-42
014192 44-1 014390 11-25 014712 86-10 014810 53-13

212




213

Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.&
Number Index Number Index Number Index Number Index
014811 3-13 016376 83-3 016528 88-19 017481 36A-43
014811 41-9 016378 62-31 016533 88-20 *017484 46-16
014811 59-7 016380 46-20 016534 88A-27 017485 46-11
014811 61-17 016381 80-1 016535 88A-7 017487 46-11
014811 69-35 *016384 79-1 016536 87-14 017528 2-19
014811 70-3 016385 79-2 016541 38-6 017537 2-5
014811 71-5 016387 79-3 016542 79-24 017539 2-2
014812 70-27 016389 90-1 016543 88-31 017541 2-6
014812 73-29 016390 90-3 016546 89-15 017542 65-18
014812 74-7 016391 81-25 016547 90-15% 017542 90-13
014819 23-7 016393 81-15 016558 23C-44 017545 65-1
014819 23A-1 016396 81-24 016572 58-8 017578 37-23
014837 3-4 016397 81-9 016572 88-22 017582 83-12
014844 54-20 016398 81-12 016574 21-38 017589 70-12
014902 14-24 016399 84-9 016574 37-21 017594 66-36
014902 19-26 016401 90-22 016574 54-18 017595 66-35
014902 21A-15 016402 90-23 016574 83-13 017605 2-15
014902 41-11 016405 90-21 016584 88-41 017611 21A-8
014902 46-21 016409 84-15 016585 89-9 017613 21A-11
014902 54-45 *016410 84-19 016588 89-12 017615 21A-12
014909 56-16 *016411 84-17 016690 80-5 017616 21A-5
014910 22-12 016412 84-24 016691 80-7 017618 21A-3
014910 22-14 *016414 84-23 016695 89-18 017619 23B-1
014912 23-10 016416 85-1 016739 38-18 *017620 23B-6
014912 23A-5 016418 85-5 016741 38-11 017622 21A-9
014921 7-16 016421 82-23 016749 87-1 017623 21A-7
014921 20-21 016424 82-30 016783 33-13 017626 23A-18
014921 22-14 016429 79-28 016895 4-1 017627 37-5
014921 44-27 016430 82-20 016896 4-35 017630 21-21
014921 52-2 016431 82-18 016897 67-13 017630 21A-21
014972 32-21 016437 90-11 016897 68-31 017633 19-24
014972 45-14 016438 90-10 016897 68A-1 017636 21A-32
014973 17-11 016441 83-21 016898 68-36 017639 19-54
015034 52-12 016445 89-7 016898 68A-6 017640 19-55
015213 21A-4 016446 89-8 016916 38-4 017644 56-19
015490 8-20 016450 86-3 016918 71-24 017645 56-22
016060 66~-13 016450 88-40 016921 42-2 017647 56-28
016158 48-16 016452 86-8 016921 85-20 017676 5-1
016197 7-21 016458 86-22 016933 83-14 017677 5-23
016204 51-20 016459 64-1 016937 19-32 017682 66-1
016205 51-2 016461 86-5 016941 36A-34 017693 21A-35
016206 36-5 016462 86-4 016942 36A-36 017702 21-25
016206 36A-11 016466 86-6 017017 89-14 017702 21A-25
016207 36-6 016466 88-36 017018 2-12 017704 12A-24
016208 89-4 016469 88-23 017018 89-13 017707 11-26
016209 89-3 016470 86-18 017090 2-9 017714 84-1
016210 51-2 016471 86-17 017090 2-13 017715 56-14
016211 51-20 016472 83-19 017092 2-114 017715 84-2
016212 36-5 016477 85-25 017093 2-11 017722 65-24
016213 36-6 016478 88-31 017094 2-41 017734 36A-45
016271 14A-39 016481 85-9 017125 56-39 017735 23-4
016275 14A-9 016486 83-6 017133 59-21 017735 23A-24
016289 40-38 016489 83-9 017134 59-28 017735 32A-3
016298 64-15 016494 83-15 017137 91-5 017735 68-3
016299 82-15 016501 80-11 017140 2-26 017735 68A-13
016315 2-20 016502 81-20 *017150 57-18 017738 54-36
016318 8-2 016504 81-22 017151 56-47 017739 21-17
016327 66-12 016507 81-18 017151 57-13 017739 44-31
016363 81-29 016521 85-13 017159 38-19 017742 46-42
016365 88-39 016524 81-26 017163 4-29 017744 36A-39
016367 79-15 016525 88A-8 017172 2-42 017747 10-3
016368 79-19 016526 88A-10 017477 36A~44 017750 54-35
016374 79-11 016527 87-18 017478 46-37 017783 56-42
016376 79-9 016527 88A-18 017480 46-44 017788 21A-17




P

Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.&
Number Index Number Index Number Index Number Index
017793 12-22 021203 37-19 022805 72-14 025092 28-25
017797 4-29 021203 38-37 022810 76-2 025094 28-16
017799 4-14 021203 40-9 022812 77-3 025096 29-28
*017806 54-33 021203 42-14 022813 75-19 025097 28-15
017815 50-11 021203 61-214 022814 75-18 025098 29-1
*017816 50-12 021268 36-11 022816 73-32 025100 29-2
017819 36A-38 021369 85-14 022817 73-8 025101 29-16
017820 10-8 021457 23C-19 022818 78-5 025103 25-1
017820 15-19 021563 28-40 022820 75-34 025104 25-10
017840 44-14 021563 55-33 022822 70-29 025106 25-15
017989 19-1 021563 87-27 022823 70-31 025108 41-10
*017990 19-4 021781 42-20 022824 55-36 025114 41-12
017996 20-18 021861 12-19 022826 71-16 025116 39-8
017996 36-25 021861 12A-9 022830 88A-1 025120 27-5
018014 60-8 021861 35-38 022831 4-8 025120 39-30
018014 67-4 021861 41-18 022833 49-41 025122 42-3
018062 30-38 021861 68-17 022834 6-1 025123 65-11
018062 36A-25 021911 36-34 022836 70-~-28 025124 36-19
018151 7-8 021911 68-41 022837 45-32 025125 24-11
018314 7-6 021911 68A-8 022838 2-43 025126 24-17
018350 20-13 022343 36A-35 022839 36-38 025127 24-15
018353 20-14 022621 5-12 022844 36-44 025127 38-36
018357 20-17 022621 88A-31 022845 36-45 025129 24-21
018358 20-6 022720 72-0 023042 90-10 025132 24-25
018360 20-5 022727 23C-30 023044 88A-40 025133 67-16
018362 20-7 022728 23C-16 025019 39-0 025134 56-13
018362 21-29 022729 23¢-20 025019 40-0 025135 4-13
018362 21A-29 022731 23C-17 025020 72-0 025136 4-23
018364 20-1 022734 23C-42 025023 33-1 025137 4-22
018366 20-11 022736 23C-1 025024 72-0 025138 4-15
018366 21-23 022739 23C-4 025030 31-44 025139 4-20
018368 20-4 022740 23C-12 025032 31-9 025140 4-24
018383 20-11 022743 23C-9 025034 31-5 025141 4-3
018383 21A-16 022743 23C-29 025036 31-25 025142 4-33
018383 21A-23 022744 23C-21 025038 31-28 025147 66-11
018402 59-32 022745 36-40 025043 31-.37 025148 59-36
018405 43-29 022746 36-41 025044 31-22 025148 67-1
018469 43-3 022748 36-43 025046 31-19 025151 73-9
018571 69-2 022751 4-13 025047 31-18 025153 73-19
018575 43-18 022752 75-12 025049 31-42 025154 73-14
018577 43-19 022753 4-15 025056 16-1 025156 73-23
018580 43-2 022757 58-30 025056 17-1 025157 73-21
018593 31A -19 022758 58-33 025057 17-19 025158 73-24
018594 31A-14 022759 58-25 025059 16-20 025160 71-18
018595 31A-13 022761 59-30 *025060 16-21 p25161 72-9
018596 31A-16 022766 58-12 025062 17-22 025163 7212
018599 31A-22 022767 58-15 025064 17-16 025166 74-4
018602 31A-9 022770 59-43 025065 17-20 025168 74-16
018603 31A-36 022771 59-17 025067 16-4 025171 24-32
018604 31A-35 022772 58-35 *025068 16-5 025171 75-14
018623 31A-33 022773 58-34 025070 17-5 025173 75-16
018624 31A-38 022777 427 025071 16-26 025174 72-31
020138 43-17 022778 58-16 025073 43-.24 025175 2-8
020379 36A-20 022779 58-21 025074 43-27 025181 2-34
021150 36-11 022781 23C-46 025075 28-1 025184 2-2
021150 42-9 022783 25-1 025075 29-0 025187 2-11
021203 14A-34 022783 32A-20 025075 30-0 025188 2-38
021203 19-18 022788 59-16 025076 30-18 025191 45-15
021203 23-46 022796 4-24 025079 28-50 025192 67-19
021203 23B-21 022797 4-6 025082 28-47 025194 69-33
021203 24-2 022800 76-7 025084 28-51 025195 67-15
021203 29-114 022801 78-4 025086 30-1 025195 68-~11
021203 31A-25 022802 38-39 025088 28-36 025197 27-7
021203 34-4 022803 73-9 025090 28-43 025198 19-41

214




Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.&
Number Index Number Index Number Index Number Index
025200 34-10 025322 78-4 025446 33-3 040868 15-18
025201 34-19 025323 78-5 025447 33-4 041291 40-17
025203 34-17 025324 78-6 025448 73-10 041291 53-15
025204 34-18 025329 70-25 025450 72-35 041750 80-6
025206 34-15 025332 74-15 025453 75-30 041774 30-34
025207 34-1 025337 74-2 025455 75-32 041774 49-35
025208 34-7 025341 42-24 025456 73-9 041776 " 22-1
025210 33-24 025343 18-1 025459 2-39 041776 58-10
025216 33-15 025344 41-20 025468 31-6 041776 79-4
025220 33-14 025345 27-8 025470 8-15 041777 18-10
025224 33-21 025346 14-40 025470 64-16 041777 37-17
025225 33-17 025347 19-42 025472 8-13 041777 53-18
025226 33-8 025348 18-20 025474 8-32 041777 56-11
025228 33-10 025350 65-16 025475 2-16 041821 69-5
025229 33-7 025353 69-7 025476 73-19 042150 28-9
025231 33-16 025354 69-8 025478 76-2 043097 14-12
025233 33-6 025355 65-28 025479 76-1 043097 14A-32
025234 33-26 025357 4-4 025480 74-8 043097 24-4
025237 38-7 025358 4-5 025481 73-30 050435 58-11
025238 14-29 025359 4-19 025481 74-6 050621 63-10
025240 15-3 025361 73-16 025496 69-6 050621 82-26
*025241 15-5 025362 89-18 025499 77-6 052218 26-16
025243 25-26 025363 4-8 025512 74-25 053184 31-41
025244 10-10 025364 2-39 025522 2-1 054147 56-40
025247 11-20 025365 75-4 025525 4-6 054350 83-7
025249 14-1 025366 88A-35 025527 70-28 054409 19-19
025254 87-7 025367 75-12 025528 2-32 054479 69-1
025255 87-8 025370 4-7 025529 76-6 *055535 23B-10
025256 87-30 025372 72-30 025530 74-12 057507 14A-24
025257 87-10 025373 25-21 025531 74-11 058552 62-1

; 025258 19-24 025375 24-35 025532 74-10 059018 356-41

\ 025260 19-1 025377 7-1 025536 2-37 061452 38-26

! *025261 19-5 025378 7-11 025538 75-23 061452 63-2
025264 23-35 025380 7-13 025539 75-23 062704 40-18
025268 37-13 025381 11-7 025543 68-19 063087 12A-15
025270 23-34 025382 11-8 025544 77-5 063117 30-15
025273 24-33 025384 6-1 025545 77-4 063206 12A-12
025282 72-33 025386 6-15 025658 89-18 063206 28-8
025286 75-2 025387 6-4 025659 89-18 064059 10-24
025289 72-28 025389 70-20 025670 75-18 064112 62-7

: 025291 72-23 025390 70-23 025671 75-34 064189 11-10

! 025292 72-16 025391 71-15 025676 75-34 064189 11A-12

! 025293 72-8 025392 70-14 027291 32A-22 064234 36A-18
025295 73-11 025395 87-33 028797 25-32 064234 62-8
025295 75-25 025396 76-8 031307 12-1 064589 36A-2
025296 75-10 025401 65-31 0313067 28-29 064590 56-24
025298 75-33 025406 9-7 031748 39-34 064673 24-38
025300 70-31 025407 9-17 032868 6-6 064673 38-35
025301 71-17 025408 9-13 032868 8-26 064673 49-34
025302 70-30 025409 9-14 032868 28-33 064673 71-22
025303 46-40 025410 72-8 039642 14-31 064673 88A-41
025303 71-16 025411 8-18 039642 21-19 064674 42-8
025305 70-29 025412 9-1 039642 23-5 064764 9-16
025308 74-17 025413 9-6 039642 23A-25 065329 70-6
025309 74-23 025414 9-5 039642 32A-2 066238 5-9
025310 76-2 025417 4-27 039642 44-32 066763 41-13
025311 76-7 025419 76-7 039642 54-37 070125 14A-25
025312 77-1 025420 77-3 039642 66-40 *070226 47-15%
025314 77-2 025421 74-17 039642 68-5 071556 58-12
025315 76-5 025423 8-214 039642 68A-15 071561 49-26
025316 77-3 025425 73-3 040782 14-10 071566 14A-22
025317 78-1 025431 82-13 040782 14A-17 071567 14A-21
025319 78-2 025441 73-8 040782 40-35 071570 61-13
025321 78-3 025445 68-26 040868 10-6 071576 57-20

215




Part Fig.é& Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.&
Number Index Number Index Number Index Number Index
071576 66-18 072220 58-9 072442 60-26 *0727901 55-/
071576 84.12 072230 55-16 072442 61-7 072795 2-13
071594 23B-2 072233 55-12 072471 56-6 072796 5-19
071596 36A-14 072239 55-17 072472 56-7 072821 67-17
071606 36A-15 072243 55-11 072478 52-19 072821 69-14
071610 36A-23 *072245 60-12 072481 52-18 072822 69-29
071611 36A-6 072254 61-2 072482 52-21 072826 69-32
*071625 46-23 072254 67-5 072482 54-30 072838 69-13
*071648 23B-9 072256 68A-12 072484 53-19 072840 69-12
*071649 23B-7 072257 68A-11 072488 54-27 072852 69-16
072024 66-16 072258 6-3 072491 54-29 072854 69-20
072029 66-4 072260 69-18 072504 56-12 072855 69-25
072035 57-19 072261 69-15 072511 1-15 072862 42-46
072035 84-11 072262 69-17 072511 37-16 072919 69-22
072036 84-14 072264 69-19 072511 52-16 072920 69-23
072037 66-17 072265 69-24 072512 56-10 073004 13-37
072040 37-27 072271 23-11 072534 55-21 073011 13-1
*072041 57-17 072271 23A-~3 072544 5-10 *073012 13-4
*072044 66-27 072272 23-9 072544 56-23 *073014 13-3
072051 8-8 072272 23A-4 072561 53-3 073029 23-47
072052 11-30 072277 23A-28 *072574 57-6 073029 23B-19
072052 12A-26 072278 23A-27 072575 57-8 073043 19-36
072052 14A-10 072292 1-20 072576 56-29 073091 19-14
072052 21-26 072314 62-4 072579 56-31 073094 19-12
072052 21A-26 072325 62-17 072580 56-27 073097 23-23
072052 52-10 072327 62-36 072586 56-25 073097 23A-16
072052 66-37 072328 62-14 072589 56-8 073098 23-22
072055 51-11 072333 46-27 072599 57-11 073098 23A-15
072056 51-12 072333 62-26 *072605 46-18 073107 19-28
072063 66-19 072336 46-20 072610 53-7 073107 36A-3
072064 66-30 *072337 46-25 072620 20-10 073108 13-52
072069 66-15 *072338 46-24 072620 21-40 *073116 13-46
072070 66-14 072347 63-9 072620 21A-40 073120 19-11
072077 57-21 072349 36-4 072620 56-44 073123 19-9
072099 59-16 072354 49-25 072621 56-32 073140 36-9
072106 59-.17 072357 37-9 072625 19-23 073152 13-39
072124 58-24 072357 49.27 072625 28-26 073193 13-23
072124 58.28 072358 37-10 072626 53-14 073234 13-57
*Q72125 58-27 072358 49-28 072628 62-22 *073246 14A-14
072126 58-6 072362 49-17 072629 62-23 073248 14-4
072129 37-32 072366 47-18 *072636 57-5 073248 14A-19
*(072134 59-23 072367 37-29 072655 45.22 073250 14-3
*072136 59-25 072367 47-17 072704 61-16 073250 14A-20
072143 59-29 072367 49-20 *¥072710 60-2 073252 14A-18
072143 67-9 072369 37-31 072712 60~7 073308 10-5
072154 58-1 072370 37-13 *072717 60-14 073316 23-19
072161 69-21 072373 37-15 *072720 60-16 073316 23A-13
*072169 50-15 072378 49-39 072734 61-28 073316 23C-2
072175 54-7 072382 54-19 072741 67-8 073326 31-15
072175 55-9 072383 54-25 072741 68-6 073327 23-17
072176 54-6 072386 37-22 072741 68A-10 073327 23A-11
072176 55-8 072394 32-10 072748 60~19 073330 36-3
072177 55-5 072398 36-15 072756 9-4 073333 54-26
072181 45.30 072399 32-19 072757 5-2 073336 23-30
072181 46-5 072412 61-21 072757 9.8 073338 13-12
072184 62-20 072412 71-20 072763 2-8 073338 23-14
072186 54-16 072413 49-.23 072763 9-11 073339 13-44
072189 556-14 072416 32-17 072765 5-7 073373 56-2
072197 1-28 072424 36-16 072767 5-6 073381 56-~4
072199 54-12 072427 54-22 072774 5-16 073385 1-22
072201 54-14 *072441 47-16 072775 5-21 073394 1-1
072205 54-43 072442 37-25 072784 5-20 073417 69-31
072207 54-42 072442 49-14 *072787 46-14 073443 23A-17
072210 55-15 072442 55-35 *Q072790 54-5 073444 23-25

216




217

Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.&
Number Index Number Index Number Index Number Index
073445 23A-6 076124 23-15 078712 47-39 080505 11A-13
073446 23-24 076142 61-5 078714 44-17 080522 45-10
073447 23-26 076142 67-20 078728 48-9 080524 11-4
073448 23-27 076142 68A-19 *078729 47-14 080524 11A-6
073459 63-5 076194 13-18 078744 47-25 080536 10-7
073463 1-38 076218 22-26 078744 54-10 080539 10-21
073464 1-40 076386 23-44 079613 75-28 080541 10-22
073467 1-21 076386 23B-17 079764 42-26 080564 80-12
073469 1-23 076481 23-8 079764 71-1 080581 10-14
073472 1-24 076481 23A-2 079905 22-13 080583 10-9
073473 66-6 076605 54-38 079912 19-3 080583 15-15
073478 60-4 076684 63-33 080032 52-20 080591 11-21
073482 22-7 *076727 19-6 080144 56-21 080591 11A-18
073486 60-25 076734 21-39 080153 54-31 080599 11-24
073487 39-27 076734 21A-39 080184 53-2 080599 11A-16
073487 59-41 076835 8-21 080191 45-12 080621 48-8
073487 67-2 076856 44-26 080192 62-35 080630 21-35
073493 61-22 076869 8-10 080238 31A-32 080634 21-37
073494 61-27 076882 42-11 080241 25-19 080634 21A-37
073496 61-12 076882 60-22 080247 45-18 080694 13-27
073497 61-10 076887 1-37 080263 13-32 080694 23C-32
073498 61-19 076887 55-19 080263 23C-38 080695 13-34
073512 20-16 076889 1-34 080295 13-8 080695 23C-36
073524 12-20 076890 1-31 *080297 13-47 080698 13-31
073540 10-27 076893 1-18 080298 13-48 080698 23C-40
073542 10-26 076894 60-24 080299 13-49 080699 13-33
073544 8-22 076897 7-9 *080317 13-51 080699 23C-37
073551 32A-11 076898 8-3 Q80334 57-1 080715 32-24
073551 50-13 077117 63-22 *080336 57-15 080716 32-23
073710 22-11 077236 63-21 080337 57-7 080717 32-25
073712 59-20 077301 32A-19 080349 19-38 080718 44-21
073894 22-5 077301 50-8 080376 45-25 080719 43-21
074313 39-11 077459 19-29 080376 46-3 080814 31-39
074314 39-20 077822 29-40 080378 46-9 080814 31B-5
074323 36-21 077836 31A-21 080396 52-1 080814 47-36
074324 36-7 077836 32A-18 *080397 52-4 080820 31B-6
074324 36A-12 077836 50-6 *080400 52-3 080820 32-6
074375 33-12 077866 63-19 080402 52-14 080839 3-9
074375 36-14 077939 31-2 080404 52-5 080839 39-16
074400 58-14 078301 58-15 080407 53-12 080910 31-40
074717 8-16 *078337 32A-9 080408 53-9 080910 31B-13
075039 12-11 078338 32A-4 080409 52-7 080911 32-11
075058 12-6 078346 32-32 080410 53-10 080952 37-5
075074 35-26 078363 38-27 080411 59-31 080956 32-27
075074 42-23 078363 63-4 *080414 46-12 080972 32-2
075443 70-33 078364 63-18 080433 22-16 080979 11A-20
075537 36A-24 078367 63-16 080447 32-28 081037 48-20
075643 12-21 078368 63-3 080447 48-11 081104 47-22
075644 12-26 *078445 46-23 080448 32A-7 081106 47-30
075644 36A-1 078520 44~9 080448 50-17 081107 82-25
075645 12-7 078520 47-37 080449 32A-10 081152 52-9
075836 56-34 078524 44.15 080449 50-18 081156 37-6
075883 1-11 078527 44-6 080452 32A-16 081321 42-17
075884 1-8 078541 44-25 080452 50-7 081515 90-2
075885 1-9 078542 44-24 080473 22-17 081516 90-4
075887 1-3 078551 44-4 080481 68-33 081527 81-4
075888 1-6 078552 43-28 080481 68A-3 081528 81-3
075890 1-2 078556 43-23 080486 48-13 081553 81-28
075931 22-19 078626 12A-21 080495 48-3 081553 85-4
075987 22-3 078628 12A-3 080496 48-1 081553 86-7
075991 22-22 078638 12A-7 080498 48-15 081553 88-35
*076084 46-17 078646 12A-18 080504 10-18 081567 85-28
076100 47-42 078660 12A-22 080505 10-20 081575 85-12
076122 31-35 078669 "12A-8 080505 11-23 081597 83-10




Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.& Part Fig.&
Number Index Number Index Number Index Number Index
081604 85-16 087814 2-8 100647 44-34 101151 24-27
*081607 57-3 087830 2-19 100648 45-6 101170 65-15
081609 85-8 091045 42-.50 100649 44-33 101195 3-8
081623 81-6 091151 39-33 100653 12A-5 101203 65-7
081720 84-21 091151 42-50 100653 31B-2 101234 42-40
081762 80-18 100110 42-27 100657 8-5 101281 84-22
081764 80-15 100110 50-22 100657 36A-28 101291 43-14
081789 83-2 100119 66-29 100666 64-6 101330 35-8
081833 85-27 100122 29-17 100678 59-6 101332 19-16
081836 81-7 100130 47-21 100683 73-28 101333 23-36
082050 11-9 100131 32-31 100683 74-24 101333 45-16
082050 11A-9 100134 41-7 100701 58-13 101333 46-22
082057 32-3 100134 70-2 100704 39-15 101334 39-32
082103 44-13 100134 71-8 100731 82-14 101336 42-38
082128 47-46 100137 71-23 100738 43-8 101374 72-11
082129 48-18 100137 88A-36 100740 38-16 101398 73-17
082131 47-29 100141 32-1 100741 23A-19 101494 2-21
082135 47-33 100167 31B-10 100813 31-24 101494 8-1
082172 44-20 100176 32-22 100814 12A-20 101494 82-12
082421 12A-13 100177 1-12 100815 12A-4 101554 28-45
083168 73-18 100185 45-13 100815 30-2 101558 14-39
083316 45-3 100188 3-6 100820 12-8 101570 4-18
083317 45-8 100201 31B-9 100827 36A-40 101611 60-23
083388 73-18 100216 33-23 100835 74-14 101612 27-17
083392 65-3 100228 4-16 100857 32-12 101757 31-27
083393 65-8 100228 70-13 100860 29-43 101758 4-25
083394 65-14 100246 31-23 100863 21A-28 101760 9-12
083412 73-2 100296 48-19 100871 15-2 101773 27-10
083594 23C-14 100335 3.7 100871 90-9 101869 65-12
083648 2-40 100347 70-26 100878 15-22 101870 11A-23
083748 75-22 100347 78-8 100880 28-19 101876 32A-~6
084059 34-5 100366 88A-26 100884 28-56 101887 69-3
084077 35-4 100367 29-41 100891 37-11 101899 90-6
084117 31-34 100369 12-9 100891 49-31 101900 90-8
084126 2-35 100388 63-31 100892 16-15 101901 90-5
084143 41-4 100392 43-26 100939 73-17 101913 65-19
084225 31-13 100398 63-32 100940 69-27 101921 91-2
084238 35-18 100400 14-.2 100957 35-23 101922 91-4
084239 35-36 100442 41-3 100958 31-4 101938 82-35
084244 35-28 100442 68-21 100960 70-11 101938 84-26
084248 60-10 100450 3-16 100960 82-29 101938 86-13
084279 26-11 100483 12-10 100966 57-2 101941 89-6
084289 36-35 100483 59-~33 100969 23-42 101942 89-5
084291 36-36 100485 2-25 100969 23B-16 101943 90-12
084353 24-28 100490 26~13 100969 23C-48 101944 6-2
084407 36A-37 100490 38-.22 100969 82-33 101944 87-9
084412 13-9 100507 35-42 100969 88-37 101944 88-9
084413 13-5 100508 43-20 100976 80-4 101944 88A-9
084418 12-25 100521 82-32 101001 25-12 101947 81-21
084421 19-21 100523 87-34 101005 63-29 101961 87-6
084422 19-20 100523 90-~7 101007 28-2 101976 8-12
084461 33-20 100539 87-29 101020 28-13 101976 64-17
084462 33-18 100539 88A-29 101023 86-2 101978 73-31
084473 66-31 100554 15-7 101033 23A-29 101981 2-22
087266 66-14 100554 23-37 101051 13-50 101982 2-23
087496 13-41 100554 31~-10 101051 30-31 101983 7-20
087702 89-9 100554 58-17 101051 32A-14 110002 71-29
087705 89-12 100576 19-34 101051 50-3 110002 88A-33
087729 72-14 100579 1-13 101086 12-23 110035 74-21
087756 71-19 100582 34.14 101086 13-10 110035 75-3
087756 88A-30 100583 1-7 101112 72-15 110246 3-12
087808 2-8 100593 39-35 101144 2-7 111006 6-9
087809 2-34 100593 70-34 101144 89-10 111006 8-29
087811 2-34 100646 45.7 101145 89-11 111006 24-23

218




P T e

219

Part Fig.& Part Fig.&’ Part Fig.& Part Fig.&
Number Index Number Index Number Index Number Index
111006 25-39 111068 14A-16 150083 44-11 150089 89-1
111006 87-12 111068 23-45 150083 44-19 154078 14A-40
111011 7-20 111068 23B-20 150083 45-17 154078 38-27
111011 72-27 111070 2-27 150083 46-2 154078 42-10
111033 24-16 111070 7-3 150083 49.2 181019 25-34
111033 38-23 111071 42-35 150083 52-13 181206 41-1
111033 49-3 111073 11-15 150083 54-47 190103 14-6
111033 55-34 111073 11A-24 150083 60-21 190103 14A-29
111033 72-10 111073 13-6 150083 61-11 190107 47-31
111033 73-15 111073 43-5 150083 62-3 190110 54-9
111033 74-19 111073 51-13 _ 150083 64-9 190111 47-12
111033 75-1 111073 58-2 150083 65-27 190116 51-23
111034 8-14 111073 65-23 150083 79-10 190118 14-7
111034 9-15 111073 66-7 150083 81-1 190118 14A-28
111034 68-24 111073 68-1 150083 83-57 190129 65-20
111034 75-17 111073 68A-17 - 150083 88-24 190135 26-6
111035 55-10 111073 74-1 150083 88A-24 190135 47-23
111035 73-27 111073 90-20 150085 1-4 190137 31A-2
111035 87-16 111074 11A-25 150085 1-27 190148 37-2
111035 89-24 111074 12-24 150085 6-17 190149 19-52
111036 38-32 111074 13-11 150085 7-4 190149 23C-5
111036 51-10 111074 23C-14% 150085 8-4 190149 29-38
111036 73-13 111074 46-7 150085 11-16 190149 47-34
111036 75-27 © 111074 58-7 150085 11A-26 190149 54-2
111051 20-3 111074 65-4 150085 12-16 190149 55-4
111051 24-18 111075 1-26 150085 12A-2 190157 81-8
111051 36-42 111076 13-54 150085 13-7 190179 45-9
111051 73-22 111077 12-15 150085 14A-7 190220 81-23
111051 75-29 111077 13-56 150085 19-8 190236 43-34
111052 16-16 111079 13-55 150085 23-29 190254 19-40
111052 17-21 111087 79-6 150085 23A-9 190254 22-23
111052 70-21 111089 11-14 150085 23C-11 190329 31A-15
111052 82-22 111089 51-22 150085 24-20 190329 56-43
111052 86-23 111089 66-20 150085 29-29 190382 23-39
111052 88-30 111089 69-4 150085 32A-12 190382 23B-13
111053 19-56 111089 90-16 150085 36-13 190383 23-40
111053 42-41 111091 65-4 150085 37-24 190383 23B-14
111053 65-25 111098 38-30 150085 39-7 190387 13-19
111054 4-32 111099 36-30 150085 49-21 190394 14-38
111054 8-11 112652 4-30 150085 50-9 190398 69-28
111054 36-10 122502 59-35 150085 51-14 190483 38-17
111054 49-10 130033 15-8 150085 52-6 190555 6-12
111054 79-23 130033 18-17 150085 54-13 1905556 7-17
111054 82-28 130033 59-15 150085 55-22 190555 8-28
111054 83-4 140023 39-9 150085 56-26 190555 24-26
111055 1-32 141573 50-14 150085 60-27 190555 25-36
111055 8-33 149319 83-11 150085 61-4 190555 72-24
111055 22-18 149329 33-9 150085 63-11 190555 87-15
111055 42-25 149344 28-53 150085 65-2 190557 7-18
111055 44-18 149344 58-26 150085 66-8 190557 25-38
111055 45-20 149385 57-14 150085 91-7 190601 40-43
111055 46-1 150050 42-31 150087 35-16 190631 36A-9
111055 60-20 150080 81-17 150087 39-24 190699 91-3
111055 62-2 150081 4-34 150087 66-34 190713 19-46
111055 79-8 150081 38-31 150087 69-9 190713 -24-13
111055 88-21 150081 51-8 150087 90-17 190713 38-34
111057 44.10 150081 72-17 150088 62-19 190713 49-9
111058 8-9 150081 87-17 150089 32-33 190713 55-29
111058 85-18 150081 89-23 150089 36-33 190731 7-17
111059 63-30 150083 6-16 150089 38-29 190768 37-3
111060 8-19 150083 8-17 150089 48-5 190768 50-2
111060 81-2 150083 19-31 150089 53-8 191034 36A-5
111060 88-26 150083 40-12 150089 54-8 19113 0-30
111060 88A-26 150083 42-4 150089 62-38 191173 11-17




